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13th February 2026 
 

BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai 400 001 
Scrip code: 532343 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,  
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,  
Bandra-Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051 
Scrip code: TVSMOTOR 

 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Subject : Intimation on the publication of advertisements in newspapers in 

pursuance of listing and trading approval for 190,03,48,456 6% 
Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 
(“NCRPS”) of INR 10 each 
  

Reference : Our letters dated 4th August 2025, 12th August 2025 and 1st 
September 2025 

 

 
This is in reference to our intimation dated 1st September 2025 regarding allotment of 
190,03,48,456 6% Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (“NCRPS”) of 
the Company by way of bonus, i.e., 4 NCRPS of face value of INR 10 each fully paid up, for 
every 1 equity share of INR 1 each fully paid up, to each equity shareholder of the Company 
whose name is recorded in its register of members and/ or records of the concerned depository 
as on the Record Date 1, i.e., 25th August 2025, in relation to the Scheme of Arrangement 
between TVS Motor Company Limited (“Company”) and its shareholders (“Scheme”) under 
Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and approved 
by Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench vide its order dated 31st July, 2025. 
 
We wish to inform that the necessary application with the BSE Limited (“BSE”) and the National 
Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) (“hereinafter together with BSE referred as “Stock 
Exchanges”) were filed for listing and trading of the abovementioned NCRPS issued pursuant 
to the Scheme along with an application under Rule 19(7) of the Securities and Contracts 
(Regulations) Rules, 1957 (“SCRR”) for seeking relaxation from provisions of Rule 19(2)(b) of 
SCRR. Further, we wish to inform that we have received the in-principle approvals from the 
Stock Exchanges and the relaxation from provisions of Rule 19(2)(b) of SCRR from SEBI. 
 
Therefore, in compliance with Part-II Para 5 of Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/POD-2/P/CIR 
/2023/93 dated 20th June, 2023, read with Annexure-XII-A, Part II, Para 1 of Master Circular 
SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-POD-1/P/CIR/2025/0000000103 dated 11th July, 2025, please find 
enclosed the copies of advertisements published today, i.e., 13th February 2026 in the following 
newspapers: 
 

S No Particulars Annexure 
1. Business Standard in English - All editions 1 
2. Jansatta in Hindi - All editions 2 
3. Makkal Kural - All editions 3 
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The said advertisements are also available at the Company’s website viz., www.tvsmotor.com 
 
Thanking you, 
 

Yours truly, 
 
For TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED 
 
 
 
K S Srinivasan 
Company Secretary 
 
Encl.: a/a 
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4 MUMBAI I FRIDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2026 Business Standal'd 

TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED TVS~ d. Capltaletructure -pre and poet Schema: Iha country In lhe lea: 29~r11,. HD wa11 
T~~tc~C:M:alldu~ ~ CIN: m921TN11l82PLC0221!4:J Prw-Scharnt: oonlOlted tho Podm• llliu Awotd, t~ 

R19lstered Office and Corp,orate Office : 11Chettanya11 , No.12, Kh•der N■wa Khan Rold1 N1.1n91mblkkUTIJ Plirilculan Amou"itln~ f~\~"J. ~~1i.:.=;:.!1Jr:.;1ng 
cundal lon: Jxll l )Namma 

Sohool Foun ■lion : (xiv) 
Channol -EIOD D06. Toi: D.C.C.2133 2115 Author1H -d 6h.lJ9 C.utiaf tlla~~!"""4 l)or;!!,o /\word, gn1nlod lo it.~:~~~c~":ia,.~i Em,11: ,onlactu1@t,1motor,com I Woll1llo: www,tv■ molor,com ijl},DO,IJQ,000 Equity Sl!!ir•uil faaQ-,,nluool !1 • •ch 601~ 100,000 ~1n~ t.:"1~ h~o :i:=-.~~~~~3 STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE OF PART~I PARA 5 OF MASTER Ch oe ma S oh o l arahlp 

CIRCULAR SEBUHOICFDIPOD-2/PICIR/2023193 DATED JUNE 20, 2023, REAO WITH ANNEXURE-
T~IMJ,orlaodBhat.Copltal ao,00100,000 =i!oik covurn-■ ....,,nl zo,·ei. the in=~ktl) fl\TII lndlon 

XII-A, PART 11, PARA 1 OF MASTER CIRCULAR SEBIIHO/DDH8/DDH8.POD•1/PICIR/2026/ ln u.d1 8ubtcrlbod1nd paid.gs, ■hlteotpttll , lllaW• · anoAwanl~· 12J oy 111o _Aa1•n 
0000000103 DATED JULV 11 , 2026 PURSUANT TO CRANT OF RELAXATION BV 8ECURITIE8AND •7,50,87, 11•Equity-Sharvt.of facavalue oft1 • • di 47,50,87, 11• Ne!Wori< oi a!JA!jly, _ •~• body for Fon,lgn c;ompanlH: 

EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SEBIJ VlDE THEIR LETTER NO. H0/,1112110(')2D20-CFD-ffAC• To1111 47,IKJ,17,1H 
qulllly lnAliL r1.:;~,::r0urt,t' r~·iror: Jg; Under hl1 kt.adar11'1/p, hla companies were 

DCR1 DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2D20 FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF THE RULE 18(2)(b) OF THE Thapo1t-sel\em1aharac11pllololourCompnnyl•Hl for1hboloW: owordod lho Darning Pr12a and Iha 
~Slno,por•) t,, Llrnll .. d, SECURITIES CONTRACT (REGULATIONS) RULES, 1957. 

Po~l:-lcheme: =::: ~~~~~.:d!I ~p~~~~t IOGlJpora; (II ) 1V5 Digital 
SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED ,.._.,. AmauntOn"tl Pi a. Lid , . SJ~pora : 

AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS (Holing • In M..S,1) by 1M Pr,,11donl of II<) 5uriclamm H g USA 
This Is reference to !he Scheme of Arrangement between TVS Motor Company Limited ("Company,.) and Authon■od Sh.■ro C.p11.■ I ~~~~nd~~g 1:31u~~1':a~ t!J:m 811~ 

nc., USA 

Ilg shareholders approved under secllons 230 to 232 and other appllc.eble provlelone of the Companie, 50,IJ0,uu,uuur:qulty ~hllreB011-YBlueOl'1 O■Cll 50,00,00,000 
Iha 13" Managing India AWlrdl by AIMIi ~Ill. 

Act, 2013 ("Scheme"). The Scheme wes aenctlonad by the Hon'ble National Company Law Trlbunsl, 200,00.00,000 Coo,ulolivo Non-C:OnvOttlblo R-moble Profonmce (All India 1,1.anagemonl Anoclalicl1) for ~~ 
Tale Coffee Limited; 

Channel ('"NCLT") vlde oroerdatedJuly 31, 2025("NCLTOrdef'~ Slmeaal l i1<8YBIIJODI ! 10"9dl 2000,00.00,000 
t:s~~~ifnb~r;l~~~.:J~~I~ ~ 

OII011tal Ho!el9 Umttedt 
The Scheme is divided into Ill parts, which broedly provides•• follows: (I) Pert I deals with deflnlUona, Tohtl Alllllonnd !lh■r■ C■pfutl 20110,00,00,000 lVS Eleetmnic8 Umlt.o:d; 
share cap~•I and dale of laking eWect and lmplemenlsllon oflhe Scheme: (II) Part II deals with l■■ua of tuutd, Bub■crlbatl and paid-up aharw upU•I Conferred with llfetime achievement award ~· ~~:~ f~o~ 
Preference Shares by way of bonus; and (Ill) Part Ill dealewlth generalterme. and condltlone lhetwould be 

47,50.B7,1H Equity sname air.ca salue all 1 uch 47,50,87.114 
by CNBC - 1V18'o Indio Bu olnooo 

~•tor fi arllll Emplo~ e• 
applicable lathe Scheme. Loedersl,lp AWt rdD (Ul t.A) In 2023 and In w.w..., Follndallon P 11<> 
Tho Company filed the NCLT Order In e-Fomn INC 28 on August 12, 2025,wkh Ille Registrar of 1UO,C3,'\3,◄ ii6 Curnulotlvo Nol>-Canvonlbl<> Rodeom•bl• Pruf•run.,. 2024 Errjol & Young reoog!1lmd him wllh Umlllld; (Iii) Cl,-i Infra BlV 
Companies, Chennai and the Scheme becameelt'edive from August 12, 2025. formoredetaifs, Scheme Shiites or~ ·10 .,.er, 1900,3'!,8'1.560 lhu Llf• time Aohluwmol)l awunl lut hi• LimilBd;~· ) E""""ld H11V8n 
Is available on website of the Compeny atwww.tvsmo1or.com Tomi 1w.1s.11,er, aocad08 a( erurepn,,,au~•I ••c:al""'co In Est,,lel tad; (vfll) Chonnal 
Accordlngly, In orderto Implement Part JI oflhe Scheme, tho Scheme lmplemontaUon Committee or the • · .S,Wr.holdfng p1n1m gtvtng Cfat1111 or Its promOhlr graup an■raholdlng, group c.omp,11nlH- l:?ll•~ ~~w~ ~ &"!lrm: ~~=::c B:~:~~,~Ws Board of Directo~ oflhe Company on Seplember01, 2025 has ellatlsd 190,03,48,456 Cumulallva Non- prean.d po■tSclllmellllddebtoWc:luro- pr■ ■nd ~Sct..m■ : Acl>lo,,...enl Awafd 1,v U,o pr,mlgioua ET cap11a1 Fun"' Pnwto Liml.ad: Coovertlble Redeemable Preference Shares ("NCRPS" I 11Prererence ShHH"), as per the ratio (I) Detail• of p111 and i-t Scheme EQUITY ,hon,tioldmg pattern of lho Campti111' baaed on Awards for Con,elrale Elci;H!lanca, Tha 

b~)nv!~ ,1:~:,m E~e~;; _ prescllbed In the Scheme l,e.,4 NCRPS of face value of INR 10 each lu"y paid up lo eoch equity ■h~hokllr,Qof thoCompeny e!I onAugu:at25, 2025, I.a,, ReDDrd O■le under tha Scheime! awe.rd ha na ra h! 11 unparalle led 
shareholder of the- Compe.ny holding every 1 equity share of INR 1 each fully paid up, whose name Is eontrltwllont 10 Indian manulactudng, S~ a11•• Llmlllld f "1) LU<:80 
reo:>rded in the regisler of members of the Company and/or the records of the depository(les) ae equity IIJr, ........ ,....... l'oet~ =•· leadershlp 11nd corp0r11 t• 11a cl ■ I T 5 Llm l led (A I) !iNTI 
5harehorderofthe Campany as on Record Dale, l.e,,Auguet25, 2025, by wayofbonua lsaue. TheNCRPS Na NumberoJ % N11111b■raf "" responeiblllty, L lrolled (xlll ) S underam 

' wlll becenylng coupon of6% per annum and were allotted on September01.2025 ("Allotment Dat•"), equllJ ""ully He Is the Chelmnan of TVS Holdings Toxlll• • Private Limned 
I Tho NCRPSwlll be redeemed al par value on 10each on lhe dale fell.ig 12 roonthe from lheAllolmenl ■n- ·- Limited and Chairman Emeritus end l xlxlectSundram f sslener.s 
Date, I e September01 , 2025, The NCR PS are proposed to be llsled at National Stock Exchanae of Ind la (A) Sh■n1holdlng of Promotnr ■rut Pr<>m<>fllr Gmuo ~~7:m~~e ~11:oct:rv~ ~~7~=~~'gfi-°v v:.. .. ~~~:~ 
Limited ("NSE11 ) end BSE Limited { .. BSE"" togetherwith NSE referred to as "Stock Exchan,gN"'), 1 Indian ~~:""~ ~:: i::r.• &:-~It~ 

Llmltod (>Odl Cufnmillll lndl!' 
The Company has made appllwllons Lo Slack Exchanges for llaUng end Lradlrag of NCRPS end h11 • Pt'omclor 23 87,82.788 50,26 23 87 82788 50.26 Llmltad (ull AGAKhan Rural 
received In-Principia approval for ll eling ofNCRPS al NSE and BSE \lldo lheir lettBI no. NSE/LISTl&J825 b Promoter Gmuo 30,000 0.01 30,000 D.01 holding company of ll1e c:onglomO!Bte Tala Suplfi'1 Proo,amme (lrdaJ 
dated November 21, 2025, end letter no. DCS/AMALJBWIIPl3919/2025-26 <lated Novombor 20, 2025, 

2 f omian . Group. ~xxl I) 'T'VS lnve1;1m&11l 1 
respectively. Furthsrthe Company has received exemption letter dated Februery9, 2028 rrom Securities. He Is the Chalnnan of lnKo Centre (The s!:.~ ~=:~ ~~,~°1,l Exohan90 Board of Indio ('SEBI' ) undor Rule 1G (7)of Sorur~I•• and Conttaote (Rogulatlo•) Rule• 1G67 Tola! 11\■ rttiold loo of P'romotor ■nd Prornol■r lndo- Korean Cultural and lnformaUon 

I 
('SCRR") g'8nting relaxation from provisions of Rule 19 (2) (b) of SCRR. Group (AJ"{A)(t) • (1\)(2) n., 1,12,11:a 50.ll 23,88,12,711 10.27 Cenb'e) wt111l11 I• a ,,_01 IIOOluly ■l)l Up Llml tod (uv) fjo.ri1a Vonu 

□ IS~LQ~UBI;§ I~ QQMeLIB~QI; WIIl::i e&BI·II ~B,B ~ QE Mlli:Hl:El QIE!!.IJLIIE! (IIJ Pu~llc ■harwhotdlna .In 2006 wrlh IUPl)OI! m,m TVS Motor PrlvolO Uinll&d 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PQD-2/PICIR/2023193 DATED JUNE 20 2023 READ WITH ANNEXURE-XII-A PABIII 1 l111llluUono 1~.~ .~.160 41 ,22 10,58,24,160 41.22 CCrnfl"ny an4 Hyundai Molll< 111dla L.linlu1d 
lO pmmolo • IU■lalnlllllo , meanlngl tJI e8BA l QE M~SIEB. CIBCl!L 88 SEBlll::IQlC!□l:ISIDQl::IS•eaO•llElCIBl2QZ5lDD0QQODlOJ DAil:D 2 NQ!l-nfllulll>llO 3 99,721,1 a.,1 S,99,7.2,1• 1 8.4_1 lnlorwllunil dlologw, balWoen lndla and 

J!.M 11, 2m e~B§UlltH TO @Mt-lIOEBELIIMIIQl'I ~Yl,EQUBIIIEl, (lND~Ql:llll'IQUQNlC! Tomi !Bl •B!1l + 8121 23.51,H 301 49.13 23,!17,95,301 '9.83 Soulh Korea. 
QE l~C!IA(SEBl)~IC!Eil::iEIB LEIIEB ~Q l::IQ~Sl12l]!;1(4)2020·CECHiAC::DCBl DAil:D El:BBUABY ti! 1::i::11:.s~-~~ =-~r. ~ 202§ EBQM Tl:J E Af'PLIQABILITI QF Tl:J~ BU~~ 1§[2)(~) OE rn1; llla!.!JBIIll'i~ !.QtlIMQI (Cl Bh■lft hold b)I CUlllocll■n■ ■nd •a■ln■I whlah 

{REGULAIIQNSIRULES 1957· DRII have bwTI t .. u.ed / Non Prvmotw• Non 
C0t1fedor■tlon al lndl&n lnduolry ■no . tho Public •hltihOldot 

a. N1me of tho Company: TVS Molar CornponyLlmlllld ESOPTnst 4 78.027 0.11 4.78.027 0.10 
Presldenl, Society ol ln41an Automobile 
Manurecluren1, 

b. Add re a■ of Reg111tered Offlc:e end Corporate Office of Company; Chaltonya1 No,12, Tola!ICI . ,78,027 0.10 . ,75,027 o.,o Hols 1boa Dlmctoton tho CM!tal Beard Ill 
Khader Nawaz Khmn Road, Nun9ambakkam, Chan nel • 600008, Tamll Nad+J, lndla. Gralld Total (A)+ (Bl ♦ ICl ,1,ao.e1.1u 00.01 ,1.50.57,114 100.00 RllSDtva Baril< of India; 11M Ha la llao lho 

c. Data\111 of change of narna 11nd/probJ•ct clau■e: -n,,,,. he• lioen no change In I/Jo Equ/fy wreho/dlng of tho Compony purw■rf ro I/Jo S<homo. v!ce ohlllmnan of various Tata Trualll, lndlll'.-
moot rnpeciod Md ~ l!hY•nlli!Qlllc 

I (I) Below ere tho dote llsolehanllfflllO nameof 1118Cornpony: Pl ) Oe1aa■ olpn, 1111d pool Schtme PREFERENCE lllorehOllll"Q !)llttem Ollho =y baoed on founda11on and tho mD)Cll lhlleholdor ol 
I: ·s.r,ioi Dtle Ewnl/Cfulng■ H■meall■rClfllng■ "-""'11111 ,nomlloldlnQ ol u,eCcmpa~y n onAugu1126, 2026, I.a., Record Dale und&rlllo ama: it)e'lnla g,.,up. 

11 1. June 10, 1992 lllC011lOnltJan as a p~vale CSuncloram Aul0 Enaftien c.tlflcaill Ill Ir. DNorlpllOrl ,._ . .,. --- Mr. Kunn■th Wllh a .. ,.,,,. 1ponnlng decado In lho cum1m LlklGtat1biRI 
I llmlled oompany und..- (Indio) Prlvalo LlmRod lnc<!rJ>O<llilon llauod No "=°' 

,. r,jumb,r of 'Ml Narayanan twtomobno lndu, iry, Radhokrlllhnan lo Indian comp1n1n: 
the CompenieaAct, 1956 by ROC, Clwlnnal on -.,It, 

R■dh■krl■hn■n widely recognised far his a,11om1M8nl~• (1/ TVS Crodll Sorvloeo 
June 10, 1882 - .all■-

r:tll'~i1~~ 1.: r-:.~~~:.~· ~~. o\ "t~~~1 
L mlled: (II) TVS Moler 

2. September 4, Conversion rrom privale Sundaram Auto Englm1en Word 'P~velo" dolelod CA srwwltOklrna or Promotor and Promoter orou, 
Dealgn■tlon: 

Servlceollmltod 
1gg5 llmlted lo public limited (Indio) Lim ited from Iha nart1a 1 lndmn DlmclorACEO 

loedBlllhlp skill• end uriQUO oblliiY lo Forolgn eom.,.,,r • ., 
cx,mp.any A PIOfflOIIJr . . S5 5131144 G0.20 eonn<>ct wllh peoplo. fil; lVS LBnko Pnvsru lmled, 

3. Aplil25. 2000 Chango of name TVS Suzuki Limited - B Prom0lllr Groun . 1.20.000 0 01 He was Instrumental In expanding the 
• LBn~, 1.lt~!.rsllr~ Ag,i: 83 yoon, opo19U°"" o1 th, c»i,pan, lnlonw'"""°ar = Molorwcl e Co 4. November 7, Change<1l nam• TVS Motor Comp~lll' Pn,s.eot namo ot-1116 2 fnffl"'n . . . 

lndudlng aelll~ ~ pllnl 11 lndo- lD In 

I ~ 2001 Llmlllld CCmpai1~ Tola! ah1rohold lng or Promottr ■nd Pn,molor Appolntm•n• Dato: 2007 and an " ltu, throa-wheotor Umlted, UK; (Jv) S MolOI 

I (D) Below are the del.ails of c:tt.nnge=s i n ~eel clause of the Company : Grouo !Al• IA)(1l • !Alf2) . 95,52,51,1 .. 50.27 Ocl<lbur 23, 2018 
segment In 2008. Cornporiy(Eun:,po)B.V. 

(B) Publlo ■ h.■r■ holdlng Ho la slao an Exacullva Committee e111DlmmlmblR1 
I \'Ml Channa• In-• cla"" 

1 inalllullon,i . 78 30 82 640 41.21 Mamberot the Society of lndlon Automoblle 
~

nd a ram Aulo 
DIN: 02588393 Manufaciurera (SIAM) and chair& the Two- nl.5 Umllod ~i i Noo 

I 2000 A. Ille main Pble911a bd Pbl[Jttpd bi( the Cqmoagy en b lnmrmration §TB" .. 2 Non-lnilUMlons . . 1800 9U 6' 8.42 WheolerCEOCouncllatSIMI . Slratoglc Moton Llmllad. 

I 

To carry on 1:he business of ratall and wholas.aro dHrer,- l"I polrol. alaco4, ga.1 and oll 9nl11 Tollll flll• llrtl + ..,.,, . . 94 31 ""'04 49.113 
8Bt1!,98 propdatOl?' .. rnpelrGt&, deanen1eru:I a!antrs.af lAx!Cllb, cmnl bum, nuto-ricbh:aw, motcrcer, (C) Sham hold by c .. toctlena and agaln•I which Mr,VlJ•yhok&r Mr. Vll•Y Slnkllrt,oida Mnlltf'• In Bu,ln- Cun:wm a1c.,im:1h!a 
lorry. and otherpubUcorprhmJB'cu.-1'--uyancia1 ilirn1 amnibu■ , rnclDrcur, lcrry, motcracyde, 1ct11Dtor, DRtt have been l■au11d J Non Promoter- Non 

Admlryl!llniUon rrom th• J L Kellogg Indian Companie■: 
SOOO!erats, rnopod orolharvt!lliale rOl)aimm,garagebUfl~e,., aea1or1 lnautcmou,,a companenu, Publlo •haraholi&ir De■lgnatlon: 

Graduate School of Management, lf) Chemp le.sl S anmar 
Elndaccessnriesor all kinds and automobile engineera. Norlhweetem Unlvorelly, and le eleo a 

ESOPTrust 19.12. 108 0,10 lndepandenl Director quallHed Chartered.O.ccounlsnl. L\~~;i,Ci)(1~1:'!n~:,~ 
To-caJlY an the bu'Slnen:cf Wudrjdan,, 'lllecirlt:al enginu:~, 1Dltll:itrbt tiClltradorl and repairers Tota! CCI . 1Q,12,108 0.10 V!Jay Sankar lo lhe Cholm,on of The Co,por• llon of India Lid.; (iv) 
al al e'.ectroo!c equfl)n1ent lllecl 011 !llJ lype~ of awflcallorn. 811d manu!aclurers of all kinda of 

G...nd TOia! !Al • lBI + (C) . 1,,0 03 48 ~56 too.Oil Age: 53 years Sanmar Group. he.edqU11rtaffld In Chennal, l<Dverl R.abmll. and Rosorl6 
elect,fcalmaclllnBfY&nd eleclrfcal af)!)a1alus for any purpon whal..,..ve<. 

# Prlo, lo AIJUUSI JZD. 21125, /,o,, Roaxrl Doto the Company hss no! Issued any preference shares. India, with menutaaluring fDQIIUes In tho Lid,: (v~ 6onmur Co,,,nlldo-
rocar,yon IM buslne68 or rounders or ferrous end non· rerroue melels, sheel-melal work, prese 

~=5o~ffn~1/~. ~,;:~~~.~c,:::~g~ 
lions <I.Lid ,; l •I) SCL 

sticp apparatus, welding eng1neer.1, refrigerator and elr conditioning and environmental control (UI) Detail ■ of debt ■trud:ur■ of the Company III prw and powt Scheme; AppolntmMI Dato: ~t':;'Js"1.~1:',l~ 
systemenglnaens. Pli(fq,1119 of Deb\'Stc,ir!Qn 

:~jllnailt -~~~ 
Morel> 20, 2024 presence In key lndustiy eegmonl.5 • 

Chemicals (Including Speclallly menlll P LW,; (vJ111 Batt,aumo 
('netled vlr!.o ,:Spacfol resolul/on p&$.S8cl al lhe eJCtra-ordlnsry general meeting of the Compsny ~~ ~ ;L\;l~~;v~ held on 24" Aprf/ zuooj 

_, ;1! ....... 1 DIN: 00007876 Chomlcal1), Engineering Technologles 

Non-ConvorUbr. Dell■ nturea (NCD1) 125.00 125.00 (ProdY~lt ond Stool Coolings) and 
Trad=and Con!IJllaOll)' Pvt. B.Thooijoctq tncldpntqJ or a:ndlfaCY to tho enainmaolof tho moln cbJgctaaco:-

l='• n valu•: R1. 1,00,000 
Shipping and haa a turnover of Ltd.( CSenl!:arTradingaod 

Subjecl lo the provlalono or lhe Compan!OI A.ct, 1858, to provldo for I.he welfare or lhe d~e<:I.,., approxlmelely US$ 1 .8 billion. °"'1sul P"1. Ltd. ; (xii) M 
f ru,1""9andErnptoyeuorE1-0lmc!o'", Ex-Tru<IOHc,E•-EmployoesofU,., Companyandlhl Coupon rate: Repo rate + 140 Bps Well recognized for Us high elhlcal S..nk!lr Tnadlng and COl1SlJ~ 
Y.Wo,1 Wider-Na .Qtld fomiliofl or tho doporidnnta or CDN'ltlctlona of aud1 par:&QfY., by bLJlkUttg or Alto1mGnl Data: March 14. 2023 standards, the Sanmar Group has robusl ~°'Z ~~r!,. ~il&,s:= 
co11ributlng IO U... building ol hol,..,., ctwomngo, t,y g'8lllll or rnonay, pensfons, u,,,tullles, T-tnu,.; 3 Years corporate governance melhoda and 11 

ond lndtiSIIY, t,JvJ Young 
Dll<lwarlCllS, bonu""' ..- clher paymof\6, or by OIB8ting • rid fn,m Urn11 kl time -•bin~ or Numbu or NCDo: 12 500 strong focu11 on corporate eoclal 

oonlobuling lo prDYldonl arid olh&r•••DCl•llan1, lnslllufion,, f\Jnda or tru1l■ arid by provldlnG or Non.COnY1'1lbJ• Redatmibf♦ Pt-.ftfflt1t:• 1,Q00.35 
responslblllty (CSR). Pr.alcf• nlt o~~• nl • ■ ll on 

,ubJorfbl/1g or contrlbu!no lowol'l• plooos ol ln•lnJotlon and rc,oronlion 01 ho5pll0ll and Share• (NCRPSI Mr. Sankar la an lndopendenl Director on ~~~= J, c=;,; trr~~;,~ 
dlapo_,rj .. , mod!oaJ ond oillor oft""""'1oo ood olhor nsololo""° •• (ho ~ y ""'11 lhln~ nr lhe Boards of sevorel II sled entHlee. He aleo t i) Channa] Wllilngdoo 
al\d to subKrtba or contribute or e1therwlM a5¢11 o, 'lo g111.ranlH money 'to charftlbfe, F■ca value: INR 10/-per NCRPS avrves •• a Vice Pr-.1ldenl of the TamW rl)Qfale Foundell011; (xvlf! 
bl!UIVOlenl, rullglous, oclonililf.. • • llonolcr allied lnsu1u1lon1, bodlu and cbjeola which shall hl.'19 COUpofl r■ le: 8% p,a. Nedu Tennie Auoclellon , Trustee or The Ohonn,1 Hor lt!ige: (.11.vHl 
mOtal or olher cl8lms 10 Iha 1uppor1 er aid bV 111• Company allh•r by tea!On oliOOaDty of operation Allotment Dote: sopremDBr 1, 2025 Child• Truat Hoapllol and tho Voluntoiy Fodoffll!OO cf 1n::in Cllimllef 
orplfbllc end general uUHtybu.l nollarpollUcal pulpO'!"tl. Tonun,: 12 roonthe from Iha Allolmont Dale Haellh Services (VHS) end oo the Board or orcomm•""1• lnd111ily 

Gosomoro of lho Modlcal Reaoarch Font-gn Camp■nl■■: (Th• worrts ·orol/Jerw/se· a«artho wonts ·general u111ny Ile replaced wWh mo woros "but r>alfor N11m.btJ' of NCRPS: 190.03,48.•00 Founda!on )Sankara Nelhraleya) and CPR Nil JXJl}if'cll/ Qll(IX>,.., vid• special resolution possod al lh• oxfre-<Jrri/nary gonoro/ meoUng hold on Total 125,00 2,02~ Eoslronmen EducaUon Contm, H• olto 
l'JII C!lmtollhlU 24" April 2000). ,. N■mn ol len 111111111hnholdtr11 or lh■ company• numbw• nd pon:en1111■ o4' ■.h ■r■■ h_old by serves ee a member ot the Govemlno Body 

rnr&ObJecaormo oompo~M1,ncruc,o,c, rn (AJona (.B)Dffi' - h"11""'1.~r!r,'"""1,ll• ny, .. onAuav,tU, ;!11%5: 
of The Canoor lnotllulo (WIAI, Aoyar, ii Sanrn■r i'joldlngl LlmNad; 
Chennal. ) The KCP 11t1tld; ~~ NS 

I. ~)Toc.myonund unct.,,u,ko tho binilnau uu ol lf,,diflg, hl,ep~r,;hi,•• •ndlo,ufng WllJ>Bf1Y"'4 Ir, N-ollli,llhafllhold■t Nu-of %<ii-I Numll■rof %of- Ha rs the Hononaiy Consul General or 
amay Conso 11on1 v110 

to flnanco l~hl"' pur,;ti, .. -rallons of all kind■ olU,or ■!nglylJolnVylor on • ■yndlc.tUonl No l!qully ■11uitr 
....,._ 

P-noe Denmar1< In Chonnal end was honoured 
Llfl\Rod; (Iv) lndlon Chemical 

cons0nwrn/pnr1lcfpalfv~d bosl• Ind~ Import loeslog / h lrepurc!Ju,o, .,_ Doraerloelfng I 
.... _ 

hofdlng lhuw hofdlng with Denmark's Knlcht'a Cross for hi• 
Council: (v) SHL RnHrch 
Pvt. Lld.L·_Jvl) Sll~roulo h~ul'l:l]a>e, loasa / him p1Jrchoso lundlnG, loaso /ttlre m.eoagemanL prcvlda vanlom capital, 1. lVS Holdlnge Llmlled 23,87,82,796 50.29 95,61,31 ,144 50.26 111merkable consular service, lndohom lad (vii) SHL 

vn r plan•, purollasing, ...,mno. hiring or low,,g an him, "" lllnd!I of f]Ulnl ■nd tMCl\lnecy and 2, IClCl PrudenUal Bslsnced Advenlage SoourlUoa (Al~• ) Llmllod 
equlpmant thuJ lha co~ ny mAr. ffl lnk fll and to aa:ars, In finano.log of all and ,,,,..,y kl~ end f'"und 2,96,53,718 6.26 11,94,14,876 6.28 ~ "I Sanlulr 1<>~111-■-•nd 
deacriptl011 al hire purch0600<do ened poymont oroil)l]ler lrl!IUctloM end lo !Ubaldlae, flnllnco 3. Axle Muluol Fund 62,89.946 1.32 2.51 .69,780 1.32 l~Prlvate f.lmltod (lxl 
er cutof In 1.Jbtsldltt1119 orflna~cing I~• aalaor msl111•n• ...., ol ""Y g<><>dt, anlclooo, oommociitlos 

4, NPSTrutt 61,26,786 1,28 2.45,07.184 1.28 
YPO 1h ...... c:r t• 

or ~II end overy k[nd and de■ctlpllon upon 1111y 10nm; "/halooullor nnd 10 pun:hmta or olhe!Wfaa Sanrmtr Slllpplnjl Lim 
deal In all lcrr,11 of lmma\lilblo and movablo property lnolsdlno lllnd and bulldlngll, planl sf'd s. Cansra Robooo Mutu.,I Fund 54,28,247 1.14 2,17,12,988 1.14 
machlnniy, 0<1ut,ffionl , •~Ip. alreron, outomoblloc lncludl•g two - - and lhrN wl\o■l■r■, 8. EuropOC/llcG1'>w1f1 Fuocl 48,72,835 1,02 1,041Q11~0 , .02 Mr. llh1lle1h Mr, !11,al!»h lillltJhekU IJ a globally fn~g:2!m~£h~0 
ln!olore, DP.era, 11v81'1.,., dryara. motor vohlclM of all klrdt, engine• , gena111lor'I, computu 7. GovamrMnt of Slnmmaa 43,77,048 0.92 1,78,08, 192 0.92 

Harlbhaktl recognized though! loader, aar1el lnnovalor, 
and ousllllnoblllty evengolhll A pioneer In 

~~ BIiai Eleclrlcelo Lid: wfiwllra .and h:Bidwm., olll typa9 and klndmof appll11flC81., QCWnatlcorQltlllffilse, tlllfflpuinnl.1Jnd 8. New Wortd Fund Inc 43,28,977 0.91 1,73, 15,908 0.91 Envlronmental, Soclal, and GmJAmQnoe . ) Ad ■ n l Pow•r Ltd: ell ccn1umer. =merdaf and lndtalJlal Item• ana 10 re~.., 01 o1Jlorwloe deal with !horn lo any D111gnatlon: 
rnrmner wlialliaever lnolodlng n:salo there<>! , rcgordleos ol wl!olhor Ibo llf"P"rly pllrl:hll&O<l ond 9, 5BI R0Uru1111111l MtilUOI Fund 36,87,667 0,77 1 47,60 828 0.77 lndependont Dlrec!OI 

(ESG) prlnclplo■, ho hao dedlcalad his llfo 111 ) P r o l u n E- G ov 

lea,iedber,ewendloruud. 10,. lnveaar India Mub.Jal Fund 35,10,178 0.74 1.40,40.712 0.74 to oddrne&lng two of humanity's groaleat 
L~~:J~l..~ 

For deiml• of tan large~t shareholders of ff]e. Company ~ number and percentage of shares, as on 
challenges: Inequality and clknate change, 

(ii) To undonako and canyon all operaUons end tnmaacil<>n• in regard to buaineaa of any kind In Ag■: 69 years Hl1 -Yl&lor,ary laiidar5~ip • pan.a nve Servli:eo Limit.a:!"') Gon- 1 
the same way e11 en individual cepitallst may lawful!~ undarlake and,cany out and, In particular, the llooetNJer J1, 2025, rater 1o 58ollon ttUe~ Capital SrructmB of lhe lnfomnallon memorandum de led = :i:s?"~"3oi~:\' h:o~~~~ 

Cent ra l Life nsurence 
financing of hire purchase contrads ralallngto propertyoraesetsof enydascrlpUon, eltherflxad or Februoiy 13, 202& ■vallable on wab>lla ol the Comfl"")' at www.tvsmolor.oom. C om pony Llmlt• d 
movable, such as houses, lends, veh1cles and govommentbonde. g, Natrti• .and cs,1-au• of Promot.ra - •dueation■I QU■IHlc■tlon■ a-wu.rteno• itddtMai Appointment Date: champion exponentlal technologles to !v ii ) Gonerall Cenl ra l 

(Ill) To carry on the bu-slness-es of finance, foreign e~e. lnves.lment company end en t "• ""'- ... bpellanoe E(!ucalkM!al 
April 1, 2024 fostersuetalnebledevelopmenl. nsurane<t COmpany ~ml!O<I: 

Investment trust company a.nd to Invest In and I orflnenca andlor promoteend/ oreslabllsh In Us 'i::iurlftcallana He founded end grew his own firm &viii) Continuum reen 

OW'1 oamo or•• • l!olding c:cmpilJ\Y, or by entering Jnta pn~ner11nlp wllh othenl, lnvaSlmlfflt 1. TVS Holdings LlmllB<I "Cll■illln)'ll" , No.12, Nol Nol 
DIN: 00007347 achieving l!ln extraordinary 2000x Af1::Wa11v~ m=t (l~nC::: 

con1pnnkisr nri1meu COtnpartlea BJlU. broke~p hwae1. barmw and l'8ilt, mohla to undurwllte_ (Formerly known aa tQladar Nawn Khan ROl!ld, Appllcoblo Applicable 
expansion. Hla tenure as Chalnnen of 111enl Limited; (x) Plonol 

sut>-vfl{!otwri(o, !Dlrw .. tln, 10acqu1r9 and l!Old. &ell, buy or od!orwloodoalln lh■,,.,,aebenWlal, Sundaram-Cleyton Llmllod) 
Chan,,::~~~:::& Nadu 

R1~~1r "fi/1~~u,n~e"t,~•r:~chR':,"w~~~ 1'1Kl!l1" & Profll Con•IJIU':P, Pvt 
debanlufu-- . bond,, units, obllgatlon1 and """unUoa lnund or 11U1ranlaed by ln~WI or Lid: (•I/ GnvEVA P vol• 

,,xemJ)llllod hi■ tudoronlp capllbliu ... rn Lllnllod; xi\ lBS Flnlooh India For,lg~ Govomments, Slntoa, Dominions. Sovom!un9, MooiciJ>olilias. or Public llufhorfliell or h, N■m• :■nd datall■ of Board of Dlntetor■ (oxparlanc:a lncludfrtg currant/ p-■t po■ltlon held In 2018, ho~- hla foaJ1 la ouol■lnDhlNty, Pvt Ltd : • lllt Brookprop bodtt.a. nnd Wras. &:toi::kl, dobanlurH , dahonlum 1locK1<, bond,, obl~ilition.l: and uouritiff olhwftnn■ , 18•chinu lm■-tf P~le■ , Choml■liy, and ManagumDnl orvklH Pvt 
laluad and auoranteed by M y ..,mr,any, c:orporaUon, aoc!Oly, firrn,orpemon whetherlncorpa,a!od ::r.i: llrt.fl'ralllt■ Other Blnlogy ID bcu.or u a,wtand lho prlncipleo Lid; (i<lv) Cnorgylo lnlolooh 
oreslab Sllod ln lnd1aoreraewnorabutnouodoU1ebtJ1lnessofl>l!nkln11as daffnud lnlheBanl<lng -a.- of oitpo" ontl1I lochnoloQl0 11 ,md 

~ :!:n ~t/~ n0crvt-iv~ 1 RegulaUonACI, 1949, 
Mr. hdarahat\. v , nu Mr, s ·udltlimi,n Venu, Chi!ilrrmtn and Current DlrectonhlPI 

en,ir1X1man1111 ■UIWlll'Cl ,Np. 

ftv) To carry on lhe buotno .. ol bl! dlscouniing, hundf dl■oounan o, <hequo dlocounting and ManogFng Dlroctor.., I\Oldl a Oroduato He eervee •• Cholmnan of Shalleeh ~xvi) Slalr Dlglml Pv\Lld; ("'~ 
lndlan Compiinle•; HenbhekU & Aosocleletl, Vice Chelnnan of l r■ t! Auel 1n,-iers tma n 

dlmmung or any am typ,, <>I negallable rnslnJmenu, and other typo of 1n11rumonts, 10 
Dnlgn■tlon: 

Oogn,o wHh Ho- In lho Jcromo Flohor 
~~ lVS Holdli'fnj Llmlledj GOvEVA Consulllng Pvl. Lid., Non- Man.:r" ,~lndl.O) PNvato 

purd,e,.,, accepl, anlgn debts-Slid lo cany on INI bu.tnasa of aca,f)llrQ, co--accapung of Program In M•ragemoqt and Tochnology 
ffl!Qoliabk'i im,trumnnta 11nd1111taled a:cihrlim. Chalm,onond =: !~J ,:" J'.~~:~~i~o::.-:i L?m?t:rW\•\~~~11 

Executive Chairman of Aakalh EducaUonEII ~~n1Fd~ 1~ ral Cltlllfl 
Managing Director Services Lid,. Bharat Clean Rivers 

(v) Ta IJnd"eMilkB and 6Xua11e or constitute .any truelend to BUbscrlbe end act BB end to unden.eke Tedlnologr, Milllagomenl llom U,o WIIV/lck ~r..~1;r: kl:lm~ t~,1;':, :~~~o~:t~::,ld=hl~:lf'~ 
Foro!;nComp.,..n: 

and c:ariy on tho office or offices and duties of trustees, cuetodlen tru&tees1 e)(&CUlcn, 
A;o: 37 yo•ro Menuf■c urln~rcur, • ll~o~ud lo GoJ• Advlooro Lld .. M<w~Uuo 

a<Jmlnhlrnlonl. llquldalors, roa,r.ars, lrouurere, •ltrntie~. fll'ITllm,a■ and •cant, ond lo rntrl1IQ(I U~lveralty a( ck n U.K. • ¥fl" ~;I., TVS Hou■l7, Flnonco technology, clean energy, and financial P11tQl1'!Mrtomh11111 ■to Uml1od: vl~alny t11o lund• of"1l1kfndoof tru• t• ond lorwnder-p,,rio<f,c odvlt:11 • ~ lnvs■rm.nto, ffnanca, ta"8Uonaod =-:::~·,;~-==i::1;~9 Ha■ tth lnr.lHanctl pany 
aervlcee. 

~I Ra~duo Tocnnolf¥.1•• 
to lrlv'ffUhfJ!l8 Mlda fru-n tirna to tlmefn Yillrious :fomm lnctudln; sh111tH, te,rn.lo«n•. debenturea Appolnlmanl Dote: 

Umll.Od· tvll!J VllllU Trust.., 
He la renowned for hi■ groundbreaking rlvalo mltnd:s l)/ldartl ol• I 

et1. l'/ld CIIIIY Oil Clielocf/al MM<:86 D/111111 i CIJ!ilo<l!Bn ID ••rnJ on bellitlf of cllenll, the lliOCllnU11 Fobnta,y 1, 2013 Sciences aind B.S. In Eoonomlca from tha 
Pri'llto l ml ; (vii) VEEYES con111bv~0'1, 1', ESG ond ,1111t111AAb1Nty, GRI Lid, ~II) oJa Tm""" 

tor roglslrStlon ol tranorero, collect tflylclend1 and olria, n,tulJll/ln""-and lo a,IT)' on I olher Wharton School. 
C~■ rl llot · Fou nd ellon•1 

11<1udln9 ln~oln; lnlegralod Ro~ Com; any Pnv11a Llmli.;,id· 

~,::t:• ~•~ng~Dif..": a'. ~ ~
nnttl Caivman 11 I\Jnct1onus ere nannolly eamed en by OIMlodlans • nd lo aafokeop !he aecun~e, etc. DIN: 03601800 ~~ Cltuom, EduooUona ■no plo,u,0~1111 paU1WSY1 10 11ehlo•• "Ne 
y Llmilad (\l~&T 

(vi} Ta givn odv1011 or or lo offor, vivo, l•ks. •~lei• ...Vor ~ .. ~IH, IIOCOpl or Cl!lllm1■n 01 'rvs CrlOll ervtcaa Jm11&<1, -oundallon: C•~ Jur,llar zan,; Hit INd.erohlp tn CSR, govornancomecl 
Ffna<1oo Urniiad ~•~) nl C•llu rotl • nd ell •u • •r.: 1ulltltV\IIClllty 00mm111001 ha■ u 

lmpleman•. any ta a-ova,a, morgen;, Clel!l"'ll • '"• amalgumallon 01 acquisltionl or IChemOI ll>r Iha Non•ll;mklng Flnonc, anngl II>• G,oup, Found■Uon: (•l)TV·S Ch■-na h m pmtlglo~• ICOOl,do■ MJd, u ~ P1'11tnn■a1udcat■ L ~vii) 81ua 
dlveroilla,llon, rohab!iftlltion or 1111111\lctllnng or ;my bulnoH, concom, undaMklng, compaoY, 

=:...'."t"J'.J:n ~:m • .,::,.:;::~3 et;~;!'!J'J:i!f~,;,?'l Vlveken•nd• Suslalnabllly Award (2022), Slal Umlltid (VIII) Ep -. ,,_ .... 
bodr oorporalo, ..,1100,.hlp oralhorfin11 or ony anoclallon or portont, wholhor lncotpol\lr..1 or lha Global Compatanl Board11 OeelgnaUon1 

ll tolooh Prlvo(o L.linhed 

r•I OJCO.r Joum~ Pr_lvatll noL l>Y ooqulultlon o!.ohareo.or ... olll ood lil>l>ilili1I• ond whothor 01ago111Q00noornorn • pert ol ~~ 1.~-;;:, Ws ~"-:.:".:~ .. '= For■lgnCompanln: and an honorary Dootor of Letter■ from ITM lmKtt<l (~I ~ir Vonl\lfl!!I 
tho °"''"'"" or olha<wl .. a, '""Y bo ~ru<I. 1""4ny •og,ord lo buolr - a.ru■n"'°", 111d lo 

~ TII• Norion ~ om Co, 
Unlvarelty. Prl\lllts UmilOd (xl) Rallltn<ll 

plOrTlOlt or procure tl14 1naorpore1iclo, formoll011 or aanlog up of any cmcom or undenaklng lriplfd 1llld lhaie 11'1• llaan ~illnifi<:anl Enlerpn1n and Ven1ures 
whelhot .. Company, l;,ody corporala. 1Wr1nol>llip or any olhor uaocloffon ol pareoos for growlh In the CC)fflpan(S mol1ult Glia"' boU, mtl.Od, UK: 'W 1V t,!otor PYlvlt!a L~ita,j (1111) HUblOWn 
en1:111Qino in anylndusb1sl, comme-mal or bcualnnaactivilfe■, In India end ln!Omallonlly. Tho c.cmpany ~ 1no111• •• l l o Lhnllod, 

~ ed (Iii) DhonLlllmt Boo~ 
ha al5o lake/I first pllCl8 '" cu1tomar ngapora; (UI) lVS Dil>ltal od (l<Nl lnw■co ...... (Vii) To carry on the busineas of money cheng1::1re end to deal in foreigt, exchange In ca1h, Sati■lac1lon lor foo.lr yoon, In a n,w, In Iha Pto , . Lid ., s tn?,ap or o; MftnaQMlM \"'dial Pttvaltl 

IIBYallar'a cheQues or in any otherlorrn. ~ ,tla!ous J. D. Power Award■ . ~n ~ TVS Hofd>lga (S ngapaJB) U mile d' [Xv k eX nwn,• 
(vPI) To undot!Bi<e lnldlng dOllllng In fo,atgn 01t:ltango In ail mer1<el& both domealle and a bean •l iho loremmt al TVS Mo , Ltd Technolo~I• • L i mited 
jolonl&tlallll1snd looondUtleny 11tl\6leC!lvltio• r11lalBd 10111800 markal&. ~ upan,1on~ 1 l votQf rolt In PHtDlrwc:tomhlPI ~Futuni L flllyle Fu~lon■ 

(Cknt~o i w11B amcmdod vida apodol resolutlon pasood o\ the oxtra-on:l lnary goneral mooting of Lo~fv1M~tor ,!, "~;• .:i:~~ ~
I Swln E-Mobllllu roup man~ L~~~1\i"~-l HOldln/NJ AO; (ll Swl■a 

Finl Llmltod <•I•) =· lhoC..1111111ti'hvl~ an 2◄"Allril 2000). poaltJon In many or the.10 m•~•t•, •Molli Oroup wofi:) 
14, 0) To c.trT)lon ih• bu■lnon oran lnvo■lmunl,:gmpony■nd l<,rll,■l pur"°"' 101nvu,11n, aoqtlir■ 

oopoclally Afrloa. Sudorahan ar ■o AG g,~ni:,,;:.~~~ p"rl:: iperhiiad•d kuy aoqttl■!Uutlti t<Jd1 8B U18 
any •heres, elocka, debenluree, debenture-stock, lxmd, , obllgaliono or<OCUtltiol by anglnol Iconic B~dsh Drlnd, NOiton MoU>rcydoL 

i'.J,,,~dJiii'bo1R•~~ aub10rtpU0n, partlc.JpaUon 1n s)lndfc.litn, ltmder, pu-tha5:tt,. exchange or otherwise 1lf'ld to 
~d:!t1a ~,;: ::r:::-i: 111,1l>,cribo ,., thn8'11118 wlw/ll>er nr nol 11,tlly p..i up, uilhor,;ondlllooelfyorothoMioe, logUOrBl\ioe Limited llPIIII ) JK ""f."' 

the Sllbaaiptian theraol and lo llllllrciaa and •nf"""' a1 fiohlll and - ccr,fem,d by or ha hu a11o championed alodrfc vellld"' Ll m l lod (i<•l•~nd li.n 
lndde"IDI to the ownarahlp lilerBof and to ad'venoe~ dapoall or lond money aoalnal securftl.M and and •ualslnabla fl<llctlcao, making lVS a Pel='9~t:all ration 
p,oporlf.., lo orwlllnny company, b~ corpora ta, flrm, pc"""'" ' 01to0iollonorwtll1C<JI aocurtly front..unnttr In lndtn's electrlo IWO-Wh""'- Limit ,:,,vl Adltv• Plrlo 

mlU\\il Ch•irlcal• ( ndle.) Llmllod snd on such tnrms a.11 may badn!ormtmtdfram ,um■to IIITMI'. 
~
O V) ACC Ll11J11Gd l tlfvil) 

(UJ To accept gift of prnpertlea movabl• or Immovable •nd lo doel with ouch prop8r11ee In any Mr. V.nu Srlnlv■un Mr. 1/onu Srtnlvu• n, Chaltrnan Emtrilu■ ~ 
vu• 1t K• nlo Cyl nder 

fl1BFU'lotDG moyao,em expedh1nt. end Manag!n(j Dtt1c10r hH f!lld■ rru,Jor Llmlled = • Ill) M•hlnd•• 

(In) To act as t~nlcel advlsoro or oon1ultln1", lnvl!l1mont &dvtlOIS, nnanctal awultant■, Dtalgnallon: 
oonlrt,utlon lo tho atJlomotivo lntlu.lry qnd ~i lVS Holdings Limited; Llf••P!IC" Dp!IIII LI~ 
nalio• bulldlnv at iorv• for ovor lour I ) Sundarem-Clayt on txxhc} Mor■ rjaoTuxl l os 

rru~.noge.ment cooaUllant11 merilol suri1ryom Bnd pmvkie 9dvk.ft, ~ and oonaultancy In Cholmnon Emeritus doc:,sdeo llld hll fllolllUihtd 1110 c.cmpany lmlled {x_x,cl Fu tu re 
vartouu fiDldo, ■uoh 88, go,...1111, adrnlnlalrDWo, commarolol, llnanclal, logal, oconomlo, labot!r, and Monoglng Din,c!o, lo 1m111111 81 third !&~HI lwo..,ltnlor 

lmlted; (!Ill 1VS Elamo Entorprtau Lim tod (aood:/ Mobil ity lm tle d ; ( v ) 
(nduolri&I, public R1lollana, ocjentl!ic, lodinJoal, dl!8cl and l~dlroc:t llllt• tlon and orhor levlu , 1111nul1a1un,r In ln<!lu; H u porltn0,e •~ Sundararn Auto Compo-

Mo11opollo Hoalil,ooa Umll 
atnll5dj:al, ~OOOl,lfl!imcy, quell!y r;onlrol, Jnvonlory """IA>l. dolO i,n,ces,lng. IJUm,tn b9hl\lloUf, Age:73yoara lnnDVBtlve oxcollonce have helped I 

~enla Limited; (vi TVS (ti)~~ie""~%«i"~'~"1 rx,rilolfo m1lf1iltjllmanl, end/ orlo ofltrl<leh .. rvi-or lodmkml know-how and/ orm■-nl 
Co,n&j'."~ 11:.o:,d:.:~~ :,J:~~u: ou■ir;p Fln1nca rival• 

oer,icet1o un)'cc,mpany.i,od~e0,pora10,flmn 0<fl9r■on DrPllfWM•nd ol■o •llrMIChont llanklng g:"Comp■nv'•Pl888nce80!0■- lh• OIHl. 
Umlle : (vi) TATA Son, ~WTi L 1ndualrfe1 ~••re 

1ctlvi!m and O'IJffillng t:oledfO<\s and repaymenl ot p"bllo dap,oolb lovarlouo c:orp,,m tabadli,1, Appolnlm■nl Date: Prtv••· Llmllod; ,~n) T.V. lrnhed (xx.xis) v1r,:n !IIClll 
January 27, 2000 ~todl~«:"~!':iU,.:=i~~~I Sund,am lyoogllt & Sona Wind Turbine lno llatoro 

(Clnu5'1 f 4 amended tt/do G{)f)ctal 11t:IOMJon passsd at tho utro-onl/nary gona,./ msel/ng of the l'riv8"' UmHod fl<JOl'll Ka~ 
CtlmpMy /imdM 2,f' A/JriP '.llilD), Prlval o Llmllodi tmi LV Chjind Th■~- BIOS (Q,• a,_a_1 al can M 100n lhn;,ugh hl•:r.■■■lan Tru ■t a o Privela . mlled: 

All other object clauses of the Memorandum of Aeaoclallon ware renumbered vlde 1peala.l reaoluUon DIN:00051523 1DWa~11 sottmwt~ Iha Srtnlvaaan arvlcoe 
~

x) 8, ~•nu Tru■te P/IVelo Sele1J LI I) Future 

peeaed allho oxtra-ordlne,y gen oral moeUng oflhe Company held on 24" April 2000 T'll'.:.lu6:;:1poop1o ~:=:.: I~= 
mllad: • ) vs Tru■loo l"rlv•l• ConBnued on next p,gtw lmlllld; (11) Vonu SltnlvoK n 
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\lllUe Rami Uml!Mj (xxxvil 4. The P111feroooe Sile res will be B ll•lea IM!CUrtty and whll• giving noar-a,ah (tmded, enceehoblo) Cf In Ctllfll) 
Futute Cati:· Ital Flnancla ln1frumonl lnlhe hand■ cf lh•l8hcldaro, ghro lncnued Rexlblllly to Iha Company In managing Im ITA•-· llf PRClflT ~II L.0811 --Yaar.•nde.d Yur•ndod Y.H•Ofldlld 
Service, miled (lllXYIH llqufdlly unti 111dampllon. 31.03.2G2S 31.0l.202,4 31.0J.2023' 
H1rilNl<li MoU India f'rivi;hi 5. In vtewaf Ille afontluj tactcn, the CCm~IIBII con duded 11111 ltcanoplimelly uHllze 1111urptus Income Limited (XXXlll~ Overaau 
lnlmltuclure nc. (lnd!a) ...,_ 11V distributing a COIWlderable port al the 1111me lo b equity lheraholderl. In order to Revenue from operallolMI 36,251,32 31,778.37 28,378.09 
Prilr.o• l.m!ld (nu) Kotak maintain high level cf cc,pon1te governance ond tran,parancy, the Company had proposed Olhertr,come , 58.01 148,53 100.57 
Mahindra Trueteoahlp loauanceaf P,.""9nco Sllar'N byweyollx>nue lohs oqully6ha-1Wi.nderSectlon1230 to 

Total lneome 36,309,33 31,9:U.90 28,471.9' 
Sortt..,. Llrnimd ()(Lil n., 232 o1 lheAGlwhlchwlll bttoubjocl lo ,,_rylllalulO!'(, regulatory and oorpon,111 opprovala. 
lnvulmenl ust af lndi. The Scheme I• In lhelntarestof lhallhan!hclden,ollheCarc,any and ttlo notdeb1mentalto the l!xpen ... 
Llmllod ~· I LIC Po,,.ic,., l"lhtreat of othar sllkehold•'9. Coll ol materials oon1RJ111'1d • 25,949.08 23,633.53 19,990.59 
Fund Lim mi F.-1 
Plal\lllng c..po,a on India k. Aud11"<1 Fln1ndal1 lorllle prwvlOUlthlN ftnll!Clal yearo -•ud1tqu1llftcatl0111: C/lal1gell In lnvonlol1ee ol nnlohea goods, wort<-ln•pl0C888 

-188.43 -204.58 5.21 Private LJmlled (XLIV) Tho aboodolone ond COMO!lda!Od audlt..i r.widol lllilamJlnta a""1g with nola& to aooount. fer Dio 
andSll)d(0 ln°Thldo 

Mll89tDl\e capttal AdYl80f'II lo1113ftnanclal yeor> e.-1 Mlln:h31 ,2025, Mlutih31,2024 and Morch 31 , 202311111avalloblaon 1110 EmptoveabanoffllJXl)Gn ... 1,970.28 1,595 87 1,345.09 
Prlvat. Limited ()11.V) JM webllto,,, dw, <;,,mpany al ht!po://lvww,I\IO(l1',tDt.con,/, Belaw ls the iumma,y ol aUCI Id llnandal Finance COile 136.66 181,83 140.86 
Flnancle l A11el 
Rec-onslrucUon Company •-mentsoftllllCDmpanytortne 11113 nnanc1111y&1n, enclea Mardl31. 2025, Mllrtih 31, 2024 and llepntclallon encl amorllllallon oxponao 744.80 700.35 631.23 

UmUnll (.XLV~= March 31, 2023: 011,afo~ 4,068.37 3,237.42 2,362.51 

=

-"'~"" 

(Q Su!TV118ry or au died llnanciel otalemenlaol lhe Compa,y on Blandalone baole: Total eljle,_ 32,68D.54 29,144~4 24,475.29 

mtted (XL Ill) (tin Qoral Profit befo,. exception■! 11omo and tax 3,821.70 2,780.68 2,003.37 
QuodNm SolUtlant Prtvalll BAI.ANCEIIHEET Aa ■t Aaal Aa,t Excepllonal ttome •Income/ (axpenaa) . 
~~;~:~ ~.';/x1t.,;:;:,~~1."~ JUIUllZS J• "' ..... J.1.IIUIIU Profit b■lo,. tu 3,828.79 2,780.88 2,0D3.37 

Prfvot,, Umiled (Ll lllnd,nal1<a AS&ETS Income tax expenae 
Flnanc:iel Mvt.ory SoNl<eo Non-cum,nt UNla Current tax 887.67 702.08 503.65 
Prlv■la Limited (LI) FlrBt property, plant and equipment 3,880.22 3,442.18 3,280.17 Dolo~ lax ohargel(ored") 60.68 -4.42 8.89 

~~ ~~l!fiu~'r:= Copital work In progresa' 1,238.82 930.14 827.73 
Profit for Ille Y•• 2,710.54 2,083.00 1,481.03 

ln!OIOftJ!lona Prfville Llmllld othor Intangible aeeel8 488.14 329.87 336.72 
Oilier COftlpNMftlM Income 

~
~cme Wind P.ower Flnanaal 88Mla 

al/)~~~,:~"g 
I. ln-tmenla 9,036.23 6,828.07 5.491.95 llema 1/ltll wl! not be n,aOS11fled lo prolll an<l loas 

II. Other financial a1Hta 28.00 162.89 482.64 Rameuun,rmmt ol pa1t emplo)'manl benefit obllgatlon• 6.39 -20.48 -26.39 
acuwrw Private Limited Otill,rnid'la.<ADeill(Nal) - . C!tango In fair votuo of equity lnolrumenta 23.08 0.94 -13.86 

~~ Eoo11121 Servlt88 Um1!"'1 
Ott\m"ncn-cul'Tffl'll analll" 229.81 181.87 109.73 Income lax retaUng lo these llama -4.49 5.02 9.37 V Fl,ltuno IA$alvlcas 

tmlte d (Le'1lj Creative Total non-eurr■nt ••• 14,111,02 11,844.42 10,307.14 Item, lhel will be racleaaffled to pro111 and lou 
Collaboration Adv isor■ CumintNHta TtlnllCllon• relating lo DortvaUva lnatrumenta 10.23 ~.84 4.01 
Prlvnln UmllodJ;;~II ESG lnw<tfl><m 1,725.76 1,370.80 1,238.38 lncomo 181 relllllng to lhase llema -2,57 1 72 -1.01 Minda Privalo (LO<) 
Deso( •te,;b!,al<11 Clo<laulllng Flnanclalaueta Other oompr11henalv• Income for tM year, net of tu 32.82 -19.74 •27.88 

:v.==t!~= I. Troda recelvablaa 1,280.00 1,302.14 979.29 Total compnl,onet .. Income for 1111 year 2,743.18 2,063.28 1,483.35 
N. CBah and caoh equlvalenta 293.58 485.83 234.36 Eamlngo per ahara Prlvllllll.Jmltad~I ForAuclll m. Bink balenceo olhar than (II) abova 284.n 45.13 7.81 

Q\lally f'r1Yllbl (LXJI) Balle l'a DHuled aemlngs pe, ahara 57.05 43.84 31.38 
Flnanc:lal Planning tv. lnveebnente 233,1g 183.19 191.92 

SXlorvlaorr, FoundaUan v. 0111er flnanclel auate 97.55 77.25 82.83 • lncJUl!eS Purchaae• DI o1Celc In tratto 

lt!!III) Neil -Oen Flnanoa CtJmlnl lax .... ta (Nat) . OI) Summary of oudl1od ftnanclal elalamonlo or tho Company on conoolldalod boelo; 'blaro Other cunnt auetl 1,188.98 773.48 972.19 
!I' In Crorel 

I M,.-i,_.. Mt. BSrtramhaaheld18V91'alkeyex90Jllvo Cuct1nt DlrwctonhtPI To\&I current a1Ntl S,081.87 4,211,U 3,114,H 
~CE~HEE'r Ala! Aaal Al.lit 8dAm Poll!ioM In hie ..,_ lncudlng Manaulnll lndlln Compenlee: Tolal- 10,8112.88 18,082.24 13,892.31 

31.D3.20l5 ~1.03,202'4 31.03.202! Dfnlctor & CEO, !OBI Bank Lid.: MIIMQJ,ig 
l\lr~~· ~~~\::"1I:/:;/1~d~ 

EQUITY AND UABIUTlEI 

O..lg-: DlnloCor, Slate llcmk of Indio orvf Managlqg l!qtllly ASSETS 

l~lOodor Olnlctor,Slllle!l■nlcofl!Uca•er&Jalpur. 
~ ) Nippon L~o lndl8 Ano! Equity ahan, capital 41.51 47.51 47.51 Non-Ciimlnt ....._ 

He llnhlldllllriola kayaulQrv,,anll ill lhe eni!flement Limited ; Other oqully 9,889.14 7,883.53 8,000.34 Prcpony, plant and equipment# 5,830.12 4,431.82 4,315.10 

~ : 87ve-
State Bllnlc Gmup lnCmdlland RIii<, Retail, r:l aldoat.oom LI~; Tol.llequlty 8,938.85 7,731.04 8,047.85 Capi~ work In prograaa • 1,465.45 1,032.95 743.45 
Oporoll<>na, IT, TrouUJ)', lnvoatmanl TVS Supetr, Chain 

So lutlo n ■ mllod : LlabJlltln Olh■r Intangible 811819 $ 2,014.33 1,459.00 1,432.93 

~-"1Dallt: 
Olanklog 1 rnlnmnllonnl Operallone , 

~ Nallanal Sank lar Nan<Umtni ll■ bllltle■ Flnandaf oeaol8 Payment and &tnlfflmim Syatamo and 
January 24, 2023 Smal Scale lnduotry, ng lnfnl&truclUre and Flnancial llobllltiao I. lnvBStmenll & 732.07 960.00 775.33 

He wa a pert-lime member al the 
D<Ml!opmcnt (N.aBFID): I. Borrowings 834.51 988.91 1,211.64 II, Other ftnanclal -18 @ 11,367.23 12,250.07 10,514.35 

DIN: 02993708 lnll<lMfflcy& llar,l<nJplcy Boord ol lndla. He 
Farwtvnt::Off!p■nlu : i. Laue liability 192.63 313.07 313.24 O.hirred Ta, AHete (Net) 495.91 394.28 305.73 Nif Ill. Othor Non Cum,nl UablNlloe 28.00 31,60 37.13 II Illa an Exlemal lnv81tmant ~ Olhor -miol oeaol8 • 247.55 172.33 121.74 momborofBrttloh lnfemallomll lnYMtmonl, ~ll:lalractnrwbla Pmvt11on1 255.94 205.87 175.88 

UK. w ~ ~ltl~ nn:?: Dafarred tax llabllllle9 (Net) 265.92 187.05 198.20 T~•I non~U.tt'Mnt IIU.t. 21,952.68 20,700.45 18,20B.B3 

Total non,currant :llablIMtaa 1,577,0D 1,724.40 1,931,111 Currwnt .... ta 

' 
W,\.,°""mplUg Tocllnologlat C IIIT'Of11 11-bNlu .. lnventorio1 2,418.58 2,248.40 1,921.51 

Oto Limited; (Ill) NalfcnaJ 
Flnsnclol llabllltiee Flnanctal-18 Hlghwmya tnlm lrwcolm<lnt 

Marm~ora P~vata UmJled; I. Borrowings 900.43 528.53 1,033.04 I. Trade recelvablea 1,716,75 1,839 42 1,258,42 

IJ;~ull l Commodity 11.Leaoelleblily 108.39 131.11 105.64 II, Cash end CDlh oqulvalenta 41115,00 2,355.80 1,851.19 
or India lJmilod Ill. Trode poyableo 8,153.86 5,112.17 4,130.58 m. Bank bolancea other then Oil above 271,24 89.93 27.92 

' t~nG."~~l o~181~ I :m.g~ Iv. Olhar flnanelal Qabllllleo 310.02 128.95 121 .85 Iv. lnvealmento 616.31 163.19 1Q1,92 

~
lkinlll Bulk Hioolll Olher cumin! llabllllles 754.31 528.83 513.29 v. other flntnclal -18 @ 15,419.44 13,619.92 10,488.42 
lion Prtv1ta Uml~ PJo'/lelonl 184.13 143,80 98.64 Cumtnt tax -■Mio (Nol) 23.89 4.58 

~ se1 ellllnesa Pl'OCBSa cu,.,,nt tsx nllllilJoo(NelJ 37.40 33.81 6.93 Olhaf cum,nt euolll 1,~29.93 1,199.48 1,304.34 nageme-nt .Servioea Total cuminl ll■bUKIIIII 8,440.24 8,806.BD 8,0Gl.9 
~=Ll;;~il~~lca~ Tol.lltiabllltlN 10,029.24 8,331.20 7,IM4.!14 Totaf curront-- 25,1114.25 21,520.01 17,024.28 

and P■rm■ nl Servi ces Tol.ll ""ultv and llabllttl■■ 19,912.89 16,0E.lA 1UD2;H TotalAIHla 47,938,81 42,220.411 35,232.91 

LlmllDd (K SBICAPSoaurillaa "lnoludee lntenglblo....., undardevolapmenl EQUITY AND UABILmEB 
I.Jmlted 'fl 6B1 Foundollon • lndudeo non cummt lax 001111 

Equity 

~II/ ID Bank Llmllod 
(fin=) l:qulty share capital 47.51 47.51 47.51 

n SBI - ll'OUranco OOutr equity I 9,394,78 7,483.80 5,862.34 
ompan~l.lmll•d ITATEIEITOF M,-= ~~- !~, = Tola! equity 9,442,21 7,511.11 9,909.19 gXlV) Unltech too (XV) SSI 

FHI Unlad (xvi) PrOlevllta 
/1, CI\SHFLOWFROIIOPER,\TJNOACTlVltiES LlabllldN 

B11>lnou Ad'itaon. Limited 
lfot pcctlt bolo!B lax 3,0211,7!1 2.780,08 2,003.37 Non-cur,wnl llablllltea 

~ SBI LIie lnauranca 
pany Lirnltod ,.dd, DapvclaUon and amonlMUon for the vear 7 ... 1111 700.35 &131,23 Flnar,clal R1bRIUes 

IIIL Kalpana Un- Mll Kalpana Urallcal I• an axpo...-l 
Lou on aale/ocnpplng olprtlpCl(ly, plontond I. Bonowlngo 13,932.88 12,829.32 9,064.08 
equipment II. Loalll! Dablllty 751.83 503.68 583.51 Independent 01111-wtlh """'•-of lndl111Comp1111IN: Pronl an ..are of propaty, plant end equipment -e.42 -2.83 --2.82 ==:=a~~J=.: Ill. Olhar non-amen! Habllltlao 28.00 31 .50 37.14 

0..lgnatlon: Q) Erle Llleaclenooo Llmillld; Unraalllad exchange (gain)/ lou • 9.88 8.07 0.82 
PIO'lllon• 322.57 270.18 231.28 

lndopoi>dl,nl Director uper11 ... (ll) Avenue Supermaru Dividend Income -100.27 -2.61 ·= D6fell'ed Ill( iablr4ltli (Nell 288.02 198.46 208.37 Ma Kalpana lo • dual"jUlllfled aollc:ilo! Llmllad: (111) TVS Credll lntarmt ln00rne •IQ.117 -1UB ~.21 

Age: 55 yeanl =■:tiKJ. ~W:--r:.=""~!l ServiCIIIUmltad. Farvalue olllnarclill-1161loanclllllo- 78-27 28.93 ~1 .ea Total non<urren1 llablllllH 16,321.10 13,631.14 10,104.311 

Aahurof I lndlaP-(London). 
PonlgnCoa,panloo; \MJrwl expenM " 171.47 181.SS 140.88 Cumn1 llabllttlH 

Data: '-'• l<alpana op■,;:fal1- In cmas -
Pl lVS Motor (StngaPQra) Proftt on a.ale of lnvaatmenta -1 IS .145.39 -22.01 Flnanc:!al R.abi111ea 

Docombar 15, 2026 Jalnt Vtlfttw.~ M&All (lntamaUOMf and PleUd: 17'-11 74AA7 177,IIS I. llonowlngo 13,883.08 12,857.30 12,562.15 =lie~• co,pontlall(MI=- !"HI 111rwc!Dnlbla; OparaUng prt>III bofont wor1<Jn9 capital changes 4,IM)J.:,0 3,628.13 2,880.90 II. Laaaa llablllty 241.12 215.40 185.84 = p-actlcal IOlut': la ants on Q) EBlll!I Mining & lndua1rl .. A<11..imen1oror. IH. Trade payabloo 7,681.28 8,838.22 6,096.67 llllC 02490816 !fo1!!1J nou1nln<1Ja,S ts•~rtonced Llmttad Limited; (ill Elpro lnventorlae -'5'1.JIII -13'1,44 ·11H8 In ·~Ing dl'leroo tem. In (fyrlemlc Iv. Other financial llabllltloa 400.39 459.58 355,60 

:w.:!" ~~:[f.le~~g :"='\n~ 
lnlernationol Llmltad; ~I) TVS Trodo RoCONablm 10.04 -320.!15 -11 .01 

OU- currant llabbltln 1,020.62 906.4Q 886.85 Houelng Finance ,h,ate Other nnand■ l aueta •231,70 •2•.88 •23.ZJ 
hlemlllonal M&Aiawyor, Ma Ka~ LlmHed Other norKUmK1t aSNtl 10,31 -~.78 7,38 PIO\llllofta 218.27 186.84 115.74 

=.'In=""'~;:.,,.c;:8~ ng: 00.., cum,nl -
.. 1uc 1118.71 ~ .24 Corren! lllll llablllllall (Ne1) 39.80 34.58 18.05 

Trad• Payablee ,042.88 un.70 104,82 Totof cumin! ll■bl- 23,173.54 21,078.21 19,219.70 

•• =&.~~·==~!\: Prov-.. 9'-14 152.SO 2.IIO Total llablll1l11 38,494.14 34,7D9.35 29,323.0G 

rcno:aleroted """"""""· 
Other !nandal llablM!eo {mcdudlng a,n,,nl Total oqulty and N■blllUH 47,936.91 42,220.48 36,232.81 

• ==-=:.i:r~tegt- ntc 
maturttlea of debt) 205.08 5.14 -3.72 
Othar currant llablllUm .22o.e1 111.1e 1afa. - lrw:b:fM lnvMtment prupartl .. 

• OVuneelng=="at !lion ln~tt:i lltl.'7Z T01.l5 ..ZDl.43 • lndudee lntenglble &SNls under developmenl 
10 ensure ollgnmont a Caah generated rrocn operallon■ 5,087.0Z 4,233.AI 2,475.47 • lnclud• non current aaaeta 
aynergyre.allaa1loo. Dlnlct taxaa paid -«!13S ~t8,19 ~2.81 $ Includes Goo<lwtll on oonaollclculon 

• ~r,g o.g~•::t~~~ Nol ceoh Imm •P""'ll"II odMllao ("') .. ZH.111 a,,11.21 1,N2.N 
1111 lncludoa Loana (recelvabla from financing activity) ·-· B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
& lllcludea lnveatmen18 ecooonled using equity method 

• SUppor1)r,a o,g,,ntc grO'Mh lllltlatlves Addlllona lo pn,perty, plant and eq,Apnont 

through 1fr•1•glo p ■ r1nu,hlp•, (ifleludlng Cljlllll woclt In pn,a-) 1,n&.47 -1,088.81 .1,ots.sa I lndudea Non controntno lntorast 

- o:,nlricll, ond ioll9-lAl<m SIio ol prt>pOl!y, "'8nt and oqulpmanl 18.78 :13.31 18.74 (f In Croro) 
1uf>P1yogl'80f!l■nll. Purthaee or lnvae1men1s t 2;2M,71J -1.•- - 1,322.15 

----•--• V l'-nl"~WH'1 Te■ren-. , ll■re,NSV Tllf lH\ll■U 
RllccQnflad fo, har ab lty lo bridge SalaollnlllatmentB 53.66 830.88 31,01;211u 3.1,03~ 3;.ouo~3 
!.°''wm11nce wllh ■tJalayk1 tiJl!llik:UUCJn 1 lnveslment In Term depo&lta A. c:;.sk F\D,Y FROMOPERI\TINGACTMTIES 
~:.:pu~~~~,b~~~I=~~ Cloeure c, Tenn dapo9lta . 

Nol prolll belore tax 3,527.84 2,702.Sl 1,936.03 
IQfg■nlllaUonat rmllte,tco.. A manlot to lnlereet. received 18.74 17.37 4.82 

Adel: ~•nd■-lorlhl yoo 1,00.56 976.12 858,0II 
tenlot IXKUUVM, &hll hn dallYBred Dividend '""°lvod 100,27 1.INI 2.26 

LOH on Nlolooropptng ol property, numeroua ~ warklhopa and a,. Ntl Cell> from/(u.<J In) lnveo!ng ,ollvlUoo (B) .!1,170.12 ·1,191.21 4S11.IO 
iUt!)orlldreiie<m:honWot110nonllo<lnli. C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVlTIE8 

plant ond equtpmanl 

Ma Kal~na '9 1 Mll-<ecog=~rt en Prolll on -rt property, p1m and aqoJrJnent -9.15 -3.38 -2.65 =leGoYem1nceprt ai1lcu= 
Nat earrow1ng1: UnrullNd exch■ng• (gain) I Iott• 9.88 8.07 0,62 

onboarde11eotiv<me11.p Tenn Joens avallad/(ropoltl) 219.99 .2J19.4g 347.59 
DMdend Income ~.a~ -0,02 

IIUlffld lesuet or ~j• :mance Short lam> bocmwtnga availed/ (ntpold) "'40.llO 310.00 
tntereat Income -27.16 -22.tO -10,99 leedellhi~. rganlA na lmola ~ lnlereol paid -138.42 ,i13.73 -137.10 

decision- ~ · Sha haa led ...... Dlvlllond and dlvltlCKld tu paid .. 75,0Q -JB0.07 -291.81 Falr.....,ri--Almlrdcttloblw 78.27 28,811 -G1.84 
=ho!J$ •IIIIIMld = 11\an 200 Ropayma,,1 of-ID-i -193.80 ·1◄6.28 -4.14 lntere1t expense ,. 203.01 274,0ll 199.01 
la~~~"'='.'hont ap!l<08Ch I'll CHh ""'°"" (OU!!lc,,I) from-g Prc1it on Mio or ..,.,trn- -22.~ -48.CD -4.83 

Sho ra~l•rly ••I• for lntomo~onol aolMlloo(C) .07.12 •1A111.A 224.IM Opamtlng prolll baloro-1clng copllal -- 1.338.!17 1,210.01 978.78 

~=f J~. !: .:.:·:\'i!~~ D NET INCREASE/ (DECReASEI IN CASH ANO ◄ ,llllll.2cl >,Dt:ulO 2,914.79 

CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+ll) .193.27 251.AI - l\djuetmenta for: 
lowYere, C..h ■nd caah oqi.lvalonta 11 lhe bogl~ lnventoc1ee -188,16 -325.89 -313,99 =51181 n• waa 1h11 rulplont of the of the year Trad• Rocelvllblee 110.MI -500.00 -96,1 6 

C00,11')1 aJ~"'Pr-a~sl:~ Cleh and Bank balancN 411G.B3 2:),1,35 32!1.76 Other nn1ncta1 aeeta I -1 .,,ue -1,909.l!ll -GM~.911 
etcio bean 18COgr11■adandawaroed: CBah ct9tllt balance <es.Ill! Z:...35 328,75 Oth9r non-current auetl 35.63 -wa.151i 35.311 

• I8!!~~fcc~n Achiever Awardcl CBah and cuh oqutvolento at 1118 and ollhe Y"I! Othercurn,nteueta -1301"1 104.88 -3S4.61 
Caah and Bank bll.,cet 293,511 486.83 234.35 Trade Pay■bln sn9'1 1,037.73 517135 

• ~~~tt~•menoe Lav,yar of the Celh cradl bel•D«I 283.60 485.83 . 234.:ui Pnwlolon• 99.67 61.40 15,7~ 
• Ir-dud• Gain on pra cfo1ure Other flnanclal llebllltJee (excluding 0Jff'8nt 

• ~10R:J'f:':'.:~ ~ Y:J 1;~ •lt)d-•horebo>odpoymoc,I_ ... marunu. of <lllbl) l◄D.6D 40.00 ,11.65 

SIUall: $ lncluc181 shin! Cll)pllcallon money paJd Other cun-enl MabUIUn l>.5a<la 38.BS ta1 .01 

• ~~20t~~ fnr 
# Included Purch- of lJMauy- try ESOP Trull and Oll1er berit balonceo •216,~ -4.21)6.2.1 ~ .711 .73 

Umllod rovllwld allndllona flnanclal mu NII ot Ille Company ror nlna manllul per lad 1nd1d Callh gononted from °""'"lion• 4,6<19.51 ~l.25 -13.7"6~ 
• Tire Female Lllwyar of Iha YNr for 2017 Dacember 31, 2025: Ona-paid -1 , 1 ◄0.0f •958.42 -807.87 

byACQ Globaf uiw Awardo; 
(f In Cron,) Not caoh f!Om 01)1(11Ung actMtlaa (I,) 3,602.92 -1,2fi2.B7 --1.<ll<.Bl 

• T],e W""""1 In Low award■ by ~r B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTINClACTMT1ES 
Manlhlyln2017;and _,.ru-• w . .,_, ... ~ .............. ftlt!!IJ~,..... Addition■ to property, pl1nt end equipment • ~~~=' Aw•rd by Qnctudlng Capllal wortc In progreM) -~.•711.0( ·1,145.17 .1 ,940,n 

Income Sale of prope,1y. planl and equipment 19,0C 34.83 21 .114 
I. Buel--l-lnMeo.orvi-■ndSlmeay: Revenue fmm operation• 34,482.ea PurchaN ol lnvestmentl S .526.:,0 ~10.&I -387.!18 

Our ~y 1a engaged In Iha bu•- of dealgnlng, manulacturtno. morkellng and aalllno two- Othor lnc:ome -16.06 8tlo of lnve■lmenta tiQ.47 2'f8A1 
-ond th_ In Indian and lnlamatton■ I morkala. Tire Ccnl)80Y ha■ globol p,...,nco Total k1come 34,,147.84 -1(1, tfflloapmots on<l oflon, a range of~ end related 11rvlcea In moblllty ~ and operalao tlvough an 

IE.xpen•H Clolt.ra ol Tenn ctapoall& 
lntagn!lednotworkolouboldlarta,-■lloen<ldtllllbuUonpc,c1neA. 

The~ le one of Vie la!liaSI manulaclutero of _In lhl,world by val!Jmo. It 11M • Cost of malmmlS co111umed • 24,213.33 lnlereet reoelved 25,03 23JH 12.fM 

CharrgN In lnventor.ao or flnlallad goode, WOll<-ln-l)C'OC8■11 and S1ock-ln-Trade 305.20 llMdend roc:olVed . 
,,._ 1n l'roJllipfegoagmpt,leoandc:al.onl l>:ldom.llc andC!Xpail mti<1wo. ltaop,,,'3tloo•IMIIJ<lo 

Not caw, tn,mi(uaed In) lnYeetlng- (BJ -2,&98.BE • l4Bi.3ti 0 1693.57 --•nd-pmonl,,..nul""l'"'ll,dlslrlbuUan,ondaller-u.""'auppallf01 1nobllltyproduc:la Emp~ benefit e,cpenaao 1804.36 
■nd IIO!utlona, Finance COllls 144.76 

c; CASH FLOW FROM Fllll'.NC1NGACTMTIE8 

Ho■dqilarlo,ld in Chorirul, .,...eompanv (l\anufocturaa and oetl5 lwc>wheelor1 and th~lors OGjnClalla.n and ■-lion a,cpanu 651.88 
Net Bonowlngi,; 

and hM """""°""""'"" Bii 111111menbl ol lhe -•r lndu!lt,y. M<m than 63 millon QJltamers· ou,., axpenaao 3,733.89 
Term loons ■vanad/(nrpald) 1,301.81 3,84-1,0l 6,487.!10 

rkNaTVSMat«\IOlllctolnlndlaal!d ...,_nlll1f), 100-n-. around tho world, Short term bocmwtngcr avollod/ (ropotd) 1,025.71 -1112.00 l,11G.78 

Wo hive Ji !'latlonw!ile<llilltbutlon n&lWOl1tolOYllr4,!lllO co1111!ed k>UCll-polnll, lndudlng daalan, llnd· TolalHpe,,- 30,883.12 -paid -400,54 -2~.01 •112.08 
,t,ulllorlM<I Se!'ilol Cenlml and conUn1J01Jlly IIICll<a1DlncnaH ltoraacl1. TllaC0mpany heaa te!enr. Profit before u:c-eptional llema and tax 3,894,D2 DMdond and dlYldarld l8X paid ◄7'-09 -380,01 -291.81 
pool ol more than 6,000 poraonnol who work out of four slale-of·lh■..rt "'""""'cturlna ledllU.. at Exceptional Item,. - ._.. , (exi,onaeJ -41 .37 Ropeymont o11 .... llab!ltloo # ·29D.76 ~.C:O,34 32010 
H01ur In Tam! Nadu, Myaore In l<amatak■, Nllllll"rll In Hlmaclull Pnldoah, and Kllrww- In Pront befota tu 3,112.81 Net eallh Inflow/ (outflow) from !n■nc,no 
Ind-. tnocma tax expenaa aotlvllioa(C) l i15~.Z4 312:llUM o,r;oa,e, 
The Coml)eny ha&lllboldlerin and 11ooola101 lrld\JcilngTho Norton Motorcycle Co, UmKod (Unjlea Ctlrrenl lax 888.03 D NET INc:R!!ASEJ(OECREASE) IN CASH 
Kingdom), and TVS EBlke Company AG (SWll.llffnnd). wlllth la engaged In the PtQOlllll .,.,.,blllty Dnfam:d tax charge/(cn,dll) 41,67 

AND CASH CA+BtCI 1,758.20 504.61 405.51 
oeg.-. EQUIVALENTS 

~~~~=:vlD~cx:.:=:~=~-:: =~ /~ Pro!lllorlhe yaar 2,928.05 Cah and c:Nh equlv1:1l11nla ■l lhli beginning 
other c:ompnthan■tve lnoome oltne year 

quallly, The Canpany'a var1aui PIQdtJcfl hl',t lod fo !heir nrtpt<llve Cll-1N In the J.D. Power llarM lh&I will not be roe-Rod to p!Ofll and 1084 C..h and Bink balanceo 2.:!M.80 1,851 ,111 1,445.88 
IOS and APEAL.IUN9)'11 for fMI yeani. For four OO!IIIICUUVO yura. K was l1lmed No. 1 in lh• J.C. Romeuuremenl or POJI\ omployrnanl bontfll ob&;allanJ -2.91 CHh credl balance '2,355.BO • 1,651 ,1~ 1,445.88 
p.,_.cu&1om11S■rvloa Sa!Jda<!Jan SulVO)', TVSM leallolha llmiwo-whNlwcarnpanyln lndl■ to Change In fair valua of equity lnatrurnanto 181.2S Ca,h snd tahequlwjo,-d■ •lhlrdollhly.w 
reeeNa the -~• TPM Advor,ood Spoclol Award lat II Im r...,.i.,, ""r1Hle<l by l!\o Japan lnollme te• relllllng ID lhaaa llama -19.48 C""1 anti Bank 1Mll1111Ceo 4,115.00 2,355.80 1,651.19 
lnl1IIJIBDIPlantMolnten■nc11, 

llerna tlcol will be n11:J ... lfled lo pt'Dlll Ind 1o .. C""1c:ntdltbala,.,. 4,11fi.OO • 2.lli.80 1.S51 i 1g 
J. RallonalalorllNI-: 

1. The Compe,ny had bu»t up aub1tantl$1 aurpk.i■ re1cu"Voa1 over the yeere from lb 1'9talned ptt,Rt:11. T,ansactlont rala~ng to Dar1vatlve lnallUmento •2,48 •I-Clain on p111 d0111111 

lhcl ourplu■ ,__""' welabowr the C0mponl"I current Sid lit<ely rutu..,t,u._., need a. lncomo we relallng ta th- llama 0.82 I lncfudeo Lo1n1 given by ■ flnanelal antarpnM (Nat) 
2. FUllher,upanlBklng lntococ,oldotetmlha Company'lloapabllltytogenemeoln>nilreecuh- oth•r compr11henalve Income for the yaar, net of tu 137,02 "' lncludet 1h1re baled payment expenlN 

'in I),.~ Mure ancl lha lucpMJO ,...,... being mon, than what lo nN<Hd lo fund Iha Total compNhen■lve Income for the Y• ■r 2,782.07 S lndudH aliare applloatlon mon,y paid and Investment property 
Company'• lutun> growll1, the ~ le of the view lhel lhaoa exoeaa fundo can be optimally Eamlnya per ahere # Included Plln:haaa ol tniuury lhareo by E&OP Tncet and Other benk baleneea and eontrtbullon rrocn 
uUllzsdlo""'8Jdlllhanrhaldora. BAalc & DIiuted eaml~ per 1haro 55.25 non-conlroll111:1 lnlmwt 

3. Accordlnofy, lh8 Comr>tny had P<O-«f lmar alle, to diltltbuta tlJCh Junds -I Im 
"lndudao purohNe or l1ock In b'llda Continued on nut page ... lhlnholderwby J■A!Jlng fullypa!d llp Praia....., Sham bywayofbooo ■ In ll!nns of tho Sc:liema. 
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,,...pJtWnUNI "1;,P'/ IH9\llq~ P"fl'I 
LlmtlN Hi\lli'wDd 11:;on1JDlldaled 'ftn9ncJal n11al!lta of ,ha Comp•ny far nlnt mon~•-p,Mjo,d ind.cs DrlveX M.oblUly Prtvata Llm.lted w.s ~ tad on 1.i AprtJ 2020 as a Prtvato Limited Comp.my enterprl-s where the rlsk of lm,olvoncy la g,...ler. Tho Company'& abMtty to pn;x.un, quellty 0..1mb1r 31, 2025: under tho Comv1olff Aal 2013, et RoC - lmboton,, be!,it,g CIN -Ufla040TZ2020f'TCDaJ6110, supplies in a coat-effective and llmely manner or at all lB aubJect to various rect0n1, 10me of which 

(? In Croro) Tho Company II engor,od In buolneu al b<Jylr,g, n,lufblahlng •r,d nBfng of l",ownod two w11 .. i,,,. are not wllhln ltB control, 
l!TATl:MENT OF PROl'IT ANQ LOSS 

NIN ;:ra:mi- ondl,odi1!111 outomobilo •P""' ports, &QQ0910rioonnd onglno ollo, Tho finanolol lnformaUon dortvod Furthermore, there la a rtak that the auppller's manufacturing capactty doea not meet, or exceeds 
lromlaot 1/in,a yotno audlled lmiiriduJ&tsl•m•nl& of O,aCamp11nyl1 given bolcrw: sales damarid, thereby compltllnlalng bualno .. performance and Without any noar- tenn remedy 

Inc.a.ma Plrlk:UiaN FY2D25 FY202A FY-21123 given tha tfma end lnvaatmanii n1qulrad for any change. Whlla thl!I Coo,pat1y ffllll'MIOP b flY.PPIY 
Ra,vanue from operations 41,016.79 Aulho!IMidw,ecapllal(lCr) 1.80 1.80 1.60 chain •• part of Ila auppllar management PIOCIIII, any 1lgnlflcanl hlndranca related to Iii aupply 

ottior Income 15.38 Pald-<Jp E~ulty (l Cr) 0.02 0,02 0,02 cheiln, ahartagoe of OHOnUal raw matori■h11 1 utllltl011 or manpowor In the futura could affect tho 
Company's rHBulls or operallon& In an adven1e manner. 

Total Income 41,032.15 R ... rv"1' a Surplus(lCr) :i&.113 43 . .S 74.24 Delarloratlon In demand of our products And lack of acoa&a to Rufflclenl financial arrangements for E•J)ElaDI fu,vD nu• r...,, ep,,rnHc,.,1 (IC,) 5U7 33ci9 S.711 oompany'o 1upply ohaln oould Impair tho tlmoly ov■ll■blllty ot oomponents to uo. In addition, Wono 
Co,t ofmatorilalai coneumad • 24,981 .37 Proffi.l\ftorTax(lCr) (46,33) (30.98) (11 .12) or more of the other m.enufacturera were lo become Insolvent, thla would have an lldverae lrr.,act 
thBOQes in inventories or finished good&, work-in-proceSB and 5tock•ln-Tred11 372.1!6 EPS (I) (2Z,~0.18) {15,314,03) (7,~.61!) 

on the supply chains and may further advoraely affect tho Company's resulte or operations. The 
Einp!cyu benent expenses 3,240.52 oompany la also axpoaed to aupply chain naka ralallng to precloua malala Ilks Rhodium, Palladium 

Finance costs 1,664.00 Ne!AuatValue=,~nuilvSnorBIU 16,1!1&80 21 ,3A6,41 36,702.02 and PlaUnum, Which are attlcal to produca the Company's produc1a,Any dlarupllon In Iha supply of 

08jlr0dslion M d -lion 6.lCpofWI Q58.10 "IVS Emeniid Llmllad (lonnerty known - Enie lledJ WOB incclJ>oratad on 
1ha same oould dlarupt production of tha oompany'o vehicles. While Ole Company lo In the procets 
of Implementing strategies to reduce lt11 material costs, such reduction In coals may not be fully 

00,&r expenses 6,215.52 2" June2010u •Pli~ L!m.'t-,jCompantu,ido,tlwC<>mpo,,lotAIJt.1i58, •1~-C!>•ooal, beoriag achlevttd. 
To~I expanses 37,432.47 CIN • U46200TN2010PLC076953. The Compony la OOgoge<I In bualn<>oa ot ""'I ootsla. ThA nl)MclJII 

c. Risks relating to our dealers: lnlormailon dorlvodtromlost ttne j1l8llililldllad bnclal 11i$monli of lhoC<Jnpllrl)l ls given below: 
Profit berore exceptlonal Items and lax 3,599.88 

P1rflcvlaro "~ -,v- FV211:13• our products are sold end serviced through e networ1< of authorized dealers and Bervlce centers 
Exoeptlo.nal Items - Income I (expense) • •76.07 ecroas India and through a network of dlatrlbulora and local dealers In lntemaUonal merkels. Any 
Prorlt barora tax 3,523.81 A1Jt"""'8<!111aracap1_1a1 (!Cr) ;/65".00 ~~.00 285.IIO under performance by or e deterioration In the flnenclel condition of our dealer& or distributor& 
lnc:ome tax exp,ensa Pold..ipEq,.ilty(lCr) 266,44 266,44 266.44 could materially and adversely affect our ealee and results of operations adversely. If dealers or 

Cunenl lax I 1167.38 ~A5urpJ.,(tCrJ (49.92) 114.621 (1 1 ,◄ 1 ) lmportera encounter financial dlfflcultles and our products end services cannot be aolcl or can be 

Ocfam><[tex oharge/(creclt)@ -10.66 ~ualrom0paJ11tioo•(tCr) 232.IIO 8120 22.BO 
sold only In limited numbers, tha sales or such dealere and Importers may be adversely affected. 
Such recucllon In sales may lead to a sharp decline In cash flows and polenllal loues for our 

Proftt ro.r the y11r 2368.88 Pra!IIAlierTox(lCr) (36,40) (3.12) (31,00) dealers. 
Ot"-r c0mpnhentlv1 Income 

EPS(l) (1,39) (0.12} (1.33) Additlonally, ff we cannot replace the affected dealers or lmporterB with other frenchil88, the 
llern.5 that wlll not be reclass!ned to protll end 101& flnanclel dlfficuhles e,cper1enced by such dealers or Importers could have en Indirect effect on our 
RnffliillUJDl'niftnt of poet employment benefit obllgAllon■ ,12,15 ~ -•t """"' per 1:.q1111y sr..,,, (l) l"""utl•• vehicle deliveries, Consoquentiy, we could be compelled to provide eddlllonal support for deale!B 
ChAnge in feirvalue of equity instruments$ 165.31 , lnilnl~_ID lha-1)$re al "'1il11V Hkli OCD OCO> 7.92 9A 9.5i and Importers Of' look for alternate dealers end lmporteJB, thereby Impacting the bu8'neu 

lr,ccma lox relaUng lo O,e .. llomo ·18.18 1Vll Clgllll Unlwd W88 """'l"Olod on 2r M•roh 2010 80 a Prfvaio Llmlted CoJro>,ny undoc Iha adversely. 

lll!m, \hat \\rilf bo, rocl•••ln.id to proQt 41\d - =panln Aa 11156, at RoC - CheMol, beanng CIN - U70t011'N2010PTC0750i7 and wao lalor d. Forex Risks: 

TfB1'l58clloms relating to Deriveuve Instruments & 171.64 
made a public oompony with afteratlon to the main abjects In 2024 and U!e CIN as en dllUI Js Whlle subatantlally all the Company's revenues are denominated In INR, the Company exports to 
lJ62090TN2010PLC075027.ThaCompany lsongogedln blJ"1oeu afdlg_ltaltnu,1fam>atlon,so.....,_ various countries and has Incurred and expects to Incur lndebtedneas denominated In currencies lna:imD tax reletlng lo these Items 0.64 cbalgnlng, dO'lfO!opmentt customlaition1 impklmanbitlon, malritofllJ1Ul1 tostlna ond' bollOh murkJng, olher lhan INR. We abtaln a portion DI our raw rnater111!S, ccmponents ar,d equJpmonl fltlln 

Olh.er compntienalvlfl Income for the yaar, net of tax 307.48 oolfwaro and bv•i>ieA oonolJ!tin!I, lniln!ng, dcolgalrlg, d•••I~. dlgltollutlon, = • eurornollon overseas oupplle!B and mob! paymenl& for oudl goods In 1on,Jgn curnonclea. Toe Cornpony has 
Total comprehen■lve •r1coma fer the year ti, 2,874.34 1111d daali,g In compulAr sonwora ana 1IO!I/Uons. The llrlll1clal lntonnauan darlvea from last UV9a foreign subaktlsriea acl'Ois the wortd that eam Income In local currenciee. Adve1'118 changea in 
EBm{ng1 por 11hare .,,.,.,. alldl!od DnllJ>Cial olalornents cf tile Comoany ls given below: currency exchange rate also lmpacta the net Income of such aubsldlsrlea. The mismatch of 

Belile & Dllulad eall'\lng', pat oh•ra 47.29 ---.. ·-- ~- VY202t FY21123 cum,1,dn, charigell lu <!J<cl\1n90 ,., •• , psrtlc..lorty BHIOO!I INR. 0iu U.S. dollor •nd lllil iau,0, 

•1m;ludw pur1.htnte vf a;tQCk In Lradu 
Aulhorlsodlhatacei,llal(!Crl 3.05 3.0li 0,05 doct Uie Co~ny on uanaaicna ano OOI\IOll<lltea Ollis. Addloonauy, ~-••- ln lomll!n 

Pold-up Equity (t C,) 3.05 3.05 0.05 
oxcl\anQB ratBI •"eetdGmand r0, the COml)My'a pmducli obroad. and oonNQUonlfy. Ole priolng 

'Include• Share of net proflU(loS&) from asaoclaleo using equity method pollcleo of the Compaey. While Ill• ComP!I"'/ ~ ...... f.,.mgn QUrroJlOi' l\fldolng polloy, Iha rt,.ka 
and profit befcre t,i,c from discontinued operiitlona Rmmv"'& S!Kplus ({Cr) 1.69 1-,09 0.85 o,oociatad with rnavemont In l0111lgn au1TOnde1 W011kl not bo I\Aly n'111galod, H...,ga lnatrumentt 

$ Includes Share of other oomprehenatve income of an associate --from """'rotloill (t Cf) 27,!2 J.8!1 0.07 could al~ ruault in financ;lol loee to the Cam pony. 

& Includes FCfR Pt0.filAn.rTox(lCr) 0.50 0.27 0.03 .. Ri•ks relstlnr, toourlntemsNonnl business: 

# Includes NCI portion EP5(l) 1,66 9.06 6.02 A dalenoraUon In globel eoooomlc condlllone could have • motorial advenMI Impact on Iha 

I lnoludH Current tax from Olac:ontlnued operations NetAAot\loluoporEquilYSha"'(l) 15.23 13.58 180.7~ 
Company 88IB11 arid re,~.or oporati0f1■ . A decline In key economic motricl1 auch 8fl: the growth 
rate, Interest nm,s and lnRaUan. reduced avallabNlty or nnanclng for v!!l1iclca ■t compallllve ratOI, 

@Includes tax from Dl&ronllnued oparaUon& 
lVS Training • 5ervlCH Limit.Id w•• tnc:orpc .. lad on 22" Men:h 2010 H a Privala Umllod tax pollcln and ~ In freight 111te1 11,nd fuel prion could materially and adversely affect our 

ct lnCrotel Compony unoor Ibo Comp■ nln Aol 181!8, al RoC • Chonnal, boJrlog CIN - as lea. ~urther, e d:&eto:UD In our polenUal oualomere' dlapoaable lnoome or their financial flexibility 
STATl:MENT OF PROAT AND LOBS ,~:=::: ~~= M.~ U7~990TN2010P!.C075028. Tllo Company lo engaoe<I In buslna11 or pl0\lldlog, establ,shlng. or an lncreaae In lhe coal or nn■n(;lny wlll ganor11lly havo a negaUvo lmpad on don111nd for our 

molntaln, run, dovetop ond munage or lake 0Y11rllnd odmlnlatarodioott. oollogn; o, olhor bodln"' produr:lll, In cue ol depreciation In IDC14 cimr,d11, lmpon ol our procrualll aholl t>el:rJn18 
lncorpD lnoUluUon• and Imparting ckip d.,,olcpmont ltlinlng. Tho flnonclal lntormollon dorivod from 1011 lhroo el(f)lln1lvo for our lntornallonal dlslributor1. Upon the OOOUtrell<II of Iha umo, cur lnlomallo!ial 
Ro'9'onue from operations 44,069.01 38,718.82 31,073.99 yeo,a oudltod nnonalol Dltllcmont.a ortt,o Comaony loo Ivan balow1 dt.fr\hlllora ,.holl mly an lh9 C.,mp,,ny l<>rmdudton In p,1""', ludlnglo • docllno In ourpro!tabllily 

Qlho, lncomo 69.5e 105.62 138.00 8•-u••- -~ l'Y~n In IN, g!obol market, govemmanle hav• been ~Hing on ..... 11.1 goods delivery ar,d -., 
Total Income 44,UB.57 31,884.~ 32,111.99 AulhoriNl<liherocaoltai!tCr) 12.50 12,50 12.50 tnaniby giving lower prtortty to the automollb s lndu1try. Tnle llmlls our obWty10 sail ourprodUolJ In 
ExpenrioS 

Paid-up Equttv1tcrJ 0,05 8.05 9.05 
ovel'68&1 marketa. 

COit ofmatnr1als consumed• 26,603.06 24,593.59 20,997.19 
Change■ In lflvanlarln offlntehed gooda 1 worl<.-ln-proce111 -.rv .. a lilll?IUI {ICr) U.◄W Q,58 8.17 

,. Mocroeconomlc Rl•k•: 
end Stc,ck .. ln-i1"11dn -79.22 -323.37 -140.93 fle'/t!mlefn,rnQpetBbOIUl(t C,) 1114.ZI 11T.l~ 43,1)<1 The Company'■ bualne■s and parfOnTla.nce are Influenced by global and local economic 
Empl0)188 Danent expan..,, 3,660.66 3,297.72 2,690.2, (l! ,11 ) 

oondltlone. In lndlo, eoloe Q( fWo qnd H,rop whoolors aro directly rolalod to GDP growth. 

Finance costs 2,093,25 1,919.60 1,387,BQ Prol1lAl!DrTex (lCr) 0,32 D.63 Aolgnlllcru11 ixw,IIOn or the Company'• ro,u11ua 18 ganun,tlld by ollJ)Ort o..i <1onm1ue aeloo of twc,, 
Ooprl,claOOn end emortlsatton e,panB8 1.045.611 9611.15 856.66 EP$!1J (2.33) 0.70 0.70 wha<IIO[I •rid lh"'""'NruHll<lfL A ilirtnor llOWGCWn In ICOnomlc growth could e,ert downwaiu 
Oltier expens-es 7,135,57 5,732.66 4,170.10 NotAa&ot Voluo oor EaultvSl\orom 17.17 19/18 19.03 P'""'""' on the demand to, thesa product•. In llddlllon, Iha Company'e performance lo 
Tohll ♦)ptoMi 40,579.10 38,173.55 :J0,03.38 al(lr\1"'""111)1 lnflul!nced by th■ oconornlo luallon 111\d gov1tnm11nlBI pollclso In India Furthermore, 

PtoOt bafora u.:optlonal Item■ and taJll 3,579.47 Z,711.09 1,971.83 8undanam ~ Clayton LlmJleld was incorpomtcd on 29" August, 2-017, on 'TVS Com;rnodily FlnBnclal a prolonged WHkno.a In the lndlon Bild glot,;,I nnoncl!,j •r,d acooomlo "'""""" moy haYG • 

Excaptlonal Item•- lncome/(oKpenoe) • -51.63 -8.17 -42.80 SoluUon11 Flrtvata Umlted under U1e Cornpanie:11 Am, 2013. Pursuant lo tha approval of the nogoUv,, lmpect on third ~lu Y/llh .mom tho Coml"l•Y ~. or moy do, bu•lnoaa. Toe primary 
Profit bafora tu 3,527.M 2,702.92 1,938.03 llhamholdero by wayol a speolalreeoiuUoo paaaad or,4" F•bru"'Y, 2022, 1119Companywurarµ,med oonaumer l>8Sa of Iha Company lnoilJrjea Bi!ID~ed employ,,,,s and og!IOUllurat wom,,., Poor 
lnroma tax expense Sunc!~l•yto,i DCD Prlvlill Umllod, aad a fruh oertlllcata ol lncotpon,Uon was lssuod on ff" monsoon and non-avaDBl>fli!y of tabaur fo, og,jcllll\lnll - may Impact Iha demand of lhaoe 
Currant lax I 1,192.60 t,012.63 703.46 Februlll)', 20.22. S;ibsaquenUy, the Company wu 001wlfiad lnlo a public flmffad company and products. Any of thoaa luctorl could 8'Mlth!y affect 1l1ll Company'-a builnasa, flnanolol 
Dcromd t8x oha111e/(crecjlt) @ -44.77 -ll8.25 -76,89 n,named Sunclara...claytcn DCD Umltad, folfowfng ■h■n,f\o1der _.,111 dotod 10• Fel>No,y, 2022, conditions, caah nows and resulla of operation a. 
Proftt for tna yaar 2,379.81 1,771.114 1,308.41 wltn a '91110illd certlllcale lasuad on 2◄• Febnl!!ry, 2022. Thtlmolier, Ull!Hlr e. COmposlta scn.,mo of Any Ul\p-ble "'°"""'n betulvlol/r, UMllpaOtDd duing• In ,:n,do oY ptl00I Of lmpaCI In Iha 
Oth•r compnihen.1ln lncom■ AmlnQt menl approved by the Hon'ble NCLT, Cllannal Bench, en 6" Mari:h, 2023, the tT)81UJlacturlng potlC'/ rala cui. moy load lo lncrea&ed lnflotlcn. Th&f& oen be no assuronca lhat U,o Company will 
llerr111 that-w!il net berooiauffied la prarit and loss !min ... of iVS Holdino< Llmllad W!15 demargsd, trandomid, and vlltltnd in1n lhn Ca1T1pa,ny with ha able- tr, pan afl Rn)' mldlllotlr1I Oq'Jlll"IYA or !Nit thB Company's mv.on.tJa wil Increase 
Rome4"""'rnent of pool emplo)'tll<lnl benefit obligelions -4.35 -28.42 -27.82 1fl'act riom 11• AugU&I. 2023 iD""1e<ll"f'), o'1d lhe Company wo• ilmuftaneoui:ly ronamec pn:,portlonaloly ""fTll•pondlng lo "'"' lnflaUon. Aocordlrlgly, high rat... or lnfto~on In India axild 
Change In falrvaluaaf,aqulty Instruments$ 23.27 0.33 -13.62 Sunm,am-Claylo11 Llmllad, wiU, a ,,..,, cerllricala clalBd aO" August, 2023, bnrlng CIN, have an edwn!e olfoct en Ole eo.,..,.nf o profitability. Any o<Noraa Impact M ~loo 
l,,g;i(f1C1 lax relaUng to these illll"nS -1.76 3.93 10.36 LS1100TN2017PLC11831B. Toe Company naa nor commenced operatial\l prtor to lb• Demtrger, oauaed cy l~oatton, nalJonal or gawmmenta! lll•tablllty, tmpeot oo a111lcultural productJcn, 
IIBmo tnat will be roclassll!ed ID pf1)llt ard loss post-OamMQer, n ts engaged In the manuhlcture of auto companenls. :J: deta8od llnanclal ~ n,;,gaUvaor io'M!r ecooomlo gmwth In Iha lndlanBTid glabal ..,.,non,y could Impact tho Company'• 
T~cn11 niilatlnu la 0eflvelive Instruments & 30,28 -35.55 95.02 ors ••llilabfa at httpo:/M1WW.1Wndnram-qaytnnmm/Raports.~tm, end lnformaUon dartvod Imm revenue olro&m. Addll)ooel.')I. """""'n"' of sui:h .....,,ts al1d • consequent llquldllY crunch 1hat1 
lnrom6 ta>c ralgting to lfiAt;a items -ll-18 6.24 -4.96 tho &Udltod flnonclal clalamonll forlhelaal thtH y1ora lo gtv-,bGlow: also Impact re tall buyeru and the retlilll finance market. 
Olher compn.he11,l'lt ln~m• for th• yur1 net of blK 47.22 -53.47 59.28 l!adleillanl FY2D2S fY:!024 FY21123 g. Ragu/olory Risks: 
Total comproh•natvo lnconw fol' the y.■rlll 2,427.03 1,725.07 1,308,7◄ 

Aulhoti"'a'""'"'copl!iil(ICr) 15.00 16.00 0.0025 The Company's operetione entell envlronmenlal risks. The Company ta subject lo extensive Elimlngs par share 
Ba!k!· & DlkJtud aamlng5 per■here 47.06 35.60 27_97 M•up Equity ({Cr) II.DZ 10.12 0.0025 regule.Uons lncludlng regulallons relaUng lo workttr health and sarety and envlronmenlal laws and 

• Includes Purchases of atock in trade R,,oi,rves& St!rplua(tC,l 1,41a.D6 787.48 (1101,IJ reguletlons concerning land uae, air emlsalone, dlBCharge of hazardou■ materials into the 
environment, waste materials end abandonment of lnslallatlons or olhtuwlse relaUng to the 

' Includes Shore of ne1 profit/ (loss) from aosocletao u~ng equity malhod end Profit before laJ( from RIMmuerrom Operatlone (l Cr] 2,109.14 1,J41 .8i (0.014} protection or the environment In connection with Its oparallone. Numerous government agencies 
Discontinued operations l'<aliWlarTu(l Cr) 257.92 84.52 (0.0012) and department& leaue rules, ordinance■ and regulatlona, which are often difficult and co1lly to 

$ Includes Share of olher comprehensive income of an aesociste EPS(t) 122.23 31.89 C0,00) comply with and which carry substentlsl pensltlea for non-compliance. In the ordinary course of 
& Includes FCTR Nel,,.._l lilllua par Equltv Si!•"' {t) 8'15.96 39'1 .23 {«,<BJ business, the Company la subject to envlronmental lnapectlons and monitoring by government 

"# Includes NCI portion on1orcemant aulhoriU.S.. The company may Incur 111bSllllttllt costs, Including line•. damages and 

I lndudes Current tsx from Discontinued operaUons Emorald lla••n Cowlapmenl Llmllad waa lncorporotad on II" July 2008 u • Pub~c Llml\ad cnmlnal or civil sanctions. or •-n•nce lnlarrupll0f18ors111pa111lon• In Iha Company's ope,allona 
Company under the Compenloa ,'.c~ 1956, al fl0C • Channel, bearfng CIN - for actual or alleged violations ar11lng under appllceble anvlronmonlal and oO,er lilw1 and 

@ lncludea tax from Dhu:ontlnued oJ)eratlonfl U45200TN2008PLC0&&511 , ll18 Company 11 engllgO(! In bUtlr,eu or real 011a10 <leve~L Th• t11gi1bllor,a. FuluJI> 90"'mmont pollclca and cl\ango1 In lho IAwo ond rogulo!lorua In lnd]1 lncludlng 
I. Late■t re■tatecl a1Jclltad flnanclata along with riote■ to account& ■nd ■ny aucllt qUiilfflc■tlon■ . fin•nr;ial 1D10<mallon d- llon1 Ian thraa yo11r1 a111illad nrumClal tlatwmonli 0f tho Company 11 bu1noti "1lllJl<l lO dtai\llOll In N!QU ato,y framswo:l<by ony rug<ilatllf, lnlDr DIID U.. RBI or IRDAI oc 

Nol Applicable olven balaw: SBlt, moy nd\'llnMIIY ilnfHH:I avr oparatJona. Whlla Iha comp1ny compltsa nna hu p,oauea ana 

m. Changa In accounting pollcles In Iha la■t three yuan. and thalreff&ct an profit. and f'NM'VH ·~--~ .. -- ~Y~>R l'-T~ ·y-~• mai~bllru, 00"8/II09 with n,;;p,,ot 10 lll llllut"'Y lnluranoa pollclH, luch !)Oijcle9 are IUb)Dct IO 
mod tlcsUona. lnclUdtna an lncntut In l)lymanl ol lolU(allCe premium by the olala nna oon1ral 

lllare has been no chanoe In accounUng policies by the Company In last three yaatB. AulhO!iMIClehBraceDIIII (!Cr) 60,00 ti0.00 60.00 govammonLAny c:hang,1 In illw, 199ulalio,,, niltt, oom,non~ olaiofflllWO, o, poi QY tr~ la ncl 
n. 6ummary table of contingent ll■bllltlae: Pald'!Jp Equlty(tCr) 67.10 67.10 57.19 wlthln lhe conbal of tl,e C,,,.,p■ny and auel\ cl\llnge In tawa and regulallo!ta may adveraoly Impact 

The detail& of contingent liabiliUes ara a& follows: Rs5oM!sA Sumiu■ ltCrl 9.63 14.88 12.16 1ha0Dllgatlonsand0pe,ollcnsollh0Company, 

ct In cro,al RevonuefromOperBlloml (tcr) 1.60 140.29 19.95 h, Producf LJobiHty Risko: 
Details March 31, 20211 Mnhit,202◄ Mnh;sr,JOU" ProfilAltorTex(ICr) f6,351 2.70 c:a.10) Tho Company I, aubjed IO risk• and COIi> 8880CID1od with product lleCUlly. warranUH ond recalls 

(a) Claims eg11ln1t the company not El'S{IJ (1 .11) 0.47 (4.39) In conno~wlth performa.nco, oompllon"" orllllftly rolalod IHuee ollilotlog 0,111f111!fY'l ""hiQ 
acknowledged aa debts•: 

NetAosal\llllueaa,E~•=Shorall\ 11,49 12.60 12.13 
From Ume to time tha Company may be aub/oct to lnva1Uo1Ucrna by govemmantal auOioriti .. 

(0 Excioe 23.90 23.89 52,44 ralatlng to eofaty and othar eompllanco with tho Company'o vohlclH, Tho Company a loo provldee 

V.oya Chl1UH Foundation wos ll'ICllrl>Of8ted on 20" Aug\/1112021 •• t Pr1v"1o Umilad Company a warranty to lhe ulUmale consumerwllh each product aold end eccruee werranly expenses el I.he 
(II) Servi°" lax 7.17 8.08 8.55 i::;otl<>rPll>fil Umb d by Gl•ir•-) undo!tt ,Comp•oleiAd2013, •I Roe. CheMal, be•/lf>oCIN - time or sale baaed on ectuel clolm• hlo1o,y, The Compeny expend considerable reeoun:ee In 
(nl) Customs - 30.67 0903TN2021NPL 145610. The Compony ongaged In provldll1g nnanalol 1111l1tanoe and rallello connection with product recalls and lheli8 ra&0Urces typically lndude the coal of the pert being 

(Iv) Sales tax 2.00 2.74 tho needy and poor, m•~•• •f «is\11, oomrnunlly, or cread, 1h1W9h donollont, 1Up,,ndo, inlo..,•1· replaced end tt,e labour required lo remove and replace the defective part. In eddlllon, product 

Iv) Income tax 
fl9e lolnl, 111\d Otnar t uppo~ !Gr aducallcn, h8allh, and NVlllthacd; IO aslabUllh ana maintain receUe "" C.I.IM eompaJ\y'& cona1.1m•rv lo queeUon the pfaly or ,.llablllty of company'• vahlclaa 

48.07 54.99 73.67 educallaoal lnotillrllont, promala loaming ana raaear,;h bv lnsUtuUng prize, and acholarahlps, The and harm company's reputation. 
(vl)GST 55.03 16.28 3.48 lilw1cllll loformaliml dmved !ron, last lhrae yoin BU<fi1ed Hnanclal slatamants of Iha Company la I. RfJb misted to launch of new products by the Company: 
(vii) Legal cases flied by customers 4.04 ...... -. The ability of the Company to strengthen Its position within Its tradlUonal procluct and market 
(vii) Logol ca.,• ffiad by-•,. ~racutan ·•-u- n,- r ,..,:r., aagmanls through development 01 lnnovauve produclo and service• whlle expanding Into 

cglllnst Ol;ct Compony 13.16 6.15 AulhorlMdab■111capilnl(ICr}' . - addlUonal market segments, la orucl1I lo Ila future succeos. A general ahlft In consumOI' 

{b} Olhar moneyforWhlch t~e company ls Pokf.up Equity R. Crl' . preference towards different typalil of vohlelea, which could reault rrom, among other things, 

contingentiy llable: Reooivod$urplu• /Genere1Fund!ICrl 28.98 21 .87 19.18 
govamment rogulollonr11 , anvlronmontel concemr11 and Increasing fuol pr1cos, could havo s 

(0 On bllls discounted with banks Revenue lromOpemUon,,.f Donattans. t8C1ilYlld (l CrJ 
negsllve effect on the Company's profllablllty generally. lnablllty to conllnue to Improve the 

330..11S 250.99 146.91 14.73 10.42 7.68 quallly of Its products, delays In bringing now vehicles to market, Inability lo acl\lavo defined 
(Ii) On fectortng ammgoments . - Profil.AlterTAXISurpluli(Dcfidl)(tCtl 7,73 2.00 (U3) efficiency largela while suffering from quality loasea and lock of market a,;ceptance ot new 

(c) Commltmenb!; EPS(') - models would adversely affect the flnenclel condll.ion, reeults of opemtiona and r.esh flowa of 

(i) Estima,ed amount or conlrad:s NetAsM!\li,loeper~lty Share (I) - the Company. The Company may al10 face potential time and or coat overruns In davalopmenl 
of new products and aasoclatod reaeBrch schemes. Furthar, despite maintaining and 

remaining to be exeooted on cepltal "NotoppfQble,a1tneCompanyl5llmlledbyguan,nt..,endcompri189onlymornbal!L developlng atralegles for tlmely launches of new products, the Company may be unable to 
acoount •nd nol o,i,vi</ed for 343.16 262.◄1 281.43 launch novel, hlgt,..quallty and coat-<1ffecllve products In a llmaly fashion before Its oompolltors 

(ii) On Investments 1.86 3.90 lVB 01111nlco Pr1vtto Limited was lncorporaled on 27" June 2013 u • Priwt,o Llmilod Company In tha market. 

(Ml) Undr.awn looos !UllncHon!:!!d to 
undarlho CompunleoAct 1;se. a1 RcrC -Chonn•I. i,,,a~ng C1N-U15"197TN2013f'TCOll187~. Tba J. Financial Risks: 
Compony lo eng,,god In bu,inca• al~, f>nnl"II, m.onulactunr,g, dlelribut"'"'1lp, oganC'/, 

cuslomerB br financial antarprt1:as 41.29 63.47 ~3.58 brokar, lllck,,., olocido>!, lmpoller and olha<wl•• - ln"1111 kind• of organic and lnorga,vo-liJado The Company end certain of Its subsidiaries require significant capital expenditure In order 
(iv) Estimetec Indemnity amount on pmducts and dr1n!<klg proc!UOt9, minor.ii wsiet', 11<111 drtnkS, BOR!ad- wn\or, frulldrtnkl, anlJlclai to implement their strategy. The Company must continue to invest capital to maintain tho 

account of tax paid due to ll!IYWted dtlnl<s, ccndensed mllk·and difnl<illQ pn;,dualsol alklmu a'ldotl>er oot!Su~provblo~ of manufacturing end producllon of two end three-wheeler producls. The Company's capllal 
interpretalional difference in GST BYary. desaiption rar human consumption. Tha financial bifnmm1ian derived fmm lali thma yaem expendllure p lans and raquirome.nt■ ere subject to a number of risks, contingencies and 
tux rnl<, 15,94 15.84 . oudltad flnoncllll tlalomu,ra oltho ComP""Y i<I gfvon below: other factors, aon,a of which ara beyond Ila control. In addlllon, the Company cannot aaaure 

(cl) Other commitments: P1IITIN"11•- TI'-"'25" FY2112A EY"2112.1. I 
Investors lhat It wlll be able to generate sufficient cash flow or thal It wlll have access lo 
sufficient external financing lo 1upport Ile current and planned bualnaee operation■, 

On Impart of capitol good, under Export Aulhonsedaharecapllll(tCr) 0.01 0.01 0.01 lncludlng Its exlaUng and future working cepltal requirements. The Company may find It 
PromoUon Cspltal GOOCIS Scheme . . Paid-lJp Eqully(I C<) 0.01 0.01 0.01 dlfficult to procure adequate amount of funds at en appropriate price end tenure due to 

Tole! 878.71 ese.oa 6.II0.411 R&!Garvos&Surptua (I Cr) 0.31 0,27 1124 unavallablllly or liquidity Issues In Iha llnanclal markelJI. Changes In economic end financial 

The future eaah Hows on 1h• above Items ere delenninabla anlyon JIICi,Cpl of Iha de a lions/ Judjimenle RBV811\J&lromOl)MIU0118 (l Cl) 4.03 3.41 3,77 condition• or continuing leek ot liquid II'/ In the market could make It difficult for lhe Company 
lo ecces■ funds at c:ompetlllve rate■. Any auch disruption In the Company's ablllty to eccess 

lhat 31"8 ptllldina at various forums/authorltls:a. The future ca54 il'bws on Iha abov• Items are P..mtAfla•Tax(lCrj 0.05 0.02 0.07 primary funding eourcee at competitive coslo would have a 11lgnlflcant adverse effect on lte 
determinBble only on receipt of the declelon1(Judgmenls that ere pending et varloue EPS!ll 48.80 Z1.1l0 71.40 llquldily, financial condition and/or cash nows. 
forums/authorities.. 

o. Summary 1ablo 01' relotod party transac11on■ In 1111 3 vu,. 11 dl1cl0Md In tho ra■tated NalANelVolua oer EQul!vShera Ill 320 280 250 The Company borrows funds from vartoue banke end tlnenclel lnstllutlone to meet the long-
term and ehort-term funding requlramanla for It■ operations and funding It■ growth lnltleUvae, 

flnanclal ■tatomonta ! iVS ChNml Scholarohlp Foundation wu !ncarpanilad on 12• 0-ml>■r 2023 ae 1 !'riv.ale both In Rupee and Foreign currency. Upward fluctuations In lntereat rates may Increase the cost 
For details of lhCI reh1tod party transactions for the lost three flnanclel Y8818 ended March 31, 2026, Llmotad Campany (Sedlon 8) under the Componloa Act, 2013, al RoC - Chof\MI, -ring CIN - of any floellne rE1le debt that th, Comp11nylnc'-!r1. In eddltkin, the lntereel re.le that the Company 
March S1, 2024 and MBrch 31, 2023 iri accordBncewith the requlremenlaunder Ind AS 24 'Related lJMl!OOTN2023NPL111568S. Toe Company la angayod ill bullneH or ~vd ng educat/"'1al will be able 10 BOOUra In any tuture debt financing will depend on market condlllona at thlt tlma 
Party Dlsofasure.-nourted under Section 133 of Ole compan lat A Cl read wfll> Iha Companies (Indian aBBltlance to Iha needy and deserving canclklius fot plllluli,g ~ lldu,:eUo,, In tne lo(m of gran~ and may differ from the rates on Its ell!allng debt, If the Interest raleo are high when the 
Aooouni1119 51Bnd•ltl•) Rule• 2015, as amendad from Umo to dme, sae oaallon titled "Flnenclal pay or ocholarshlp, &Upends. sDOW8f1""5 elUierl n ca&h Of 1n kind, lnl"'8!l-111le loins and other form, Company needs lo acceas the market11 for addlllonal debt financing, tha Company's reaulta of 
lnfnrmeUon· of the Information Memorandum ls.sued by the Company. Further refer to lnformauon of •••lmnoo and oloo to davolof!, oslabllsh, pr<>m'>I<! ond focllliala 111• lmprov•monl of ad\Jcallo<lal, operations, plannod capita.I c,xpondlturea and cash nowa may be ■dvor&oly affoaled, Slmller1y, 
M9"1arandum: (l)pogv F41 - Nom35; (lJ)pageF79- Nol■ 41 ;(ll)pogo F111- Nolo34 ;(1v)-F148 IOdol, catltuml, oc:ooomlo ond me<Hcal roOof and IKMlncomont or any othor charttn.blo 01\d movemenl In exchange retas and lnlemaUonal lendlng rates could have Impact on the 
-Noto 39; (v) page F181-Noh,34, (Yij p•g•F220-Nolo39forrolotod p.vty transoollona: Q}forO,e daVllklpmtlnlal objo<15 ol 11■na!lli 1>11bllo utll\y ond oommunlty, The OoAr,QBI lnlonnallan dadved 1""1\ Company's flnanclala. 
period 011ded Mnh J1, 21n6 on stnndalona ba•lr. (Ii) forth• pedod ended Morch 31 , 202~ on IHI lhrN Vears.audllad flnanda_l stalementsoltlla CO"""'"'is oluen - k. Risks related lo performance of our SubskJ/erlosandAssoc/ales: oonsotidatec besio; (iii) for the perfod ended Mardi 31, 2024 on alandarona balls; (Iv) for lhe period ' ~7- ..... '.'Jll'"m. 

ended Match 31, 2024 on consolidl!ted basis: (v) Car Ola pa nod an dad March 31. 2023 on slMdalone Aulhorfsedsharecaf)llat (lC:,) 0.01 0,01 . Oatartorstlon In the performance of eny of lhe Comoony'a aubsldlartas or IIISOCietea could 
basis; (v1) tcr the period anded March 31, 2023 on ccnsolldated bE111l1, ra1pectiv&ly. The Information materially and adversely effect the Company's nM1Ulta of operations. Toa Company have made 
Memorandum Is uploaded to lhewebfllloof the Company at www.tvsmotor.com. Paid-up Equity (t Cr) 0-01 1101 and may continua to make capital commltmanta to II& ■ubeldlarlH, and BIIOClalN , and If the 

p. Detail• of Its other group ccrmpanlea lncludln g thalrcapttal ■lnlctura■nd lln■nctal alalam-: RuaervO!I A :surplus I Genetlll Fund (t c:, J 38.97 {0;001) . buolnoae or opcm1Uone of any of these i,ubsldlar1ao and oasoc;Wlltoo doterion11tos1 the value of the 

In terms of SEBI (Issue And Listing of Non.Convertible Sec.urtUBB) Reguletlons, 2021 C-NCS Re-..nua from Oper.dlons l llefl■Uons. Gronts, Conlnbutlons(tCr) 40.00 . Company's lnve&lmenle may decline aubalantlelly. /vJ lndlcaled In this •Riek Factors" section, our 

Regulatlons") the term "group companlea" Include& (I) ,uch comp,ml81i, other than promot.r(1), PratltM■rlllll /Su.,.u•Jt1Jenct1>rrrn 38.97 (0.001) - subsldlar1ee and associates are alao subject to Inter alla r1■ks relating to COVID-19, macro and 

subsldlarylsubsldleries, wllh which there were related partytranssctlone, during lhe period forwt,lch micro economic riake, financiel and regulatory rtaks. 

fln11ndal lnformi:IUon IB dleclosed In thecffarGocument111 aa covered under the applicable ■cooundng EPS(t) - - t. Pa~nn&I Rl:iks,· 
standards end (II) other companies aa consldared metanal by Iha b<lard of the taaua,. Aocordlngly. all NetAsoetVatue,;e,EqultyShara(I) - Tha Company's ablllty to operate Its bu■lnn1 and Implement It& atratagfa1 depend a, In part, on the 
such companlss which our Company had related party transactions BB per the tastlhrae yemaudited • Slnca ~,a Compa"y ls lnoorpcnled only on 12" °""8fl\bor2oi3 lhara era no oornospondlng figures conUnued conbibutions of the Company's executive offioem end other key employeea. The k>aa of 
flnandal statemantghavebaan considered group companlaa lnterm~ofNCS Regulellone. 

lorFY2023. any of tho Company's key 11enlor 0:11:ecuUves could hsve en adverse effocl on the Compuny's 
Based on the aboVe foAowlng Is. thesummaryof capita I etruetun, and flnanclaSa of the Identified group 

lntam■I Rl•k Factora: Rl■k■ RolatJngto tho Company•• BualnH8 
business un1ou·'1)d until a replacement le found. In addlllon, thtl CCMpany belleVes th.81 ~ tu\UAI 

romi:;111111811: q. OUCC8SS will depend on Its conUnued ablllty lo attrsct end retain highly skilled penoonol with 
Ulira'Ylot.tt• Automottv1 Prtv-a·ta Limited wa1 Incorporated on 18" December 2015 aa a prtYata .. RIMS l&IStirJg tol/le company's MBIX9(-shera: experience In the key business 111'9&8 of the Company. CompattUon for lhaae peniona ls inlon511, 

limited oomp,ny under lh• Companie• Act 2013 ol RoC - 8aog•I""', boa~•S CIN • The domestic and intsme.tlonal automoUve merkel is highly oompelltlve, The company faces and the Company may not be able to oucceufully recruit, train or retain qualified mamlQllri■I 

U34102KA2015PTC084B04. The company was born out or Ola unique vtmn or 011811ng top,<llathe compotttlon from aulomoliYe m11nufacturvn1 In the market In which It operates and In future could per30nnol, 

~ m_obibty solu~. !hara- dnv,on by llfllU'i'SII"'' d!l&lQn snd energy allieient IBchno!agy. face competition and challenges from outside of automotive Industry as well, Further. lhe m. NstumlDlsasterRlsk: 
ravlolello Automotive Is del'tll<Jping Ind!•'• llnit. l!CD!li,rt■m afhlgh•P■rlc!ml!OCO o!eotric ••licle& contlnUOul deregUlatlon ■nd llberalloallon or tne lndlBl!loa In India could lead ta tni:n,all8d 

Tho =pllll)l'I operations depe!ld UP<Xl Its al,Jlty to p- Iii pmapal prod~.,.., 1ao1111es 
and fiit.UnrrBiidy 1:1nOf!OYlnfrastruchlro. it,o ft1181'1dul tnbmatlari dartvud from lut thrUB yur.B audltea cornpeUtlcn from domestic and lnlamallonal au-• menufac\urars In Ole Company'o 

against damage il0<1I fire, earlhqu■i«ls, ll<lod,, 11orm1, power lou ar,d similar ewmb! - to 
flnandel alalementaoHlloCompofJY'li:JnMIJ\beiow: • domesUc market, which may have a meterlal adve1'118 effect on the Company's business, flnenclel 

condition and results of operation.&. Whge the company hH a monopoly In the mopeds category In a,nstruct tadlitiM Iha! ""' not vulne,able to the •~acts ol such ."""n'"-Tho ""''"""""' of a natural 
Partlcularo FYH25 FY2024 FY2023 Indio, there haJ nol boon • "19nltant lncro•ao In domond end oalea In lllis cat,,gory. Further, disaster or other unanticipated problems at Its facllltlea or work sites could cauM lntarruptlana In 

Authorised she re ca~llil (I Cr) 81.46 60.80 71.83 ScoolOrB, <UTUJ1ull1r moton,ycles and oOier producla of Iha Cornp•~Y twld fate Intense the nonnel operoHon of 119 principal production fecllltieo. 

f'eld-up Equl\y (t Cr} 77.26 76-60 71.09 compeUtlon with •gg,.,..lv8 pncillg strmegles adopted by cmmpetllafB coupled wilh hl(11er n. Na/Ions/ Security sndC/v/1 Disturbance Risks: 
Reservesa:Surplus ('Gd 289.75 270.05 334.34 advertising and rnarkeUng spend- rnaldn!I ~ malonaltl!l lo malnlaln and grow market share. India h86, rrom Ume lo time, experienced social and clvll unrest wilhln Iha ro1.mlry and hoslililies 

Revenue from Operations (I Cr) 32.33 15.08 6.61 
Mump!e new companies are entering Into electric two-wheelers bueln988. These new entrants with nolghbourtng counlrtes. llleae hoslllltlas end tensions could load to pollUcal or economic 
may have adverse Impact on company's market-share and pnJfllablllty. There can be no instability in India and a possible adverse effect on the Company's business and future financial 

ProfltAtterTax (t Cr) (116.01) (61.86) '7.40) assurance that the Company wlll be able to Implement lta future straleglea In a way that wlll performence. Acts of War and other ects of Ylolence or war may adversely affltd global markets 
EPS(!J (202) (107) (13) mitigate the affectBoflncreesed compelltlononttie lndlen automotive Industry. 

and economic growth. These acts may also result In a losa of business conndenco, mnko travol 

NatAsselVelueoorEqulty Share (t) 637 602 703 
b. Rlsksrelatingtodfsrvp/Jonlnovrsupplychsln: end other servtces more dlfflcult and have other adverse consequences. 

Tho Company relies on O,i,u parties for ooutcing ot raw metettale, parts end oomponenls used In 
1110 manuflc1uring or Company"• products. Tho Company i• exposed to reliance on smeller Con6nued on next page.. 
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CIN :L51900GJ1980PLC065554 
Registered Office : Survey No.364 / 366, ~SHAILY 

~ Engineering Plastics Ltd. 
At & PO : Rania, Taluka: Savli, Dist: Vadodara - 391 780. 
Email : investors@shaily.com Website : www.shaily.com 

Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the 
Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

(~ in Lakhs) 

Particulars 3 months ended Nine Months Corresponding Year ended 
31/12/2025 ended 3 months ended 31/03/2025 

31/12/2025 31/12/2024 
in the previous year 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Total Income from Operations 25,057.04 75,795.34 19,801.86 78,911.85 

Net Profit/ (Lass) for the period (before Tax, 4,951.24 17,029.06 3,150.94 11 ,927.53 
Exceptional and Extraordinary items) 

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before lax 4,951.24 17,029.06 3,150.94 11 ,927.53 
(after Exceptional and Extraordinary items) 

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax 3,738.06 12,975.47 2,519.70 9,311.90 
(after Exceptional and Extraordinary items) 

Total Comprehensive Income for the 3,555.72 13,180.39 2,219.87 9,131.30 
period after tax 

Equity Share Capital 919.10 919.10 919.05 919 .10 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves 53,849.68 
as per Audited Balance Sheet of the 
previous accounting year 

Earn ings Per Share (oft 2f. each) 
(ror continuing and discontinued operations) 
Basic(~) 8.13 28.24 5.49 20.29 

Diluted(~) 8.11 28.15 5,47 20.23 
-----

Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the 
Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

(~ in Lakhs) 
Particulars 3 months ended Nine Months Corresponding Year ended 

31/12/2025 ended 3 months ended 31/03/2025 
31/12/2025 31/12/2024 

in the previous year 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
Total Income from Operations 23,661 .54 70,136.35 18,674.76 74,555.06 
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before Tax, 4,776.50 15,091.27 2,444.96 9,465.81 
Exceptional and Extraordinary items) 

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before tax 4,776.50 15,091.27 2,444.96 9,465.81 
(after Exceptional and Extraordinary items) 

Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax 3,563.65 11,263.89 1,813.72 7,091 .01 
(after Exceptional and Extraordinary items) 

Total Comprehensive Income for the 3,297.28 10,981.45 1,700,84 6,753.41 
period after tax 

Equity Share Capital 919.10 919.10 919,05 919.10 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves - - 48,702}5 
as per Audited Balance Sheet of the 
previous accounting year 

Earnings Per Share (of i('. 2/- each) 
(for continuing and discontinued operations) 

Basic(~) 7.75 24.51 3.95 15.45 

Diluted(~) 7.73 24.43 3.94 15.40 

ti, SCOOBEE DAY GARMENTS (INDIA) LIMITED 
~ (Formerly K11011111 as Victory Paper A11d Boards (l11dia) Limited) 
~ CIN:L27100KL1994PLC008083 @ -. Rcgt:LOfficc: 666/J.2,.Anm, Alumlnfum Rutldin.g. Ki'lhakkamhnlani. .. Ah.1v.:i1 6.makul.am. Keraln. lndl:t • 683 562 

Web:www..so,obeed.1,YGam1a.u tt.eom. E·milll tlnfo@scoobecdeyg.rrmunts.tt)m, Td.0484 2680701 
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR TIIE QUAllTER AND NINE MONTHS 

ENDED DECEMBER 31,2025 IN COMPt.iAN CE WITH INDIAN ACC011NTING STANDARDS (IND AS) 
llJ! In t.:,kbs 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
SL Particulars 31.12.2025 31.03.2025 No 31 ,12,2025 30.09,2025 31.12,2024 31.12.2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

ToL.il Income from o eralions 657_36 499.47 1,116_14 2,734.34 2S IR ,97 4.7 10 70 

Ncl Profil / (Loss) for the period (before tax 
Exceptional and/or Exlraordinary items) 

(340.40) (308,94) 6,04 !532,09) (163.77) 54 88 

Net Profil / (Lo~) for the period before tax 
(340.40) (308_94) 6.04 (532.09) 52 .82 271.47 (3fter Exceptional and/or Exlraordinary items) 

Net Profil / (Loss) for the period after t.:ix (aficr 
Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items) (255,29) (231 32) 6 46 (]99.25) 42 ,17 190 98 

Tol:ll Comprehensive Jncome for the period 
(Comprising Profit/(L oss) (or the period (after tax) (255.76) (231 80) 7.07 (400.66) 43 ,99 189 28 
and olher Comprehensive Income farter tax) 

Equity Share Cai:ntal 1.692.00 J.350,00 1.350 00 1.692 00 1,350 00 1,350 00 

Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) a.s shown 
in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year. (856,90) 

Ason As on As on As on Ason As on 
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

Ean1ings Per Share (of Rs. I 0/- each) (for continuing 
and disconlinued operations):-

Ba.o;ic: (1.56) ( l .7l\ o__o5 (2,76) 031 
Diluled: (1 ,56) ,1 _71) 0.05 (2.76) 031 

Nolt::-
l, lhc-1bo\~ Unaudited fimmciol rc~11l1S for lhc Qu:irtcr and nioe monfa ended D~cmbcr 31, 2025 h,1.vc been reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee and 

subsequ:-.1Lly approved b~ rhe boltd of directors al the ir respective meetings held on 12-02-2026. 
2 The Un1n1WL«I Fin~nci;d ki:sult.s have been prcp;ttcd in acconbncc; \\i tl1 IND A • m~ificd 111.1d1.:r~llon 133 of Lhc Cm11p1ml~ Act, 2013 read \°i.ilh Companies 

(Indian Aw,1.mtiog Sta.ni.liuibl) Rules, 2015 1 iii ;ammdcd rrom ti.me 1o ilmi:. and oil1!!r accounlin11 princ iples gcncn1lly illO:Cpll."d in India and in compliance with 
Regulation ll o(SEBI (Lu;tina Obligolion and Obclosure R4:quhllmcnt) R.cgu!JJirm 2015, as mnu:ndcU.. 

3 The abo\c u an~ of the dcW}«f (QlllW o(Q-.wla crukJ fiIQ1Jcal.JJ:A1lt1 filed with lhc Sloc:k Exchanges UJ1da Regubt100 ll Of lht Listing Regulations. The: 
full fom1111 or,~ finimd:al rt"1UltJ ilt it tvlUlllble Ot1 the vn:t,.\11~ o( the 1i,dt bde:mgc(s) (www.bscindia.com) WJtl lJtec-umpi&n)' t\W.'W,scoobecdaygarmcnts.com). 
The fi,O rmlli can be aa:cmd by ., ... ;. , l,tlow QR CINI< lilll. • Ii]. , _ • lly onkr !l:~~c Boord 

I ,, "II KI. VNAR..\YANAN 
rlacci: KW1::a.kbml1:1J:rm , , M:m~gh1g UJrc:,ior 
l>il•: 12.Ul.lOl• ll1S,Oll7J51J 

TENDER CARE - Advertorial 

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK EXPANDS 
FOOTPRINT IN UP WITH 6 NEW 

BRANCHES ON 90TH FOUNDATION DAY 

Indian Overseas Bank (108) marked its 90lh Foundation Day 
with the inauguration of six new branches across Easlern Uttar 
Pradesh, further strengthening its presence and customer out­
reach in the region. New branches were opened al Bhathat, 
Taramandal, Gorakhnalh, and Sahjanwa in Gorakhpur Dislrict, 
Pharenda in Maharajganj District, and Padrauna in Kushi Nagar 
District. The expansion reflecls the 
Bank's commilment to enhancing 
banking access, promoting financial 
inclusion, and delivering qualily ser­
vices lo customers across emerging 
and high-potential localions. The 
branch inaugurations were carried out 
under the guidance and leadership or 
Mr. Rajnish Kumar Gaurava, Chief 
Regional Manager, Varanasi Region, 
whose stralegic vision has played a 
pivotal role in the Bank's regional 
growlh ini tialives. Speaking on lhe 

MD, DFCCIL, REVIEWS GATI SHAKTI 
CARGO TERMINALS ON WESTERN DFC TO 

FAST•TRACK COMMISSIONING 

Shri Praveen Kumar, Managing Director, Dedicated Freight 
Corridor Corporation of India Limited (DFCCIL), led a high-lev­
el neld visit and on-site inspection of key Gali Shakti Mullimodal 
Cargo Terminals (GCTs) along 
the Weslern Dedicaled Freighl 
Corridor (WDFC) on 10.02.2026 
(Tuesday). The inspeclion was 
conducted onboard a railcar, 
enabling close and real-time 
assessment of the corridor sec­
tion and terminal infraslructure, 
The visil aimed al reviewing ground-level execution, identifying 
operational and infraslruclure bottlenecks, and accelerating 
the commissioning of GCTs to strengthen India's trade and 
logistics ecosystem under the PM Gali Shakti National Master 
Plan. 

1.41 

1.41 

Notes : 
occasion, Mr. Gaurava highlighted the significance of 10B's con­
tinued expansion in Ultar Pradesh and reiterated lhe Bank's ded­
ication to offering customer-centric digilal and traditional bank­
ing solulions. He expressed confidence that the newly opened 
branches would cater effectively to the banking needs of local 
residents, traders, fanmers, and small businesses. With the addi­
lion of these six branches, Indian Overseas Bank further accel­
erates its mission of empowering communilies and supporting 
socio-economic developmenl as ii enters ils 90th year of service 
to the nation. 

During lhe inspeclian, the Managing Director held detailed 
inleractions with GCT operators to assess conslruction 
progress, infrastructure readiness, operational preparedness, 
and support required for early commissioning. Shri Praveen 
Kumar reviewed lhe slalus of proposed and ongoing Gali 
Shakti terminals across mulliple locations and issued clear 
directions lo expedite infrastructure and construction works. 
The inspection was attended by senior DFCCIL officials includ­
ing Sh. Shobhit Bhatnagar, Director (OP&BD); Sh. Anurag 
Sharma, Director (Infra): and Shri Manish Kumar Awasthi, 
Executive Director (Infra). 

1. The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board ofDirectors or the Company in their respective 
meetings held on February 12, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited review of the said results. 

2. The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance wHh the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34 'Interim financial reporting" (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 133 or the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (Listing Regulations), as amended. 

3. During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company has alloted 87,583 equity shares (quarter ended March 31, 20252,416 equity shares) of { 2/-
each to the option granted upon exercise or Option under the Company's ESOP Plan 2019 , Pursuant la this allotment, the paid up equity share 
capital of the Company has increased from45,867,510 equity shares off 2/-each 1045,955,093 equity shares oft 2/•each. 

4. In accordance with 'Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments', the Company operates in one business segment i.e. 'Manufacturing of customised 
components of plaslic and other materials'. 

5. The consolidated financial results of the company include information of wllolly owned subsidiaries Shaily Innovations Limited (fonmerty known as 
Shaily (UK) Ud) and Shaily Innovation FZCO for quarter ended December 31, 2025. 

6. On 21 November 2025, the Govemmentof India notified the four Labour Codes-the Code on wages, 2019, lhe Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the 
Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (col lectively referred lo as New Labour 
Codes)- consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment 
or the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Company has reassessed its employee benefit obligations in accordance with the revised 
definition of wages and FAQs issued by The Ministry of Labour & Employment.Accordingly, an incremental liabili ty off 90 lakhs towards gratuity has 
been recognised during the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. The Company continues lo monitor the finalisation of Central/ State 
Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of 
such developments as needed. 

7. During the year, the Company has invested AED 100,000 in its wholly owned subsidiary in Dubai, viz., Shailylnnovations FZCO (on 28th June'25). 
8. The above is an extract ofthe detailed Formal ofFinancial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Company website i_e. 
www.shaily.com and the Stock Exchange website i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com 

9. The same can be accessed by scanning the QR Code provided below. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

For Shaily Engineering Plastics Limited 
Sd/· 

Tilottama Sanghvi 

STATE BANK OF INDIA EXPANDS 
BANKING OUTREACH WITH 

INAUGURATION OF NEW 
BRANCH AT D ANTHAPURA 

State Bank of India (SBI), ccntinues 10 reaffirm ils strong com­
mitment lo the welfare of society and inclusive growlh through 
various developmenlal and customer-centric initiatives. 
Expanding its banking footprint in 
unbanked and underserved areas 
remains one of the Bank's prime 
responsibilities_ In th is context, SBI 
Adminislralive Office (AO), Ballan, 
inaugurated a new branch at D 
Anlhapura, an area that was previ­
ously unbanked wilh no formal bank­
ing presence. With the opening of this 

Key Officers from lhe Corporale Office, including Sh. S.P. 
Verma, GGM (BO & BA); Sh. Prashanl Kumar, GGM 
(Mechanical); Sh. Vijay Kumar, JGM (Operations); Sh. Chandra 
Shekhar, DGM (BO), and Sh. Rakesh Kr. AM/OP also accom· 
panied lhe learn. 
Officers from field units, led by Sh. Anurag Yadav, CGM 
(Naida), along with Sh. Shripal Yadav, Dy. CPM (S&T), Naida; 
Sh. Sanjay Gupta, Dy. CPM (Civil); and Sh. Balbir Lamba, 
JGM (Mech), Jaipur, and other senior officials from Civi l, 
Electrical, S&T, and Operations departments of Naida and 
Jaipur Units, were present during the inspection. 

MECL PARTICIPATES IN ADVANTAGE 
VIDARBHA 2026 AT NAGPUR 

Mineral Exploration & Consultancy Limiled (MECL), a 
Government of India enterprise under lhe Ministry of Mines, 
participaled in Advantage Vidarbha 2026, held at the RTMNU 
Campus, Amravali-Ambazari Road, Nagpur. The event broughl 
together represenlalives from government, industry, and acad­

emia to deliberate on oppor­
tunities for industrial devel­

,,, . , opment and investment in the 
Vidarbha region, including 
the mineral and drilling sec­

ii-. i - • tor. 

Place : Vadodara • [i) Whole-Time Director 

branch, lhe Iola! number of branches under SBI AO Ballari has 
increased from 247 lo 248, further strengthening financial inclu­
sion in lhe region. The branch was inaugurated by Bangalore 
Circle Chief General Manager, Smt. Joohi Smita Sinha, in the 
august presence of Ballari District Member of Partiament, Sri E. 
Tukaram. The evenl was also graced by SBI General Manager, 
Sm!. Lekha Menon G, Deputy General Manager, AO Ballari, Sri 
Alok Chandra, and Regional Manager, Sri Ravi B. Meshram, 
along with other senior bank officials. Addressing lhe gathering, 
CGM Smt. Joohi Smila Sinha highlighted the wide range of ini­
tiatives undertaken by SBI branches, including loan facilities, 
deposit schemes, social welfare schemes, and insurance prod­
ucts. She encouraged the residents lo actively avail themselves 
of these services lo meet their financial needs and improve their 
overall financial well-being. Sri E. Tukaram, Hon'ble Member or 
Partiamenl, urged the people of O Anthapura and surrounding vil­
lages lo make full use of SBl's presence in the village. 

During lhe evenl, Shri Indra 
Dev Narayan, Chairman­
cum-Managing Director, 1 Date : February 12, 2026 DIN : 00190481 

, .. condnued from previous page 

o. CybarRid: r. Outstanding liligation:.and defaults of the transferee- entity, promoters, directors or any of the 

The Company is increasingly reliant on digilal tech nologies and interconnected systems ror its 
group companle,s: 
There is no transferee entity, pursuant to lhe Scheme. The details of lhe outstanding litigations and operations, including manufacturing, supply chain management, customer engagemenl, and 
defaults of the Company, Promoters, Directors or any or the group companies, are available ln the 

financial transaclions. This dependence exposes lhe Company to cyber lhreals such as data Information Memorandum in the section tilled 'Ovtst9nding Litigations', The lnformalion 
broaches, ransomware altac:ks, phishing, and other forms of cyber intrusion~Asuccessrul cyber Memorandum is uploaded on website oflhe Company atwww.lvsmotor.com 
allack could lead lo unauthorized access lo sensitive business information, disruption of 
operations, reputalional damage, and financial loss, Additionally, as regulatory frameworks s. Regulatory Action, ir any • disciplinary action taken by SEBI or Stock Exchanges against the 
around data proleciion and cyber security evolve, non.compliance could resull in penallies and Promotan; in last 5financlal years; 
legal liabilities While the Company has implemented cyber security measures and continues to NIL 
invest in strengthening ils dlgilal infrastructure , these rneasures may not be sufficient to prevent all 

l, Brief detai ls of outstanding criminal pri>ceedings ■gainslthe Promoters: cyber incidents lhe increasing sophistication of cyber threats poses a persistent risk l o the 
Company's. business conlinui1y and stakeholderlrusl. 

I Nil 

u. Partlculars of high, low and average prices of the shares of the listed transferor entity during p. UnsuditedFinanciafResulls 

The Information Memorandum includes unaudited slandalone and consolidated financial 
the preceding ttlree years: 

results for lhe nine months ended December 31. 2025. As lhe unaudited financial results The Part II of the Scheme deals with lssue of Preference Shares byway of bonus. Therefore, there is 

prepared by the Company have been sub1ect only to a limited review and as described in no listed transferor entity involved. Nevertheless, below are lhe details of high, low and average prices 

Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410. ~Review of lnlerim Financial Information 
of EQUITY shares of the Company in preceding lhree years: 

Perfonned by the Independent Auditor of lhe Entity~ issued by lhe ICAI. Any relinnce by the 
investors on such limited review financial information ror the nine months ended December 31, NSE 
2025, should, accordingly, be Umited. Any financial resulls published in lhe future may not be Period Hlghnn!J Low On!J Averagl! Price (int) 
conslslenl with past perrOfmance Accordingly, lhe investors should rely on their independent 
examination of our flnanclal position and results of operations, and should not place undue FY 2025 2,958,00 1.873,00 2~432 01 

reliance on, or basetheitinvestment decision solely on lhefrnaincial infotmalion included In lhis FY2024 2 313.45 1,073.00 1,614 87 
rnrorn,alion Document FY2023 1,176,90 589,05 944 24 

••••• ••••• • •••• 

Period 

MECL, delivered a keynote address on 08 February 2026 on the 
theme "Vidarbha: Emerging Hub for Critical Minerals and Rare 
Earth Elements." In his address, he highlighted the mineral 
potential of the Vidarbha region, particularly in critical minerals 
and rare earth elements and outlined MECL's role in scientific 
mineral exploration and drilling aclivilies, with emphasis on sus­
tainable and technology-driven approaches. 

BSE 
Hlg110nl) LowQn l) Av1r.1ge Price (Int) 

1"(20~5 2,958 15 1,873,05 2,431 .45 
FY202◄ 2,313.90 1,075.00 1,614.87 

FY2023 1, t77.00 SB~.10 944 .35 

v_ Any matorlal developmontaftorthe date of the balance sheet: 

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the Information Memorandum or tho audited financial 
statements since April 01, 2025 till the date of riling this advertisement, there have been no 
event/ development or change ha11lng implicalions on the financials/credit qualily (e g., any 
material regulalory proceedings against !he Company/ Promoter/ Directors, litigations 
resulting in material liabilities, corporate restructuring event etc) which may arrect the Issue 
or the lnveslor's decision la con linue to invest in NCRPS. The Information Memorandum is 
a11ailable on the website of the Company at www.tvsmolor.com, 

W, Such otherinformiltlon as may be specified by the Board from time to time: 

For further delails on iHue of NCRPS by the Company pursuant to Lhe Scheme, please refer to 
Inf otmalion Memorandum available on the website of the Company at www tvsmotor.com, 
Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning as prescribed in the Information 
Memorandum. 

For and on behalf of TVS Motor Company Limiled 
Sd/-

Date : 13.02.2026 K S Srinivasan 
Place : Chennai Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

•••o• 
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A - 2I I 
TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED TVS >fl.... d. Capital structure-- pre and post Scheme: the cqi,mtry In the last 29 years. He was Tru!'.tee Priva te Limited; 

CIN; US921TN1992PLC022845 Pre-Scheme: conferred tne Pacfma Bhusl~n Award. the 
~
xii} Cheema Educatjonal 

Registered Office,and Corpor1ite Offi~: "Chaitanya", No.12, Khade( Nawai Kh.an Roid, Nungambakkam, PartJculars Amount (int} third HP{)hest civifian award m l~ia. in oundalion: (xii t)N9mma 
Januar~• 2020. He islhemcipientol Deming School Foundation; (xiv) 

Chennal • 600 006. Toi: 044·2833 2115 Authorised Share Capital Oistlngt:1ished SeMce Award. granted to Indian Foundation for Quality 
Email: (Ontac.tus@tvsmotot.com I Wcbsitt : www.tvsmotor.com 50,00,00,000 Equity $hares of faoo value of '1 each so.00.00.000 lndivlduals who have made 01,1tslandin9 Management: (xv) T VS 

STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE OF PART•// PARA 5 OF MASTER Total Authorised Share Capital 50.00,00.000 
contributions i.:n the dissemination at'ld Ch8ema SC-hO l arsh l p 

CIRCULAR SEBUHOICFD/P00-2/P/CIR/2023193 DATED JUNE 20. 2023, READ WITH ANNEXURE· promotion (ovetseas .:lWatcf 2019), 1he Foundatton; ~xvi) TATA Indian 
Xll·A. PART II, PARA 1 OF MASTER CIRCULAR SEBIIHO/OOHS/ODHS-P00-1/P/CIR/20251 Issued, Subscribed and paid-up share capital l&hlKawa-Kano Award (2012) by the Asian Institute of Sk lls 

0000000103 DATED JULY 11, 20.25 PURSUANT TO GRANT OF RELAXATION BY SECURITIES ANO 47 .50.87 .114 EqultyShwesoffacevalueof , 1 &ach 47,50.87.114 Network of Quality, 1he apex body for Foreign Companlos: 
EXCHANGE BOARD OF /NOIA (SEBI) VIOE THEIR LETTER NO. H0/49/12116(4)2026-CFO-RAC· Total 47,50,87,114 

quelityinAsia. (II The Nortoo Motorcycle Co. 
Under his k!aderShlp. his companlo.s WtNe DCR1 DATED FEBRUARY 9, 2021> FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF THE RULE 19(2)(b) OF THE The.post-scheme. share,capltal of our Company iSS6tfor1h below: awarded the t¼mlng Prize and the L mi!ed, UK·\ (;~ lVS Motor 

SECURITIES CONTRACT (REGULATIONS) RULES, 1957. 
~
Singapore te Limited. 

Post.Scheme: J~pal'W!se QualiiMed~I in 2002; He was ln9apot-&; {Iii) TVS Digital 
SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED Pa,tjcuJars Amoonl(lnl) 

conferred with • doer of O!plomatlc Merif' Pte . Ltd • • Sinlapor e: 
ANO ITS SHAREHOLDERS (Heu119 • In Medal) by the Pres;deot of (Iv) Sundaram HOI ing USA 

This~ ,eto-re.nco to lhe Scheme of Al'rango.monl botween TVS Motor Company Limited (1'Company") and Authorised Share Capital Kor<~a. He was presented wslh bn !no .. USA 
its sharehol~ approved under sections 230 10 2-32 a.nd other applicable provisions of the Companies 50,00.00,000.Equity Sh-ares of-face value of U oactl 50.00.00.000 •·outstanding lns//tutlon Bui/de,· Award al 

filstQire~1orsl:!ie1: 
Act. 2013 ("Scheme"), Tile Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble Nallonal Comptmy Law Tribunal, 200.00,00.000 Cumulative Non-Conw<tlble Rcdeemabl& Ptof8ft:u1oe 

tile 13" Managing India Awards by AIMA 
(i) Tata Conee Limited; {All India Management Association) for 

Chennai ("NCLT") vlde order cfaledJuly 31. 2025 ("NCLT Ordcf'). Sll{lres of face value of t 10 ~ach 2000.00.00.000 dlsplaylng oxceptionat vision and (II) or;ental Hotels Limi ted: 
The Scheme is divided into Ill P3rts, which broadly p,ovides as follows: (i) Par1 I deals with cteftnrtions, Total Authorised Share Capital 2050,00,00,000 leadership in buikfillg an institution, in 2023. liit) TVS Electronics Llmiled; 
Share capital and dc'11e of takfng effect al'ld ln:iplementation of the Scheme; (ii) Part U deals with issue of Issued, Subscribed and paid-up ·share c,pital Conferred Wllh lifellme achievement a•Nard iv) The Indi an Hotel s 
Preference.shares byway-of bonus: and (Ill) Part Ill deaJsw,th ge1lelaJ tenns and conchtlon:s that would be by CNBC - TV18's India Business Company limited: (v) TVS 
ap,pficableto the Scheme. 47,50,87, 114 Equi1y Shares of face value oft 1 each 47.50,87.114 Lea<:lersh.ip Awards (IBLA) rn 2023 and in Motor Harita E'mployees 

W&lfare Foundation Privato 
The Company filed the NCLT Order in e-Form INC 28 on Aogusl 12, 2025,with the Registrar or 190,03,48.456 Cumulative Non--Conveclible Redeemable Preference 2024 Ernst & Yo'ung raoognl.t.ed him with Limited; {vi) Green Infra STV 
Companl€1s. Cheonai and the Scheme became effective from August 12. 2025. For mo'6 details, Scheme St\ilfQS oft 10 each 1900.34.84.560 ttle Ufe time Achievement award for his Um!t0d;tvtl) Emorald Haven 
is avail.able on websile 9f thf# C,ompany a1 w,w,.tvsmolor.com. Totat 1941,85171 ,674 decades of entrepreneunaJ excellence In estates imited; (viii~ Cheonai covoiutionizlng tho lwo wheeler Industry In 
Accordingly, In order to implement Part II of lhe ScMme, !he Scheme lmpJamt,1ntalion Comm,Uee 6f the • • Shareholding pattom giving dotails of Its promoter gtOup Shareholding, group companies - India, He was honOfed with Ille Lifetime Business Consulting Services 
Boa<d of Directors of the.Company on Septembef 01. 2025 has allotted 190.03.48.456 Cumulative Non- pre and p·ost Scheme and debt structure- pre and post Scheme: Achievement Award by th& prestigious eJ Privale Limited: (ix} TVS 

Copital Funds P(ivate llmlled: Conver1ibfe Redeem1:1bfe Preference Shares (" NCRPS" I ••Preference Shares" ), as per the ratio (i) Details of pre and post Sclleme EQUITY sharehotding pattern o f tile Company based on Awards for Corporate Excellence. The (x) Sund ra m N o n 4 prasctibed In lh& Seheme l.e .. 4 NCRPS of race. value of INR 10 eacb fully pafd up lo each equl!y sharehOJdil)Q of the Company as on August 25, 2025, i.e., Re-cord Data untklr the Scheme: awa r d honors h i s unpara l le l ed Conven(i ona l Energy sharehofder of tile Company holding every 1 equity share of INR 1 each fully pakl up, whose name is 
Sr. Descflption Pre4 Scheme Post-Scheme· 

oonulbutlons to lndlan manufacturing, Sys1oms Llmltoo (xi) Lucas 
f!lCOrded In the register of members o f the Company and/or the reoords of the depository(ies) as eqully l eadership and corporate ·social 
sharoholdcc of the. Company as on Roootd Oate. i.o.,August-25, 2025. bywayof boous issue. The NC RPS No. Numborof % Num~rof ¾ responsibility. 

TVS Limi ted(xi i ) HN T1 
Llmlled(x l/1) Sunda ram 

will be ~arryin9 COUPOfl of 6% per annum and were allotted on September 01, 2025 ("Allotment Date" ), equity equity Ho Is lhe Chairman of TVS Holdings Textiles Private l imited 
Tha NCRPS will bo tbdeemad a1 par value or, 10 0:a-ch.on Iha date rall1l'lg 12 monthS frofn th.e Allolmeol shares shares limited and Chairman Emeritus and (xhi) Sundram Fasteners 
Date, i.e. September O 1, 2025. The NC RPS a.re proposed~o be fisted al Naliooal Stock Exctiange of India (A) Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group Managing Oil&elOI of Sundaram-Clayton Limited {xx j ZF Commercial 
Limited ("NSE") and BSE Liml!ed ("SSE' ' l'<:,gether with NS!: refeNed toas ••stock E)(changes"}. I Indian limited. He .also serves on the {loard of TV Vetiicte Control Systems India 

Tha Comp-any has m~d& appllcatioos to Stoek E.x:chango.s fOf Us.ting and trading of NCRPS and llas Promoter 23.87.82.786 50.2 23.87.82.786 50.26 
Sund-ram Iyengar & Sons Private Limited, Limited (xxi) Cummins India 

a Tata Sons Private Ltd .. (Tata Sons) the Limited {xxii)AGAJ<han Rural 
received In-Principle approval for Ifs ting of NCR PS at NSE and SSE vide their letter no. NSE/LIST/50825 b Promo_ter Grouo 30.000 0.01 30.000 0.01 holding oompany of lhe conglomerate Tati, Support Prog,amme (lndla) 
dated November 21, 202~ and letter no, OCSIAMA.UBWflP/3919/202~26 dated November 20, 2025, 

2 Foreign Group. 
~
xxiH) TVS Investments 

respeclively. Further the Company has received exemption lotter dDtcd February 9, 2026 rrom Securities . . . 
He Is tho Ohaimlan of lnKo Centre (The riva10 limited (xxlv ) 

Exchange 8Q8td of India ("St:;Br) u.nc;fer Rule 19 (7) i;,f ~urities and Contracl$ (Regulation} Rules 1957 Total -1hareholdlng of Promoter and Promoto.r In* Korean Cultural ar,d lnform~tion Southern Road\Vays Private 
("SCRR") granling rolaxatioo lrom proVislonso/Rul8 19 (2) (b)of SCRR. Group (A)=(A)(1) + (A)(2) 23,88,12,786 50.2 23,88, 12,786 50.27 Centre) whieh Is a non-profit soci0t'y s&t up L1mhcd (XXV) Hatita Vonu 
D.1.SGI.Q.:,URE .. ~ It!. C9J;lf'~l)ltll:.~ . Wl1.tL£AB.1-.u...eMIILS .... QE MI\S.I.e.EL~ (B) Public shareholding ln 2006 with support from TVS Motor Private Umi1ed 
~&~1£HQICfD/fQO-;?,!~i!;;lfl/20i~/9J DAT~[l Jl,IN& :IQ, iQ2J. Bl;AD WITH l,N!jl;Xl,!BE-~11·8, PAR! II, l Institutions 19.58,24.160 41.2 19,58,24,168 :.i 1.22 Company and Hyundai Motor India Limited 
EAAA 1 OF MASTER Clf!CULAR SEBIIHO/DDHSIDQHS-Po0-1/PICIR/2025/0000000103 DATED 2 Non~lnstltulion.s 3.99.72,141 BA I 3,99, 72.141 8.41 

to ptomote a sustalnabl0; meanlngfol 

J!Ji;Y ll 202§ eUBSUll!H TO !:,RANT QE BELAXAIIQt,I 11:t'.·Sl<QUBII IES ANQ E~lll\t,l!:lf BOABQ intercultural diak>gue betweel'l rnctia ;and 

QF IND/A (SEBI) VIDE THEIR LETTER NO. H0149/12116/4)202§-CFD-RAC-DCR1 OATEQ FEBRUARY Total 1Bl=Bl 1l + Bl2l 23,57,96,301 49.6 23,57 96.301 49.63 Soulh Korea. 

~...2Q~EEQM...U:ll:.hREIJ~AlUJJIX..OLllil; BU,Ll;_JM!J(bl..OJ:..ltiE~C.VEW.~QNI&l.c.I (C) Share& held by custodians and against which He has held various Important posmons In 

IREGULATIQNS)RlJLES, 1957: ORs have been ls.sued/ Non Promoter• Non the lnd°J.an Industry. soch es the President, 
Public shareholder Col'lfodetal!on of llldian h~dustry and th8 

a. Name of the Company: TVS Mo\or CompanyLimihtr:f ESOP Trust 4,78,027 O. If 4,78,027 0.10 
President. Society of Indian Automobae 
Manufacturers. b. Address of Registered Offica and Corporate Office ot Company: Chaltanya, No.12, Total (C) 4,78,027 0.11 4,78,027 0.10 Ho lS aJso a Olrocior on the Central Board or 

Knader Nawaz Khan Road, Nung;imbakkam. Chennal • 600006, Tami\ Nadu, Ind~. Grand Total (A)• (B) + {C) 47,SO,a7,114 100.0 47,50,87,114 100.00 Reserve Sank of India; and He is also lhe 
~- Det,11.s of change of name ~nd/orobject c.liu.se: 7/1ero has be6n .no change In thfJ Equity slwteht>Jdlng of the Company purs.uant to lh-o Schemo. vieechakman of various Tata Trust$, Indra's 

(i) Below are ~he delalis Of changes In name of the Com pan~: (ll) Oela~1s of pre and post Scheme PREFERENCE sh.a,ehold1og pattern of the Company baslld on 
most ,espected and 1arges1 phllanthropic 
foun(':lation and lh€ majon1y shareholder of 

S.No. Dato Evant / Chango Name art or Chango Romart<s shareholding of the Company ,;s· on August 25, 2025, i.e .. Record Oateunderthe Scheme lhc Tata group. 
1, June 10, 1992 Incorporation as a private Sundaram Auto Engineers Certificate of Sr. Description Pre.-Scheme Pos:t...Scheme#, 

limited (.X)mp~my under (lnc!ia) Private limited Incorporation issued No Number o f % Numb~r of ¾ Mr. Kunnath With a ca,eor spanning cklcado In the Cum1nt Directorships 

lho Companies Acl, 1956 by ROC. Chanru,I on equity equity Narayanan autornobffo lndusity, R.adhakrlshnan ts Indian Companies: 
Radhakrishnan widely recognised for his customet-oeotDC (l) TVS Credit Services June 10. 1992 shares shares approach, commltm(lnt to qual ity, 

(A) Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group L1mlled; (H) TVS Motor 
i . Sep1~mber4, Conversion from private Sundaram Auto Engin~rs Word 4 Private" de~ted Designation: 1ochnorogica1 acurnon, excoptlooal Services Limited • 

1995 flmitOO to pu~lic Umited (India) Llmll•d lrom the n~me 1 Indian 
D4ecl0< & CEO 

readership skills Md unique ability to Forelgn Companies: 
oompany A Promocer . . 95 51.31 144 50.26 connect with people. (/) TVS Lanka Private ll,n,1ed. 

3. Apdl 25, 2000 Change of name TVS Suzuki Limited - B Promoter Groun . - 1 20000 0.01 
Age: 63 years 

He was lnstcumenta! In expanding the Sri t.anka; (i~· PT TVS Motor 
operations of the Company lntemauonauy Company In ooosia; \Id) The 

4. November 7, Cha.nge.ol name TVS Motor Company Present l\ame of lt.ie ·2 Foreiqn . . . . Ulctudmg setting up a plant in lndonc.5,!a In Norton Motorcyc e Co 
200 1 Llmllcd Company Total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter 

Appoi ntment O~te: 2007 and entorJng tho lhroe-whoolo! Limited. UK. (Iv) TVS Mo1or 
Group (A)• (A)(1) + (A)(2) . . 95,52,51. 144 50.27 segmellt In 2008. Company(Europe) B.V. (Ii) Below a,e 1he detaits o-f ctiallges fn object clause of lhe Company : 

(B) Public sharcholdlf'lg 
Oclober 23, 2018 He Is also an Executive Committee fill Oiri;,lO[ jhiRi 

Year Changes in obieot clause 
Institutions 18.30.92.640 41.21 Member of the Society of Indian A1,.1.tomobtle (I} Sundara,n Au l o 1 . . 

DIN: 02599393 2000 A. Tho C!,110 obj&cts to be R!JfSued by the Qo(flpany on l1s. lnoorno,abOO are: • 2 Non.Institutions 1600 92564 8.42 
Manufacturers {SIAM) and -c~Irs the Tvt0- Components Limi~d {ii) Neo . . Wheeler CEO Counclta1SIAM . Strategic Motors Umlted. To carry on the busfness of- retail and wflolesale dealers in petrol. diesel. gas ~lld oil agents, Total /Bl= 811\ + 8 121 . . 94 31 85,204 49;63 

i:::rage proprietors. rep6irers, cle1;mers and store rs of taxicab, omni bus. auto-rickshaw, motorcar, (C) Shares held by custodiims and again5t whlc" Mr. Vij ay Sankar Mr. Vijay ~nkar holds Master's in Buslness Current Directorships 
ry, and other pllb1icor private oonveyance.s and cmnl bus. rnotor car, torry. n'IOtor~ycie, soooto,. 

DRs have been issued / Non Promoter4 Non Adminls!ration from the J L Kellogg lndran Companies: 
scooterme. mOped or other vehicle repairers, garage but!defs. deafe<s in automotive components Publlc shareholder Designi'ltlon: 

Graduate Schqot o f Management, ti} Chemplast Sanmar 
and acce$$0ries of all killds and automobile engirieers. Northwestern University, and is. also ~ lmited; (ii} Oriental Holets ESOP Trust . . 19, 12.108 0.10 lndepoodenl Director qua1iTied Chartered Accountant Lrmited; (iii) Transpon To cany--00 the busmess.of electricians, ~edrical engineerS, elec-tr,cal contractor$ and repairers Total {Cl . . 19,12,108 0.10 Vijay Sanka,r is 0143 Chairm:an o f The Corporalio,• of tncna Ltd.; (iv) of -all electronic cquipnl ent used on all type.-s- o! appUcatlons. and manufacturers of all kinds of 

Grand Total fAl • (Bl + {Cl Age: 53 years Kaveri Retreats anct Re-Sorts electrical machinery and electrical apparatus for any purpose whatsoever . . 1,90,03,48,456 100.00 Sanmar Group, headquarte<ed in Chennai, 
India, wtth manufacturing facilities ifl the Ltd.; {v) Sanmar Consotfda~ 

To t;clrry on the busines$ of founders of ferrous i:tnd non- ferrous metals, sheet4 metal work, p,wss # Prior (o August 25, 2025. ;,e., Record o.,te the Company h;,s not iss•Jed any preflJl'6n<:e shFJres. 
Mexico, Egypt, tlnd several locations tions Pvt l..td,; (vi) SCL 

shop apparatus. wekllng enginoor!.. refrlge,ato, and air cood1tionmg and Gnvlronmental oontrol (iii) Detai1s of debt $tructure of the Company as pre and post Scheme: Appoi ntment D.1t~: across Sooth India, The Group lias a strong Coosu1tancy ancr Trading Pvt 
system engineers. Particulars of Debt Securities Pre-Soheme (prlncipaJ Post Scheme (principal March 20. 2024 pr~sence in key industry segments .. Ltd.; (vii) NS Famtly lnvest4 

(ln~ertecJ vide special resolution passed at the extra-ordimuy !JfJneraf meeting of the ·Company amount outstanding ' " amount outstanding In Che micals (iflcludlng Speci ality ments P Ltd.: {vlfil Barbourne 
, crore) "' crore) DIN: 00007875 Chemicals), Engineefing Technologies Tiading Pvt. ltd.; it Start'(e 

hekl on 24' April 2(}()(/) Enterprises Pvt. Lt .: (x) S 

B:Theobjeds ingdentalor ancillary lo the attainment of the maingbjectsare:- Non•Convertlbfe Debenture5 (NCDs} 125 00 125.00 {Products and Sleel Castings} and Triid1n9 and Consultancy Pvt. 
Face value: Rs. 1,00,000 

Shipping and has a turnover of Ltd.; {xi)C Sa.nkar Trading and 
Subject to tM pro\/&Sions o f lhe CompariiesAct, 1956, to provlef.8 for tho welfaro of the d11-ectOI'$, 

Coupon rate: Repo rate + 140 Sp!i 
approx;mately US$. 1.6 b!llloo CC>1lsullancy Pvt. Ltd.; (xll) M 

Trustees and Employees or Ex•Dlrecto,s, Ex-Trustees or Ex-Employees of the Company and 1he Well recognized for its high ethicat S.ankar Trading and Consu). 
wives., Widows and famil~ or the dependants or conneotiofls of such persons. by twHcting or Allotment Date: Mar.;h 14, 2023 standards, the Sanmar Group has robust taocy Pvt Ltd: {xfll) Southam 
oonlributtng to the building of houses, dwellings, by grants of mona-y. pens,ons, .9ratuiltes, Tenure: 3 Years oorpo<ate govemance methods and a lndi$ Chamber of Commerce 
aUowancos. boouses or 0th.er paymants, 01 by creating a.nd from tlrno· to tlm0; subscribing or Number of NCDs: 12,500 strong focus on corporate social and lndust,y: (xlv) Young 

conirlbuling to providem and othef assOCiations, Tnslitutlons, funds 0' trvsts and by providing or responsm,ity (CSR). Presidents Or;\anlsetlon 
Non-Convertib le Redeemable Preference . 1,900.35 Mr, Sankar Is an lndependen1 Director oo Whenna; Chapter : (xv) SCL 

subscribing 9r c:ontrib:t.lUng tQwards places of insln,ictiofl ~nd recrealiqn 0t hospitals and Shares (NCRPS) esearoh Pnvate Limited: 
dispensaries, medical and olh&r attendance and olher assistance as the Company shall lhmk fil Face value: INR 101· per NCRPS 

the Boards of several listed entities. He also gvl) Chennai Willingdon 
and to subscribe 0< contribute or 01herwlse. assist or to guatantee money to -charlt3hle. ser,es as a Vice President or the Tamij orporale ~oundatlon: (x, h) 
benevoJen1. religiOU$, scientific, nationaJ0< allied institutions, bodie$ arid ol)jectsWTlfCh sha11 lwve Coupon (alo: 6% p.a. Nadu Tennis Association, Trustee of Tho Chennai Hertlage;: (xviii) 
moral or .other claims to the~upport or aid by the Company eilher by reason o( locality of operatton Allotment Date: September i, 2025 Cli'ilds Trust Hosp,~al ·and the- Voluntary Fede,-c'ltlon of lncha:n Cha(nl:)or 
ot public and general ulkity but not for political purposo,s. Tenure: 12 months fr9"1 the Allotment Oate H'"'11ih Sotvlc,,s (VHS) and on the Board of of Commeroe,allCI lndu:s.l.'Y 

Governors o( Iha Medical Research 
(The words 11orotherwise" aner the wo((ls ~general vtifity" berop/.aced with t,ffe word~ "but not for Number of NCRPS: 190;03.4.S,456 FO<JndahO<t (Sankara Nethraiaya) and CPR Foreign Companies: 

NII pofitir;al pt1rpQS1;1s~ vkie speci;,f res,plutfon passf)d ill tt,tt extre-ordinary general meellng held on Tota.I 125.00 2,025.35 Envk"onmenl Educat101, • Cont(e. Ho a1so 
~.I.I.Pl!9Il•tJ.iJ.lP.l 24' Apr~ 2000): f. Names often large$t shareholders of the Company- number and percentage of shares held by sorvos as a m<:rmbo< er lho Gove ming Body 

or Tho Caocor lns1ltut& (WIA). Ad~ar. !i) Sanmar Holdings Umited: 
Qther Ob_jecls of the Compgny not included in (A) and {B}are ;. each of them, theirlntereSt. if any, as-on August 25, 2025: Chennai. lo) Tho KCP llml!ed: (Id) NS 
1. (i) To carry on afld und8rtake the bosin8Ss0s of tradlnQ~hlre put chase andtoaslog company and Sr. Name. of the Shareholder Number of o/o of total Number of 'Yo of total Ho is. U\8 Honorary Consul Gooeral or Family CQnso'ir;lalions Private 
10 finan® tease/hire purchase opemtions of all kinds enher s1ngty/joinUy/of on a Syndic'atlon/ N~ E~ull)I equity Prcfc'fenc::c Pntto,cnc• Oonmark ln Channa! a:nd was honoured 

Limited: (iv) IDdlan Chemical 

C0<1sOrtium!participativeAe3d t;>asis including imPort leasing I ltire purchase. cross t>Qd'cter leasing/ Sh.-ces holdif'!a Shares holding with Denmark's. Knight's Cross for his 
Council; (v) SHL Research 
Pvt, L td.; (vi) Silkroute 

hlre p.utch.asa. lease / 1nre pu(Cl\a:S(! fundi1\Q, lease/ hire managemenl. provida ve1111,.ue capttal. 1. TVS Holding~ Limited 23.87,82,788 50.26 951~1.31, 14'1 50.-26 remarkable co1\Sular saMCe. Ind.chem Limited (v11) SHL 
vendor plans. purcbasinQ. sellmg, hl{lng or tolling on hlr:e, all kinds of plant and rr.'achJnery and 2. ICICI PrudenliaJ Batanced Advanlage Securities ~ l~ha) Limited 
equipment that the company may thin:k flt ?ind to assist in financing of all and every kind af'(I ·Fund 2.98.53.719 6.28 11.9!1. 14.876 6.28 {virl} N Sankar topertia.s a11d 
destilption of hire purchase.or de(eued payment or similar lran~ctions and lo subsidise, finance 3. Axis Mutual Fond 62.89.945 1.32 2.51.59. 780 t,32 Ho!di~s Private Limited (ix! 
or .assist ln sub.sidislng oc flnatid ng th& sale t>r malntenanco of any_QO<)ds. artlcies or cominc>dities 

4. NPSTrust 61.26.796 1.29 2.45.07,184 1.29 
YPO ti> Asia ChaJ)lor (X 

of all and ewery k,ind and descri()UOn upon any terms whatsoeve, and to pu,chase O! ottierwlse Sanmar Shipping Umi1ed 
de~I in all forms of immovable anrt movable prqperty including land and OOQdings, ptant an<! 5: C;;nara RobecoMutoal Fund 54.28.247 1.14 2,17,12,988 t.14 

Shaifesh Cu crenLJUr:cctorshl 0.1 machinery, equipmeol , ship. aircraft, aulomobilos 'ineluding two wheelers and thf'8;e vlheo!ers,. 6. Europacific Growth Fund 48,72,835 1.02 1,94.91,340 1.02 Mr. Shaflesh Mr. Haribllak6 is • globol/y 
Haribhaktl r&909niz.ed thoughl leader, serial innovator, Indian Companie&: 

tractors. tlllars. lhroshors:. dryers. motor vel\lcles of all kinds, O:Ng!oos~ geoorators: compute!' 1, Govemmenl of Sinna.nnre 43.77,048 0.92 1, 75.08.192 O.il2 and sustainability evangelist A pioneer in (I) Bajaj El•etrlca/S Ltd: softw<1re. and hardware, al\ types and kinds of appliances. domestic or olherwJse, computers and 8, New World Fund In,; 43.28,977 0.91 1. 73. 15,008 0.91 €n'lironmenlal, Social, and Go\'emance li t} Adani Power L td; alt consumer, CQmmertial <,1nd industrial Items and to lease or otherwise deal with them tn any 
9, $Bl Relirern1;1nt Mutual Fulld 36,87,657 0.77 1,47,50,628 Q.77 

Designation: . (ESG) prtnolples. he ho• oedloated h;s me I ii) P<otean E 4 Gov 
ma oner wh:nsoe•,er Including resale the<oof , rt1Q3rdle&s ot whe.11ltn the pcoper1y pUrcha$ed and lndependenl Director 
leased be new a:M I orusect 11)'. Invesco India Mutual Fund 35. 10.178 0.74 1.40.40. 712 0.74 to addressing tv/o of humanitys greatest Teohnololies Ltd;Jiv} Swigm• 

chalienges· inequality and cilmate change. ltd: (v) al<ash ducaGonal 
(i\) To undertake and ~rryon all QPeration·s and transae6ons in regard to business of any kind in For deWits. of ten largest s.har~holders of lhf.! Company 4 number and perc~ntage of shares, a~ on Age: 69 years His visionary Jeadership sp.ans five Service~ Limited: j vi) Generali 
the same way ~s an lndivw::lual capitalis1 may lawfullyUndertakean.d carryout and, in partlcutar, the Docember 31 . 2025, (8for to section· lftlOd Capital Sttucture, of tho ,nfotmatlon mem«andum datod decades. during which he has transf6rmed Central l lfe nsurance 

financing cf hltepurcliase contracts 1elatln9 to propetty or assols of a,w description. either flxed or February 13, 2026 available on web~e of the Company ~t W'NW,tvsmotor.com lndustrles, redefined governance. an'1 company Limi t ed , 

movable. such as houses, lands, vehi~s and·9ovemmen1 bonds~ 9. Name and details of Promoters - fducational auolifications ex oerience, addre$$; Appointment Dale: champion expone.ntial technologies to (vii) Gene r al! Cf;lnlral 
Ap<II 1. -2024 foster sustalnabte development. Insurance. Company Umlted: 

{iii) To cijrry on the busi:ne$SE!$ of finanoe1 foreign excjlange. fnvestrnent oompa:ny and in Sr. Name of Promoter A,d"dre·ss E:xpil:rience Education.al 
~
viii) Continuu m Gre-e11 

1nvestmant trust company aAd to inve·st m Md I or fin.anc0 and f ot promote, and/ or uslabHsb In Its No. Qualilicatlons He fo.unde<J and g;ew his· own firm ne,gy Lil'llltad: (ix) Gaja 
own name Qr as a 11oldlng oompaoy, or by entenng Into pa,nnership with oth-O<s. Investment I . TVS Ho/d;ngs·Llml.t•d "Chaiianya". 1110.12. Nol Not 

DIN: 00007347 achieving an extraordi11ary 200:ox ~ternative Assel Manage-
expa0$1on. His lenure as Chairman of monl L/mltod: (x) Planet 0001paoWJs, finance companies and brokerage houses, borrow,;.00 raise monie~ to un<lerwrite, (Formerly known as Klwder NoW.l)Z Khan ~oad, AppUooble APl>llCable global acoountiog !"Elt'l\'Orks such as 800, Pe9p1~ & Profit Consultin~ Pvt 

sub•underwrite, lo invest m, to acquue end hold, sell, buy Of otherwise deal In shares, debentures, Sut1darem-Clayton Llrnited) Nu.ngam~kkam, Baker T illy, and Moores Rowland Ud; (lCr} GovEVA Private 
deOOflture stocks. bonds, units, obUgatiOOs. and securities lsm,od or- guru-anOOod by lndlao or Chellna/ . 600006 Tamil N'ado. e)(empflfled his leadership capabilities. fn Limi1ed; (xii) IBS Flntech India 
For~ign Governments, States, Dominions, Sovereigns. MunJclpalJOOS, or Publk: Autlloritles or h. Name and details o f Board of Directors (oxperkinee lnctudlng eu1Tcnt / past position hold In 2018. he pivoted his,focus to sostalnabllrty, Pvt ltd: (xm) Btookprop 
bo(lies and shares. 5,tocka, debenture$. debenture stoc~. boods, obligations and securities other firms: teaching himself Phys,cs. Ch-0/n/slry, arid Mar.a9emen1 Services Pvt 
issued and guaranteed by any co111paoy, corporation, society, fi(tho, person whether tncorporatad Name and othe-r Brief Profile Other 8lology to better underst21nd the prtnciples Ltd; !xiv) Cnergy;s lnfotech 
or estabUshcd in lndla °' ~sewhere bul ool todo Ul-e business of banking as deRncd In the Banking d•ti11s ofdrr• ctor OJrcctorshl- of exponen:tlal technol ogies and India Pv1 Ltd; (XV) YCWI 
RegulaijonAcl, 1949 Mr, Sodarsh(ln Vcnu Mr. Sudarshan Venu. Chairman and ,1.m:e:01 Dtc~,1,usblR.S. 

environmental stewardship, Gre.en So.lu1ions Pvt Ltd; 
He serves as Chairman or Shallesh (l<vl) Stair Digital Pvt l td~ (xvii) 

(iv) To carry on the business o t bill di~unling, hundi discounting, cheque discounting ar.d Managing Director~ t,oldS a Graduate Indian Companies: Hnribhakti & Associates. Vice Chainnan of Mirae Asset lnv·estrnent 
dlstountlng of any oth8-r type of nego1iab!o mstturnertts and other tyP6 ol Instruments. to Designation: 

Degree wilh Honol'$ tn tho Joroo,e Fisher 
(i) TVS Hofdini s Limit~d; GOvEVA Consulting Pvt. ltd.. Non- Mal\agor,s (lridla} P,tvat~ 

purchase. accept. assigl'I debts and to cany on the business of accepting1 c:o-aoceplfng of Program in Management' a.nd Technology (d) Coroma1ld8I ntomatlo.oaJ Limiled (xviii) Bh~raf CJe~n 
negotiabf,e instruments and f P.lat!)d e-ctivitil:$, Cha.lrYnan and from the University of f)ennsylvanl~. USA. Executfve Chal'rman of Aakash Educational Rivers Foundation 

Managing Ottector Ho also·com.ptottid a M.5¢. In lntemallonal Lim;ted; (Iii) TVS CiedU Services Ltct , 8hara1 Clean Rivers 
(v) To undertake and execute or constitute ~ny tru.sl and to subscribe and act as and to undetLate Services. Limited; (iv} TVS Fot.inc!aUoo aild holds leade,shlp posalons Foreign Companies: Technology Management from the Warwictc; Eloctrlc Mobllhy Lifnil8d: across Industries. including ~ducation, Gaj-iJAdvisors Ltd, MaunlilJs and C3rJY on the office o:r offices all(! duties of trustees, custocflaf\ trust"s. executors. Age: ·37 years Manufa<;turi ni Group attached lo (v) TVS Housing Finance administrators, flquidalors, rec.eivers, lfea::M,lre-rs, attorneys, nominees and agents and to mMiJge Univots1ty of arwlck !n U.K. Ho was 1echooklgy, -clean energy. and flnaoctal f: a·it Oire!j;torshles 
lhe furlds of all kinds of lruslJ; and lo render pefiodicadvice on investmenls, finanQe, tax.atio" and awarded a S.S. in Mechanical Engineering Private l imited;. tv~· Galaxy servioos. 

~
} Raplc(ue Technolo¥,ies: 

to in-v&st those runds from time to tirno rn varioo~ '°'ms itlc:tuding shat~. term loans. debentures Appointment Date: trom the School ot En',}i.neerin9 and Applied HG;,lth fnsuian~ ompaoy He is renowned for his groundbreaking rivple Umiled; (ii}Adani ~al Limited; (vii) S. Venu Trvstee 
etc. aoct carry on custoctlal services and as a -custodian to send.on behalf of 0Uen1s. the-secu(lties Fabtuary 1. 2013 Scienoos and B.S. In Economic$ rrom lh8 PrNalf;! Umited;{vi'ii) VEEYES oontnbotio,ns to ESG and ·sustainability, Gas Ltd. (iii) Gaja Trustee 

,for registration of lran$fers, coJlect dividends 3-od oltler retvmsfmoomes i'!nd to carry on an Q!her Whaitoo Sct>oo. Chl1rllle s F,ounda tlo-n : tnclU<fing introducing lnteg<ated R.ePC>ning Company Private Lim1t&d~ 
He Is also lhe Ma-0<19in!} Director ot lVS and pioneering :pathways to achieve ~Net- (iv) Bennett Colem~n Md 

functions as are norma!ly carried on bycustodiall6 an~ toaaf&keep 100 s~.curitles elo. DIN: 0360 1690 Hoklmgs Ltd, the HOkli~ Company, and 
(ix) Cheema Educational Zero." Hts leadership in CSR. -governance, Company Limit&d (v) L&r 

(vi) To give a,dv~ on or to off81, givo, tako, clrco~te and/or othof'Wise .organlso., acccpl or Chairman of TVS Cced1t el"liCes Limited, 
Found.atlon; (x:) Jupiter 

an&sustaiQabllity committees Ms earned Finance Limited (vi) Torrent 
Cuftu-1.al ~nd Heritage Pha;-macecuUCals Ltd (vii) Bluo Jrnpfe,nenl, any take-overs, mergers, demergers, amalgamation or ooqufflitions or schemes for tf)e Noo-.Banking FiT1ancearm of the Group Foundation: ~ i) TVS Cheema him ptestlgious ae¢Olades such as lhe 

diversification. relia.bililaUon or re:$1.!uctutjn9 of any busines!:i, co~rn, uncferla"ing, company, Sin~e taking lhe helm as Manafvi"!l Vivekananda SustalnabBlty Award (2022). Star Limiled (Viii) E~eneres 
Scholarship ovndatioo:. (xii) Biote-ch Private Limited body corJ)O(at&, paJtne<st\ip or other n,·m or any associaltOO of f)(t.(SOM. whether incorporate<! or Director. Sudarstia1t nas accel8rated S VSTrns-tae Private Limited the Globat Competent 803/ds Oesignatfon, (iX) Dsoovr Journeys Private 

nol, by acquis1tionof shares or assets al'KI UabWfiesandwhcther as a go1r,g concern or as a part of Mo-tor·s growth and traosfotmattoo.- Over Foreign Companios: an.o an honcwary Doctor of Loiters from ITM Um;ted (x) Roevp/ Ventures 
the concern or o1herwi$e a$ may be required, liaving re9a«! to busine's.s exigen-cies. and to the la:st deca(Je, TVS Motor'.s revf:!nue·nas 

(i) Tho Norum Motorcy<:lo Co. 
University. Privat& Limned (xi) Reliance 

promote Of procure lh.e tncorporallon, formation m- setting up Ot any concern or underlak.ing tripled and lhe.ro lias be0:n sJgntflcant Enlerprises and Ventures 
who11'ot .as Co1npa1)y, oody corpo<ate, partnership or any other association- of persons for grovtth in 1heCompa11y·s marketsl'lare both Um/ted. UK: (ij) TVS Motor Private Umitad (xii) Hubtowri 
engaging in any Industrial. commercl<ll orbuslrw.ss activities in India and intemaUonally. The C6mpany (Singapore) P-te l imlte.d, Limited {xiii) Ohanlaxml 8iink 

has al$() taken firSI ptac& In Customer Singapore; (tii) TVS OigUa1 Llm!t&d (xiv) Invesco Asset 
(vii) To ~rry on the busineS$ of money· chan~ers at1d to denl in foretgn e>c(:hange in cash, Satisfaction for four yea-rs in a um. in the P te . Ud. ; S·irigapor c ; Management \India) Private 
ttav~le( s-chequesoclna.nyolherform. 

~
restigio~,s J 0. Power Awards. Svdarshan 

~
,v) TVS Holdings (S;ngapore) Limltod (xv H&xav1ar0 

{vi.ii} To undertake ttading dealing In foreign exchange fn au markets both domestic and a.s b&en at Iha forefront o! TVS Motot's t&.Ud Tec;h no !o~ies Lim it e<;t 
global expaJ'Slon, playing a ptvotat role In Past Dir•c,torshlp~ tvr) Future Lifestyle Fashions interrt9tion~I and to c:ond uct any oltler ~ ivities rel~ted to these mart<el!I, ~he Company'-s grov,tfl in Africa, Asia. and (I) Swiss E•Moblhly Group ,mi!ed (xvii} Hercules Invest 

(Ctausa 1 was amended-vida special resolution passed at tbe oxtra-O('d!nary geoE)ra1 meeting of L811lm. rvs Motor llOW has i:\ 1eadlr>9 (Ho/d;ng) AG: (;;) sw;ss ment.s UmJted gviii) Capital 
the Company held on24''Apfll 2000), position in many of these markets, E-Mobility Grovp (SChweiz) Flrsl Limited i.x) Ambuja 

14. (l)"TocaHyon the business of an investn'lentcompa,1y aod for lhat purpose re., JnvMt-i(l, aequlre especially Africa. Sudarshan al so AG Cements Limited. ·(xx) E.levar 
spea1headed k"ey acqu!sttiOns sucll es the Dlgitel lnfrastruc:tu.re Privatt) 

any shares, stocks, debentures, debe'Olure-stock., bonds, obllgations or securifies by original Iconic 8/ltish btand, NortOf! Moto,cyctes. Li "!iled (>exi ) Ra3'.· mon<;I 
subscription, participation in syrn::licales, tender. purcha$e, exchanige or otherwise and to Guide<! by his vision to c::ontinuously a.'lape L/m,lod (xxll) Go/ ffshoro 
subscribe ror the s.amewh$1her or not (uUypaid up. either condillonally or otherwise., toguarao!Be a.nd evolv~ mobility lo meel ruluie needs, Limited (xxiii) ~K Paper 
~e subscription lhe:reof and to exorcise- and ontoreo ilfl tights ai,d po•",e,s confeirod by o.r he has also chamf>ioned electric vchlckls Llmllod (xxlv) Indian 
Jlicidenml to the ownership thereof and to advance, deposil or lend money a93in.st securities and and ..sustainable practices, maJ<jng TVS·Ji Pe1roclfftmfcals Corporation 
proper1iei to« with any company, body oorpor,ate, firm. per.son or ttSsociation or wjthou1 security front-rul'lner Jn lndia's:electric two-wheeler Limited (x,c.v/ Aditya Birla 
and on such ierms as ,naybedEtitGfmiMd fro11ltsmo lotlmQ. matket. Chemicals ( ndl•) Limited 

~
xxvi) ACC Limited (xxvii) 

(IT) To accept gift of propc{tles movable oc 1mmovabie aDd 10 deal wlth sudi properties In at1y Mr. Ve.nu Srinivasan Mr. Venu S:rfmvasan, Chairman Emeritus Current Oi rect orshiQ:s v&res! Katito Cyflndo-f 
manner as mayseemQ)q)edienl . and Managing Ditocto... has made major Indian Companies: Limited {xxviii) Mahindra 

(hi} To ad as technical ad•1iSCH's or consultants. lnvestmenl advisors, OnanQal consultenls, Designation: 
contribution to the automotive Industry and 

!i) TVS Hotdings Limited; Uf8spa.co Oav~lope,.s Um1ted 
nattoo building at large Jor ov<lr four 11) Sund aram-Ctayton l>exi x) Mol"arjeeTex tiles 

management consultants, market surwiyo.-s and provide advice. services and coosullancy fn Cllairman Emeritus decades and ha$ fecflita.te<:! the Com~ny l.irn1ted: (Hil TVS Elecfric lmltod (xxx) Future 
various· fields, soc!> as, general, ~dmJnistrative, oomrnercia). financial, t-egal. economic, tabour, and Managmg Oirecio to emorgo as third 1argost two-wheeler Moblllly lmlled ; ( iv) Enterprises Limit8-d (,c;xxi) 
mdustrjal, publi~ relations, sc:ie:nlmc:, \echnical, Qired and i"ndirect laxation and other levies, nlitnufaciure-r in India, His e.Xperience and Sundaram Aulo Compo- Metropolis Healthcare Umiled 
sLatlstfcal, accountancy, quatlty oontrol, ,nvontory 0001rat. data j)lOC&s:slng. human behaviour; Age: 73 ye.a.rs Innovative c>eceUonce ha.ve helped the nenls Limited: (vi TVS (xxxli} Mavenvi-Sta technolo 
i,ortfollo m.anagement, arid/ or to off or such services OJ technical k,now4low and/ 0< management Company ln broadenin9s Its product Housing F1n.:i.nce rivale t•• ~rivate limited ()(>Odli) 
se,vices to ~yoompa.ny, body corporate, ff,m orperaofl orpersoos and also a!I m'e<ch'aot tian~ 1>0ltfo!lo from time to dme and establishing Limited: (vi) TATA Sons wn L lndus1,1es Private 

activities 1:1,nd o,sanislng collections and repay ment qi pubhc depQsi!s lo various QOt~te bodies. Appointment Oate: the Company·s i,resaru::::a across theg!obe. Pnvahf Umlted; (vii) T.V. 
~

• ited (xx.xiv) Vigintillion. 

(Clause 14 amend&d !/Id~ spocil.11 reSO#.ittJon pasSJM.at the 0X1ra-0rdlttary gcl'>()(.8/ mor;tJr.g of tho January 27. 2000 H~ dedfcatioo to the ttaJ1S.fonnatloo of ,urat Svndrim Iyengar & Sons nd Tu(blne lnstall.otors 
India ~ empowerin·g women in the rural Private Umlted: (viii) LV Private Limited £)Cl(XV} Karam 

Company held on 24~April2000). areas at can b& seefl through his p.assion Trustee Private Limited; Chand Thapar Bros (Coal 

A!I otlwr object -clauses of 1he Memorandum of Association were ren.Umbefed vide spec.al resolutton OIN:000~1523 t.owards settin~up the Srinivasan S4;1JVices (IX) S. V0nu Ttuste-e Ptlvate Sale$) Ltd (:xxxvh Future 

passed at tlie extra-c:,tdlrunygenaral ntee.tlng,of the ~M'l~·anyh~ldO(i 24" April 2000 Trusl(SST), w lch has touched the /;ves of limited; {x) VS Trustee Private Con~nued on next page ... 1.6 million peopte In 2500 viii.ages across Llm/1cd: (x<) Venu Srinivasan 

- - - - epaper.jansatta.com - - - -
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Mr . .8ala&ubramanyam 
Srir.am 

oe,ignation: 
lnde.pend&nt Oireaor 

Age: 67 y8atS 

Appolntmont Dato: 
Janvory 24, 2023 

DIN: 02993708 

Ms. Kalpana U11-:,dkat 

De.signaUon: 
lndepend81l1 Director 

Ago: 65 yom 

Appolnttnont Dato: 
De<:embe, 15, 2025 

DlN: 02490816 

Valve Retail Lh;1ited (X.XXVii) 
Future Caplt-al Financial 
Services limited (xx-xviii) 
Hafibhakt1 Moti India Ptlvato 
limited, (x·,od)() Overs·eas 
Infrastructure Alliance (lodia) 
Private Umit&d {xxxx) Kolak 
MallincJra Trustees hip 
Seivlcos Limited (XLI) The 
Investment Trust or lnd!a 
Llmltod (XLII) LIC Pensfoo 
Fund Limited {XLIII} Financial 
Plaonlng CorpocaUon lne!ia 
Private Lim ited (Xl1V) 
Milestone Capital Advisors 
Private Limited (X:lV) JM 
Financial Asset 
Reconstruction Company 
Ljmiled (XLVI) Mentorcap 
Management Ptlvato L.l.mltod 
{XLVII) B!uevine-Teohnolo9ies 
P,(vato llml tod (XLVIII ) 
Quadrurn Solutions Privat~ 
limited (XLIX) Ffntotal 
Insi ghts And Resources 
Private Umi1ed (L} Landmarks 
Fir.anciaJ Advisory Servk:es 
Private Limi1ecl {LI) First 
Policy Jnsurance 8rok&t$ 
p,ivate Um~ed (LIi) Clood 
lnfos-otuuoos Ptlvato Umlted 
{LIii) Acme Wind Power 
{Ten!<afil} One Ptlvate limited 
(LIV) W~rmond Trustees & 
Executors Private Limited 
{LV) Ecofirst S8rvioes Limited 
{LVI) Future People Services 
Limited (LVII ) Cr&~llve 
Collaboration Advisor$ 
Ptivato Llmitod (LVIII) ESG 
Minds Private LimiWd (LIX) 
Oesal Hantihak!I Consultrng 
Private Limitetj (LX) Neue 
AJ llanz. Coiporate Setvlees 
Private Umtted {LXI) For Audit 
Ovallty Private Limited (LXII) 
Ffnancial P l.1nnl n g 
Svpervlsory Foundation 
{LXIII N8Xt•G8fl Finance 
Enablers 

Mr. 8 Srlram has held sove1al key executive Current Directorships 
positions in his ~reer including Managing Indian Companies: 
Dimcto, & CEO, IDBI Bank ltd.; Managing (I) ICICI Bank Umlled. (ii) TVS 
Olrecior, State Bank o1 lndla and Managln~ Credit Services Limited· 
Director, State Ban!< of 8ik.aner &JaipUt. (IU) Nippon Life India Assel 
Hehash~ldvaOOUs~eyaa.signments.inthe Manag_ement Li mited ; 
State Sank Group In Crnddand Risk. Relall, {iv) lndiald<½BS.ccm'I Limlte~; 
Operations, IT. Treasury. Investment (v) TV,S Supply ~h.:am 
Banking International Operations So I u t ' on s l 1 !Tl I I e d ; 
p t' c1 s ttl t s I J (vi ) Na tional Ban~ for 

aymen an e emen ys ems an fioancing lnfras1rvcture and 
Small Scale llidusjry. Oovok>pm&nt(NaBFIO): 
He was a parl-time memtier of the Fottilgn Companies: 
Insolvency & Ba11kn.tptcy Soard of India. H0 N'I 
i:s also an E.xtemal Investment Committee ' 
member of British lnlemational lnveslmenl, eA.s..LQ.l~ihf.P.l 
UK. (i) Home Credi\ India Anance 

Prlvale Li mi ted ; 
(II) Omamphlg Technologies 
Prtvate Limited; (iii) National 
Hlgh-i,ays . Infra lnvostment 
Man39ers Private Limited; 
(iv) Mulll Commodity 
Exchange of India Limited 
{v) Gujarat State Energy 
Ge.neratlon Limit ed 
(vi) National Sulk Handling 
C°'pocation Privato Umltod 
{vii) S81 Business Prooes-s 
Manag e.menl Services 
Private Limiled (viii} SBI 
factors Limit&? (ix) $Bl Cards 
and Payment_ Services 
llmiled (x,) SBICAP Securities 
Limited (Xii SBI Foundation 
{xii/ 1081 Bank Limited 
{xllJ S81 Ge.nora1 lnsuranco 
Comp-a ny L i mited 
{xiv) Un.itech Umfled (xv) SSI 
DFHI Limited (xvi) Protevlsta 
Business Ad•tisors Ltmiled 
{xvii) SBI ure Insurance 
Company l imited 

Ms Kafpana Un.adkat is an exPetieryced C.uwu,.t.DJ.t.ct.tloa.b.Jp,:; 
Independent Oirec(or wilh over 8 decade of Indian Coniponles: 
boardroom ~xpelie-noe and mori; than 25 . . . • • . 
yearsofc:ross-botderlegalandgovem·ance {1} Eris. L,fescienoes Umlted. 
expertise. { ii) Avenue Supermarts 
Ms Kalpana IS a duaJ.quaUtied SOlicito, Umiled; (iii) TVS Credit 
(India and UK) a~,d was a senlor partnor at Services Limited. 
Kha!tan, & Co. and..a formc-r Co,Hcad of Foreign Companies: 
Ashul'Sfs India Ptacllce (London). (.) TVS M t (S· ) 
Ms Kalpana specialises fn cross border 1 0 or inga,pore 
joint ventwe$ and M&As (lntemationaJ anct Pte.Ltd. 
domestic), anct corporate gove-manoe laws- f.M!P~r:!!l.lPA;, 
a~ offers. pre-ctical ~olulion?' to ~ts on {I) Essol Mining & Jndustrjos 
d61ng btlsln••• In Ind,~. She is ~xpenenc~a Lim·ted um·led· , •• ) El=o 
ln ll)adlng diverse teams in dynamic 1 1

, " \
11 , ,,, 

envir.onrn8f'l.t.s while .aChieving success it\ lnte-rnabO<lal L,mlted: {ilt} TVS 
comp81ltiY& ma,iets. As a 1eading Hoosiog Finance P"rlvate 
lnt,frnatlorud M&A lawyer. Ms Kalpaha has Llmlled 
helped corporates at c,iUcai ioOoc1io1\ 
points In their growth joumeys lndudtng: 
• Structuring and exe-c\.lttng strategic 

acquisitions. jQint ventures, and amances 
for acceJe~tep expansiol"I, 

• Oe-s-i1;1nlng market enl(Y sltalegies lril'o 
new goographies ana sectors. • 

• OvMseeing post-acquisition integ~tion 
tO ensure opera(ional alignment and 
synergy realisation. 

• Advisin9 on d ivesl ments and 
reslwctvnng to refoevs on high-growth 
areas 

• Supporti"ng organlc growth Initiatives 
l hrou,gh s trategic parl,i.ershlps, 
con,mordal conliac.ts. and long.teun 
suppry agreomonts. 

Recognised for her ability to bridge: 
governan-ce wi1h strategic exeoUlion, 
Ms Kalpana enables svstainabte loliQ-te<m 
va lue oreation and slrengthens 
organisational resllien~, A n,en\or to 
senior executives, she Jias delive,ed 
numerous governance workshops and c:o­
aulhored researc:-h on Woh'lenon Boards. 
Ms Kalpat1a is a woJl--recogo!sGO e~er'! on 
Cotporatc GQvcmaoce p<in.clples. She also 
advises on board effectweness, parbeularty 
around issues of corporate govemat'ce. 
leadership, or90nisational climate and 
decision~makfng Stie .tias led several 
workshQps and trairiec.J more than 200 
directors wilh a comprehensiv:e approach 
todirectorcfevek>pmenL 
She tegulatly acts for lntetnational 
compatHes and i s recognised in 
lndoPtlnde-nt gukfes as orle of thll reading 
lawyors. 
~ ,Kalpana was ih.e recip[ent of the 
Chevening Sctiolarship ~ English and EC 
Commercial Law arid Practice. St"ie !las 
~lso been recognised alld awarded· 
• irallblaze-r, Wbmen Achiever Awards 

2023byFICCIFt0; 
• Th.GCorporat0:Govomanc0 Lawyer of too 

Ye.at. Indra in 2019, 
• The Rising Women of the Year Award in 

2019 by Economic Times aod Spencer• 
Stu•rt: 

• ih~ Corporate G01,·emanc& .Lawyer fot 
lndiaAweudtn 2018 by M&A ioday; 

• Tho Foma\e Lawyor of lho Year tor 2017 
byACQGklbal LawAwa,ds: 

• The Women in Law awards by Lawy~r 
Monthly in 2017: and 

• Th~ Women St.mer Achiever Awarrl by 
World HAOwngress-in 2017, 

1. 8u&ineS$ Model I Busino.ss Overview and Strategy; 
Our tompany Is engaged In tho busmess-of designing, manufactutl!\Q, marketing and seQing two• 
wheE')lers-arJd three-wheelers in Indian and intemah'onalmarkets-. TtieCompany has global presence 
al')d offers a r'dn~e of prodocts and related Sl}-1vic&s in mobility $~Q:m8nt and Op8ratos lhrough an 
integr,ated ne tworkof si.lbskfif.l;ies, associ.atesand distrfbvtion panners. 
The Compfiny is one of lhe largest manufacturers of t\-\•o-wheelers, in the workl by volume, It has- a 
presa-nce In mult4){-e g.eograpll.l&s and. ca1ers to dO!l'Mlstic•and expCMt markets, lls cperations include 
researph anddevetQPment. manufacturing, distribution, arld after..-Sales support for mobilrty products 
and solutions, • 
Headquarter ad in C~nr1al, our Company manuf~tures and sells two-wh&elets and lhfOO-whee.lers 
alld" has presence actoss atl segments of the IVIO·•Wtieelef illdvstry. More than 63" mi1Uon customers 
ricje a TVS Mo\OC"vehicle in India and a~ss nearly 100 counlries around the world, 
We ,have a nallonwide diSll"lbutl,Qn nc,tworkof over 4.500 certified touch-poirtlS, Including dealers ·and 
Authorised Se,vlce Cenlte-s and_contlnuousty seeks to Increase ils reach. The Companyttas a talen1 
pool of more than 5,()00 pers9nnel who wort<. oot of foor state~f-the~-art manuff!ctorin9 facilities at 
tiosur 1n Tamil NadtJ, Mysoce ln Kamataka., Natagart, In HlmachaJ Ptadesh. af1d Ka1awaog 11, 
Indonesia. 
The Company has subsldi~ne-s and ai:,sociates including The Norton Motor~le Co. Limited (Unlfed 
Kingd<l<n). and TVS EBtke Company AG (Switzerland). which Is eogage<I In tho pe,sonar ,..mobijlty 
segment 
In its four·decade•long jovmey, the bf and has won many accol~des along the WQ'j, The Company is 
the fust two•wheelet manufadurert.o 00 confem~dwhh the prestigious Demil)Q P.ri2.e lot exoo!l&n<:.a tn 
Q!J.ality. The Cofnp3.nyS \tartoQs producfs have lecf in their respecl)\te categories in the J.O. Power 
10S and APEAL ~.wveys for fwe yeiu$. For four OQnsecutive years., it was ranked No 1 in the J 0 . 
PO\~rCustoiner Service SaUsfactlon Surv~. TVSM Is also the-.first two-wttee-.18rcompan~ In India to 
reoeive the prestigtoos TPM Advanoed Special Award for au its taotorie-s certified by the Jape.ri 
IMlitute of Plan! Mamtenarioe. 

J. Rationale tor the Schomo-: 
1 TOO Company had bulft up substantial sur.prus cesel\'es·, ove, the years from lts rctaln.ed profi~. 

n,e surplus reserv6$,are well above the Company'$cuuent and likely future business needs. 
2. Furthar, upo;1 tilking into consideration lhe Company's-capabih1y to 1)8-ner.ale. slrong free cash flow 

fn, the rotesceable futute and the surplus res.eNes being more thaJ\ wh3t ls needed to fund tile 
Company's future growth. the-Compaoy is of tile view ttw1 llle:se e.xcess funds can be. optimally 
util lze<I to reward rts shareholdets. 

3. Accordingly, the- Company had proposed lf\ter aha, to d,stnb-uto ,such funds amongst. Its 
sharel"lol~rs: by"isaving ful1y pi,kl up Preference Shares by way of borlU!i in terms of1h<, Sch~me . 

o e • 

4, The Preference Sh.ares will be a listed security and while giving 11ear-cas.h (traded, en9ashable) 
lnstrumenl in the hands of shaMhoklers, give increased flaxl~ltity to lhe Company In managlt'lg its 
li,quidityuntil r.edemption. 

5. In veer.vof the aforesaid faciO(s. the Company has oooduded that it can opt1malfy utiltze Its svrph.1s 
reserves by distributing a considerable portion Qf the same to ils equity shareholders.. In order to 
maintain high level of corporate QOV&thanc.e aJld ttat1sparency. the Company had proposoo 
is-sU8lloe of Preference Shares by way of bonus to i1s equl1y shateholders under Sections 230 to 
232 oJ the Act which wlllbe subJOOt to necessary ~talutory, regulatory and cqrporale approv~ls. 
The Scheme ls in the i.nterest of the ~ha.rehokiers of lhe C(")mpany and It Is n·ot detcime.ntiil to ihe 
mtoros.t of o!hor Stakoholdors. 

k. Audited Financials for tho provioustl'lree financial years and auditquatlfieations: 

The standafona and consotldatad audited finanoat state~nts along with noles to accounts for the 
1-ast 3 financial yea1s ended March 31, 2025, March 31. 2024 and March 31. 202"3 are availableoo tile 
webStte of the CompQlny at https://Www,tv$mol01.col"JV, Below Is-the summ~ry or audtted financial 
statements ofth,e Company (or tho last 3 financial yea I'S ondod Ma,ch 31. 2025, March 31, 2024 and 
March 31. 2023: 

(i) Sornmaryof au-drled financial statements of th~Companyoo standalone basis: 
(' In c,o,e) 

BALANCE SHEET As at As at As at 
31 .0.J.2025 31.03.202A 31.03.2023 

ASSETS 
Non-current ass.ets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Capital work in progress~ 
Othorinta(igibk! assets 
Financial assots 

I. lnvestmenLS 
II , Olher fillancial assets 

Defe,red Tax Assets (Net) 
Other non-current asset~ " 
Total non-current assets 
Current.assets 
lnveolories 
F"ln.anclal a.soots 

I. Tta-do reoelvoblos 
U Cash and casfi equivalents 
m. Bank batances other than (IJ) above 
iv. Investments 
v. Other ffnanc:;C(II iJssel.s 

Current tax assels (Net) 
01her curren.t assets 
Total cun-ent· assets 
Total Aas.ots. 
EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Eqvlty sha,e capital 
Other equity 
Total equity 
Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial llablhU!>S 

I. 0-0,,owiOlJS 
II Lease liability 
m. Other Non Ourrent Liabilities 

Provisions 
Defe,red ta>< liobm«•• (Net) 
Total non-current liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Financial liabililtes 

I. 9-0<row/OlJS 
11, Lease Uabillty 
Ill. Trodo payables 
iv. 01her flnaocial liabitities 

Other cvrcenl 1labili1ies 
Provisions 
C1,1rrent tax fiabilibe-s (Net} 
Total current liabilit ies 
Total liabilities 
Total ooultv and UablUtle.g 

• Includes Intangible BSsats und&r developmanl 
,. Includes non C'.urrent tax assets 

3,880 22 
1,238.82 

466.14 

9,038.23 
28.00 

2i9.6 t 
14,881,02 

1,725.76 

1,280.06 
293.56 
264.77 
233.19 
97.55 

1,186.98 
5,081.87 

19,962.89 

47.51 
9,889.1• 
9,936.65 

834.51 
192.63 

28.00 
255,94 
~5.92 

1,577.00 

900.43 
108.39 

6,153.66 
310.92 
754.31 
184,13 

37.40 
8,.449.24 

10,026.24 
19 962.89 

3,442.18 
930.14 
329.67 

6.828.07 
152.69 

161.67 
11,844.42 

1,370.80 

1,302, 14 
485.83 
45.13 

t83 19 
77.25 

773.48 
4.217.82 

16,062.24 

47.51 
7,683.53 
7,731.04 

986.91 
313.07 

31.50 
205.87 
187.05 

1,724.40 

526.53 
137.11 

5,112.17 
t 26.95 
526.63 
143.60 

;f.3.8 t 
6,606.80 
8,331.20 

16,062.24 

3,260.17 
627.73 
335.72 

5.491.95 
482.54 

109,73 
10,307.84 

1,2:la.36 

979.29 
234.35 

7.61 
191.92 
62.83 

972.19 
3,684.55 

13,992.39 

47,51 
6,000.3" 
6,047,85 

1,211 .54 
313.24 

37,13 
175.88 
198.20 

1,935.99 

1,033.04 
105.54 

4.13-0.56 
121.65 
513.29 

98.54 
5.93 

6,008.55 
7,944.54 

13,992.39 

f'. In C,o,e) 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS Year ended 

31.03.2025 
YQar et1ded 
31.03.202A 

Year ended 
31.03.2023 

A, CASH FLOW FROM OPl:RA.TIN(l ACTIVITIES 
Nal prorrt bafo,e w 
Add: Depreciation ·and amortisation for the ye-ar 
Loss on s..1'e / wapp1n9 or propefly pltllll alld 
equipment 
Pfofit on ~1e or propercy, !)43nt and e,qu!pmeni 
Untealised excha{Vi:Je (gain) f los.s • 
OMdend Income 
1ntcres1 tncomc 
Faif vaJue. of ffoancial assets & r.,andal liabiities 
Tnteres.t expense " 
Ptofll on .sale ot C'lvestrnents 

Operatmg profit bef01e working cap!tal changes 
Adj\1$IMP,nl~ for. 
lnvt>nlOfiOs 
Trade Receivables 
Other fl~nciat assets 
01h8f tioll"-'ff8ftt a.ssa!s 
Oiher cummt assets 
Tr~de Payable,. 
ProlliSKlns 
Oth9.J financial liabiltties (e!{duding curranl 
matun1ies ol -debl) 
Other currenl llabili?les 

Cash gen4!talJtd from operatrons 
Olrec1 taxes paid 
NOi. cash 1rom ope<at/ng ~ivtUes (.AJ 

B CASH FtOW FROM INVESoJNG ACTIVITIES 
Addi1ions to properly, plan! and equipment 
('tnc!uding Capilal •1,uk in progcess) 
•Sale of property, plant and equil)menl 
PUf(!J)Me of lnW$tnlC~1S $ 
Sala- of invesfmonl5 
tnvesmwnt 1n Term de~slts 
C!O$(.tf8 Of T<H"m C'.SOpOStts 
lnta!'.8;Sl receMMi 
01vld'eno received 
Net Ctish ft0ml(1.1s~ In) l!lvesi,ng 3¢Uvll,ee (B} 

C CASH FlOW FROM FINAJ,1C1NG ACTIVITIES 
Net Botrowlng5': 
Term k:laos-ovaJle<,tt'(rep,3}(1) 
Short term bor(O"Wings a"ailedl {fopaid} 
tnlerasi pa.!d 
Olvl(li!;!n(t ~d dlvlCe1)d ta>r paid 
Ro:>a)ll)"IOl"ll ol le<1S8 llabi!itles # 
Net cash' inflo½/ {outflow) from financing 
adivities (CJ 

0 NET INCREASE I (DEGREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EOUIVAl E>tTS {A+B+C) 
Cast) s.nd cash P.quivalenlS at lhe be~rming 
of the year 
Cash and 8;:.i,nl( ba!~noes 
Cash er-edit balanco 
Cash and cash equlvalents at the end of the yea 
Cash an(I Bank l>,'tlOOoe$ 
Ca$!') credit t>alahO& 

" Includes Gtiin on Pf$ cl0$uJ o 
" ll"!Cludes $hate b3Sed J)Oymcnl 8,(J)el\$~$ 
S lrdudf» share appl!cafion money l>flld 

3,6;!8.79 
744,C-O 

•8.42 
9.88 

-100.27 
•19.87 
78,27 

171.47 
•l.15 

,354.96 
10.94 

~231,?6 
10.31 

4113.50 
1,042.68 

95.i4 

205.()6 
229.81 

485.83 

374.51 
4,503.30 

S93:72 
5,097.02 
-83t.35 

4,265.67 

1.798 .◄7 
18.76 

2.263,78 
53.66 

18.74 
\00.27 

i-3,870.82 

219.99 

-138.42 
-475,09 
·193.60 

"587.12 

• 485,83 

293 56 

2.780.66 
700.35 631.23 

•2 6J 
6.07 

·2.61 
.,a.es 
26.93 

181 .63 
-1•5 39 

-134.44 
-329.85 
•24 66 
-53.76 
198.71 
977,79 

52.98 

5.14 
15.46 

23• 35 

485,83 

745 .. 47 
3,526.13 

707,35 
4,233.48 
·616.19 

3,617.29 

·1,088.81 
33.31 

·1,49099 
630.88 

17.37 
1.98 

•1 ,896.26 

•289 49 
-440.00 
·213.73 
·3b007 
• 146.26 

-1,409.55 

251.48 

485.83 

,2.62 
0.62 

·2.25 
•6.21 

-8 1.69 
140.66 
•22,01 

-113.68 
4 11.0t 
·2323 

7.39 
·2<"18 .. 24 
104,82 

2.60 

-3.72 
79.64 

234 35 

2,003.37 

677.53 
2,680.00 

020S,4'$ 
2,:475,47 
~82.61 

1,992..86 

-1,015.56 
18,74 

•1,322. t5 

4.92 
2.25 

•2311 .80 

341,$9 
310.00 

-337.10 
·29J.81 

-4.14 

224.54 

-94.40 

328.75 

234.35 

rt loctuded Purchase o( ~reasury share, by ESOP Trust and Other ti3nk-bala.noes 

Limited reviewed standalone financial resl.Jlts of the Company for nine months perlod·ended 
December 31, 2025: 

STATEMENT OF PflO~IT AND LvSS 

Income 
rtevenua from operal.!ons 
Oth&r income 
Total income 
Expense& 
Cost of materials consumad • 
Changes in inventories of fin!s.hcd goods. wo~•ln-p<occ-ss and Stock➔n.-Trade 
Employee benefil expenses 
Finance costs· 
Depreciation ancf amortisation expense 
O~her expenses 
Total expenses 
Prof\t before exceptional items and ta)( 

Ex~ptional items - income I (expense) 
Profit before tax 
tncome tax expense 
Currenl tax 
Oefette-d tax dlargaf(ct8(hl ) 

Profit for the year 
Other comptohen.s.lve Income 
Jtems that wlll oot bo roclassJfied to pront atld loss 
Reme3surement of post employment benefil obligations 
Change in fair vaJue of eqolty l nstruments 
Income fax relating to lhese items 
Items tti~t will be reclassified to profit and loss 
Transactions r1:!Jatin9 to Derivative instruments 
tncQme tax relating to th~e 11en,s 
Other comprehensive income for the year, net·of tax 
Total comprehensive income for the year 
Eamlngs per share 
Basic, i. Diluted eamin9s per shilre 

•lnclud.es purchase of stock In traoe 

• epaper.jansatta.com 

{t In Crore) 
Nine months ended 

31.12 .. 2025 

34,462.69 
-15.05 

34:447.64 

24,213.33 
305.26 

1804,38 
144.78 
651 .88 

3,733.99 
30,853.62 

3,594.02 
-41 37 

3,552.65 

888.03 
41.57 

2,625.05 

•2.91 
161,25 
·1948 

·2.46 
0.62 

137.02 
2,t62.07 

55.25 

• 

I I 

(t In Cr0<e) 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT ANO LOSS Year ended Year end ed Year ended 

31.03,2025 31.03 .. 2024 31.03.2023 
Income 
Revenue f1om operations 
OU1er inoome 
Total Income 
Expense&c 
Cost of matorlals consumed • 
Changes In Inventories of finished goods. WOt'k•1n-process 
and Slock-fn-Trade 
Employee benefit e)Q)enses 
Finance oosts 
Depreciation and amor1isatk>n expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 
Profit before exceptional item$ and tax 
Ex<:eptional ilems- income/ (expense) 
Profit before tax 
Income ~x expens,e 
Current true 
Oefetred tax ch;irge/(credtt) 
Profit for the y~ar 
Other comprehen&ivo Income 
Items that vn.11 not be rodasslflod lo protlt 3.00 Soss 
Remeasorome-nt of post empfoymont benefit obl~ations 
Change in fair value of equity instrumeflts 
Income tax relating to these items 
Item$ ttiat will be reclassified to profit a.nd loss 
TrarisacttOns re-lating 10 Oenvative instruments 
lnCQme tax rMating 10 these items 
other comprehensive fncome for the year, net of ta.x 
Total comprehensive income for the year 
Earnings per share 
Basic & Diluted earnings per share 

• lnclvdes- Pur.chases of stock in trade 

36,251 .32 
58.01 

36,309.33 

25,949.08 

•188.43 
1,970.26 

138.66 
744,60 

4.066.37 
32,680.54 

3,628.79 
. 

3,628.79 

867.67 
50.58 

2,710.54 

6.39 
23.06 
-4.49 

10.23 
•2.57 
32,62 

2,743.16 

57.05 

31,n6.37 26,378.09 
148.53 100.57 

31,924.90 26,478.66 

23,633.53 19,990.59 

,2()4.56 5.21 
1,595.87 1,3<5.09 

181.63 140.66 
700,35 63123 

3,237.42 2,362,51 
29,144.24 2•,475.29 

.2,780.66 2,003.37 
. -

2,780.66 2!003.37 

702.08 503.65 
.4.42 8.69 

2.083.00 1,491.03 

-20.48 ·26.3g 
0.84 -13.66 
5.02 9.37 

•6,84 4.01 
1.72 ·101 

-19.74 -27.~ 
2,06J.26 1,'63.35 

A3.84 31,38 

(II) Summary or audited fi11anclal stat~ments of the Company on consobdated bas1:S; 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Non-c:ummt assets 
Property. plan1 aoo equipment # 
CapitJl) worl( m progress • 
OU,er inlc1ngible ass.els S 
Financial i:tssets 

i. lnvestments S.. 
Ii. Other financial asset~ @ 

oererred Taic Assets (Net) 
Other norrc:.unent assets"' 
Total non-current assets 
Current as.sets 
lnventotles 
Flnandal asso1s 

L Tracfe receiva~es 
Ii. Ca.sh and cash equlvalents 
ill. Bank balenoes ocher than· (ii} above 
iv, lnvestme<!ts 
v. Other financial assets@ 

Current tax assets (Net) 
Other ourrenl assets 
Total current assets 
Total Assets 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Eqvily 
Equity sharD capital 
Other equity ! 
Total equity 
Llobilltl .. 
Non-c:urTent 11.abllltlos 
Financial liabifities 

i. Borrowings 
if. lease li~bilfty 
m, Otl"ler non-current liabilities 

P1ovisions 
Deferred la'l tiahilities (N,t) 
Total non-current liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

L Borrowing$ 
II. Loase liability 

m. Trade paya~t•• 
Iv. Other tlnanclal fiabi.lltles 

Other current flabllities 
ProVlst01ls-
Curreot tax liabilities (Net) 
Total current liabllitfos 
Total liabilities 
Total equity and liabilities 

# lncludes·inv-es1~01 propenies 

(' In Cc0<e) 
A$ at As at As at 

31.03.2025 31.03,2~24 31,03.2023 

5,630.1i 
1,465.45 
2,014.33 

732.07 
11,367.23 

495.91 
247.55 

21,952.68 

2,416.58 

1~716.75 
4, 115.00· 

271.24 
515.31 

15,419.44 
. 

1,529.93 
25,984.25 
47,936.91 

47.51 
9.394.76 
9,442.27 

13,932.68 
751.83 
28.00 

322.57 
286.02 

15,321.10 

13,683.08 
241.12 

7,591.~ 
400.39 

1,029.62 
218,27· 
3980 

23,173.54 
38,494.64 
.7,936.91 

4.•31.82 
1,032.95 
1,459.00 

960.00 
12,250.07 

394.28 
172.3j 

20,700.45 

2,248.40 

1,839.42 
2,355.80 

69.~3 
163.19 

13,619.92 
23.89 

1,199.46 
21,520.01 
42,220,46 

47.51 
7,463.60 
7,511.11 

12,629 32 
503.68 
31.50 

270. t6 
196:46 

13,631.14 

12,657.30 
21S.40 

G.838.22 
459.58 
906.49 
166.64 

34,58 
21;078.21 
34,709.35 
.2,220.46 

4,315,10 
743.45 

1,432.93 

775.33 
10,514,35 

305.73 
121.74 

18,208.63 

1,921 51 

1.256.42 
1,85119 

27.92 
19 t.92 

10.•66.42 
4.56 

1,304.3" 
17,024.28 
35,232.9,) 

47.51 
5,682.34 
5,909.85 

9,064 08 
563.51 
37.1• 

231 ~ 
298.37 

10,104.36 

12,562.15 
185.84 

S,096.67 
355.60 
886.85 
115.74 
16.05 

19,218.70 
29,323.06 
35,232.91 

• lm;lodes Intangible e;sefs under development 
" lneiudcs non cutreot assots 
S lndudes GoodwiU--o,, conso!idaliQn 
@. lncludos Loans (,cceillable. from financing actrvlty) 
& lnclu,des investments accounted using equity method 
! lndu_des Noo contro1G1)Q kitcr.(tsl 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

A. CASH R.OV,1 FROM OPERA1lNGACTIVITIES 
Ni:!I pcoflt before tax 
Add: 0e?'E!CiatiOI) and amorb'sation for tha yga 
loss on sale/scrapping of properly. 
p1ao1 ;:iod equlpmenl 
Pro~t on sale ot property. plant anci equlpmenl: 
Uoreal1$ed exch.mge (gain) I IOS$ • 

Drvldend tncome 
Interest loc.ome 
fairvalue orhlnc:al assell;'& linancia! fabiloos 
11'\l~'WSt O)(Pl3Yl$C " 

Profit oo 33le of i1h•Cstmor11s 
0pe'i)l¥ng prQf+t before v.'(l'l(lflg Mpl!_iJ <;hanges 

AdJUsimenl~ for. 
Inventories 
Trade Receivables 
Otnor fiMJ»<'II as:wts ! 
Other not1•cuirent asst:ts 
01.her eu1rtrit 3$.St"l-lS 

Tr0de Payables 
Provisions 
Olhar financial Jiabilities {excluding ourrenl 
matwitios of debtj 
OlhOr current !iablL:~e.& 

CaSh gene~ted from op,era110ns 
Direct l0xes paxi 
Net cash from opera!ing activities (A) 

8 CASH FLOW FROM i:NVESTING ACTIVmES 
Additions·to property, plant.Md aqui~nl 
{!ncludlng Caol~I work ,n progress) 
Sal,e of pcoperf\, pfa·.nt and QQU!pment 
Pu~se qf lnvesiments S 
Sale of inve:siments 
lnvestmenl in Term deposits 
Qosur'o.ofTerm dep0slt..s 
lntc-t~st ~oeived 
OMddnd received 
Net Cash frorn1(used io)hve$llng 3(;1.lvl!ie$ (B) 

C C . .s>t FLCWV FROM FINANCfNG ACTIVITIES 
Nel BofTOW'.ngs: 
Term loans availed/(repaid) 
Short term borrowing;:. .availad/ (rePa»d) 
lr'lt(ifOSt paid 
OMoend and diVldend 1rut P:Jid 
Repayment of le~e, Rablfiues: -P 
~et cash in~~"' (OUlflow) from finanang 
aciiviiies (C) 

D NET tNCREASEl(DEC!<EASE) IN CASH 
ANO CASH (A•B+C) 
EO.UIVAt.Ef'ITS 
Cash and cash equivalents a-! the b.eg!nnfng 
or the )'eat 

Yearencte<I 
31,03.2025 

l .0~5.56 

. 
,9,1! 
9.88 

. 
-27.16 
78.27 

263.01 
•22.04 

-188.18 
110.51 

·1,153.58 
35.53 

·330.6.t 
923.94 
99.67 

t40.69 
125,43 

3,527.84 

t .338 37 
'1,866.?,1 

-2,6.6'1 
4,649 .. 57 

• 1, 146.6! 
3,502.92 

·2,478 o, 
•~ Qr 

·526.31 
60.4-7 

25.113 . 
,2.$98.91 

1.301.8 
1.025.7! 
~ .54 
•475,0! 
·290.76 

1. 155.24 

t,7$9.21 

ve-areoded 
3'1 .0,,2024 

975.12 

. 
.~.38 
6,07 

-0.65 
·22.10 
26.93 

274,00 
-(6,00 

-326.&9 
-590.00 

4 ,909.69 
•169,56 
104.88 

1.537,73 
61.dO 

49.00 
~6.88 

,2.702.9' 

1,2.,0 Oi 
3,912.~ 

,4;<!(16,2, 
-;!93.2 
-959.4' 

- 1.252.67 

·1, 145.1 i 
3•.6, 

•610.84 
216)11 

~3.61 

-1"81,3E 

3,84>\.0 
·182,Q; 
•283 8 
·3800 
240.34 

3,238.64 

SO>l 61 

~ In Cr0<c) 
Year ended 
31.03:2023; 

858.88 

. 
•2,65 
0.62 

-0.02 
-10.99 
-61.84 
199.&1 

-.t,83 

-313.99 
.95, 16 

,6,685.96 
35.38 

.334 61 
517.35 
15.7'1 

•lt.55 
161 .07 

l .936.!)3 

978.16 
2.9·14.79 

•6,1'11 ,73 
-3}96.94 

,607.87 
-4_.il04.81 

·1,~0,77 
21.94 

,387.:la 

12.64 

·1693.$7 

5,467.90 
1,119.76 
.112.06 
·291,81 
~20.10 

6,503.69 

40651 

Cash and Sank balances 
CMh <:rC<til balMCCi 

2.355.81 1,851. t9 1,445.68 
• 2.355.8C • 1.651 .19 • 1.445.68 

~!l'l..100~ ~vttoots al t-.e<tnd of ttiewa 
Ca$h nnd Banf< balanc;es 4, 115,00 2,3$$.80 1,851 .19 
Cash credil balan.ce 

• lru::ludes Gamon pre closure 
I 1ni,;1Udes LQSns given b)' a ffnaooal ente,pnse (Net) 
"' Includes stcare based pa~rrt expenses 

4,US.OC - ~;355.81' • \,851.19 

S Include$ share applia01ion money pa.wi and Investment property 
# lnclu~d Purchttse of treasury shares by ESOP Trust·aod Othet bank balances and Contflbutlon from 

non-oontro01ng fntenr.51 

ConHnued on next page ... 
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I I 
_,continued fi'Olft prevlou!S p,g<t 

Limited reviewed consolidated financial results of the Company for nine months period ended 
December 31, 2025: 

(f In Crorel 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT ANO LOSS Nine months ended 

31.12.2025 
Income 
Revenue from op,erattons 
Othef-income 
Total Income 
Expense-s 
Cost of materials -consumed • 
Ctlanges in inventories of finished goods, work-in-prwess and Stock-in-Tr8id-e 
Employee benefit expenses 
Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortitialion ij:Xpenl?e 
Olhef ~xpent,es 
Total expenses 
Profit before. exceptional items and tax· 

Exceplionai 11t1ms - income I (&.xl)Q(lse}" 
Profit bofot'o tax 
locomo tax oxpens~ 
Current tax J 
Deferred tax charge/(cre<lll)@ 
Profit for the year 
Other comprehensive lncorno 
lte-ms that wil1 not be reclassifjed to p,ofrt and loss 
Remeasurement of post employment be<lefii obli9atio11s 
Change in fair value of equity Instruments S 
tocome wx relating to these items 
Items that wilJ be reclassified to prom an(! toss 
Transacllons relating lo Derivative tnstfumenls & 
Income tax ,elating to these items 
Other comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax 
Total comprehensive Income tor tho year# 
Earnings por sl)ato 
Basic & Diluted oamlngs per share 

•1n,c;:ludes purchase of stock in lrade 
"Includes Share of net profiV(loss) from ass.ociales vsing equity melhod 
and protll before tax from disconllnued operations 
$ lndudes Share of other comprehensive income ot a.n assoaa1e 
& lnoludes FCTII 
# lnd udes NCI pooio.n 
! lnciudes Cutrent lax from Olsconlfnu(ld opo,atklns 
@lndudes tax [rom Discontinued operations 

41,016.79 
15.36 

41,032.15 

24,981.37 
372,96 

3.240.52 
1,664 00 

958, 10 
6,215.52 

37,,432,47 
3,599.68 

-76.07 
3,523.61 

1167.38 
·10.65 

2366.88 

·12 IS 
165.31 
-18,18 

171.64 
0.64 

307.46 
2,674.34 

47.29 

(~ In Crore) 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS Year ended Year ended Year ended 

Income 
Revenue from operations 
Otheflncome 
Total Income 
E.xpens.es 
Cost of materials consumed • 
Changes in mventori-es of finished goods, work-in-process 
and Stock~ln. Trade 
Employee benefil expenses 
F""tnanci& costs 
Depredation and atllOfllsatlon expense 
Other expenses 
Total t)l.penses 
Profit before exceptional ite-ms arid tax. 
E'xceplion~• items ~income/ (&xpense) " 
Profit boforo tax 
ln,corne ta,c expense 
Current tax ! 
Oeferre<l tax charge/(credit)@ 
Profit for the year 
Other comp,ohonstve Income 
tte-ms that wi)J not be reclassified fo pcofi~ and loss 
Remeasurement of PQ$l 6mf)lbyrnent benefit ob&lgaltons 
Change In fair value of equity lns.trumentS S 
Income. tax re!~Ung to ihese items 
Items that will be redasslfled to proltt and toss 
Transac;tions relating lo Derivative instruments & 
Income tax mlating to iheSt"t t1ems 
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 
Total comprehensive income for the year # 
Earnings per sh.ato 
Basic & Oilvted earnings Pef Shafe 

- Includes Purchases of stock rn trade 

31.03.2025 

44,089.01 
69.56 

44,158.57 

26,803.06 

-79.22 
3,580.88 
2,093.25 
1,045.56 
7,135.57 

40,579.10 
3,579.47 

-51.63 
3,527.84 

1,192.80 
.44,n 

2,379.81 

-4.35 
23.27 
-1.78 

30,26 
-0,18 

47.~2 
2,427.03 

47.05 

31.03.2024 31.03,2023 

Ja,778,82 31.973.99 
10S.82 138,00 

38,864.64 32,111.99 

24,593.59 20,987.19 

-323.37 •140,93 
3,297,72 2,890,25 
1,916.60 1,36'7.89 

956,15 858.8S-
5,732.86 4 .170 ,10 

36.173,55 30,133.36 
.2,711 .09 1,978.63 

-3.1 7 -42.60 
2.702,92 1,936.03 

1,012.63 703.46 
·88,25 •76,89 

1,778.54 1,309.46 

-211.42 -27,62 
0.33 •13,52 
3.93 10.38 

·35.55 95,02 
6.24 -4,98 

-53,47 59,28 
1,725.07 1,368.74 

35.50 27.97 

"Includes Share of nel profil 1 (loss) rrom associates osfng equity method an<I Profit before tax from 
Disoontinu~'operations 

$ Includes Share of olher comf)fehenslve i.noome of an associate 
& Includes FCTR 
# 11\Cludes NCI portion 
! Includes Currant tax trorn OiSOCN'ltinued opcuations 
@ lndl)des tax from Dl~1)~J)UQC! op&ratlons 

I. LatHt rastated audited financtals along with notes lo accounts and anY. au~it qu.aliflcatio.ns, 
Not Appl,coble 

m. Change fn accounting policies In the last thrftt) years and th•lr effect on profits and reserves 
ThEne !las been no change in sccounting polides by the Company !n last lh~e years, 

n. Summ~ry tahlo of c;ontlngerit liabllltlos-: 
The ctetaiis of r.ontingen1 lktbifilies are as follows: 

(? In Crore 
De.taus March 31, 2025 Marci:) 31. 2024 March 31, 202,3 

(a) Clalms against Uw company not 
ack.nowfedge(I ~s debts·; 
(I) !cxc.se 
(ii) Service tax 

(rv) Sales tax 
(v) Income tax 
(vi)GST 
(vii) Legal cases filed by customers 
(vlh) Legal cases ffl.ed by botrowo,s 

again~t the Company 
(O) OlhM rrioney roe which the company CS 

contlogently Wable: 
(l) On bill$ discounted wi1h banks 

(c) Comm1tments: 
(i) Estimated aroovn\ of c:ont~cts­

r&maining to b(:l execu!ad oo capital 
account and no1 orovided for 

(ii} 0,, Investments 
(Iii) Undrawn loans sanctiooed to 

ct1:stomers by finan-cial enterptises 
(1v} Estimate(1 Indemnity amQUnt on 

aooount of tax paid duG to 
interpretatiooal ditren~nO!J. in GST 
tax ,at'3 

(d) OU>e< commilments: 
On ·import of capital goods under f>tport 
Promooon Cclpital GQod& Scheme 

Total 

23.90 
7.17 

-
. 

48.07 
55.03 

. 

13,15 

330,98 

343,18 

41.Z9 

15,94 

878,71 

23.89 S2.4~ 
8.08 8.65 . 3967 
2.00 2.74 

54.99 73,67 
16.'Z8 3,46 

. 4.04 

6.15 . 

250.99 148,91 

252A1 281.43 
1.68 3.90 

63.47 43,58 

15.94 

696,08 660,49 
The future cash OO'Ns oo the abO\IC Items arc detormi1)ablo only oil receipt of the decisions/ Judgments 
ihat tire pending at various forumslauthofities, The Mure cash flows on th~ above items are 
d0hHminable only <>n ,eceipt or thei dociWons/judgm8nls that are pending al Vanous 
forums/authorities, 

o. Summary tabto of related party transacttons In las1 3 years as dlscfosed In 1ho restated 
financial statements: 
F°' Cleta!~ of th!) ,~lated party transacuoos rot Ule last mree nrianclal years ended Marcil 31, 2025, 
March 31. 2024 ~nd Marcil 31. 2023 in accordance wi1h the requirements under Ind AS,24 "Relate<j 
Party Disclosures .. nObfted under S~etion 133 ol lhe Companies Act read with the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards} Rules 2015, as amel')ded from time to time. see section tided ~Financfal 
lnlorn'ij)tion· of 1he· lnf6rmation Me!T'Orl';lnduin issued l>y Ille C9mp<5ny, Further refer t.o Information 
Memorandum: (i) pag• F41-No!e 35; (ii)pageF79-Note 41; (ltl)pago F111- Not•34: (iv) page F148 
- Nole 39; (v) page F181 - Note 34, (vi) page F220 - Note 39 forrelated party transactions: (j) fonhe 
period end~d March J.1, 2025 on ~andafone basio. (ii) for the period end~ Marc-.h 3'1, 2025 on 
consolidated basis: (Iii) for tho pollod ondcd Maret, 31, 2024 on slanoalono bas,s; (Iv) for tho period 
eoded March 31, 2024 on consofidated basis; (v) !Of the period ended March 31, 2023 on standalone 
basis; (vt) roe lhe pgrlod end~d March 311 2023 01)·coosolidated bas.is. rosp~ctlvaly. The Information 
Memorallduro is u~ded 10 me:websTt,<) of the company at www.tvsmotor.com. 

p, Details of Its other group cOmpanfos fnclodlng tho Ir capita I structure and financial Statement,: 
In le{ms or SE81 (Issue And l isting of Non4 Corwertible Sec11rifies-) Reg:,,!ations, 2021 ("NCS 
Ftegulat!ons•) tho tt:!rm "groUi> companies~ lndudo$ (I) such companl&S, 0th.er than p,omoter(s), 
subsfdlary/subsldlaries, with which there were related party ttansacdoos, during tt')e period for Which 
tlnanctal lflfonnation is dJsctosad m lhe otfar documents, as covered under the applicable accollr'ltlf')Q 
staOOards and (ii) 01her oompa.nios as considered material by the board of the lssue<. Accordlllgly1 au 
such companies whicitl our Company had related partytran~ctiorls as per the l3s1 three years audited 
financial statomentshavebeenconslderadgroup companies in Lem1so1 NCS Rogul~tlons. 
Based on ttle above foltowing Is the summary of ca.pitar strue1ure aocl finatldals of tt'le klentlfied group 
comnAnies; 
Ultra.vi_ofette Automotive Private Limited was lnr.orpo~fed on ,ai. December 2015 as a private 
limited oompat1y under the Companies · Acl 2013 at RoC - Bang.o?oce: bcaf!ng CIN .. 
U34 l 02KA2015PT<;:084804. The oompany w~s bom out of the unique '1isk>n of et ea ling rop-of•the 
hne mobility SOlu~s, Iha!'$ dnvoo by progressive deStQJl a1\d 6nargy eff'tcienl t0chno&ogy. 
UJtraviolette Automotlve Is developing lndla's flrat eOQSystem of tiigti..perlormallCe electric vehicles 
and Mure~readv 8flergyinfraWUC.lure.. The tinafl(;ial informatiQn derived from last lhree y8ars audited 
nnandal statomenlSoUhe Company Is given botow, 

P.articulars FY2.il25 FY2024 FY2023 
Authodsod shatoeapltal (! Ct) 81.48 80.60 71.83 
Paid-up Equ,1)'(' Cr) 77,26 76.80 71.09 
Res.erves & Surplus (t Cr) 289.75 270,05 334.34 

Rovcouo r,om Operations (' Ct) 3,2,33 1S.08 8.67 
PcolitAfterTax (~ Cr ) (11~01) (61.86) (7 ,40) 
EPS(1) (202) (107) (13) 

Not Asset Vatuo pe, EqultyShate (l) 637 602 703 

- -

DriveX Mobility Private Limited wa.s incorpor~led on 1" April 2020 as a Priva!e Limited Cornpany 
undo, tho Companies Act 2013. at RoC - Colmbato,e, IJOaring CIN - U63040TZ2020PTC033680. 
The Company is engaged in business of baying. rerurbisfling and selling of pre..owne<I two '!\'heelers 
and tradmg in automobile spare pilrts, aocessories and engine oils. The finanoial infoonalson derived 
ftom last three years audited financial statements of the Company is given below; 

Particulars FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Authorised sliare capital(( Cr) 1.60 1.60 1.60 
F'<lid•upfquil)' (t Cr) 0.02 0.02 0,02 
~eserves& Surplus(' Cr) 36.93 43.211 74,24 
Revonue fromOperiltlons (t Cr) 59.97 33.99 5,79 
ProfilAfterT-.(1 Cr) (46.33) (30,98) (11.12) 
EPS (l) (22,540.18) (15,314.03) (7,544.66) 
NetAssc.t Value p,orEqu1ty Share (t) 15,758.80 21,396,41 36.702.02 

TVS Emerald Llnifted (formerly luiown as Emerald Haven Realty Umitcd) was incorporated on 
2o1 June 2010 as a Puhllcllmited Com.;anyuoderihe Companies Act, 1956, at RoC - Chennal, bearing 
CIN - U45200TN2010PLC075953. The Company is engaged in bus.iness of re.al estale. The financial 
information derived from last three years auditod fW'landal statemonts of the Company Is given below: 

PartJc.ulars FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2023 
Authortsed share capttat (' Cr) 265.00 265.00 265.00 
Paid•uoEquily (' c,) 2~5.44 255.44 255.44 
Rese,ves& Surplus (!Or) (49.92) (14.52) (11,41) 
Revenue from Operations (,Cr) 232.00 81.20 22.60 

ProfitARerTax<' Cr) (35.40) {3.12) (31.00) 
EPS(!) (1 .39) (0, 12) (1.33) 
Net Asset Value per Equity Share (() (excludes 
Instruments in lhe nature of enui ... like CCO. OCO\ 7.92 9.33 9.51 

TVS Digital U n,ltod was lllCorporated on 22'.i March 20l0 as a Private Limited Company unde, ltte 
Companies A.cl 1956, al RoC - Chenn.ai, bearing CIN - U70101TN2010PTG075027 and WilS lal~r 
mado a publlc company with allo(ation to tho main objects In 2024 and tllo CIN as oo date is 
U62090TN2010PLC075027. The Company is engaged in busrness of d}{lital transfo,mation, software 
designing, davelopml)nl, customlzallon, lmpfem<:!htation, maintenal'lce, !esti-ng and bench marking. 
software and busifless consutling, training, designing, developing, digitalization, process automation 
anct dealing in oompu!er sohware and solutions.. The financial information derived from las1 three 
year.saudltod fltianclal statoolents<1f the Compaoylsglvon bok>\v. 

Particulars FY 2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Au!horise<l share capital(! Cr) 3.05 3.05 0,05 
Paid-up Equity(' Cr) 3,05 3.05 0,05 
Res8rvos& Surplus(, Cr} 1.S9 1.09 0.85 
Revenue from Operations (t Cr) 27.82 3 ,SS 0,07 

ProfilAR'erTax(, Cr) 0,50 0.27 0,03 

EPS(t) 1.65 9.06 5.02 
NetAssetValu:e oerEauilv Share(') 15,23 13.~ 180.74 

TVS Trai njng & Services Limited was Incorporated on 22'' Marth 2010 as a Ptivat& Limited 
Company under tile Companies Act 1956; at Roe ~ Chennal, bearing CIN ... 
U74990TN2010PLC0750is. The Company is engaged in busmess of providing, est~blish1n9, 
maintain, run, dove.lop and maoogo or tak& over and adm1nlsto-r schools, colleges, or othar bodles-Ot 
institutions ~d imparting skill development training, The final'lCial information derived ffom last 1hree 
year-saudlted flnaocial stat8m~t1tsof the Company ls given below. 

Particulars r:v 2025 FY2024 FY 2023 
Authorisc<l sharocap;tal(( Cr) 12.50 12.50 12.50 
P~ld-upEqult~ 1, Cr) 9.05 9.05 9.05 
Reserves&Surplus((Cr) 6.49 8.58 8.17 
Revenu<i fromOperatiOns (' Cr) 164.23 103.59 43,04 
ProntAf!MTax(tCr) (2.11) 0.32 0.63 
E:PS{!) (2.33) 0.70 0.70 
Net Asset Value per EquilyShare (') 17.1 7 19.48 19.03 

Suncla,am .. Clayton Limited was incorporated on 29"" August, 2017, as lVS Commodity Financial 
S9lutions Private Umtled under the ComparJ,ies Act, 2013, Pursuant to the approval of the 
shareholder$ by way of a spec;'ial resolution passed on4" Febru;uy, 2022, the CompAnywas renamed 
Sundararn·Clilyton OCO Private Limite\1, and a fresh cenif\cate of incorporation was i$Sued on 8" 
February. 2022. Subsequently, lh.e Compat1y was converted Jnlo a public limited Cbtnpany and 
renamed Sundaram-Clay1on OCO Limiled, following sharehdder approval dated 10"'t=ebruary. 2022, 
wilh a revised cerUftcate issued on 2411. February, 2022. Thereafter, under a Composite Scheme of 
Arrangemenl approved ~y the Hon'ble NCL T, Che,inaj Bench, on 6" March, io23, 1he manu~turirig 
bu$iness 01 TVS Holdir\gs Uinlled was demot9Qd, transfetred, and vested into lhe Company with 
effect hom 11" August, 2023 ("Oemergar"}, tJnd the Company was simultaneously renamed 
Suncla(Bm-Clay1on Limited, \vflh a rresh certiftcaie dated 30" August, 2023. bearing CIN: 
L51100TN2017PLC118316 The Company had not oommenoed opora1lons prio< to the Deme<ger. 
post~Oemecger. it is engaged in the manufacture of auto compooents, The de!ail-ed financial reports 
arQ availabl,Q. at https.:/lwww.sundaram-dayton.com.rRaports.h.tm, and U'lo lnf01rn~lion d8rivod from 
the auditedfmanclal statements forthetast three years is given below! 

Parti culars FY202S 
Aulhofise<l share capital (l Cr) 15,00 
Paid-up Equity(' Cr) 11,02 
Reserves& Surplus ('Cr) 1,413.06 
Revenue from Operations (t Cc} 2,109.14 
ProfitAnerTax(( Cr) 257,92 
EPS\~) 122,23 
NetAssctValue per Equity Share(() 645,96 

FY2024 
15,00 
10, 12 

787.49 
1,341.92 

64.52 
31.89 

394.23 

FY2023 
0.0025 
0.0025 
(0.014) 
(0.014) 

(0,0012) 
(0.00) 

(44.-48) 

Emerald Haven Oevelopn;tent Limjted was incorporated on 9" Juty 2008 as a Public Umited 
Company uoder tho Companies Act, 1956, at Roe , Chcnnal. b:eartng CIN -
U45200TN2008PLCP68511 , The Company is engaged in business of re.al estate development. The 
f<flaf,elal lnfOfil\litl6J) dil11Ved froM la!t thf6/j yMr~ allthtod nna~8ill Sfa_!on,ent~ of ihA COillpai\y Ill 
aiven below:• 

Particulars FY2025 FY20 FY'2023 
Au~a:rised share capital{t.Cf) 60,00 60,'00 60,00 
Paid•UP Equll)' (' Cr) 57,19 57 19 57,19 
Reserves & Surplus (fCr) 8,53 14.88 12.18 
Revenue from Operations (t Cr) 1.69 149,29 16.95 
ProfitAfierTax(( Cr) (6.35) 2.70 (25.10) 
EPS(~) (1.11) 0,4/ (4.39) 
Net-AssctVafue oer EQunv Share m 11.49 12.60 12,13 

ve·eyes Charities Foundation was lncorpora!ed on 2rf Augost2021 as a Privaie· Unuted Company 
{Not for Profit Urn1ted bY Guarantee) undortllo Companle~Act 2013. at RoC • Chennal, bearing CIN .. 
U80903TN20l1 NP.L 14561 o. Th.e Colf\p~ny is engaged in providiog financial asslstanQP, and fe/iet 10 
the needy and poor, lrresp.~ tlve bf caste, commun,tv. or creed. lhtough d0natlons, stipends, intarest­
free loans; 3,nd other support f<>f education .. health, and llvetihood: to establfSh and mafmain 
educaUonal institutions> promo1e te(lmlng 911d rese;;ncll t;,y ms-ldu1mg 4»iz.ea and sc~olarsllips The 
financial Information <ferlved from last throe years au<1a8d financial statements of U'le·Company tS 
given belc>\v; 

Particulars FY2025 F'v:2024 FY2023 
Auttiorised share capital(' Cr)' . . . 
Pak:l~upEqulty (' c,t . - -
Reserves&.Sumlus/Generel Fvnd(t Cr} 26,96 21.87 19,18 
Revenue from Operations/ Don-aOOns. received (t Cr) 14,73 1042 7,88 
Profit After Tax/ Surplus/(Oeficit) (' Cr) 7.73 2.00 (1.33) 
EPS(l) . - . 
Net Asset Value pee Equity Stiare (t) . . . 
• Not appllcable. as theComp~ny ls limited by9ua.ran1ee and c6mprisesonly members. 

TVS Organ1cs Private Limited was inoorporate(i on 21" June 20 t 3 as a Privale Limited Company 
under !he Compa,1.,sAct 1956, at Roe - Chenna/, boarh,g CIN. U15492TN2013PTC091874, Tho 
Company Is ewaged in busiooss of p,ocesslng. farming, roa.nufactutlng. distributorship, agen~ 
broker, factocs, s.tockies.t; importer Md otherwi$£! dea1 In all kinds (>f organic and lnor9anlo foods 
products anddtlnking products. mlootai water. s9ftdtlnl<s. aerated mineratwater, ft.ult dm)ks, at11fldaJ 
ftavoored drinks, OOfldensed milk and dtinkjng produotsof all k.indsand-ott.ec consumable provisjon of 
every description for human consumption. The financial lnfonnatlon derived fmrn lasl three :years 
audited financial statements of the COn)paflyisgiven belO\\•: 

Partlculara FY,2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Authorised share col)(la/{l Cr) '0,01 0.01 0.01 
Paid-up Equity (t Cr) 0:01 e.01 0.01 
Rese,ves& Surplus (t Cr) 0.31 0.27 0.24 
Revenuefr6m0petations(,Or} 4,03 341 3.77 
ProfitAfterTax(,Cr) 0.05 0.02 0.07 
EPSm 46,80 21,30 71.40 
Not Asset Value oer E•u.lll'., Sbare m 920 280 250 

TVS Cheema Scholarship foundation was incorporated on 1 'r' December 2023 es ll Priv,t:1!e 
limited Com!l'lny (Socilon ~) under !ho Companies Act 2013, at RoC - Chenna, boanng CIN • 
U88900TN2023NPL 165888, Ttle Company is engage<! in bvsiness of pro\'iding e<locationat 
assistance to lhe needy and d&S;Stvlng candlda.tes f01 pursutng h~her aducation in lhe form of granL 
pay Of schol,arship, stipends, allowances either'in cash or in kind, lmerest•ftee loans and other forms 
of as$iS1-?nce and c1lso to develop, establish, p(omot.e and f-ocilitale the improvement of aducational, 
social, culturaf, eco.1om!c and medical reUof a,'ld advancement of any ottw ci'laritable and 
development at ~of general putillc utility and community, The financial information derived from 
la.st three years audited linancialstatel'ne{11S of theComp_anvisgiven b&low: 

Particulars FY 2025 FY 2024 t=Y 2023• 
Authoris<){J share capital{! C,) 0.01 0.01 • 
Paid-up Equity(' Cr.) 0.01 0.01 -
Resf)rves & Surplus1Genera1 fund{' Gr) 38.97 (0.001) . 
Revenue rromOperalions I Don,atiOns, Grants, Contributions(, Cr 40.00 . . 
Profit AR et Tax/Surplusl(Defidl) (, Cf) 38.97 (0,001) . 
E'.PS(l) . - . 
Net Asset Vi;alue per Equity Share (t) . . . 
• Since ttie Company is incorporated only on 12 .. December 2023 there ar.e oo <:orreaponcfing figures 
forFY20'23. 

.q. Internal Risk Factors: Risks Relating to the Company's BLiSiness 

-

a. R,sks ,eJ.a1lng to tho Company's Ma,t<ar.sharo: 
TM d,om&sl!c. and lntam.atiOnal aulOO'!otlve mask at Is hl9.hly t.."OO'lpeUtiva .. Ttfo Com:p.arly tacos 
competitton ftom automotive ma.'nufactu,eis irt ttle market In which It operates and ill future could 
face compe·ution and c;hatlenges from oul$kte of automotive lndusl{)' as WGII, Further. U,e 
continuous dercgutauon and flbotallsauon of the ·1oousvlos In India could lead to increased 
competit.iotl frorii domestic and ir'lternation~I autornobi~ manufacturers In 1he Company's 
domestic matkal, which may have a matedal adverse eff&c:t on !ha.Coa'lpanfs buSirl&SS, flnandaJ 
cpodillon and res.uttsof operations, While lhe company h.as a monopoly ln the·mopeds category in 
India, there has 11ot been a significant increase in demand anQ s~te$ in this calegory, Further, 
Scootot$. commuter motorcycles and other products or the Company could facd tntonso 
competition wi1h aggref!sive pricing $fr.ategies adopted by compe:11tors oouple~ with higher 
actvartlsin,g and tnart-:.eting spend - nl..\klng It cha!langir~ to maintain a11d grow malir.et share. 
Multiple new companies 3re entenng Into electrk two-Wheelers business. These new entrants 
may h;;1ve adverse lmpacl on company'$ matkef4 share • and profitability. i~ can be no 
assurance lhal th~ Comp.any will be abltl to lml)lM'lOlll !ls.futut.a Slrc!l&Qies In a way that win 
mitigate the effects of increased competition on the l.ndian-automolive industry, 

b. Risks relating (odisrvp(ion inovr svppfychain; 
The Company relies on ttiint panres for sourcin9 of r~v mateMls. pans and component~ used in 
1he manufacturing of .Company's products. The Cornpany Is exposed to relfanc:e on smallet 
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entorpriso-S Wh(lre lh<i riSk of Insolvency Is greater. The Compa1w's ablllty to p<ocuto quality 
supplies in a co&t-effective and limeJy manner or at all is subject to vaOOUs factors, some of which 
are not withinitswnlr<>I. 
Furthermore, there is a risk lhal the suppl$t·s manutacluring.capacity does not meet, or exceeds 
sales demand, thereby oompromlslng bus,inoss performance and wllhout any near - term remedy 
given the time and inveitments reqvired for any change. While the Cqmpany manages its supply 
chah1 as part of Its supplior mar1agement process, any significant tundranoo rel.ated lo Its Supply 
chain, shottaf)es of essenUol raw materfa!s. utilities or mtinpO\ver in the f\Jtvre could affect the 
Company's re·sulls of operations !nan adverse manner. 
Deteriori,tion in demand of our produc1s and lack of access to sufficient financial arrangements for 
oompanys Supply cnalo could lmprur th0 timely avail.ability or components to us. In addtti6n, if one 
or more- of the other manufacturers were to become insolvent, this woukl have an adverse impact 
on lhe supply chains and may lurther adversely affect the Company's results o.t operations. The 
oompaoyls also exposed to supply chain risks rolailng toprecious.metaJs Jiko Rhodium. Pal1ad1um 
and Platinum, which Rrec~1;3I topmduc:e 1he Company's products, Any dJsruplion in th~ supply of 
Ille samo could.<hsrupt p,toductb1 of lho company's vohldos. Wl'li'8 tho Company ism mo ptOCE'>SS 
or Implementing stra1egies to reduoe Its materiaJ costs, such reduction i n costs may not be rutty 
achieved. 

c, Risks rol{,fing too()rdealers; 
Our products are sold and serviced through a netv,lork of auitiorized dealers and se1Vice centers 
across India and through a nel\vorie of distributors and focal dealG!S in international n'larkets. Any 
undet performal\Ce by or a deterioration fn the financial coodition of OOt dealers ot dl~trlbutots 
oould miJterially and advers.ely affeci our sales end results ol opera1iot1S adverse!)', If cf.ealers or 
tmpon9rs encounter financial dif6cu1Ues and our produds and seMCes cannot be so-Id or can be 
sokl on1y in limfted numb81s, the saJes of such dea~s llnd Importers may be ad·.iersely affected. 
Such redu(;ilOfl in &alas may lead to a sharp decline In cast\ flows and potential losses tor our 
dealers. 
AdchllonaUy. If we cannot ceptace lho affoctod deaktt's or lmport0rs with other frilncblsos, lho 
fir,ancial cHfficuilies eXPerienced by such dea!ers Of importers couk:I have an ind iced effect on our 
vehicl~ deliverl&S. Consequently, \ve could be oomp,elled to provide sdd1Uonal supporl fo, deafers­
and importers or look for aJtemate dealers and importers, thereby impactiflg the business 
adversely 

d. Forex Risks; 

• • 

Wh.ile svbslant:'811)' all the Company's revenues are denominated in INR, the Company el(portS to 
variovs c:ounlties and has tncurred and expec-ts to incur indebtedness denominated in curreocies 
othor than INR. We obtain a ponlon of our raw materials, components and equipment frocn 
overseas suppliers aod make payments for sucti goods in foreign currencies, The Company has 
foreign subsicfo'.1rl8s· acmss the world lhat eam lnoome tn local currencies. Adveme el!anges In 
currency exchange rate also Impacts the ne1 income of such subsidi:atles. The mlsmatcti of 
ourrencie~. changes il'l exoh.ange rotes, particu!~rly among INR, the U.S. dollar and lbe Euro, 
affect the Company on standalone c1nd c.onsolidated basis. Additlonally, nuct\Jatlons in fo1111gn 
exchange rates affeci dernand for ttio Company's products abroad, and consequently, the pricing 
polk:la-s of !he Company, While the Company follows a (oreign curt0ncy hedging policy, lhe risks 
assocloted with movemem In fore¼Jn currencies wou!d not be fuUy m\Ugated. Hedge Instruments 
oou!d 1;3!so result in financial ms lo the Company, 
Risks reutting to our int emotional bus(ness: 
A deterioration ln gk>bal economic conditions could have a matetial adverse impact on the 
Company ~k!s and results of ope.rations, Adecli~ in key economio metrics, such as t~ growth 
,ate, Jntere-s-t rate$ and Inflation, reduced availablhl)' of financing-for veh!cles at oompe-blive ratos. 
tax ~ icies and increase in freighl rates and fuel prices could materially anct ad'versely Street our 
s.ak!s. Further, a decrease in our potential customerS' dfsposable income or their financial flQxibitity 
or an increase in the COst of financing wltl gene,rul~ 11avc a negtitlve Impact on demand f0t our 
produe(s. In case of depreciation in local currencies, import of our produ01s shall become 
expensive for ou, lnremational drstnbu1ors. Upon lhe occutrence of the same. our lnto,natlonal 
distributors shall rely on the Company(or reduction ill prices, leading to a decline lnoorprofitability. 
In the global market, governments have been focussing on esseolial goods delivery and services. 
!hereby giving low~r priority to lhe automobiles industry. This limils OllrabilHy to !iielt otJrproduc:t1- in 
overso.as markets. 

f, MacrooconomlcRisks· 
The Company's business and performanc;e are Influenced by global and tocat economic 
OOCldllfons. In lndla. sales of two and thcoo vlheolers are ~lroctly related to GOP growth. 
As~nificam portion of the Com party's revenue is generated by export and domestic sales of lwo­
whOOler.s ar)d lht88-Wh8'8'8rs. A further s.lo\lJdOWT'\ m eoonomk; growth could exert downward 
pressure on the demand for these prodvcts. fn addltfon, 1he Company's performance JS 
$iglliftcanUy influenced by the eoonomic ~iluation and governmental policies fn India, Furthermore, 
a protong8d weaMess !n lhe lndlan and gJobat finaod:JI and &eonomlC situation .may ha've a 
negative impaci oo thfrd parties with whom the Company does. or may do, business. The primary 
OOflsumer t:iase or the Company includes. salaried employees and ttgriCUllural workers. Poor 
monsoon and oon~ava1labihty of labour for agrrculWral sector may impact lhe demand of these 
products. Any of these factors could ad'vecsely affect the Company'.$ business, financial 
oondidons. cash ftows and results or operations. 
Any unpredlcta~e monsoon behaviOUr, un&xpeeted chang& In crude od prices Of Impact in lhe 
pol\cy rate culs may lead to increased Inflation, Thece can be no assuranoe that theCornpanywm 
be ,;ib!e to pass on any additional expenSes or that lhe Company's revenue will increase 
proportsonat0ly corYespondlng to st1ch Inflation. Accordingly, high tales of Inflation In lndl:a could 
have an adverse effect on 1he Company's profitability. Any adverse impact on macroeconomics 
caused by Inflation, oatlonal or govemmental lnsttibl.llty, Impact on .:lgncultural ptOducUOo. 
negative0< lower economic growth in the IJldJan and global economyoould impact the Company's 
revenue !itream, Additionally, oe<;:urrence of such evenls and a consequenl liquidity crunch shall 
also impact,et.ili buyers and the reta'II finance matkoL 

g. Regulatory Risks: 

h. 

The Company's opera!ions entail environmental risks, The Company is subject lo ext~nsive 
regulations lnctodO'Q tegutatk>ns tolaUng towortc,er hoatlh and saroty and envbonmcntal lavlS and 
regulations concerning land use, air emissions. discl)arg.e of Mzatdo\ls malerNds into the 
environment, waste materials and abandonmGnt of Installations or othetwrSe re!atmg to the 
protection of the envrronment in connection W'lth hs opemUOf)s. Numerous go\lernment agencies 
and departments iiaue rules, ordinances and re91,1lalions, wtiich are often difficult and costly to 
oomply willl Md whteh ca1ry substantial penatbes. for non-<:OO"lpllance. In tho ordina,y course of 
bvsiness, the Cornpa,ny is sobject to environmental inspectklns and monit0tin9 by govemmeflt 
enforcement authorities. The Company may incU, substantial cosls, includlng fmes, damages and 
criminal or civil sal\Ctions, or. exporience interruptions or suspensions in the Company's operations 
for actual or alleged violations arising under applicable environmental and other laws and 
1ogt1fations. Fuh.1rc governinentpollcios and changes.in tho laws and ragulatlons In India lndudr.ng 
but not Rmited to changes In regulalory frameW()lk by any regulator, Inter atia lhe RBI or IROAI or 
StBJ, may adversely impact our operations. Whll~ the Company complies and has procmed and 
malnt3i1lS coverage wtth respect to all statutory Insurance policies-, such policies a,e subject to 
modifications, including an i11orea:se in paymef'II of irt$ura-noe pcemium by the sta•e enct cent£?,I 
goV8mme-nt My i:hange lntaw, regulation, rules, oom11\et1t. stc1temen1s., or potlcytrru:nowoi'k,s not 
within the comrot of the Company and such change 111 laws a.nd tegulations:may adversely lm,:iac1 
lheobligatlons end operatioos of lhe Company. 
Produc( LisfJif#y Risks: 
The Company is st1bject to risks and costs assoc,8.1ed with product liablfity, warranties and recalls 
Ill <,'OnnecU()n with perfonnance, compliance or safety relal$d issues affecting company's va.hicles. 
From time to tfme the Company may be subject to investtgalfons by governm&ntal authorities 
reJAtin,g to safety and 01hercomplianqe v;tth th~ Company'$ vehicles, The Company also provides 
a wa,ranty to the ulltmato coil sumer-with each product sold and acaues. wa1Ya1)tyexi:,~ns~ al lhe 
time of saJe based on actual clalms history. The Company expend consideta~e respu,ces in 
connection with producl recalls and these rasou~s \ypically include the cosl of the par1 being 
rnptaced anct tne labour ,&qui.red to remove and replace the defectlve.pa'tt. In addition, ptoduct 
recalls ca.n caose company's oonsuroers lo question the safety or reliability of company's vehicles 
and harm company's reputalion. 

I. t,?isks rsl.aied to launch or new products by l/1e <Jompany: 
The abrnty of the Company to strengthen i1s position within its ,radiUonat product end marke1 
segments. through d8\/8!0pm~n1 of Innovative pf'Oducis and services wtul8 expanding lr,to 
additio113! market segments. Is crucial to ils- future success. A gerietal shift "i:n consumer 
preference tow;,irds dJfferenl types of vehicles, which oould r:esult from, among othi;!r lhlngs. 
govecnmeot rogutatlons, environmental concerns. a(ld tncre.aslng fue1 prtc&s. could have a 
negative effect oo the Company's pcofrtabmty ger..ecafly, ln<1bili1y to co11tinue to Jmprove the 
quaUt)' <If Its products, delays In bringing new vehi~les to ma~el, lnabifily to achlE!ve dann~d 
efff-cfenc.y targets while suffering t,om quality' tosses and lack of market acceptance of new 
moc;fels. woul(I adversely affect the fin(lncial condillor,, re~ul!s of openl!lions and ca~h flows of 
the Company~ Tho Company n1ay also (aco potet1ttal umo alld or cost ovorruns lo development 
of new prOducts and associated research schemes. Further. despile maintaining aod 
deveJoplng strategies for limely launches or new products. the Company may be unable lo 
launch novel, hjgh-<1uaJ11y and cost--effecuve products ,n a11mely fashio,n before lis competito,s 
in the market 

J. Finanetal Risks: 
The Compa,ny and certain of Its subsidiaries requlreslgnlftcant capitaJ expenditure In order 
to implement their sbategy. The Company musl continue to Invest e;Rpilal to maintain the 
manuJactuclng, and pcoducliQo or two :)od thrce..-wheolor ptoducts. Tho Compa,1y's capital 
expenditUfe plans and requirernents are subject to a number of risks. contingencies· and 
Otha, factors. some of which tire ~eypnd hs con trot In additlOn, lhe Company cannot assure 
lnvestots that ll wlU be able to gene,ate sufficient cash flow or that It will have access to 
sufficient e:(lernal financing lo suppor1 i\s curre11t and plflnnf;!d business operations, 
inciuding Its axistJng and f'uture wor1<1ng caPtta! roqulrements. The Company may find tl 
difficult to- procu,e adequate amount of funds al an appropriate prfce and tenure -due to 
unavalJability o; llquidlly issues in the financial rnark&ts. Changes irJ econom,t and financial 
conditions ot continuing lack of liquld!ty In the market co-u14 make It difficult ror the Compaoy 
lo ~oc:ess funds at competitive rates. Any such di,&Nption in the Company's ability lo ijOCess 
prirria,y fundmg sources at eornpQllUve oosls. would nave a significant advars& 0«ect on Its 
liquldlt)', fillancial condi'lion a:nd/or cash flows. 
The Como.any 1?Crrows funds from various banks and financial iostitotlons to meet the fong ... 
term (Ind .short-term funding require:nenta for il$tperalions an~ funding ilS: growth initi&tives, 
both In f{upae at1d Fotelgn currency. Upward nue.wati<>ns In lntet&$t rates tn.ay lncteaso the cost 
of any floating rate-debt lhat the-Company incurs, In addition, the interest ra!e that the Company 
will l>Etable to s.e(iure in any futura. debt rr~ncing will depend on market conditions at lhal time 
and may dttfe,. from 1ho rattts on Its el(lst!ng debt If .the Interest rates are high whco the 
Company neet;js to acr.es$ the rrwrkets for addft.ional debt financing, the Company's results Qf 
operatlor\S, pl~nnod capital Qxpel)dlturo.s aJld casti flows fl'l;)Y bo adverso!y aUocted.. Sfrnllarly, 
(novement ln exchange rates and •nternational tending rates could have impact on Ule 
Company's financi,aJs. -

k. Risks related to performance of our Sllbsidic,.riesandAssociates; 

I. 

Oetefioralion fn the perfonnar;ce of any of the ComP.any's subsidiaJies or associates could 
mat&nalty a1ld adve~ aflec! lhe·CompaJly"s results of operations. ihe Company have made 
and may continue lo make ca.pltal oommltmcnts to its subsic:haries, and associates , and If the 
business or operations or any of these subsidiaries and associates detecior,ates, the value of the 
Company's lnvestmontt may dQClina $1.lbstanbally. As lndicatod In this "Risk Factors" socllon, our 
subskliories and associates are also subject to inter atia risks relating to COVI0,19, macro and 
mlc:ro economle risksr finand.a) aocf regulatory risks . 
PP.rsooneJ Ri;k.s: 
The Company's ability to Opefale itsbusines's and•impleroentl1s strategies depends, In p·art. on the 
oontlnu&cl oontn~llons of the Company's executive offi'ce£5 and Oth8f key emplQyees. The loss of 
any of the Company's key senior oxecutlv·es could have a.n adverse effecc on me Company's 
busineas unles·s and unld a replacement is found, In adcHtiof1, the Company belteVes 1haf i1s f\lture 
$UOCess w.U dopend 01, ds coolinuod abUlty 10 aUtact and rotaln highly skilled personi1el w11h 
e)Cperience in the key J)usine$S a.reas of the Compa.ny, Competitio·n for these pe-rsons is intense, 
and lhe Company may no( ~ able to successl u11v recruit, train or rel~in Qualified manag~dal 
personnel, 

m. Natur;JI Disaster R,s1c:· 
The-Company's ope,atiOAs depet1d upon Us abllity to protect Jls l)C'incipa1 production facilitie:s 
a98inst damage from fire. earthquak~. floods~ storms, power ms and s.frnllar events and to 
00fl!)tr\1c:l faci'tities that are not vulnerahk!1o the qffectsof •such events, The occurrence of a naturc1I 
disaster or othaf unanUclpated problt3M$ at il$ faa tll1es or work sites oould causl) lntertuptionS In 
the normal operation ofitsprincipal productioo facilities, 

n . Natr0nal Secudty :irt<ICiv/1 DrSturtumco Rls.l<.s: 
11\dla has, ftom time lo limo, exportenood social and Civil unrest w'llhU'! th& oo,untiy and hoslltitios 
v.•lth nelQhboudng. oountrios. The.s& hostiUtlos tuld tenskms could 18ad to poht,cal or oconom,c 
losLabilify in lndia and a p0s.sibi8 adverse eff'oot on tile 06,npany's business ~nd fulure financial 
performance. Acts of War and other acts of violence or war may adverse•y affect glob.al markets 
and economic growlh. ihese a~ may a!so re$ull in a loss of business oonfide~ e, make travel 
and othe.r services more difficvlt and have other adverse consequences, 

Continued on next page ... 
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o. CyberRi~: 

Tile Com~n~ is locreastngly reliant oo di{l1tal 1ed1no1Dgles and inte11eonnoel!lcl sys,iems for lls 
op,er.alit:lfls, Including rnanu!actunng, ,suppl\/ chain m.inil!gemet11, cus10011,,r en,gai:ie:menl, ar'ld 
fin~nci;,I tr1ms;,ctio111~. This dependen,:;a expo$1jS 111e Com[)iiny Ir; i;yb,;,r t~ i;,t,; such .;,,; d,rt;, 
breaches, ranwmwa,e attacks. phishlrig, .a~ oiherfcm,:s ol cyber illlrnsiDn. A successful cyter 
atracl<: cook! le.id to unat1ehorized access to se11sitlva Dtislncss lnform.illmi. dlsrup!lon of 
op.;tatkins, repulallona:I damag;;,, and rlFIMlclal tos.s. Addl!lonally, ai: rQQula!ory rram.iwotkl: 
around d11ta pralill_cii<l<l ,md cyt>er security evdlve, non-oomplrance couia resul1 in penalties .irld 
legal lia;;ib inties. While tile Coml)llny hil'.5 implemented cyber seoo>it~ measures anti oonlim.1es to 
Invest In slreJ'lglhenlng I1s i:ligiral Infrastructure, lh~e measl!res may nol be sufficient to pr•evll!ll all 
eyb,ir •lnclclsnu:. Tlw ll'lcreaslng siiiih.lsllcatioo ol cyoor threats po~!>s a pers;~Wnl ,rfsk to the 
Compan)"s business canlinu;ty Bnd slal:.ahalder trust. 

i>• Um,udilsd Fin,mCJ'a/ lwsu/Js 
ll'le lnfotrrra1fon Memoran~Lim ir>cluda,; urn,ud lleil st,md~lm•e ;and c(msolJ<let"d fmandal 
rewlls for tt,e nrn~ ma-nlhs endlecl December 31, 2025. As lihe (ln,a udile.tl iimu1ciel resu.lls 
prepare(! by lhe Compaoy have boon subject onl y lo a limite<l reYiew and as described tn 
Stamlard on Re11lew ~n,gagemr,mts (SR.E) 2410. "Ri:tvlew of I r1 t,1rim Flnanc:ial lnrormallO!l 
Perlotrn&d by Iha lndepM,d<inl Audttot ol lhs Enlltv" ~sued by Iha I CAJ . Any reliance b~ lh.!i 
invll,;tor:s 011 SIJcil limjletl ,e,,iew lln 8J1cial inlorm~t,c,n, for tl'>i, nirie morilt.a ended Oee<,mber 31 , 
202~, should, ai:;oo'rdingly, be limiled. Any firianclal resulls published iri the fi.J\l.lre 1'1'1!81/ riot bf€ 

consls10nl wm1 pasl pe,rfmm.1111e@. Acoord,n,gly, th€ [nvestors snould re lt on lhelr rndep~ndi,n.t 
eiamlna~on of ;,ur !lnan(:ial pos, UM and r~ ~ults. of (lpr.rallons, .i; nd sMuld Ml plaoo u;1du.ll 
relian~ '111 , or ba,ae lh.,.irinve•lrne ritdecisJori ~ole1~ 011 Ille r,n;inciar111rormauon itlcl~,;led in thi$ 
lnFormallon Document 

~~ 
~ .... ,i....m 

?TUT~ 7fift/ 
1;1'1lr '"~"{ :l"r'l.' ::rmhrR('l.T; /~~·­
~(tr)/ ~(qr~ 0T -;ip!f 

.\\lil•,l{!I tjj·Q1.'.'1 ~ ,-J'<"JiiS ~/j;•~l'l ~-

3fR' .iJ'l ;.cffi5r cu-,0JR ~T-r :1:rx ¾'GR zyf["'ff 

~ ... J\~'1 ~ '.i!ITT 'O:fiT ~ CTJm ~ 'i:?T ~ 
';!flctffc-J ci;'J '?Jfilj :-

lQlRT i ::'i,?} ' \JMI ~ 

t-.,._'11·•11 ~ -~ ~ ;zrft 
1"1 (!I;;], 2102:J, 

'0" Rl,Y~\1Hf/-
<:;;<•i <>l!U;l-L_I 

4 '-0"1!--20:2~. m15 

V £.2!'1, 41-~!'f / -

("€(fit ""'IT 1?rm· 
-3fq~- ~"R "lfi:IJ 

'It~ Ta) 

fu:11 '11, ~ Fl'CT 11"' lTITT 'Fi ~ 'lfl('ITTI ~ tj' 'f I~~ 
·~· SJiii::r-fr 1Bf \f~ q'f{ 

I 
f, Oul:it~·ndin9 lltigal ioria alilol defaull:5! of ihe lfans-fe'ree entity, prometel'li, di'r11dora or any of the SSE 

g,oup companies: 
Pertod H,,111 (Int) Low (ln t l Average Prioo (ln t j 

There ,Is no imnsfere.i er1tlty, pursuant Ill tllf: S.ctieme. The d'elalls of Ille otnsiar'Ki1fl{l l,tlgauoos aml 
FY :::oz-5 2.~a.15 1,873.05 ,Z,431.tffi defaurt-s of IIHl Cor11pany, Promoters, Dlr~tOO's or a;'iy o! 1118 group ci:,mpani~, a:te ai/allabla in lhe 

lnform,itlon Memorarnfan; irl lha S8Cli □rl u(IM 'O<it>';lal'lclir1(1 liligaV011s'. The lnform;,lior, F'l:'2024 2,313 .90 1,075.00 1,614.87 
Merrara11dL1m ii. llploE>ded 011 weo~ile m lhe Cornr,.ny !"I www.lv!>molor,p1>m. FY202J 1,177 00 58'9.10 944.35 

5 , Regy'l:at1;1ry A1.tic111 if <l.11)' - <lf•,;iplin<1ry ac;ti<>I'! la'l\en l>y SEQ! ar Sl,;11; ~ ~;x<,::tlo'l11ge$ agi;,ins;t th!!' \/, A;oy mo'l!,,.rial tie,.,;'lor,ment .a'flarlha <late ofltu, iial"""" sheet: 
Promoteif'i in J~t 5 fioarn, ial yeim,: Other their,.,,., discl<:ised elsewhere in the ln[onnaticm Memoranaum ,;,r Ille audited financial 
Nill. slate!Tienta si11ce Apri l Dl , 20251i!J lile da e ol fil irig ·this atlverti eemenl, there h111<e been no 

t, Brief ~et~ils of ,;n,lisl.'lnding, crimim!l rm><::eeding,~ a911im,t the P1Vm0ters: 
event( development or cha,ige having implicatio ns ordhe rina11cials/cred it quality [e.g., imy 
mat aria I reg u·la tory proceed I ngs aga lnsl 1h11 Comp;:m~I P rom1,le1 / Dl•rflCl OIS, liHgatlan.s 

Nil resulllnJl In matarlal llabll1IJ8s, corporate rnslruclurlng even I &le.) wli lth may affocl lhe Issue 

\II, P~riri;,\!lar~ ef hf9h, lllW .iml ~11era9e-p1ice~ ~, the 1ih<1re~ of the li'5ted lr<1m,fel'Of entity during 
or lhe lrwesl i;,r' ,; decisloi1 la conlinue lo lnva!,I in NCRP$, The lnfo,mallon Mamor;i,nd<J m Is 
"'"" il.ible on lhe website o f the Company ,i t ww-,,tv5motor.com . 

Ille piecedlng lil111eey~al'!I: 
The Part II ol lhe- Scheme deals wllh lssu;e: of F'fefierenoe &hare& by way of bonus Thel'l!fore. lheJe Is w. Such ather lnform.rllon ,a:s may be speclDed by the Boa rd fram llme lo Ume: 

for fur111er details on lss1m of t,,!CRPS by ll'le Con1pan1 p,ursuru,I to 1110 Scl1!l'ITl0. pkl'.f)S<l refer lo no II steel tl.lf'Lsferor en1ily invol,ed. NEl'i011hel1J.SS, below .ire !he details of nigh, low and aver.1110 prfoos 
or E:QUl'rY snarns of tl'le Company in prge,etJl.-ig lhree years: ln!ormalioh Memor.andu.rn available 011 lM Wtibs,1e of Iha Comp,my at , .w.,;J,,sf'llo:IOr.c:orrL 

P<arlod 

FY2025 

FYiC,14 

FY202:3 

{f'1,1)t_u1 9?~ ,~~"'I : lJ-i ilJOiJ ti 
~ ar;::- 0~ oc ri 7fqi 

06----03-?l'.i?E 

-., zynr:.9r q, ~r ~i ~ 
Ot-{:.2---2:JW ~ ~ : wit 
1000 ~~ 3l4 05·iJC ~ ct•P) 

Capl_lali!~ 1ertns nal deijn,ad herein sllalL h .;, lle lhE! tnaanlng a,; J>fi;>&cr,I~ iM 1hs ln fortna lllln 

NS.E 
Mel'llQillndhlm. 

Hlgll ~n !l Low (In !l Average Pr!ce (in f) 

2.958.00 

2.'J13 .45 

1.176.90 

1,873.00 2.432.01 For a~e on oehalf of TVS Motor Company l imited 

1.0TJ.O(l 1.614 .S? Date 
Sdf-

:. 13 .. 02.2026 K s Srinivasan 
500,05 944.24 Place : Chenn al Company Secretary and Comploance Officer 
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(~) (~j l~l (~) [~I (~'Iii) (~1'11) !~l t i!RWl!H!i ;i) (~) (·~I (~) 

l. "''" ''"'" ~ '!iof 3ITTI -I - - - - - - -
2. i!m~q,jf.nr.;rffilf;(i!lf.11 
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4, 'om 3;,:l,tm1 <fl!~ f.l'R'! o!ri/~ 
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5. 00! 3fdf.l ll',l ~ ~ f,ml ~ ;m; 
~ <Ill 'l9l"f / ~) t,i,. 'Jrolffi) :ilR 
.ni <i'.lilJlli ;w!I (l!R 'l'ruR!) ':!l1f.iR l 1,868,01 11\.3.16 60,920.68 83,56!.52 2,:22:;;.;!,:l S,159.53 1,Ei54,"/? 160.87 61,.!03.96 GS.~1.04 2,158,19 3,061~ 

8, ~mt:jj:ifi ~.000.li>tl 6,0D0.00 6,000.00 6,D□□.00 6,000.00 6,0□0.liO 5, (!l()o.00 6,DD0.00 8 ,□00.□D 6,000.00 'G, 00::,.IM) 6.00D.00 
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B. Jifu Wl, a~ (10 m ;ml' 11m} 

(';iITT1 3ITT iN ~ ~ ~ ii; ~) 
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w. -~ 'llr~ !il''!Plf'<I <lit'!llll'<I ii - ' 'ilS)'!l'<!llii, ;;;'rmm.1 !IS't'!llll«I i!i);Wlf'<i <Iii 1ll!l'<I' ·Jfil·~ ii!~ !il'.tJJTl<I 
llt'!1!'I h ti llll!w1 lllm'I ~ ' ~ ft!lltft i<l>lTfl ~ ~ \J'llnl ffl 

(~a1111.ills.,) (~il!iil,~) ( i!ll !;l ql\1!!;1) (atml~\ {~I {~) (1cliMl'fm) ~l t~} (~\ (~lffll111illlil) (~Tl!) ,. 1li~'ill<!F1i ~ i§i'f 3WI I - -
2. '\om ~ <rl f.!il<'I ffi'i; ~ 
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4. "am d'lil ~ ~ f.'i<ro! oil'!/~ 
(31,:,r,ir~llj 3i'R/<!T ~ ,t,l'r ill !l"">ffi) f',D,920.88 (72~.ll5) mm 61,00&-51 2,0'40.34 2,(.;n,18 61 ,203.91i (747.80) 982.31 6l 18fl.z7 1,987.52 2,474_5.I 
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TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED TVS~ d. Capital structure - pre and post Scheme: 
~=i:p~~D:.11~~=-~~.WJ;! 

Tru ■I•• Prlw-ato Llmllod • 
CIN: L35921TN1992PLCD22B46 Pn-.-Seh•tn:•: 

~
di} Chot1ma Edu12tio118.J 

Registered Office and Corporate Office: 11 Chaltanya", No.121 Khadar Nawaz Khan Road, Nungambakkam, Partlcu1ars Amount{ln~ 
rhlrd Hlghost otv1U11n award In lndl•, In oundallon; J•ljl/N•n1r,• 
January ~20. H• lo tru> mr,plom ofbomln~ School Foun ar an: (;IC vJ 

Chennal - 600 006 Tel: 044-2833 2115 Authorised Share Capltal 
~:~1:?~~T:"!n!a:: :~:· .!=~~i,,1o ~:r~::~n:~gonc~°:)Qu/vt Emall: contaclus@tvsmotor.com I Webelle: www.tvemotor.com 50,00,00,000 Equity Shares of race valueor,1 each 50,00,00,000 

STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE OF PART-II PARA 5 OF MASTER Iota! Autnorlaed Shere Capita! 5D,00,00,000 
COl]lributlons In 111• ~IJl;":a'lnauon •~ Che•ma Soholarshlp 

CIRCULAR SEBtlHO/CFD/POD-2/P/CIR/2023/93 DATED JUNE 20, 2023, READ WITH ANNEXURE· r,romoUQt, (OVtJOIRP .-w11 :ZOlQ), the 
~

und.alion~&;vi} TATA lndiorl 
XII-A, PART It, PARA 1 OF MASTER CIRCULAR SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-POD-1/P/CIR/2025/ luuCKI, SuMcrlbtd and paid.up sh.ara capita.I •~lkawa-Ksno /\Waid ~2012) by the Asian Utul.0016 

0000000103 DATED JULY 11, 2025 PURSUANT TO GRANT OF RELAXATION BY SECURITIES AND 47,50,87, 114 EquitySharesoffacevalueaf,1 each 47,50,87.114 Netw"'1< of Quollty, I o apex body fo, fOl'llg:n Companl11: 
EXCHANGE BOARD OF tNDIA (SEBt) VtDE THEIR LETTER NO. H0/49/12/16(4)2028-CFD-RAC- Total 47,50,87,114 

qullillyloA1il. 
ri~r:i~'lf~n M,0~~~.;:; DCR1 DATED FEBRUARY 9, 2026 FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF THE RULE 19(2)(b) OF THE Tho po•t-ilcbOmeshon! oap,lal of o<Jr Company ls set forlhllelOW: 

Under his leadership, his compAnies were 

SECURITIES CONTRACT(REGULATIONS) RULES, 1957. awu,U,cd the Deming Prize end the 
~
Sinoopore) Pl~ llmllodl 

SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED 
P01 l-Sc.hama: Japa;t"tMS Quality Medel In 2002; He was '-•; (Ii) "TVS Dlglla 

P.Ucula,. Ar11ounl Pn ti 
conrerred with ~order ot Olplomellc Merlr Ple , l.\CI,, Sln~apqr.• i 

AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS (Heung - In Medal) by the President of 
~

) Sun~mum fjol ~ US!\ 
Tl1is is rehmmct1 to U1e Sct1emt1 or A1 rn11ye1mmlbt1twt:1en TVS Motor Cumpc:1.ny Limited f'Company") end Autho.rlud Sh.ana C1pllnl Korea. He WAR presented with an flG., USA • 
ils shareholders approved under sections 230 lo 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies 50,00,00,000 Equll)I Shams.al raco valuo om ... ah 50.00.00.000 •outstanding Institution Builder" Award at fl.ll:P.lruN!>lll111 the 13• Man,glng India Awards by AIMA 
Act, 2013 ("Schamo"). The Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble Nelional Company Law Trlbunal, 200,00,00,000 Cumulatfva Non-Oonvertiblo Radoamobkl Pra!a:rchca (All India MnnatJornent Association) for 

~ 
Tata Cartee llrnlted: 

Chennai ("NCLT'') v1de orderdatod July 31, 2025 ("NCLT Order"). Sharea o1 !ac.~alu•oft 10 each 2000,00,00,000 displaylng exceptlonal vision and Oriental Hotels Umitttd : 
The Sr:hemR ifi ciiv1d0d into Ill narts, whir.h hrom11y pmvidAs ;u; fnllowR: (I) PArt I deiJls wlth definitions, Totnl Aul~orl.ad Shuo CapR~I 2050,00,00,DOO leadership In building an lnstltullon, In 2023. ))~;I~ ~i:ri share capital and data of taking eff~cl and irnplemanlallon of the Scheme; (ii) Par1 II deals wilh lsaue of luueo, Sub1crilJ•d and paJd-up 11hant cap1tlit Conferred wllh llretlma achievement award 
Preference Sharos by way of bonus; and (ill) Part Ill doats with general lerms end conditions lhetwould be by CNBC - TV18's India Business mpe~ Um~e<l. M lVS 
applicable to lhe Scheme 47,50,07, 114 Equity Shari,~ or-raai vB!ue GI t 1 eii.h ,,, . ~_87,11◄ Leadership Awards (IBLA) In 2023 and In ~

otor litult.a Ernpl~••• 
oifuni Foor,dnilon vnm 

The Company filed the NCLT Order in e-Form INC 28 on August 12, 2025,wlth the Registrar of 190.03.48.456 cumu1mrve No".Converublo Rodoomnhle Prafomnco 2024 Ernst & Young recognized him with 

~
t•d; (Ill/ Green Infra B1'V 

Companies, Chennai and the Scheme became effective rrom August 12, 2025. For more details, Scheme Shznus on 10 each 1900,3',84,5GO tho Lifo time Achlavomanl award for his lod;(vll Ernorald HilVOfl dffi:Ad .. al ohlrep,0.,..,.111 e,coll"!)llG In ls available on website of lhe Company al www.lvsmolor com. Total 1947,85,71,674 
ro:u°i:

1
~ t~odw~rtl"~:tl1"!li'n:~ r.!i-=~~Jr: f!:r;,,~ Accordingly, in order to implement Part 11 of the Scheme, the Scheme lmplemenl.alion Committee of the I, Sharanoldlng pattam ghtlng dat:a\15 of fl• promot1r group ■h.nreholc:lln; , group companlH - Prlvol& Llmlled; (Ix) TVS Board of Directors of the Company on September 01, 2025 hos ollotted 190,03,48.466 Cumulative Non- p11111md pas t Sc.h111me and dabt atructun- pre and poalSch■me: Achlevemenl Award by the presllglous ET Capllol Fund, r>,;vuo Umll~d; Conver1ible Redeemable Profsrence Shares (''NCRPS" I "Preference Shares"), as per the ratio (I) Delalla or pre and pml Scheme EQUITY ario,:eholdlng pattmn or the Company based on Awords for Corporalo Excollonco. Tho 

~o~nv~ ~ tl!;:lm E ~e~~; prescribed In lhe Scheme i e. ,4 NCRPS of face value of INR 10 each fully paid up to each equity stu1reholdlngortheComp8nyas0f1Ai.sgu5l25,20251 i,n., RO<XM"dOaieu.ndertheSCiherna; award honors his unparalleled 
shareholder o1 the Company holding every 1 equity share of INR 1 each fully paid up, whose name is 

!Ir. DeacrlpUon Pra-khlltn■ '"""1-!lctiome" 
contributions to Indian manufacturing, 

~~~•~l~~J~xffll ~°N~i recorded in the register of members of the Company and/or the records of the deposilory(ies) as equity leadership and corporate social 
shareholder of the Company ason Record Date, i,e.,August25, 2025, by way of bonus issue. The NCR PS Hj Numborol % Number or % responslblllty. llmll•d(xlll) Sundarem 
w1JI be carrying coupon or 6% per annum and were allotted on September 01, 2025 ("Allotment Data"), equity aqulty He is lhe Chairman of TVS Holdings ToxlllDll P rl 'lBIB Limited 
The NCRPS will be redeemed at par value oft 10 each on lhe date felling 12 months from the Allotment ■h■re■ shares Limited and Chairman Emeritus and 

l~~lel¥:X1r~ ~on(tj: Date, i e September 01, 2025- Tho NC RPS are propooed lo bo listed ot Nelionol Stock Exchange of India (A IShareholdlng of Promotor and Promotor Groug ~~~~~~~e ~ll~eoc~rv~fs ~~~~!b<J~~1~r,.o~ 
Limited ("NSE") and BSE Limited ("BSE" together with NSE referred to as "Stock Exchanges"). 1 lodlnn 

Vehlcie Conln:II S~lems lm.:I~ 
Sundram Iyengar & Sons Private Limited, 

~
lod (X>II C:,,mmtn, Ind;,, The Company has made applications lo Stock Exchanges for llsling and trading of NCRPS and has . Promoter 23 87 82.786 50,26 23,87,82 786 50.26 Tat.a Sons Privale Lld., (Tale Sons) the L led (JD<II AGA Khan Rl.lfOI 

received In-Principle approval for listing of NC RPS at NSE and BSE vide their letter no~ NSE/UST/50825 b Promoter Group 30,000 0,01 30 000 001 holding company of the conglomerate Tate S~rt P(ogrummo (ln<jo) 
dated November 21, 2025, and letter no_ OCS!AMAUBW!IP!3919/2025·26 dated November 20, 2025, z Foreign . . Group. ~,c IIJ TVS Investments 
respectively. Further the Company has received exomptlon totlor dalod February 9, 2026 from SecuriUes He is the Chalnnan or lnKo Centre (The 
Exchange Board of lndla ("SEBI") under Rule 19 (7) of Securities and Contracts (Regulation) Rules 1957 Total aha,.hok11ng o:r Promolo.r and Promolar Inda- Kareen Cultural and Information ~a•: ~~:fs ~~~'rJ 
("SCRR") granting relaxation from provisions of Rulo 19 (2) (b) or SCRR !lroup (Aj•(A)(1J + (A)(2) 2l,BB,12,7B6 50,27 23,8B,12,786 50,27 Centre) which is a non-profit society set up Umll.W (av) Harila Venu 

DISCLOSW~ll.i;_S_ll'i ___ .Q.QM~_LJ/\NQ~- \'IHl:L PABHLPAR_A 5 QE MIISTEB QIBQI.ILIIB BJ IPubDc &harenoldlng in 2006 with support from TVS Molar Priwlo Llmllod 

SElll~j0/1lEQleQD-21PICIR/20ZlfilQ8_T_i:!LlllliC 20 202J B~,',O l'l'trn ,',NNEX!.IBE-Xll-ll e/lBI II 1 anslltullons 19,5B,24,160 41.22 19,58,24,160 41.22 Compsny and Hyundai Motor Indio Limited 

£/\~!BC.W8_!l!C!'lllt!P.lll.Qt:JfilQlli:!ScPoD-11P/CiR/202~!2 ~ Non-Institutions 3,99,72, 141 8.41 3,99,72,141 8.41 
10 promote a sus1nlnable, maanlngful 

,llJI Y 1 I 2Q2!i PURSLrllNITO C'..flllNI.QE.HE~Y ljfCUBIJlfS AN~ll ltllercultural dialogue botwoon lndta and 
Total (B)0 B(1) + 8(2) 23,57,96,301 49,63 23,57,96,301 49,63 South Karee. 

QF!NDJA(Sia_Bl)\/.t!l.E.IHElfl "ETTER l'LO . .l:I0/491t;!/.1o(4)2028-CE.O-RAC,OCRtDI\Il;ll_EJ;6RU__I\B'i 
(C) Shares held by custodians and agelnat which He has held various impor1ent positions in 9 2026 FROM THE APPLICABILITY_ OF THE RULE 19l2)01L OF If:!E_§fCURIIIES CONTRACT 

(REGULATIONS) RULES.c1!1oL ORs have been l■sued I Non Promoter- Non the Indian lnduetry, such ll9 the President, 
Publlc ahareholder Confederation of lndlan Industry and the 

a Name of the Company: TVS Motor CnmpAny LimilAd ESOP Trust 4,78,027 0.10 4,78.027 0.10 
President, Society of Indian Automobile 
Manu!acturers. 

b. Address of Rogistered Office and Corporate Office of Company: Chaitanya, No.12, Tolal(C) 4i1Bj027 0.10 4,78,027 0.10 Ho la elso 1:1 DJrlKitor an the C'/f,lnll Board of 
Khader Nawaz Khan Road, Nungambakkam, Chennili - 600006, Tamil Nadu, lndla. Grand Total (A)+ (B) + (CJ 47,50 87,114 100.00 47,50,B7,114 100,00 Re,ervo Ban~ of lnOijl; and o Is al~• 

c. Del.alls of change of name and/orobjectclaull8: •There has been no change in the Equity shareholding ol thff Company pursuant to Iha SpfJama. =~r::;:r;:~~:~.r~ri:nt~ lb Below are thedelallsordiangos 1n nameofthe Compa,)y 1 (U) OetCIU1 of"s,rD and poal ~cheme PREFERENCE ah.orohaklihg paltum of the Compnny based on follndntlon and lha majorUy shln,holdacr of 
i;, No, CDlf J;:••n!/Chongo Nam• 1norCh1n91 ~- 1huro!Jakllng cllh•Companya, on/\1Jgual25,.20l!I>, I.e., R<l<lonl DDJa undartlut51lh1!111'l; thoToln group, 

1. June 10, 1992 Incorporation as a privato Sundaram Auto Engineers CertiOcateof Br.- De■cr1piton Pnf&,hama -.&!hilmd 
limited company under (India) Private Limited Incorporation Issued No Numborol % Numbllrof % Mr. Kunnath With e career spanning decade ln the 

Narayanan automobile Industry, Radhakrlshnan is lndMlln Comp11nlo■ : lha Companies Act, 1956 by ROC, Chennal on oqulty oqulty Radhakrlehnan wldely recognised for his customer-centric rlmri~i: ~bud{;,:e~~t~~ Jurie 10, 1992 ■h■ re■ ah■re1 approach, commitment to quality, 
2. September 4, Conversion from private Sundaram A1.1to Englrrffllfll Word 'Prlvnto" delolad 11.<\l Sh■reholdlng of Promoter and Promoter OrOUJl 

Designation: 
technologlcal acumen, exceplionel Sarvloori Llmltod 

1995 limited to public limited (lnd1R) Lim1led from the name I ~ndlan 
Director & CEO 

leadership skills and unique ability to Fo,.lgn Companlo~ 
OOl!1pottV A fl romoler 95 51 31 144 50 26 connocl with pooplo. 

~
) lVS l.Bnll.o Prlv ..... Umllod, 

3, Ap,l25, 2000 Changu or name fVS Sulukl L1111ll11<1 - 8 ~romoler Grouo 120 000 0 01 He was lnslrumentnl In expanding the rl Loni<■ ; ~T 1VS Moior 

NoV,mtb~ 7 .~ 
---.------- 2 foreioo . . Age: 63 years operalions of the CompAny lntflmAlionRlly ~r:~y ~ola~cla;,,jl!l ~ 4. Change of name TVS Motor Company Preerrt name of lhi;, Including setting up a plant In Indonesia In 

2001 Limited Company Total ahareholdlng of Promoter and Promoter 
Appointment Date: 2007 and entering the three-wheeler Llmltod, UK; (Iv) Ws MolJJr 

fll) Below are lhe details of utn111ue11 m ObJuci c;lau111e of lhe Oompur,y -; Group (A)= (A)(1) + (A)(2) . 95,52,51,144 50.27 
October 23, 2018 

segmenl In 2UOH. Company (Europe) 8. V. 
(BJ Pu~llc ■haronotdlng He Is also an Executive Commlllee eui Dlr::1:t&~11blp1 "{sr Ch11rigu In Qb]vct CIIUN 
1 tnollllillotl• 78 30.!12 640 41.21 Member of the Society of lndlanAulomoblle ~ S u n a rem_ Auto 

2000 ~J!llr,y.0,1 ltJ )11oomcr~ 2 Non-lnsfflutlons 160092- 8.42 
DIN: 02599393 Manufacturere (SIAM) and chelrs the Two- l'Of'O~l5 Llmlled 01) Neo 

Wheeler CEO Council el SIAM. Stralugic Mola• Umlu.d. 
To carry on lhe business of retall and wholesale deE1lers In petrol, dlesel, QEIS end all agents, Total 181~ BI11 • B121 . 0"-31 BS.204 ~9.63 
garage proprietors, repairers, cleaners and starers of taxicab, omni bus, auto-rickshaw, motorcar, 

(C} Shares held by custodian& and agalnat which Mr, YlJ•Y S.nkar Id/, Vljay Sa11iulrhold1 M .. 1•I'•111 B~oltt• .. 
lorry, and other public or private conveyancoo and omni bua, motorcar, lony, motor-cycle, scooter, 

IDR• have baen laaued / Non Promoter- Non 
Mminb,irnllon l,om tho J L Kollogg lndl.iln Comp11nkttl~ 

scoolerate, moped or other vehicle repairers, garage builders, dealers In automotive components Publlc sb.anibolder Designation: ~~:!~am
5 ~,i~:!~~!

1 
:dn~f'a7~n~ ti) Ch&rTJ plast Sanmar 

and accessories of all kinds and automoblle engineers, imilod; ~I) - 01•1 H<ll•~ 
To carry on the business of elec.incians, electrical engineers, electrical contractors and repalrera 

ESOPTn,111 15.12 108 0.10 Independent Director qu•llnod ctm,lorod AccountanL lmil•d ; c1:if"1 Transpor t 
of all eler.tronic AC]Llipment used on r1II typf:ls of apnlicr1tions, and manufacturers of all kinds of Totat(CJ 19,12,108 0.10 Vijay Sankar Is the Chairman of The C<i<po,allon of i,dill Lid ; (i',,) 
eleclrical mact1ineryand electrical apparatus for any purpose whatsoever, Grand Total (Al+ (BJ+ (CJ 1,90,03,48,456 100.00 Ago: 53 years Sanmer Group, headquarterad In Channel, 

~~(';R•c,:.:~~:~ 
To carry on the business of founders of ferrous and non- ferrous metats, sheet-metal work, press # Prior to August 25, 2025, i.e-, Record Date lhe Company has no/ issued any preference shares. India, with manufacturing facilities In the 

Ilona ~vt,Ltd,: (v~· SCL Moxico, Egypt, ond soveral locations 
shop apparatus, welding onglneers, refrigerator and air conditioning and environmental control (Ill) Dotollo ol debt otructu,- of the Company•• pro and pooi Scheme: Appolntmant Dale: 

across South lndla. The Group has a strong f:.:c~"Js °1~'ffi Inv~ system engineers P1r1lcul1ro ofDebt Socu~neo Pni-Schomo (prtnclpal Poat Sc'homo {prtnclpal M.o.rcll 20, 2024 presence In key Industry segments -

~
fl50rlod vlda ~po,"1nl resolution passed ar Iha axtra~ordlnory general meeting of the Company amount outatandlng In amount outatandlng In Chemicals (Including Speclallty "'"'. "" P Lid,; (vlU! Bart,,oun., 

Trading Plrl Lkt,; •~ SID~ta 
Wdon24"/,JJriJ2fJOOJ 'cral'$) , . ..,,,.) DIN: 00007875 Chemicals), Engineering Technologles Enlotp~ses PVI. L .; t•) S 

11.lh~llllrn:ldooto\oranclVarv 1• tho •ll•lnrnontQI Ibo main obl•ot•w,-
Non-Convertible Oebentures (NCDs) 125,00 125,00 (Products and Steel Cesllngs) end Trnd~J>nd Con,uli,i,icy Pvt, 
Face value: Rs. 1,00,000 

Shipping end has a turnover of Lltl,t (x,) C Sunki>rT@dinu eoo 
SubJcd lo the p~f.s.lon,11 of tho Co::'.lll At:l. 19501 lo pmyfdft tor lM w.l!!llfafl!I or--ttin df{l:!i::tors, epproximatelyUS$1.6 billion C..,,wlu.ncy PlrL lid.; (>eh) M 
Tns'l~oo:s 11mf Emplcyoea ar Ex•Oi(a Df2, Ex•Truai.Dan or EK•Emplo~ of (ho Ccmpi:my ,n~d the Coupon rate: Repo rate+ 140 Bps Well recognized for Its high ethlcal Santmr T-nt! Bl1d Corn,ul-
wf1,1iae, wfdO"iNs oml rumlli111 or lhci dopomfants. or oonnectlonn. of auch pamcn!, by bulldlog or Allotment Date: March 14, 2023 standards, the Sanmar Group has robust l!lnoy P.,I Lid: (Kfii) Soulhem 
l"'nlribuuno IJJ u,a bulldl11g or hcuoeo, dwaliln~•• by Qfll~IJi of monoy. l!Bfloloos, gra11Jltlnt. Tenure: 3 Years corporate governance methods and a lnd!a Chambol or Comm•""' 
allrnY:mat51 bcnueas ~ cthar pnyr1wnl!I, i:,r by cmellr,~ and rrom ltmo lo lfme sutrscrlblog or Nwnbsr of NCDa; 12.500 strong focus on corporate social •nd 1n~u1lry; (,d,,) Youog 

ccntnbLdlng: lo provldonl Dnd athErI osfJiOQIDtioflg, lnnfilU ons, Umdo or tn.I.t!ilfl.el1d b)"provldlng or Non~onvenlbla Redeemable Preference 1,900 35 
responslblllty (CSR). fcf!;'~i"ht ~~~<~i~~ 

uubllai Ing or coritrlbultnQ tOW"ilrd':J;l.acus at inr.tlrucltlon and rncrnalfon or nm:p!tnl'I and Share■ (NCRPS) Mr. Sanker ls en Independent Director on futte11ri;ih P~v-110 Umllbd; 
1:h-p,arisa11os, mflrtlc=n! nnd Dlhsr rme· nae ond JJlhar aula:IJlllCB 011ha Comp,11ny .shnU thtnk fie the Boards of several lll!lled entities. Ha also 

~
i) Chenn~I w1u;ngdon 

WJd to 1,ub~crlbu or conlrfuulu ur ukho1whJo ils!Mrn Of' llJ auururllatt rr,onoy ID cf,11rtl.11blt11, Face value: INR 10/- per NCRPS serves as a Vice President or the Tamll por,,i" Faw,dotlon; (,vii! 
l:tanavolonl, n:itl~IOU11,, 'IJ(llonUflc. na11ci11al or o!Hiad tr1"111lutfonl-, bodloa-nnd oblecll which !I half tu:1ve Coupon rate: 8% p.a. Nadu Tennis AssodaUon, Trustee of The Channol Horltogo: (x•ll1 
,,,,.,,.1 nr olhorotelmo lo lho aLpporl o, eld by 1110 Companiollhei by""'""" ot locality o/ opernllcn Allotment Date: September 1, 2025 Childs Trust Hospital end the Voluntary Fe<larauon of tndtan Chamber 
r.ir r1Jbtlonnri QnON"BI i.rUllty hut not IOf'roJIOMI plifJlOf"~ Tenure: 12 monlhs from the Allotment Dale Health Services (VHS) and on lhe Board of of eamn,,,.,., •rill tndu,lry 

Governors of the Medical Research Foreign Comp■nlea: (The words "orolhorwiscH aft.or tho words agonoro/ ulility" bo roplacod with the words •but not fot Number of NCRPS: 190,03.48.456 FoundaUon (Sankara Nethrelaya) and CPR 
poltflaaf purposos" vide specinl resolution passed at the extra-ordinary general meeting held on Total 125,00 2,025.35 Environment Education Centre. He aleo NII 

24"Ap,11 200QJ. f, N■maa of ten larg .. t 1h■ret1old•re ot lh111 Company .. number anel parccmt1ge or 1h11rw:a h111ld by trDNos.a:sa mffl)bcrof tho Governing Body fllll.DJww:>hlRI 
Olhm:Oblqqmof thoQormanvnol lncltJdad In INnnd j Bl 1100 of The Cancer lnsUtule (WIA), Adyar, 

~) 
s,nm,r tioldlng,r Um lod; 

e■c:h cf th-em, lh1lrlntan1-et, If 1ny, Hon Auau,•t 251 202:5: Chennai. ) Tim KCP l.lrnltuu, (ITT~ .NS 
'I , (l)_Tu tarry 011 ontl unc.fortake UlO hLJUlnl1$5U5 ol "IJdlnij, hlr11 pllfclu1so und le:eslrig a01T1p11r1y,~d Br. ~- al U. SharoffO!.clff 'Numbor of % ortotof Number of ~ollollll He Is the Honorary Consul General of 

omlly Con.oildnllon, P w!o 
to flnl!!'Mffl lt:11:11otiltHta PL;tc.l111N oi;: rr:1lk)t111 of tttl klndo ti-Uher i,U,gly/~olnUy!r::,r on fl ayridlt:.aUon/ No Equity oqulty pr9fer9nce Prefer•nce Denmark In Channel end was honoured ~~i: lrJ, 1'f~t• ~~":~ CQn,ar1 u1nlp,1nlt:l11J11iv•lla•d,bo• lpolurll~Q lmj,orl loaslnglhlro puro Oio, cn>Hborilorleufng/ Shareo holdlna Sh,_ holdlna with Denmark's Knight's Cross for his 
him f')IJrcihFHID. looliff I him phtci'l.n.r.o f11ndlr,g. IORM I hlrn mnnrigmt'l:001, plnWK:j-fl vnntu'$ r.8,,itJJ, I. TVS Holding& Limited 23,87,62.706 50,28 95,51,31,14~ 50,26 remarkable consular service, 

Pvl. Lid ,; ivl) Stlkroulo 

v•ndcr p1Imo, purr:l1B1lnu, .. 111nu, lli!ln(I or IIIIUnu on tiro, ull !llnd• af pl111I and maohloory ond lnd<hon1 Um 1w (vii) ~IL 
2. IC1C1 PrudenUal Balanced Advantage 8~uu"J~J~r) ,/;~~ fJQUIPfllQl"lt ll""ii'l l the dlmpany 1nay think fit Md io e-e~ft>I In flnondng er oll und ovury kloct 111rtd Fund ::\ 98.531 71 g B 28 11194.14,876 6 28 

deocnptlon QI hlru purctin... ocdoforrod poymontor ol,nllpr lrcn .. dlono nd lo ouboldlDO, ftnllnCO 3. Axis Mutual Fund 62,BS,945 1,32 2,51 ,59,780 1.32 old~Prlvotn "'ll"m11ed (l•j 
orGliStlill in \lil.lbClldl:;;lng ar flnm1<m10 lhnao.lo er rnnlntonsnct1iof pny ~od•, l!!ttldeo orcor""mod.Wot •. N_?STrull Bl.21!,IW 1.20 2.•5,U7,184 1,20 YPO 1/1 ""'"' Chapter [X 
af ail and every kind mKI dm1i:rh:.nlgri uµgr, 1my 1a.1m11 W'1HltlOCJVQl'" a11d to purohase or otherwise Sanm■r St,lppl,ig Limited 
dBal In ell forms of lmmova~e and rnc:N bla ptClp,,1.rty Including lsfld and blllldlngi, plant end 5. Canara Robeco Mutual Fund 54,28,247 1.14 2,17,12,988 1.14 
mu,cihlnUf)', e~ulprnurd , t1 t1lp1 u\t-..""l'DI!, uLII01"C1b~u1t l'"'cJudl,1" two 'Whc:iolan:t and U,rOi:a wheelert1, e. Europecmc Grow(h Fund 48,72,835 1.02 1,04,91,340 1.02 Mr. Shellesh Mr. Shellesh Herlbhakll Is a globally ~g:-&n,g!~T:.\PCI hi DI 
tra~cm, Ullo~, thre:st11;1r-s:, dryoQi.. molor \ruhlcil0'$ ct iill kind•, onglnn, gcme-ralora, computer 7. Govemmenl a, Sl"""~e 4l,17,04B 0.92 1,75,08, f92 0.92 

Haribhakll recognized thought leader, serial Innovator, 

i;,oltwaro and ::uoware, 12, lt lypes and kinds of anpllencas, domeslic or otherwise, computers and 8. N.ow \Valid fw,d Inc 43.2B.977 
and sustalnablllty evangellsL A pioneer In 

~\ 

Boje) Electricals Lid; 
Bll consumer, ccnnmnrd1:11 es\a lhdu.strl81 lt11tnS Bild (a IBn9o 91 dtherwls~ desl with tt1om In any 0-91 1,73.15,908 0.91 

Oealgnetlon: Envlronmenlal, Soclal, and Governance ii Adanl Power Ltd; 
9. SBl Retirement Mutual Fund 36 87,857 0.77 1,47,50,628 0.77 (ESG) principles, he hea dodicelod his life I I) P rolo an E- Gav 

mnnnorwhn i>l>over Including """''" Illar""' , rugordl .. a or l\lhuthorth• Pl"P•"Y pun:hall<!d end 
10, Invesco India Mutual Fund 35.10,178 0.74 1,40140.712 

Independent Director to addressing two af humRnlty's greatest 
L~~) "':.~Id;~ i.ti!~~ foo:mdbE! newandl ortmod. 0,74 

For details of ten larusst sharohokfan1 of the <;ompo;ny • nnmbm' ond pou:icntnne ot 1hare5, es on 
challenges: inequallty and climate change. 

Serv Llr)!<r ; l•I) Gonorall 
m

) To uMrn1nka amt eID'r)' Qfl &fl :.:t.llJOr~ ~llod: l1'8trtaCIIOflJ In regard to bu1iooss ohlny kin-d ln Age: 69 years His visionary leadership spans five 
e 50mo wuy •••n lndlvldu.il cap ollol may lnwtul y "'1dar1nkoano COlt)'Oul and, In p<rrtlcular, the December 31, 2025, ceror to sedio.n tltlnd Copltal Strualurn of the 1nrormatlon memorandum dated decades, during which he has trensronned g~n~:18 ~ !tt L r~o(~~,~~ 

firtn11oin.9 of ti Ire pl1Tl:ht1!ie comroc.ts rulolf:ng ID ~rapari:vorsseet, of any dns.(lrlpllor,1 ~dther·fbced ct February 13, 2026 available on website of the Company al www.tvsmolor.com, Industries, redeftned govemence, and 
rnovat:lle, such as houses, lands. vehicles and govermnent bonds g. H•mu Pd dcrlults of Prumotera - eduaUonal ou.1llffcal1ont H rxid■ uc.o, addtilllliS: 

Appolntm•nt Date: champion oxpononUal lochnotogioG to IVH) Gonoratl Contra! 

{h1) To cn11Y d" rha businesses of finance, foreign exchange, Investment company and an Sr. Nlme Of Promot■r Addnt■■ E11:pert1nce Educational 
April 1, 2024 foster suetalnable development noumtMlO Campony llmlhld; 

~
vllt) Continuum Gnrnn 

lnve-Eilmoot trust aampnny and to Invest 1n and I or tinanca and I or promote and/ or establish in its N"' .Quallflcatloru, He founded and grew his own nrm norgy Limiteid: O~ Oajm 
own t:ierm w n, o hokllr,g company, or bi en1ork1g Into partllG(51!p with clhoro, lnveolmmil 1. 1VS Holdings Limited "Challanya", No.12, Nol Not DIN: 00007347 achieving an extraordinary 2000x Altnrnatlva Aen:t anage-
cornpenles, fillsnc,e c0mpanll!llll Md l)n:,ti;i:l"~~ea houoo.,, l)On"CW" and mi~o monlen 10 undo,wtitft, (Fonner1y known as Khader Nawaz Khan Road, Applicable Applicable 

expansion. His tenure as Chainnen of m•nt Lh11itcd: (x) Pton•I 
SfJl>,undo,wfilo, 10 tnvoot lo, 10 noqalro ol)d nol<I. 1<11!, l!uy~r 011,mmoc dool In ohares, dobanlur<tO, Sundaram-Clayton Limited) . Nungambekkam, 

global accounting networks such es BOO, r.~.t1~ .. ~~ui~~ Baker TIiiy, and Moores Rowland 
da.bentum ,lr;>dc,J:, bc:Jr.a!'ii, 1,miW, oblN.:]a11on 111 ,111 ,Q se,curlcJes IS!!Wtld or gmmmlood by lncfcun CK' Chennai - 600006 TamU N.ad!L exemplified his leadership capabilitiea. In Limltod; ••) 16S Flntodi Indio Fa<elgo Gol'Omrn nm, Ss'Il<,f, Domtnlcns, SDV'1flllgn1, Munlcipatlllos, or Ptitriltkltr,oritlas or h. Name and detalla of Board of Director& (•xparlence lncludlng current/ pHt position held In 201 B, he pivoted his rocus 10 sustalnablllty, Pvt Ltq: (xillt Brookprop 
l:iudllltl und lhnre.,, 11.ooka, dt!bor11ures, dubQnluro llitodci;, b011dS, ottll~atio-11:lii and 6eaurttiBB othnr firms: loo.t,lng himself Physics, Chomislry, and 
lo,auo<f a"d guoroolaed by,my ""mpony,co111onrllon,oadoiy, llm1 or P,,<MO Yiholhor l"""fl'Orulad 

.J!■mo ■n~.1!11!1( Brl■I Pro!Uo 
Dl~!hln 

Biology lo better understand the principles r:~1:i•'i'.lnl org;''\';,1., p,r 
or •""blil~od In lrJ'M., oloewho"' bul root lo d.o th• btloln••• ofbonklr,g ao<leF,nod I• 11H, Ban!<lng lllllo of dlrocti:ir of exponentlel technologles and Ind!• Pv1 d: (xv) Y~ 
Rl!!lulelm.M, 19-19. 

Mr. Sudershan Venu Mr, 61,.1.dsrah.an Vonu. Otialtm11n and ~II1!lU>lfmml!IRI 
envlronmental stewardship. Greon Saltttiof111 Pvt Lld! 
He serves as Cb11lrm1ui af. StaaTle!lh )<Vi) S1a~ Dll)lial Pv1 Lltf: ()<vii 

(iv) To carry on tho business of bill d]ncount ing, hundi di&counling, cheque discounting and Managing Dlreelor, holds • Gredun!o Indian Companie■ : Honbhokd & Aucda1 .. , VI<» Chairman ol ~ irao A5s&t ln.ve-1tman 
discounting of any olher type of neQOli.Dulo inslrumonts and other type of instruments, lo 

De■lgnatlon: 
Oeurae wllh Honore In ll"IU Jonmw fllhu1 

~I TVS Hotdlnr,• Llmltttd·I GOvE\VA Consulting Pvt, Lid,, Non- 1:1:n~•rs ~ncHa) Privalifl 
purchase, accept, assign debts and to carry on the business of acct.1ptlng, co-accepUng of Prog111rn Jn Monaga,nant ond Tod'l.nology 

Cheinnan end 
~ ... ir: ~~:.:r !" J:i~i,,Y',~';;~~ rl1 CoromllJldai ntomnUann Exe¢1.1\!Vo Cholrrnon ol A41oJ.h Eduoa"orral I (IIVII Bhoret Cl..., 

negotiable instruments and related activities. 
Managing Director mltali : (ill) TVS Credit Serviceo Lid,, Bhara1 Clean Rlvaro ~IYIH'llFoundgUQn 

(v) r o undertake and execulA or constitute any trust and to subscribe and act as and to undertake Teohnologi Manogamont lrorn ll'lo Warwlc~ SorvJeea Llmltod: <ti> TVS Foondoti0<1 ond !Qdo IC!ldarehlp poollK>rul F0talgn Comp•nlu: 
cu,tl L:<:11ry on l11t1 uHk:l:l ur um(.;tl~ l:lfld tlulil:l~ ur t1uslel:ls, custudlcm trustee~. l:!xecutu111, 

Ago; 37 years M~nul•.c urln~ Graur, a11acu:•d t.c 
El•r.trlc Mobllily lrnhed; 

:;:~~~~u:~.:· .:~:n~.;~;:i~~~ 
Gs.jaAd'illor1 Ud, Mauritius 

administrators, liquldalors, receivers, treasurers, allorneys, nominees end agents and to manage un,vorci)y or arwiok n U,K w-■ ~~ TVS Housl"f, flnonc:e e.utlllmlllllhlRI 
the funds of all kinda of truslo □nd lo render periodic advice on lnvoolmento, finance, taxation and owordod e 1ts. In l\fAOl>l,nlcal ~t!Oln"°" no l'llto Llmll•d; vi~ala,;y services, 

~~;r1:1:/!1'li~,~~r f ~r., to invest these funds from time to lime In various forms Including shares, term loans, debentures Appointment Date: from U1'1 Schoo! o1 EJ11111Hll!!log rtndAppllud He.olm ln••tBnco - l)OIIY 

:nt~b~::~ ~tG hi:J':~r:tti:, Llmllod: ~S. llonu TrtJJI .. 
Ola. And c,rry on e><olndlol .. rv1eos ond .. • ruatodion ,a •ood on bo~•lf ol cllanls, lho oec,Jr1tlOI February 1, 2013 Soloncos ond 8.S. In Eoonotnlc1 from Iha Prlvnta L : ("fli) VEEVES Go■ Uo; (i i) Jo Tru•lrl<l 
for "'lll•lmliorl o11111i,:,lor1. oollocl divjdoods ond olh~ ratvmo/,ncor,_ and 10 oany on aQ olher Wharton School. 

C~f) a~~i:0
1
m:

0
Jc:1"u~=~~o"~j 

Including ln1roau,ing inl"ll'111Dc1 Hop<>r11no ·[tny Prfv11hJ Limlli,";;Jed 
lunctlonaoomt> normnllyoomod on oy m,ulndlnnaond 10 oulo~ooptno oecurlll<Jtotc. DIN: 03801890 He I• olto 11\11 Man~g Director of TVS end plonoot(l polhwoyo IQ ue1,111110 "Nol Iv) onnoll Colemon 

(vi) To give advice or, or lo oiler, give, lakl:l, circulate and/or olherwise organise, accept or 
l<otdlng• ud, tho H • 1ni;Compony, and oun doll0n; l•) Jupiter Zero: Hla Ion ciruhlp In CSR, gO'lo'omunco, Flrn,~"l,~\r'.!r1v1N.::Ji Ctu,lflT]an of '[VS Crodil ,..,.. ~linltud, Cullural ond tlerllogo arid 1u1-1alnability c::cmr-olnON hat earned 

implement, any take-overs, mergers, demergers, amalgamation or acquisitions or schemes for lho Non-Banklnff Fin once 11nn of tho Grnup. Foundation, ~1VS Ch .. rna hlrn J::mt1tlgloua. KOOJ&dBII llJd) H the Phwm-utlcall L~vU) Blue 
diverslficalion, rehabilllntion or restructuring of any buelnoes, concern, undertaking, company, 

g:~;~or~
8
~~ncPar~~=n ~:~aC:1.~~a,t~ Sohola11hlp ndnlior1; (•H) Vlvakim■ndo S<malnablnly Aword (2022), Star Umited MTI} nere.a 

Bloteoh Private [ lmllod body corporate, partmushiJl or o1her firm or any assm:lallon ot penmns, whether Incorporated or VSTruot.o Prtv•l•Umltad 
~hn
8
d ~~~~~:ro:':::~1~,~~n:!•:~ C•l ~ Joume:n Prlvam not, by acquisition or shares or assets and llabllltlBEi and whether as a going concern or as a part of ~~11;~~ 3=~~. TV~ •~~:n,:~~~o0~:! Foreign Comp■nlea: lmllod (x ROGY Van,urot 

the concern or otherwise as may be required, having regard to business exigencies, and to 

rli lha Norton ~la Co, 
Unlver.sily. Prl•llla 1:Jmllod (xi) RalltlllCII 

promote or procure tho incorporation, formation or aolling up of any concern or undertaking lriplod nnd there has l»en aignlf~ ~z~;gt~,'t,:-;~11, 'A';~~ whether as Company, body corporate, partnership or any other associaUon of peraons for P,r.,.,lh lnthaCompn~y·•marbir.horo 1 mllac:I, UK· II) Motor 

~
Slngoporol Pio Llmllodl engaging in any Industrial, commorclal or business ac!ivlliee. n Indio end tnlama on•IIY, Th• Oompony 
lngopon,1 (Iii) TVS Dl9lln Limltad (•ITT) Ohonlmcml Bnnk 

h ••1110 ta~•" nnn plllca In Cuatomor ~~ct.~l 11;:~,ll:f\,~: (vii) To carry on tho business of money changers and lo doal In foreign exchange In cash, Sotbifa<:llan fo, rcur yearo In • ruw, I" 11\<J Pio . L ldid Si nQilpcro ; 
traveller's chef)UBS or in any other form 

~
restioious J. D. PoworAwsrdl. S1Jdnr&tm;n gv)tvS 11• lngs(Sln;apon,J 1.,lmH-,d (x"' H•xaware 

(viii) To undertake \roding doallng in foreign cxchango in all markets both domesUc and as been al Uta forofront a.f TVS Mat~f• to. Ltd Tachnolo8laa Limited 
International and to con duel any other activities relatod to these markets, ~obal ••Pvrrrlon, playlt!O ~otal rolo k1 l'ul.D~ (xvl)Fu!uNI oolytoF .. hiono 

(Clause 1 was amended vlde special resolution pas11ed et the e)(lra-ordinery general meeting of LP°to';'.m-Nf~ ,,J:!, has , ~:a~~~ !i Swl,,o E-Moblitr Group ~~~Ll~~~i:~id~': oldlnu) AG; (II Swl .. 
tho Cornpony hold on 2i' llp,11 ~DO.OJ, posiOa:n In m-any of lho ■ o mnrkelo, E•Moblllly Group (SchW<llz) F11-.I Lirnllod ()ch() 11mCuJ• 
14~ (I) To carry on lhe bu::i.lriess of an lnveslmonl company and for lhat purpose to Invest In, acquire ::ia~~~~ t~~~u~~I~~!~~ n:t AG CemenlS Llmllod (AA) Elo,or 

D/gltal lnfnlc:lructuru Prrva.lu 
any shares, stocks, debentures, debenture-3lock, bonds, obligations or securllfee by original loonic BnliJh brand. N<>nOI) l\'.Qlo<cyc:1118. L mlt•a (•~I) Re6mand 
subscription, participation In syndicates, tender, purchase, exchange or otherwise end to Guided by his vision 10 oonllnucuoly ihopo Llnilod • (>o<i) , Got ff"1cre 
subscribe lorthe si:1me whether ornol f11lly pAid 11p, eithAr condillonally or otherwise, to ouerantee and evolve mobility 1o meet fUturo noodt, H~\r:d t•r~1

~, .. f' 1::r:~ the subscription !hereof and to exercise and enforce all rights and powers conferred by or he ""8 afoso chlltnPlonod olecl/lo vohfd .. 
incidental lo the ownership thereof and to advance, deposit or lend money against securities and and ouslJJln.blo pral!tice1J, moklng TVS o Polrochomlcalti .CO!porallon 
properties to or with any company, body corporate, firm, person or associnlion or without security front-runnm In lndin'a atnc:tria two-whnll!nr ~~~r .... l:"'1ln:Ul'YrJ~ 
and on such terms as may be determined from lime to time. r'1Brl<ol 

t~:~.:ict~l!9t~yl\~:J'!lf (ii) To accept gift of properties movable or Immovable and to deal with such properties In any Mr. Venu Srlnlvaean Mr. Venu s,:;:vaean, Qullrmon EmMlhJ~ ~~2!mg!flf.c.~crahlPI manner as may seem expedient 
:~,,~:~ t:1,::~:.n~ rn~:11~:1: t~:!~.~ \i~.:c:::.1: 

(iii) To act as technical advisors or consultants, investment advlso~. financial consultants, D■algn1t10n: 

d~~ .. biJ~%."1~~/:,illli. 'd.,o;,,;::; ~

) TVS Holding• Urnltod; 
lJOtht) Morarjn&Tll!lxHJes 

manaa•r:;;•n1 ccmcullnnlo, m,:irkol OU1Vayo11 •nd p,avltfo od,lce, r;ervlco, ond conaullllncy In Chairman Emeritus t) Sun~eram-Cl ayton lmll a d (xxx;& Future 
\lllrlou, las, 1Uch BS, g011erul, odrninlsl,afiva, oommorclol, llnancleJ, (ogol, t>COnomlo, labour, end Menaging Dlloclo lo "'""'11" es lhlld la:f.'!I IW().Wl\llalor mlt•d; (I IL ;;ys Sorn• Enl.orprises Lim ed (xxx:i Mobil i ty I m (od ; ( •) 
l(id~strln~ publlo Mlmlon,, tllllontlllc.J.chnlcal, direct and l(tdlrnat LBJ<ellan ar,d oih<lr laviel, meoufaaturer In India, • e•per1onca ru,d 

~~~~•rrrm,ta~\
0 <~t"Ws 

M8ltOpCII• Hellll/\taru_Llmf 
slillliiilicaJ, accuunluncy, qullllly corm , Jnvoo1ory oon!Jcl, data pnx:osslna. t,urmm behaviour, Age: 73 years 

htnovaUvo oxcet/(moe rn,;w. helped tho (,ocxil) MIIYftnvf>Lo tochnolo 
~O!ilOl1• mOntllJOfllOnl, nnd I o,fo olfor ouoh 81lr;lceaor loclmioat knal'l-hovr m,d I er 1111111BjjOmenl Companrro In braadon nu~ Its ~oduct Housing r,1nanc-o •~veta ~

lo< ~rlv:il• limited ~~• 
WTt L lnduolrl'"' ~•• B-el"VK:S. I.a enyc,1ampur.y.1Jt>dvcc~ei, firm or"p,Ol'IQ1l otpor11orn1,lU'\d oli.o1tl_l ml:!n::h1u1tbQrJklng Ct°n~pa~~~atr:■:1~ g:J;~ Limltod; "'I TATA o.1u1 Liml!O<I (xxxlv) Vlglnlllllon ae1M1 al\U orgMlnlno c0Net1loru;and rupoyniantof publlodopo11U11tq•anou1 co,pomta bodlot, Appointment Dete: Prtv~I~ Ll lvl _od; (vH) T.V, 

January 27, 2000 Hie dedication to lh• 1ta110f011110Uon of l\Jffll Sun rarn yengar & Sona Wind Turt>lno lnGlallalJJrs 
(Ct:,u~a 14 umondod Wdo 6,PO(lbr ro.rioluflcm patmod nt tho o'4tra-ardlnory gonorof mooting of Iha lndla by emp~'NarfniJ wotnan In the rural ~;~:i~-. L~':lt:1~ 1'1~11.Ll ~= ~1101 l"arJt~~ CompDny hoJdon 24" Aprt 21XJ/J). • 

DIN:00051523 ~.=:~'i:3" ~ 600~:=~g~:~·=~ Salo•! L'i:rrxv.vll Fu11Jro 
All ollior obfo.cl ci lau1M111- al tt'l.e Mllmotnndum cl Auor.latlcn wBro rertt.Jmbei.rmf vkffl epec.la_l lllao.lllllon 

Tru,~SST). ~lcl: •• touch.a tna ll'lu cf l~tt:,i; ~its~~:'e ~l~:!: passed at the extra-ordinary gonoral moeling of Iha Company hold on 24u, April 2000 1.8 !!Ion paopto In 2.SQO vllago1 aero .. Umllod· (xi) Venu Srinlvn,..n Conllnued on next page ... 



Mr .BlllMubntmanyimt 
Srtr■m 

Do■lgn■Uon: 
lndepordont 1Jirn-

A119: 87 years 

Appoln11!1onl Date: 
January 24 , 2023 

DIN1 02993708 

M■, Kalpanl Unodkal 

Do■lg~n: 
lnde!>Ondonl Director 

!APpolnlmlnl Dalo: 
ll9eomber 15, 2025 

DIM: 02490816 

VaKID RohtD Umllod {XD<Vli) 

~~~{:H cLrr!:ft!mFl~~el~ 
Herlbhekti Moll India Privale 
Limited (x>1><Jx) Oversee, 
lnfraetruclure Alliance (lndla) 
l'riYlml Llmitod (xxxx) Ko.14k 
Me~lndra Tr-ustees hlp 

r:.:,n~~•t (~I) l .;.Jr.: 
Limited (XUI) LIC Pension 
f und Linked (XUII) Flnam:laJ 
Plannlog CorpcraUon tnd;a 
Pr iv ate Llmlled (X LIVJ 
MIiestone Capital A,dvftorn 
Private Limited (XLV} JM 
Flnanclal A ssel 
Reconstruction Company 

l:lted (~~v~.:'ltfi:l 
(XlVII Bluevlne Toc:hociog.,. 
Prlva • Llmllod (XLVIII) 
QuiJdrurn S01Ution1 Prtvale 

~~~~~! ~~~,x~.~~~~~ 
~=~m~~Lan~ 
Prtvate Llm1led (LI) Fir5l 

~~~ ~::C,""nirg"~ 
lnfooolulloru, Private Uml!Bd 

~

lll~cme Wind Power 

rvi• ~=n~.I~~ 
xneutOJ'5 Pr1vRl8 limited 

(lVI Ecoflral SeMceo Uml!od 
(LV1l Fu1llnl POO!>• Son,k:e• 
Limited [LV II ) o,uollvu 
Co llabora tio n Advlsoro 

~~!"~ :"J~Yi:::1 [~ 
Dusoi Harlbhek\l CQMufijng 

ti':.~: ~ ~ tJLXJ.,= 

~m;~~~ '~1::~s 
F ina nci a l Pl ■ n n l n g 
Suporv{aory Foundation 
~•xl•Gon Finance 

Mr. B Sri1'8m hes held several key executNe Cutt11nt DJntetDflblDt 
po■ ition& In his career including Managing Indian Companin: 
Director & CEO, IDBI Bank Lid; Meneglng (I) tCICl Bonk I.Wed· (II) TVS 
Oifeclor, State Bank ortndia end Managing trodl l Servlcei L..l mllod· 
Olrector,SteteBankolBlkanar&Jalpur. VA) Nlppcn uro ll'(lla Auel 
He haeiheldvarioua keyasslgnmenlB In the Menag e mo n t Lfmltod : 
State Bank Group in Cmdil and Riek, Retail, ~v) lnl:f-a.ldes-s.oom Umflnd: 
Operations, IT, Treasury, lnv99tmenl v) TVS Supply Chain 
Banking, lnternatlonal Operations, ol u t , a f\& l i m i te d ; 
Payment end Settlement systems and ~ Nallonul Bank tor 
Smell Scale lndust~. Dev~~~~e~/~~~~ ood 
He was a part-time member of the Foreign Comp■nlet: 

:~~;e:v::a•,:~~~C:s~~=~ ~~;kt: Nil 
member of Brttlah lntemeliooal Investment, Pait Oiractorshlps 
UK, (I) Home Credit Indio F1ru1na1 

Private Limited ; 

~'~.~,:,e't'l'J/~~; T;l'=:i 
Hlghwnrs lrtlra IIM!almont 
Monago111 Privalo Umhod; 
~ MUiti Com"IJdl t y 

M G7'.,..f ~~~: E;;~ 
Ge n 11 r 11 ll on Llm1 1ed 
(vi) llallonal Bulk Handling 
Cai,or,itlon Privftle Llmitoo 

~Jn!:1,!~'::t'S.~~:: 
~~= L~~~'f"'> ~Pea5!~ 
~~u~nrai~ ~~~:: 
Ltmnod (xi) SBI Foundalk,tJ 
j~II/ IDB f Bank Limited 

~I~ C:;' nGne;on'l i"~~rf~~ 
li1/A,u~ ~ Ll:\\•i=.: 
Buol"'"'• Advisors LJmli.d 
(xvii) SBI U fe ln•urance 
Company Limited 

~-~ l!>eno UMdhat ~ an •~~~ CurnnlDll'l!otorohlpt; 
~•ryllJirectarwllh avera dtl;';;;•:z'll tndlanComp■nleo: 
yoarw ~~o-:1~ n~~o"v!~;n~ P) Etls Ufesclences Umltcd; 
expertlso. (lit Ave nuD Supo rmarla 
Ms Kelpana lo a dullll,quallnad soffcllor Limllod; (Ill) TVS Cradll 
Widla and UK) and wee a • nlor ~ner al SeMCeSUmited. 

~~1•.~~;~~raiidor,~etd of ~aralgnCompanlH: 
Me Klllpana apodaU- In croo1 bor<ior (1) TVS Motor (SolgaJ)Ole) 
)o!nt """'""'" and MaAa OntamaUonal and Pie.Ltd; 
domo!Ji!o), end corpo,a!o govnmanca taw,; e&IU1JIHlll!lll!l!l; 
and 0W0111 pnldlool ooluUon• to cllenlo on (I) Essel Mining & tndu1trjes 
~~ilJ'~ • : hl=la(!~;• :::c~ Llmlled Limited; (II) Elpro 
CJW,rontnants while oc:hievfll!I OUC08$8 In lntomal!Onal Limited; ~I~ TVS 
cornpeUUve mnrket11. As a leading Housing Flnonco Prlvntn 

t ~~Hcnal M&A ~evz;·\~!·'~~ Limited 
paln!Aln=wth)OUtneysW.IUdlng: 
• s uuc.turino and DBeunna otral egtc. 

ncqutoltlc!ll. Jclnl vm,turne, ond al lanca 
lnrooce~ted e.,penoion. 

, Dnolgnlng mnr1ml oniry otrau,glos ti,10 
nowgoogrnpllloi ond ooelonl. 

• Olen.oo:lng poal.:acquisition integraUon 
to OJ11UJ1f !JJ]efa.Uonel alignment and 
q,norgy r .. lll'allon. 

• !~~~t,Pr,g ~; re1~
8
s

8~~i~~~:~g 
areas. 

• SU;,poril119 orgallle growth lnltioUves 
th rou gh atra teglc pe rtnorahlpa, 
cammordDI ca,,lmcta., and long-term 
oupplyagreemento. 

R9CC!gnl(IOO for hor ebllliy 10 b1ldge 

~v~::: ar:it, ~~:::g:bl: ro°"QU~~ 
vu l ue ere 11ll on an d 11runotens 
organ~Uonol r11Dl llcmca. A manta, to 
.. n1or oxooUtlYn, , • ~• h■a delivered 
numoroua QOW!mBnal wockahopa and ~ 
nut.l'lored ruoan:t1 on Womm, c,1 Bonrd1. 
Ms Kalpano hi a wolkucogni58d •~rt on 

=~~ =~n:==~~~~i 
r.~~~i:,i~~:i:: =;:u;.':.l 
=~i'i9· 1!~:?~ ~•dLha~ 
dirootoro wltt, o compru~V8 opprooch 
to direc'.or daVolllpmont. 
She regularly acls for lntamatlonal =~~::r g~,g~ ~= Q~c:r~!•,:~~ 
towyo,1. 

~~:~~; -'=1~~.1 ~ t~ 
Common,al Law at,cf Pructlce. Sho hes 
also been recognised end awarded: 

• J~fba;~ftcfFL~" Achiever Awards 

• i~:r~~~rn1a~remencelewyerof1he 

• J~9~~n~~~~~ ~~h:S v:~ ~~~~~ 
Sniort; 

• The Cofporele Governance Lawyer for 
India Awerll in 201 B by M&A Todey; 

• The Female Lawyer of the Year ror 2017 
by ACQ Global Law Awarlls; 

• The Women In Law awards by Lawyer 
Monltily In 2017; end 

• ~ ~ CW1~~0~:::_~c~b~~~r Award by 

I. Bualnn■ Model I Bu■lne■■ Overview and Str111tegy: 
Our Coff¥)8ny Is engaged In the business of designing, rnenuracturlng , marketing end se\Ung two­
wheelers and ~eelers In lndlan and lntematlonel markets. The Company has global presence 
and offera a range of producte end minted earvicee In mobility eegmant and operates through en 
Integrated network: of subsidiaries, associates end distribution partnera. 
The Company 11 one of the largest manufacturers of two-wheelers in the wor1d by volume. It has a 
presence In mulUple geographies end caters to domestic and export markets. Its operations Include 
research end development. manufacturing, dlslribuUon, and after-sales support for mobility pnx:lucts 
end solutions. 
Headquartered In Channel, our Company manufactures end sells two-wheelers end three-wheelers 
end has presence ecron ell segments of the two-wheeler Industry. More lhen 63 mllllon customers 
ride e TVS Motor vehicle in India end aero!& neer1y 100 countries around the world, 
We nave e nationwkje distribution netwonc of over 4 ,500 certified touch-potnts, lnctudlng dealers and 
Authorised SeNlce Centres and continuously seeks lo Increase hs reach. The Company has a talent 
pool of more than 5,000 personnel who work cul or four state-of-the-art manufectur1ng fe.clllties at 
Hoeur In Tamil Nadu, Mysore In Kamalake, Nolegart, In Hlmachel Pradesh, end Kerawang In 
lndonesla 
The Company hes subsidiaries and easocletes lncludlng The Norton Motorcycle Co, Limited (United 
Klng<lom), end TVS EB Ike Company AG (Swllzerlend), which le engeged In the personal e-moblllty 
segment.. 
In rte four-decade-long journey, the brand has won many accolades along the way. The Company is 
the finit two-wheeh,r manufeciurer to be conferred with the prestigious Deming Prize ror excellence In 
quality. The Company's verloua product, have led In their respective categories In the J .D. Power 
,as end APEAL euNeys lor ttve years. For tour consecutive years, It was ranked No. 1 In the J.D. 
Power Customer Service Sallsract1on Survey, TVSM Is also the first two-wheeler company In Ind la to 
receive the prestigious TPM Advanced Speciel Awerd for ell its factories certified by the Japan 
lnetllute of Plant Maintenance. 

J. RallonaleforthaScheme: 
1, The Company had bull! up aubatenUel surplus reserves, over tho yeBlll from lte retained profits. 

TIMI surplus reaerves ere well above the Company's current and llkelyfuture business needs. 
2 Fur1her, upon laking lnlo conakl•raUon lhe Compeny's capablllty lo generate slrong free ce&h flow 

)ll 'l'!,'b lmw.'b'!li'b lll'llllll lM \')in §Utr,\U& lftHNRR 'r>n\no mnM \\Ian llhlo\ Is noodorl lo lunrl lh• 
Company's future growth, lhe Company Is of lhe view that these excess rund6 can be opUmally 
utlltzed lo reward Its ahereholders. 

3. Aocordlngly, the Compnny had p~ lnler alls, to distribute sud1 funds amongst Us 
shareholdera by luulng fully pllld UJI Prnlom= s,..,,,, bywoyclbclnu• In terms of tho Schome. 

4 The Preference Sheree will bee llsted aecur1ty end while giving near-cash (traded, encasheble) 
lns.trument In the hands of sharaholderi, give Increased flexibility to the Company In managing Its 
liquldity unUI redemption . 

5. lnvk,woftha alcrawld fa.tors, tho Company 1w coocludodlhatttcan opllmllllyullllm Ito ourplus 
rm;ervos by distributing • coosldMlblo parllon oltoo 111111111 to Its equity slwl!holders. In ordGf la 
mainii!in high lev9f or c:crpcnto govemal)Ce and tronsparency, the Company hed Pl<>PoSed 
tuuanco of Pmfar8flCG Shalos by Wff'f of bonus to ho oqLity shareholdMl under Socllons 230 lo 
232oflhoAc. which will bo aubjod to naceosarysl!llulory, regullllary nndcorpcrall> opprovals. 
The Scheme Is In the Interest of the shareholdere of lhe Company and It ie not detrimental lo lhe 
lnter98t of other slakeholden1 

k. Audtted Flnanclele for the pravlou■ threefln■nclalyaeraandaudltquallflcatlone: 

The standalone end consolidated audited nnancial statements along wilh noles lo accounts for lhe 
last3 finenciel yeersended March 31 , 2025, March 31 , 2024 end March 31, 2023 are available on the 
website of Iha Company et https:/lwww.tvsmolor.com/ .. Below is the summery of audited financia l 
statements of the Company for the lest 3 financial years ended March 31, 2025, Merch 31 , 2024 end 
March31 , 2023: 

(i) Summary of audited financial etatements of the Company on standalone basis: 
(t In Qgre) 

IIAU,NPE lllEET Aini As'"III Aul 
31 ,01.2025 31.0!l20:14 3'1 .0"2021 

ASSETS 
Non-currvnl aasata 
Proparty, plant end equipment 3,880.22 3,442.18 3,260.17 
C&pltal work in progress• 1,238,82 930.14 827.73 
Other lnlanglble assets 46614 329.67 335.72 
Flnonclal assets 

I Investments 9,038.23 8,828 07 5,491 .85 
Ii. Other flnanclel assets 28.00 152.68 482.54 

Deferred Tax Assele (Net) 
Othor non-current assets fl 229.61 161.87 109.73 
Total non-c.urnnt a■11eta 14,8B1.02 11,844.42 10,307.84 
Currwnt eseets 
lnven~ 1,725,78 1,370,80 1,238,38 
Finanaal assets 

I. Trade reeelvabtes 1,260.06 1,302.14 979.29 
II. Cash and cash equlvelenta 293,56 485.83 234.35 
iii. Bank bolonooe othor thon (Ii) obovo 264.77 46.13 7.61 
iv. lnveslmenls 233.19 163.19 191 .92 
v. Othor financial assets 97.55 77.26 62.83 

CurNnt lex assets (Net) . 
Other curr.nt uuta 1,186.98 773.48 972.19 
Total currant a■seta 5,081.87 4,217.82 3,884.55 
To.taJA.ssets 19,962.89 16,082.24 13,992.39 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equl!y 
Equity shara capllel 47,51 47.51 47.51 
Otl)ere,wlry 9,889,14 7,683 53 6,000.34 
Tot■ I equity 9,936.65 7,731.04 6,047.85 
LlablllUes 
Non-c.urrent llabllltlea 
Financial liabilities 

i. Borrowlngs 834.51 986.91 1,211 .54 
Ii. Leese liabillty 192.83 313.07 313.24 
Ill , Other Non Current Lleblllllea 28.00 31.50 37.13 

Provision& 25594 205.87 175.88 
Deferred lex llabllllies (Net) 265.92 187.05 198.20 
Total non<11rnnt llab11lU.:s 1,577.00 1,724.40 1,93S,99 
Comnt n:11bllEIJu 
Finoncial liabilities 

I Borrowings 900,43 528 53 1,033.04 
1i. Lease liability 108.39 137.11 105,54 
ill Trade payables 6,153.66 5,112.17 4. 130.56 
tv. Other financial l leblJIUes 310,92 126.95 121.65 

Other current liebllllles 754 31 526.63 513.29 
ProvlllOn& 184.13 143.60 98,54 
CIJm>~I lax llablUUes (Nol) 37.40 3381 5.93 
Total currant llabllltla■ 8,449.24 6,606.80 6,00B.55 
Tolal llablllllea 10,026.24 6,331.20 7,944.54 
Tolal aaullY ■nil llabllllln 19,962.89 10.002.24 13 992.39 

• Includes Intangible assets under development 

... lneludoa non current-tax auoto 
(f In cror.1 

&TATalEHTOF'CUH FLOWI 'l'.NUnded Yurandld y--,ii -

:tlJD.2025 
A. CAS!i FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net profit berore tax 3,121.711 
Add: Oepreciallon and amortJaaUon ror lhe yaer 744Jl0 
Loss on sale I scrapping of property, plsnl and 
equipment 
Profil on sale of property, plant and equipment -a,iz 
Unreallsed exchange (gain) I lo,s • 8.1!8 
Dividend Income - t00.27 
Interest Income ·19.87 
Fair value ol financlel a888Ui & tlnandal lblbftliiel 1U 1 
lntaraet expense " 171 .47 
Profit on 1,ale of invealmenls ·1 .16 

174.51 
Operating profll before working capital changes 4.503.3( 
Adjustments for: 
Inventories -35'.1111 
Tn1de Receivables 10,IM 
0 1her nnsnciel assets -231.76 
Other non-current assets 1G.31 
O\her current asaels -'13..50 
Tradf' Pey;1blBS h.042 oe 
Provisions 95.14 
Olherflnanclal llabllllles (excluding currant 
maturities of debt) 205.D6 
Other current llablllties 229.81 

593,72 
Cash generated rrum operations 5,097.02 
lJlrecttaxes paid -<331 .JS 
Net cash from operating actlvlUea (A) 4.215.67 

e CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Additions lo property, plan\ and equipment 
(including Capita! work In progrou) 1,711847 
Sele of property, plant and equipment tB.7& 
PurchAse or lnvAftlrrvml.e S 2;>6'! 7~ 
Sale or Investments 53,66 
Investment In Tenn depoeila 
Clo,un, of Tenn deposit& 
Interest received 18.74 
Dividend rece ived 100.27 
Net Ce!lh froml(used In) lnve1tlng activities (B) 1-!.1,o.a2 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Net Borrowings: 
Term loans avalled/(repeld) 219.9! 
Short term borrowings availed/ (repaid) 
Interest paid · 108.42 
Divldond and dividend lex paid -475,0!) 
Repayment of leage llabtlltles # -1~3.IK 
Net cash Inflow/ (oulnow) from nnanclng 
eciMUes (C) •587.12 

D NET INCREASE I (DECREASE) IN CASH ANO 
CASH EQUIVALENTS (A♦B+C) .uz.v 
Ca9h and cash equlvaJen!B al the beginning 
of Iha year 
Castl end Bank balsncea 4.tlb..8~ 
Castl credit balance 485,11'3 
cash and cash equlvalents el the end or the ru,t 

Ca9h and Bank balances 
C.,,I> o111dlt bolonm 

• Includes Gein on pre closure 
• Jndudm oMm ~paymont OllPOMt)s 

$ Includes share applk:aUon money paid 

293.68 
203.66 

31.03.2024 

2,7110.t!O 
700.35 

-2133 
Mt 

-2.61 
-18.88 
ZG.93 

181,83 
-145.39 

'1'45.A7 
3,526 .. 13 

-134.44 
-328,BS 
, 24.1111 
-63 ,78 
188.71 
971 79 
S2.9ll 

5.14 
t5.A6 

107.35 
4,2".41 
-616,19 

3,611.21 

-1,0B8.81 
33,31 

.1.,90..99 
630.811 

17.37 
1.VB 

·1,ll9UI 

-2110 .◄0 
-440,00 
-213,73 
-300,07 
-1"6.26 

·1,.U.55 

~1Atl 

234.25 
23'!.36 

◄85.B3 

- 486:83 

# Included Purdieaa of tre1uury sheree by ESOP Tru5t and Other benk balancm 

St~ 

2,003.37 
831-Zl 

,2,82 
0,82 

.z.25 
-3.2 1 

--01.0~ 
140.66 
-22.01 

877.53 
2,680.90 

-11~.88 
-11.01 
.23.23 

7:Jll 
i41.2.4 
t 04.ll2 

uo 
-3.72 
,uc 

-20!5.43 
2,475.47 
482.61 

1,992.88 

-1,016.68 
1B.74 

•1.322. tB . 

4,92 
2,25 

·2311.80 

347.59 
310.00 

-137.10 
-291 ,81 

-4,14 

224.5◄ 

-a,uo 

ll2ll,75 . 328.75 

234..35 
. 284.Dfi 

Limited reviewed standalone flnanclal ra1ullB of the Company for nine months partod andad 
Oeumber 31, 2025: 

Income 
Revenue from opereUons 
Other Income 

Total Income 
ExpenH9 

Cost of materials conMJmed • 
Changes in inventories or nnished goods, work-in-process end Stock-in-Trade 

Employee benefll expenses 

Finance costs 
Depreciel ion ;md AmnrtlMlion expt'mt18 

Other expanses 
Total oxpon1H 
Profit bafora Hcaptlon1l lt1m1 and l11t 

Excoptlona l iloms - incomo I (oxponso) 
Profit before tax 

Income tax expense 

Current tax 
Deferred tax charge/(credlt) 
Profit for the year 
Olhar comprehen■lva Income 
Items lhat wlh not be reclasslfied to profi t and loss 
Remeasuremenl of poet employment bsnam obllgatlons 

Change in fair value of equity instruments 
Income tax reletlng to lheae Items 
Items that will be recla88lf\ed to profit and loss 
Tratll80liol'l:a relating to DerlveUve Instruments 

Income tax relallng to lhese Items 
Olhar c-omprehon.&lve Income for th• y• .ar-, mlt of '-­

Tola\ compr1hon1lv1 Income for th• yoar 
Earnings per share 
Ba,ic & DIiuted eamlng!J per share 

· 1nc1udes purchase or alack In trade 

(t In Cro,l>) 

34,462.69 
-15.05 

34,447.64 

24,213.33 
305.28 

1804.38 
144.78 
851 88 

3,733,99 
30,853.62 

3,594.02 
-41.37 

3,552.85 

888.03 
41.57 

2,625.05 

-2.91 

181.25 
·19.48 

-2.48 
0.82 

137.02 

2,782.07 

55.25 
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(t In Crorn) 

OTATEMl!liT Of PROFIT AND LOSll Yu.ac.11,uJnd ~~:;~ Yo■r ende;.d 
3i.03.2.023 31.03.2.112.!i 

ltrc;:Octle 

Revenue from operations 36,251 ,32 31 ,776 37 26,378.09 

OO'ler income 58,01 14853 100,57 

Tot.DJ Income 36,309 33 31 ,924 .90 26,478.68 

ElrptlnHS 
C011t or materials consumed • 25,9'19 ,08 23,633,53 19,990,59 
Changes In Inventories or finished goods, work-in-process 
And Stock~n-Trade -188.43 ·204.56 5,21 

emp4oyee benafit ,nper,oee 1,970.26 1,595.87 1,345 ,09 

Finance costs 138,66 181.63 140.66 
Oopn,clAlJon and arnontaolloo oxponae 744 60 700 35 631,23 

Other 8)(penaes 4,066 37 3.237.42 2,362.51 
Total e.:penau 32,680.54 29,144.24 24,475.29 
Profit before axceptlonal llema end tax 3,628.79 2,780.86 2,003.37 
ExaJpdonal llems - Income/ (expense) . 
Plvftt before lax 3,82B.79 2,780.66 2,003.37 
Income tax expense 
Cum,nt ta11 A67 67 70? 08 503.65 
DefDmld tax cherge/(crndil) 50.58 -4.42 B.69 
Profit for th• y■ar 2,710.54 2,083 .00 1,491.03 
Othllr comprah1n1tve lncom■ 
ttom1 thal will not be rocloBDifiDd to profit ond loe!l 
Remoasu.rement or post employment benent abligallons 6.39 ·20.48 ·26.39 
Chan\le In fair value of equity Instruments 23.00 0.84 ·13,66 
Income tax re1aling lo these ileme -4 49 5,02 9,37 
11cm■ Iha, wlll be reciasstfled to prom end loss 
Tran.saet.lons relallng to Derivative lnstrumenls 10.23 -6.84 4.01 
Income tax l'Ollilng IO 1noaa iWms ·2,57 1.n ·1.01 
Othtrcomprehantlve Income for the ye■r, net of tax 32.62 -19.74 •27.88 
Total comprehen■tve Income for the ya■r 2,743.16 2,063.26 1,463.35 
Earningo per ehare 
Bos!tJ: & Diluted earnings per shoro 57,05 43.84 31.38 

• includes Purchesee of stock In trade 

(II) Summery of audited flnanclel atatemenls of the Company on consolidated basis: 

(t In Crar• ) 
~HCE'IHEET Ao al Aaat Aoal 

31.03.2025 31.D3.2024 31 ,01.2023 

ASSETS 
Non-c:vrrwnt a■sats 

Property, planl and equipment # 5,630. 12 4,431 .82 4,315.1 0 
Capilal work in progress• 1.465.45 1,032,95 74345 
other Intangible assets$ 2,014 .33 1,459.00 1,432,93 
Flnanclal assets 

i , Investments & 732 07 960 00 775.33 
II , Other financial assets@ 11 ,367.23 12,250 07 10,514.35 

Deferred Tax A.&6ets (Net) •195.91 39'1 ,28 305.73 
Other non-amunl assets " 247.55 172 33 121.74 
Total non-current a■seta 21 ,952.66 20,700.45 19,208,63 
Currenl a11aets 
Inventories 2,418,56 2,248 40 1,921 .51 
Arlanclal assets 

I. Trade receivables 1,716.75 1,839 42 1,256.42 
II. Gash and cash equlvalenls 4,115 .00 2,355 BO 1,851 19 
iii Bank balances other then (ii) above 271 24 69 93 27.92 
iv. Investment& 515,31 163.19 191.92 
v. Other flnanclal assel& @ 15,419.44 13,61992 10,466.42 

CUIT80l lax assela (Net) 23,89 4,56 
Other current assets 1,529.93 1,199.46 1,304.34 
Total ,;urrant a■■ets 25,984.25 21,520.01 17,024.28 
Tot■I AoHla 47,936.91 42,220.48 35,232.91 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 47.51 47 51 47 51 
O\hcraqulty 1 9,394.76 7,463 60 5,862.34 
Total equity 0,442.27 7,511 .11 5,909.85 
UablllHn 
Non-euf'1'9nt HablllOe• 

Financial lleblllllos 
i. Borrowings 13,932 06 12,629,32 9,064.08 
IL Lease liability 751 83 503,88 563.51 
Ill, Other non-current llabllllles 28.00 31 ,50 37.14 

Provisions 322.57 270.18 231 .26 
Deferred lex lleblliUas (Net) 28ti U2 196.46 208.37 
Tobi non.curmil.llabllltlu 15,321 .10 13,631 .14 10,104.38 
Curront ltablllUH 
Financial llabllllles 

I. Borrowings 13,683.08 12,657,30 12,562.15 
ii. Lease Uability 241 .12 215 ,40 185.84 
Ill , Trade payables 7,561.26 6,638 ,22 5,096.67 
Iv. Other financial liabilllies 400.39 459 .58 355.60 

Other current llablllties 1.029.62 906 ,49 886.65 
PrtJvtalona 218 27 166 64 11 5 74 
CUrronl tax liabllltles (Net) 39 ea 34 58 1605 
Toa.it currant llabllltlea 23,173.54 21 ,078.21 U,218.70 
Tobi llabllltles 38,494.64 34,709.35 29,323.06 
Totaf oquky and llabllltlH 47,938.91 42,220.46 35,232.91 

# Includes Investment properties 

• Includes Intangible assets under development 

fl Includes non current essel!i 

$ Includes Goodwill on consolidation 

@ Includes Loans (receivable from finenclng eclivity) 

& Includes lnvestmenbl accounted using equity melhod 

I lnciudes Non controlllng Interest 

~ln Crure) 

STAT,~lfT c;!F ~ FLOWS YH rondod 1~~1::: TOf!r endod 
11.0!,.202! 31.03.2023 

A. Cl\llllFLOW FROM ClPERATINGl,C'IMTIEB 

B 

C 

D 

Net pront before tax 
Add: Ooproclslion and omortioallon for tho yoa t ,O•B.51 
Lo68 on aale/ecrapplng of proporty, 
plant and equipment 
Prollt on sale of property, planl and equipment ·9.1! 
Unrealised exchange (galn) / losa • 9.81 
Dividend Income 
Interest Income •27 ,11 
Far..iwo1-- &~...,lltluo 70.2.7 
Interest expense ., '1<ll.01 
Profit on 1al1 of lnve,tm.nts •22.0-1 
OperaUng profi1 before worl;ng C8~lol ~ 

Acf!uat.menl!I for. 
lnvanl0f1es ·188.lf 
Trade Recelvables 11 0,5( 
Other financial HBelB I •1 , t63,5! 
other non-current 8&58ls 35.53 
Olher current assets .330 114 
Trade Payables 11:,3~ 
Provisions !l!/,61 
Other flnanclal llabllltles (e>1d ud lng current 
moturtties of debl) 1-40 6:J 
Other current liabililios •t 6 43 

Cash generated from operations 
Direct taxec paid 
Nel cash from operating activities (A) 
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Addlttons to property, planl and equipment 
(lndudlng Cepltal work In progress) 
Sale or property, plant and EKjulpmenl 
Purd>uool btveolmants S 
Sele of investments 
Investment In T9ffll dsposUs 
Closure or Term deposlls 
lnlereat received 
Dividend received 
Not Cash from'(used ;n) lnve,;Ung oc:tivi11ee (B) 
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING AOTMTIES 
Net Borrowings: 
Term loans evelledl(repald ) 
Short lerm borrowings evel~ (repaid) 
lntsrest paid 
Dividend and dividend lax paid 
RGpq.ntmlof l UN lli,bllltlet.f 
Net caah Inflow/ (outflow) from r.nancil1g 
acllvlUOB (C) 
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH 
ANO CASH (A+B+<:J 
EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and ceah equlvslenls et the beS:llnnlni:i 
or tho year 
Ce&h and Bank belancea 2,155.81 
C81h credit balance 
c.h erd cash~ ol lhe end of lhe )'IC' 

Cesh end Bank balances 4,115.01 
CAsh credit balance 

• lnciudoa Gain on pre closure 

I Includes Loami given by a nnanclal enterprise (Nol) 

"Includes ehere based payment expenses 

3,527,94 

,.~38.J7 
4,8116.21 

2111.&,l 
◄,6411,57 

. J,\46.65 
3,502.92 

4, .. 78.06 
10.00 

•520..30 
60,47 

25 93 

~.811800 

1,3U1 llf 
1,025 71 
-4116!1< 
-475.0! 
·290 16 

1, 15UJI 

1,759.;tl 

2.$5S EO 

• • ,1600 

$ lndudes share epplice1 lon money pAld end lnvestm,ml propqrty 

2,702.tll 1,936,0J 
0751 2 esue 

-
-3.38 ·2.66 
6.l)7 0,6.! 

.fl.!5 ·D.02 
·22 10 ·1 0,llll 

211,93 -61 84 
274 .08 199 61 
-is.oo -".83 

1.210.07 978 76 
a.01i.11tt 2,91 4.79 

-32!UI! ·313.99 
•590,00 -95.18 

-4,P09.UO --0,1165.00 
,1695! 35.38 
IO>Ollll -334 s, 

1,!i3T.TJ 517.35 
51,40 15.74 

4.I).00 -1 1,55 
38-88 161 .Q7 

"4,209.24 -6,711 .73 
,293,21 -3,7116.94 
,859,41 -607.B7 

•l ,262.81 -4,• 04.81 

•1.145 11 -1 .340,77 
Jd.&: 21.Bt 

•610.04 -387.38 
21 6.~1 

23.111 12.M 

-148\.31; -161l3,57 

:S.B-'li4,0 f 5,4ff/ .W 

-182.W 1,119,78 
·•~a.01 -112.08 
-:ieo.0I -291 .81 
2•~.J.1 320.10 

3,Z,B.&1 l<,Sll3.89 

IKIU1 405.51 

1,851 1D 1,+15t68 
• 1,85U 9 1.445.6'8 

~.36580 1,651 10 
• 2~5.80 - 1,85'.19 

# Included Purchase of troesury shares by ESOPTrust and Olhor bank balances and Contribution from 
non-c:anrmfflng ,nlm'IH1 

Continued on next page ... 
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-ClO,tllnu..:I {,om p:Nl!'/~u~ page ' Umlt&d rovtnwed con101ldolad fh'u1incu1.1 rtt!!ILI IUli or l/1u Company for nine months period anded DrlveX Moblllty Private Limited was inwrPoratod on 1"" Ap(ll 2020 as a Private Limited Company a:ntafp6se. whom Iha rfsk of l,;r,orvvncy Is greeter. The C,ompi:ln;y",!I abll/ty to procure quality 
December 31, 2025: under lhe C<llnponleo Act 2013, at Roe - Colmbato,.,, l>earing CJN - U63040TZ2020PTC033680. :,upplles In a co;t-effectlve and tlmaty manner or at ell Is subj clGt io wrlaus facton1, some or which 

(t In Crnre) The Company l.1 angag.Qd In bu!:lnHs of buying, rofurblahlng iJ.l'ld solilng of pre-owned two wheelere are not within Its control, 
~ATEMENT OF PROFIT Al'ID LOSS Nin. moqtfia enlHd ilnd h'adit'IO In i:ill!llrnobill)~psre_parts,, MC8UOriio•a"d engine oils The financktl information ClaliVM Furthermore, there is a risk that the auppller's menufacturlng capacity does not meet, or exceeds 

01,12.2025 rromla,t throe years audll9d nnancfaJ,slelemants or the Company la olwm below: sales demand, thereby compromising business performance end without any near-term remedy 
lncamQ P.Mt(ctllam FY2025 FY202& FY2023 olven the time end lnvestmenls required ror eny chanae While lhe Company manages Its supply 
l~IN'l!!lnuo rrom operations 41,016.79 Authorioodlltaruc,,pilol({CrJ 1,60 1.60 1.60 chain as part of Its supplier management process, any significant hindrance related to Ile supply 

Other income 15.38 Pold-<ipEq"ll)l\l C<I 0.02 0.02 0.02 
chain, shortages of essentiel raw meterlels, utilities or manpower in the future could affect the 
Company's results or operations In an adverse manner. 

Total Income 41,032.15 R••IWl!!I &Surplu• tl Cr) J6.8J 4;!.28 74.24 Detertoratlon In demand or our products and lack of access to sufflclentflnanclal arrangements for 
Expenses R•V•nuo from Opcrallons (' C1) 59,97 33.99 5.79 company's supply chain could Impair the tlmely aveilablllty of components to us. In addition, If one 
Cost or materials consumed • 24,981.37 p,.,r11A11orTox {l Cr) (48.331 (30.98) (11,12) or more of the other menufacturen1 were to become insolvent, this would have en adverse impact 
Changes In inventories of finished goods, work-in-process end Stock-In-Trade 372.96 

EPS{l) (Z!.640.18) ll~,314 ,03) (7,644.86) 
on the supply chains end may further edveraely aff&ct the Company's resullB or operetlona. The 

Employee benefit expenses 3,240.52 company is also exposed to supply chain risks relating to precious metals llke Rhodium, Palladium 

Finance caste 1,684.00 No\Aaaol V.wo por Equity St,oro {l) 15.758.80 2 1,396.◄ 1 36,702'°2 and Platlnum, which are crltlcel to produce the Company'a products, Any dlarupUon in the supply of 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 958.10 '"' E01erald Umltod (formorly known n Emonitd Ha,,.n Realty Umltod) wae lnCOJPOrS\9<1 on 
the seme could disrupt production of the compeny'a vehicles. Whlle the Company la In the process 
or lmplementlng strategies to reduce Its material costs, such reduction In costs may not be fully 

Other expenses 6,215.52 2• Juno 2010 as a PUblio Wmlled Componyunderlhe C<xnpon.,.Acl, 1956, al Roe- ~•1tnal, beanr,g achieved 
Total expanses 37,432.47 CIN - U45200TN2010PLC075953. The ComJJOOI' Is onlJllllud In busioo= of real estata. llJe fin1111dnl 

c. Risks ralalfng to 01,rdeRlars: fnlormnlig_n darlved fnJm~t Ulnto~el'?la!Jdilod riNmclal Dli,lemonboflhaCOIT!JH!ny';, gM!o below: 
ProHt berore axceptlonel Item& and tax 3,599.68 

Part!cu!nrl" ,no~e. FY:!02-1 r'TIPZI Our products ere sold end serviced through a network or authorized dealers and aarvica centers 
Exceptional items - Income I (expense)" -76,07 across lndle end through e network of distributors end local dealers In lnternetlonel meri<els Any 
P,ont before tax 3,523.61 A11lt.,,i<edwrecapllnl(tCrj l65;00 25!;.UO 265.00 under perfonnance by or a deterioration In the financial condlUon or our dealers or distributors 
lnoorne l.nx expense P•ld,up Equ~y(' Cr) 255,44 255.44 2~,44 could malerlally and edveraely affect our sales and reaullB of operations adversely. If dealers or 

Cuminl tax I 1167.38 R~ .. ~SUrplu•<tCr) 148.92) (14-52) {1141) lmportel'lo encounter flnenclal dlfflcultlea and our products end aerv\ces cannot be sold or can be 

tloforruo tax charge/(cradlt)@ -10 65 R<>eonuorram OpeNlllon,i(I Ct) 232,00 81.20 22.60 
sold only In limited numbers, the salee or such dealere end Importers may be adversely effected 
Such reduction In sales may lead to a sharp decllne In cash nows and potenllel leases ror our 

Prom for the year 2388.88 PRlfllAHerlll•l'CrJ {35ADI (J.12) 131 .00) dealers. 
Ot.hnt comptohon:tilvG Income 

EPS(lj (1 .301 (0.12) (1 .33) Addltlonelly, Ir we cannot replace the effected dealera or Importers wllh olher frandllses, the 
llem~ that will not be reclassified to profit end loss financlal difficultles experienced by such dealera or Importers could have an Indirect effect on our 
f~em~,1Jrnmonl of po8t employment benem obligations -12.15 NelA>ffial Value per Equity Sham R) (oxci<Jdea vehicle dellvariea, ConsequanUy, we could be compelled to provide additional support for daalere 

Cha:r\9-H in fair value of equity instruments$ 165.31 
lnotrumonts ;n 11,0 01>1\Jro ol e11uav tlko CCO OCDl 7,&i 9.33 9.51 and Importers or look for allamete dealers end importers, thereby impacting the business 

lr1cu111is lc:1x relaling to these ltt:1111s -18.18 'TVS Olglli11 UmUa.d was lnootparalDd on~ P.,1:orch 2010 na o Privmo Urn,lod Complll"IY under.tho adversely. 

IUJfflS that wlll be reclassified to profll and loss ComRlllli&s Act 1956, al Roe - chonnal, bearing CJN • U70101 TN2010PTC075D27 ano was lalot d. Forex Risks: 

Transac1KH1s. reletlng to Der1vative instruments & 171.64 
lll!ldo a 1/Ublic oom1,,my with onaraQon to Ula maln ob]oc!S In 2024 and the CJN ns on date Is While substantially all the Company's revenues are denominated In INR, the Company exports to 
U62090TN2010P\.C075027. The Company isengoQod lnbusln .. • old lg Ital l"'1U1formallon. aollware various countries and hes incurred and expects to Incur lndebtedneas denomlnaled In currencies 

lnccma ~ relotJna to th""° \Jem,, 0.84 <!Migning, dO\/elopmont, c,,-""'1i>4tlotl, ln,p!o111Gntaoon, maintenance, to;\lng and bench mnrtting, other than INR, We obtain a portion of our raw melarlels, components And equipment from 
Other comprehensive Income for the year, net or tax 307.48 sol/ware af'd bl1Alne•• oonsutung, lralnlng, <IB•lsntng, qovnlaping, dl!Jilllli>ntion, pm= eulomojlnn overseas suppllers and make peymenls for such goods In rorelgn currencies. The Company has 
Total comprehensive income for the year# 2,674.34 end d~ling In c:o,nputaf software and solutions, Tile tlnandal lnfanmtfloo dortved rrom last lhfee foreign subsldiariM across the wortd that earn income in local currencies. Adverse changes in 
Earnings par share ycn.~audlted rln11nc[nl mlemi:int,af lhe COmpany l5'giva.n be law: currency uchwlge rale also impacts the net Income or such subsidiaries. The mismatch of 

BD5lc & Diluted eaml~ ?S,r share 47.29 vsrilcular.a FY~"°"" FY:zo2, """'02' ' currencies, changes in exchange rates, particularly among INR, the U.S. dollar and the Euro, 

~Includes purchase of stock In trade 
Auihorise<I shantcaoltal ({ Cr) 3.05 3.05 O,Ob effect lhe Company on standalone end consolidated basis. Addlllonelly, fluctuations In foreign 

Pold-up Eouav{t C<I J.05 3.05 0.05 
exchange rates affect demand forlhe Company's products abroad, and consequently, the pricing 

"Includes Share of net profit/(loss) from associates using equity method policies of the Company. While the Company follows a foreign currency hedging policy, the risks 

and profit before tax from discontinued operations Re5el"Wis&Surplus{tCr) 1.59 1.09 0.85 assocleted wllh movement in foreign currencies would not be fully mitigated. Hedge instruments 

$ Includes Share of other comprehensive income of an associate Rava:nuo fmm OpereUort; {' Cr) 27,82 J.85 0.07 could also result In financlal loss to the Company. 

& Includes FCTR Pt<lfrtAttnrTox(,Cr) 0.50 0.27 0.03 .. Risks relating to ourintemational business: 

# Includes NCI portion EPS(I) 1.65 9.06 5.02 A deterioraUon In global economic conditions could have a matertal edvel'8e Impact on the 

! lncludas Current lax fmm Discontinued operations NolA:llolVallJe'OOl'EqullyShora\l) 15.23 13.58. I 180.74 
Company salee and results of operet!ona. A decline In key economic metrics, such es the growth 
rele, Interest rates end Inflation, reduced avalleblllty of financing for vehlclBS et oompelitlve rates, 

@Includes tax from Discontinued operalions 
TVS TT1lnln9 & Sarvh••• Umlled was rncorpara!od on 22.• March 2010 e!I a Prfv111D- Llmllod tax pollcles and Increase in freight rates and fuel prices could materially end adversely affect our 

[t In Ciore company under tne Companies Act 195~. ot RoO • ChDJ1nel . bearing CIN • sales. Further, e decrease In our potentlal customers' dlsposabla Income or their flnanclal flexlblllty 
STI\TEr,,ENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS Year ended 1~•:~~ 'i'-•nded U74990TN201 OPLC075028, Tho Campany I• ongoJll!d In llllsll1•H of r.nwlding . . a!ilabl.ahlng, or en Increase In the cost of financing will generally have a negative Impact on demand for our 

11 no. .<:1n-i&' •• •~•~MO, maintain, n.m, davolop orid monoga or take ovorand odrrioilfarschoott, co! Boe:s, orolber bodius"ot producls. In case of depreciation in local currencies, import of our product& shall become 

lnl!Qrrie Institutions end lm])&rting ~U davelol)rnant lniinlfl!I. Toa nnancial lnfom,allon aoriv•d from Jaat I.~ expensive ror our International dlstrlbutolli. Upon lhe occurrence or the same, our lntematlonal 

Rt!ivert1,m from operations 44,089,01 38,778.82 31,973.99 11aarS oudlilld financllll lllolcmonts of !!la GornJ>Anv 11 nlvan boJaw; dlstrtbutolll shall rely on the Company for reduction in prices, leadlng to a decline In ourprofltsbllity. 

Otl lm" lncc;nln:1 69.56 105.82 138.00 l FY )ll:Y26'7'-. FY.Zll2ll In the global market, governments have been focussing on e888nUel goods dellvery and services, 
Total Income 44,150.57 38,804.04 32,111.99 A!Jlhcr.sud D""'11c:apl1BI (t Cr) 12.60 12.50 12.50 thereby giving lower prlortty to the eutomoblles Industry. This II mils our ablllty lo sell our products In 
Exf"IM"" Paid-up EouKy it Cr) 9.05 9.05 9.05 

ovol'888s markole. 
Cou of materials consumed • 26,803,08 24,593,59 20,987.19 f, M111:rooconomlcRI>ka.' 
Ctier~m m lrtvaniml~.rI of linlshed goods, work-In-process Ro,enrut &Su1plus {t Ct} o.~e 8.58 8.17 
and Slock-ln•Trodu -79.22 -323.37 -140.93 Revenuo lrorn Opemtlor111 ({ Cr) 1114.23 103.59 43.04 

The Company's business and pertormance ere lnHuenced by global and local economic 

E.mployeo benefit expenses 3,580,88 3,297.72 2,890,25 conditions. In lndle, Bales or two and three wheelers are directly rBlated to GDP growth 

Flnancocoots 2,093.26 1,916.60 1,387 89 PmlltAfiorTox('C1) (2.11 ) 0..J2 0.6J A slgnlHcant portion of the Company's revenue 11!1 generated by export and domestic salea of twer 

Deproclu~cn and amortisation expense 1,045.56 958.15 858.66 EPS(() (2.llJ) 0,70 0.70 wheelers end three-wheelers. A further slowdown In economic growth could exert downward 

Othot cucpq:naoc 7,135.57 5,732.88 4,170.10 NBIAHWVhluupurEt1ullvSl1i1r800 17.17 19.48 19-03 preseure on lhe demand for these products, In addition, the Compeny'R performance Is 

Total IIIJJUIJUilBII 40,579.10 36,173.55 30,133.38 algnlHcanUy lnnuancad by Iha economic situation and governmental pell cl es In Ind le. Furthermore, 

Ptotlt b111fcfG enos:nlonDI Items and tax 3,579.47 2,711.09 1,970.83 Sundor•m. Clay\an Llmltod w., lnCQIJlGt'II.Wd oa 29' J\Lf!lu•I, 2017, H lVS Commootly Firnmcild a prolonged weakness In the lndlan and global nnanclal and economic sltuaUon may have a 

ExcapUa.na.1 lil'mUJ -lnoorne /{expense)" -51.83 -8.17 -42.80 Solullon• PriYoto Llm~od under loo Camplll1ies A•L 2013. Pun!<Janl to \ho oppmvol of tho negeUve lmpect on third pertiee with whom the Company doe■, or may do, business. The primary 

Profit before tax 3,527.84 2,702.92 1,936.03 • h•rohaldon, by wayaf • apoclal rosolullon pauod an~• Fabn111y, 20~2. tho COmponywuo rvn11mlld consumer base of the Company Includes salaried employeee and agricultural workers . Poor 
lnr.omo lax expense Sul'\C18J'Offl-Cisyton 000 Prtvme UmftBd, ams a frBSh cenlflcalo oi lr,CXJC'poratlon .waa luuod on r monsoon end non-evallabltlty of labour for egrtculturel sector may Impact lhe demand of these 
Current tax! 1,192.80 1,012.83 703.48 Fobnmry, 2022, SUb"ll<IU•nUy, tho C0mPDOY wa, co,,vorted Into n public llmllo<I corripany ""~ products. Any of these factolll could adversely affect the Company's business, flnanclal 
Dererred lax chargel(cred!l)@ -44.77 -66.25 -76.09 r"'1umod a,.Jt1an,m.cJay1a~ OCO Llmftad, roltowlng ohor•notd•r •PP<•••I dmod 10-Fel>rua,y, 2022. oond~omi. ca-;h flOWS" and ~s.ullil of oparelione. 

Proftt for the yU:llt 2,379.81 1,778.54 1,309.48 with• r°'lsed certificote ieuud on 24• Febnmy. 2022. Thereilf!Br, ur>d<lr o Compoollo S...amo of Any unpredlctable monsoon behaviour, unexpected change In crude oil price& or lmpacl In lhe 
OthPH c:ompr•hanwlv~ Income Amlngemont approved by the Han'blo NOLT, Chenn11I Bonch, on 6 .. March, 2023, Iha: man~clurlng policy rato cuts may Jood to lncreoBBd Inflation. Thero can bo no aaeurance that tho Company will 
llum11: thal Wlll not be reclesslned to pront and loss l>lmfnllsa ot lVS Holdlng, Wmllll<l Wll6 duffle11Jad, Jrana/em,d, and •e•!Bd into It.I Cnmpeny INIII, be able to pase on any additional expenses or lhet the Company's revenue will increase 
l~arncas.JJ10rn011 l of pct!'! tl!TlP!OYfrto.nt.tmnam obligations -4.35 -28.42 -27.62 e~oct from 11" AIJOU91. 2023 rll<!me111el"), and tho ComP•l'!I' WH s/mul\BJIOOlnity mnamcd proportionately corresponding to such lnflallon. Accordingly, high rates of lnnaUon In India could ~= !x' ~::: :i:1r1tr!rumenLJ s 

23.27 0.33 -13.52 Sundalllm-Cla)'lon Umllod, with • liesh cartlllcata dal d 30" Aug1J11~ 20Z:,, boa~r,g CIN: have an adverse effect on the Company'& profltabllity. Ally adverse impact on macroeconomics 
-1.78 3.93 10.38 

~~~:;~:!~';;~~:::,:,,r::h~o::.:.::::::.e,:;::.~ra:;~:~~~:,i;.~:ir:~ 
caused by lnfietlon, naUonal or governmental lnsteblllty, Impact on agrlculturel production, 

l1em~ that will be reclassified to prolil and loss negaUve or lower economic growth In the Indian and global economy could Impact the Company's 
Traos.&~Ofls rotu ing 10 Darf,ttuillf! in11, tC1J tt 11!:l t,11 & 30.26 -35.55 95.02 am av'ellablo at: hltpa:/Jwww:11undaldm-c:ilayton.co,n/R1:1p0mt.htm, Bnd lh's information darived from revenue stream. AddlUonally, occurrence of such events end a consequent liquidity crunch shall 
lncomn true tulnti"9 l_b U,~MII dQ(l'l!II -0.18 6.24 -4.98 lllfl audi:tad nnund&I statements fur lhe lwt UIJ'BU)'uaf5bufvtm~luw: also impactretall buyers and the re tall finance market 
Oth1:1r comprRhon1lva ln~oJT'IQ. fat tho yoar, nc.t of tax 47.22 -53.47 59.28 ~ii.. .. Jc:ularw. FY2"'" FY,~ FYc:!023 g. Regulatory Risks: 
Total comprehensive Income for the year# 2,427.DJ 1,725.07 1,368.74 

AuU,anse~•h•rn capl1si (' Cl') 15.00 15.00 0.0025 The Company's operations entail environmental risks. The Company is subject to extensive Eamh1gs P.Br share 
Bimic & DIM.ad e:ernITTg:a pa;r share 47.05 35.50 27.97 Pold-up Eq\JRy ({ C,) 11.02 10.12 0.0025 regulations including regulatlons relating to worker health and safety end environmental laws and 

• Includes Purchases of stock in trade Roaorvoa &Surptus('G/) 1,413.05 767.411 [0.014) regulallons concerning land use, air emissions, discharge of hazan::lous materials Into the 

"Includes Share of net prolit I (loss) from assoclRles using eqully method and Prom before tax from Rev•~uofromOpcra~ono('ICr) 2,109.14 t,341.ll2 ID,014) 
environment, waste materials end abandonment of lnate\latlons or otherwise relatlng to the 
protacllon of the environment In connection with Its operetione. Numeroua government agencies 

Discontinued operations ProntAflllrTa,!{C,) 25792 &!.52 {0,00121 end departments issue rules, ordinances and regulalions, which are often difficult end cosUy to 
$ Includes Share of other comprehensive Income or an associate EPS{l) 122.23 31.89 (0.00) comply wlth and which carry substenllal panalUes for non-compllance. In the ordinary course of 
& Includes FCTR NolA!l••tVolueporEqultvSlum,(IJ 11-15.96 394.23 (44.-481 

business, the Company is subject to environmental inspections and monitoring by government 

# Includes NCI portion enforcement aulhorttles. The Company may Incur substantial costs, lncludlng fines, damages and 

I Includes Current tax from Discontinued operations Em1rald Hav1n Dovolopmant Umlted WM lncorporelod on rl" July 2008 as a Public Limited criminal orclvll sanctions, or experience Interruptions or suspensions In the company's operatlons 

@ Includes tax from Discontinued operations 
Compal"!y uncltH Iha Compnnle-s Acl , 1958, at RoC - Ohunnal, bearing CIN - for actual or alleged vloleUons artslng under eppllcable anvlronmental end other laws and 
U45200TN2008PLCOi!Bli11. The company iS engagad In bu,iTRiSa of real 05IDIB dOvelopmonL The regulallons. Future government pollclesand changes In Iha lawa and regulallons In lndla including 

I. Latest restated audited flnanclals along with notes to accounts and any audit quallHcatloms. flnanclui lnrommtJun dsrived from last &hrue y~ audlbHJ firmm::i11I statemenls of the Company Is but not limited to changes in regulatory framework by any regulator, inter alia the RBI or IRDAl or 

NotAppllcable !'.IIVim below: SEBI, may adversely impact our operations Whlla lhe Company complies and hes procured end 

m. Change In accounting pollcles In the IBBt three yaam and their affect on profits and ra■ervH Partfcul■n F.Y2025 FY20U FY-20·23 maintains coverage with respect to ell statutory Insurance pollclas, such pollcles are subject to 

There has been no change in accounting policies by the Company In last three years. AIJ!liorlslld•h"'11 cap!wl(' Ct) OD.DO 00.00 60.00 
modifications, Including en Increase In payment of lnaurance premium by the state and central 
government.Any change in law, raguletlon, rules, comment, statements, or pollcy framework ls nat 

n. Summary tabla or contingent llabllltlee: Paid-up Eaulty (I C,) 57.i9 ~7-19 57.19 within lhe control of the Company and such change In lewe end regu1atlons may adversely impact 
The details of contingent l1abilit1es are as lollows: R .. IIMIS e, Surplus(! Cl) 8.53 1◄Jl8 12.18 the obllgetlons end operations or the Company. 

~ In Crorel Ro11onuafrnm.OparaUorm(tCr,· 1.69 149.29 16.95 h, ProduclL/abll/lyR/sks: 
Data.Us Morch 31; 2025 .Maroh 31, 2024 M010h 31, 20211_ ProfllAfterTex« C<) (6.35) 2.70 (25.101 The Company Is subject to risks and coats associated with product liability, warranties and recalls 

(a} Claims against lhe company nol EPS(I) (U1j 047 (4.39) in connection wllh performance, compliance or sefety related l&Bues affecting company's vehicles. 
acknowledged as debts•: 

NetAasat Volua Der Eaultv Shara (IJ 11.49 12.60 12.13 
From Uma to time the Company may be subject to lnvest!getlons by governmental authorities 
relellng to safety and othercompllance with the Company's vehicles. The Company also provides (I) Excise 23 90 23.89 52.'1-4 

Veeyes Charities Foundation was Incorporated on 20vi August 2021 es a Private Limited Company e warranty 1o the uttlmate consumer with eech product aold and accrues warranty expenses at the 
(ii) SoMC1> Jax 717 806 8.65 (Not for Profit Wmltad by Guarantee) under the Companie• Act 2013, at Roe - Chennai, beanng CIN - time of eale based on actual claims history. The Company expend consldereble resources In 
(111) Customs 39.67 U80903TN2021NPL 145610. The Company is engaged In providing nnanclal a1Slslance and relier to connection with product recalls encl these resources typlcally Include the cost of the part being 

(I,,) Salos tax 2 00 2.74 the needy and poor, Irrespective of caste, community, or creed, through donations, stipends, interest- replaced and the labour required to remove end replace the defective part, In addlUon, product 
recalls can cause company's consumers to question the safety or rellablllty of company's vehlcles 

(v) Income tax 41i.07 54 ,99 73.67 
free losna, end other support for educaUon, health, encl llvallhood; to establish and maintain 

and harm company's reputation. educaUonel Institutions, pmmote leamlng end research by lnstltullng prizes and scholalllhlps. The 
(vl) GST 5li03 16.26 3.46 financial information derived rrom last three years audited financial statements of lhe Company is I. RisJ<s related to launch of new producls by lhe Company: 
(\111) l,i,gol cases filed hy <U>110m11111 4.04 glvo~bt;low: The ablllty of the Company to strengthen Ile position within Ile trsdltlonel product and market 
M,J Logo! cosos filod ~ bom,wo~ .J>arlfcutar. 1"1'2025 FY2112.4 FY.2023 segments lhrough development of Innovative products and services whlle expanding lnlo 

agnlnjl Uw c;om?OllY 1315 6,15 . AlJU10rl>od•lw1!capllBl('Ct)" - addllional market segments, Is cruclel to its ruture succesa. A general shift in consumer 

(b) Oll\ar J111;1or.:iy hN' which tho company 1u Paid-up Equity fl Q-1' - preference towards different types of vahlcles, which could result from, among other things, 

!.tilntln1icm\Jy lh1h.l11t~ llull!WS &Surplus/ General Fund/t C,) 2U8 21,87 19.18 
government regulations, environmental concerns and increasing fuel prices, could have e 
negellve effect on the Company's profltablllty generally. lnablllty to continue to Improve lhe 

(l) On bills discounted with banks 330.9!! 2.§0.99 140.91 Reveriu-o:fiwnuooreli0fl8/ Oonatior11. ,·ooeJved « Q) 14.73 10.42 7.88 quallty of its products, delays In bringing new vehlcles to market, lnablltty to achieve defined 
tU) On t1C1tlriflg arr&/'Jgumon1!1. PtufiJAlrorTax/Surplu•l(Oonclt)('Cr) 7.73 2.00 (1.33) efficiency targets whlle suffering from quellty loesee end lack or market acceptance of new 

le) Commitments: EPS(!J . . models would adversely affect the financial condition, results of operalions end cash flows of 
the Company. The Company may also face potentlel Hrna and or cost overruns In development 

(i) Eslimated amount of contracts Not As8'>lVarue per Equl\ySh•ra l'l of new products and associated research schemes. Further, despite maintaining and 
remaining to be eKecuted on capllel * Not applicable, es the Company is limited byguaranleeand o:impll50Sonly membmL developing strategies for timely launches of new products, the Company may ba unable to 
account end not ,iroiilded rcr J.13.18 252.41 281 .43 launch novel, high-quality and oost-effecUve products In a Umelyfashlon before ils competitolli 

{II) On Investments 1.88 3.90 lVS OrvanJCll Prtvata Llmlllld w"' lnCO!J>l)rntr!!! on 21• Juoe 2013"" a f'rtvllt• Llmlted Corrip•nY In the market 

(Ill) Um:imwn loans sanctioned to 
undor Iha Compa,,lll5Acl 1950, a l RoC - Ch1wlel, boamg CIN - U1 5492TN2013PTC09 187◄ , Thu j. Financial Risks: 
Comp:lny f• Orl[IOQycl In bu.;=• ol prooouin!J, hlmJlng, manlJfatlWri,,g, <ll!ilribulflnJilp, o;,ercy, 

customers bv financial enlerprlite:S 41.29 63.47 43.58 broker, l~to~f ~ockieSI, lmp;w1er und o:therWisa deeJ In all kinds of oiga.!110 end lnOrganlc food!. The Company and cartein of Its subsidiaries require significant capital expenditure in order 
(Iv) Et4,imri{ed rrvtemrlity amount on p""3UOls and d~nklr1g producb, mlneral wOIBr, soll drlnk•r ao,alod 01ineral watot, fruit dlink!i, orrlliclnl to implement their strategy~ The Company must continue to Invest capital lo maintain the 

di;cotinl of taJ< P<lld due to Jlavo1m1d dtlni<s;-don,,od mllkond dtinklng products o alli<lnd:I and other "°""-proYl>lon ol manufacturing end production of two end three-wheeler products. The Company's capital 
l'ollirpr•l.a.tlnmat d1Ul!r-tsnce in GST ovary do~ptlon (or human =vmpHon. n,e nnarcl•I lnfonnatlon dellvod from IBII 1hree year- expenditure plans and requirements ere subject lo a number of risks, contingencies and 
tax rate 15 94 15.94 audrtod fin&I\C£Dlstatements at-the Compaoy ha ghtDtJ oolow: other factors, some of which are beyond its control, In addition, the Company cannot assure 

(U) Other commitments: Partlc.ulam 1"1'2025 FY202A FYW23 Investors that ll will be able to generate sufficient cash flow or that IL will have access to 
sufficient external financing to support Its current end planned business operations, 

On lmpcrt or c:apllat (I00il!!I. UM er Exp.an Authorised sharecapilal (' c,j 0.01 0.01 0.01 including ils existing end future working capital requirements. The Company may find it 
Prnmr:lllon Ca,ph~ Goodn Scheme Pllld-<Jp Equity(' Cr) 0.01 0,01 0,01 dlfficult to procure adequate amount of funds at en appropriate price and tenure due to 

Tot>I 878,71 696.08 660,49 RB51BVBS& Surplu1 ((Cr} 0.31 0.27 0.24 unavailability or liquidity i&Buee in the financial markets. Changes in economic and financial 

The ruture cosh flows on tho above ltoms aro dotorminablo only on rocelpt of the doclsione/ judgmenle RevS11ualtomOpsmlals(<Cr) 4 ,03 3_41 3.77 
conditions or continuing lack of llquldlty In the market could make it difficult for the Company 
lo access funds at competitive rate&. Any such disruption In the Company's abllily to access 

that are pending at various forums/aulhoriUes, The fulure cash fiows on the above Items are ProfitAfto<Tl1ll {l Cr) 0_05 0.02 0.07 primary funding sources at competlUva costs would have a significant adverse effecl on its 
determinable only on receipt of the decisions/judgments that are pending et various EPBt!l 46.00 21.30 71 ,40 liquldlty, financlal condition and/or cash flows. 
forums/authorities. 

NOIIISSelV.lu•-EQUIIV Sl>are [{) The Company borrows funds from various banks and flnanclal lnslltutlons to meet the long-
a. Summary table of related party transactions In last 3 year• as dlaclosed In Iha restated 320 280 250 

term and short-term funding requirements for Ile operallons and funding tis growth lnltlatlvea, 
flnanclal statements: TVS Cheem1 Scholarahlp Foundation was Incorporated on 12" December 2023 as a Prtvata bolh in Rupee and Foreign currency. Upward nuctuatlons In interest reles may Increase the cost 
For details of the related party transactions for the last three flnenciel years ended March 31, 2025, Llmltr!d Company (Seellon 8J un<IO(' the Oompunios AC1, 2013, at RoC - Chonnal, bearing CIN • of any Heating rate debt that the Company Incurs. In addition, the Interest rate that the Company 
March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 in accordance with the requirements under Ind AS 24 •Related U889001N2023NPL1651188. 1l!o Company I! ongogod In buoiness of providing uduoollo<lal will be able to secure In any future debt financing will depend on market conditions at that time 
Party Disclosures" notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act read with the Companies (Indian os:o:ialance to lh8 neatly and:dB5.cBMf19 candidstos roe Pul'DUi'llQ blgj'1er educa:Qon In lll8 fofffl of grant. and may differ from the rates on its existing debt. If the Interest rates are high when the 
Accounting Standards) Rulttt; 2015, as amendell from lirnt1 lo lime, see section UUBd "Financial pay or actiolat1':;fl. stlperds. allowa.ncn enn,,r In cash or In Jdnd. lnleri,&t~,.., Joens and oilier forms Company needs to access the mar1cets for eddltlonel debt financing, the Company's results of 
Information~ of the Information Memorandum lssuod by the Company. Further refer to Information of aalsfanco "1$0 lo dove!op, -~. p""""1o end facilitate the Improvement of ed,.,cation>l, operations, planned cepltal expenditures and cash flows may be adversely affected. Slmllar1y, 
Memotandum:(i)page F41-Note35; (Ii) page F79-Note41; (lll)pa9e F111-Noto34; (lv)poge F148 M>Clof. DJlwtQI. D001t9mic nnd modlc:sl mlia1 nnd advan0C1mar,t of nnr, other cherltable nnd movement In exchange rates and lntemetlonal lending rates could have Impact on lhe 
-Nole 39; (V) page F181 -Nole 34, (Vi) page F220-Nole 39forrelalad party transactions: (I) for the developmental objects or general p_ubllc utility sndoommunlJy. The ~nand~l ntom,s!lan dorived from Company's financlals. 
period ended March 31, 2025 on standalone basis; (ii) for the period ended March 31, 2025 on laat thra•••""' audllnd nnanolal •ll!!nmonl.Sollhe Comoerw lsalvon bolow: k. Rfsb1ult1lod to pu1fomm11aJ of our Sub,ltRarfes andAIISOclalas: consolidated basis; (Iii) for the period ended March 31, 2024 on standalone basis; (Iv) for the period .1111,t~ ...... _ FY""'" ~-·· ·~ ·••=• 
ended March 31, 2024 on consolidated basis; (v) for the period ended March 31, 2023 on slsndalone AU.,,,,_.,,ntar:sprlal(ICr) 001 0,01 . Deterioration In the perfonnance of any of lhe Company's subsidiaries or anociates could 
basis; (vi) for the period ended March 31, 2023 on consolldated basis, respecllvely. The Information 

Pald-up Equity(' Cr) 0.01 0.0 1 
maler1ally and adversely affect the Company's results of operaUons. The Company have made 

Memorandum Is uploaded to the websileofthe Company atwww.tvsrnotor.com. and may continue lo make capital commitments to tts subsidiaries, end euociates , and if the 

p. Details of Its other group companies Including their cepltal structure and flnanclal atatamanta: Re..,.oa&-Surpl .. /Gonoml Fund('Ct) 38.97 (0.001) - bustnese or operations of any of th888 subsldlarlae and euoclatas deteriorates, the value of the 

In terms or SEBI (Issue And Listing of Non-Convertlble Securities) Regulations, 2021 ('NCS Revenuu lrom Operallon& /DonalJonl, Gtilnts, ContrlbuUoru, {'Crl ~0.00 - - Company's investments may decUna substantlelly. As Indicated In this "Risk Factors• secUon, our 

Reguletlons") the term "group companies" Includes (I) such companies, other than promoter(e), ProfrlAIIBrTalCI S\J,pl!JD/J[lef,cll) {f Cl1 58..97 {0.001 1 
subsidiaries and assocletes are also subject to Inter alla risks relating to COVID-19, macro and - micro economic risks, flnanclal end regulatory risks. subsidiary/subsidiaries, wllh which there were related party transactions, during the period for which 

EPS({) -financial inrorrnallon Is disclosed in the off'erdocumenls, es covered under the eppllcable ae£Ountlng I. Personnel Risks.· 
standards and (ii) other companies as considered material by Iha board of the issuer. Accordingly, all Ne(All•otValus P"' Eql,llty Share l'l . . The Company's ability to opera ta Its business end Implement its atrategias depends, in part, on the 
such companies which our Company had related party transactions es per the lest three yea re audited • sm,co tho Company is lncorporatod only on 1~ Oocombur 2023 tharo are no corresponding flguroa continued contributions of lhe Company's exerutlve officers end other key employees. The loss of 
financial statements have been considered group companies in terms of NCS Regulations. forFV2023. any of the Company's key senior executives couki have an adverse effect on the Company's 
Based on the above following Is the summery of capital slructure and flnanclals of the ldenUfled group 

Internal RlakFeclo1'9: Rlaka Relating totha Company's Bualnaaa 
business unleas and unlll a raplacemonlle found, In addition, the Company believes that Its future 

comMmos: q. success wlll depend on Ila conUnued ablllty lo attract and retain highly sklUecl personnel with 

Ulh-..lolo11u Aulomotlv• Pil .. tn Llml!od wa~ lnCOIJ)Oratod on 18' Do""'11ber 2015 as a pnvalA. 
.. Risks rolatlng to the Company's Market-share: experience in the key business areas. al the Compa.ny. CompetlUon for these pen10ns Is intense, 

llmied 01:>mpony under tni, CompaniM Acl 2013 at Roe - !lel1gelonl. l>Barlng CJN - The domestic and lntemaUonal automoUve market is hlghly competlllve. Toe Company faces and the Company may not be a.blB ICJ 5Ucte=t\Jlly recruit, train or n:ttaln quellfled managerial 

U341:15PTC084804. Tho ccmpuny wao !.>om out o! Iha unJquti .,;,,ion •f oroalinq top-cl-th• competition from automotive manufacturers in the market ln which It operates and in future could personnel. 
llna mty "uU0nJ!!I ◄ tli:ars driWln by progrP"....5lva C,~lgn ilnd MefQY effldenl tech~!JY- face competition end challenges from outside of automotive Industry as well, Further, the m. NaturalDisasterR/sk: 
Uliravlol<>lto Aulornotlvo iii dowtopln~ ln<liB'• t.ral ocooy,Jam DI h!gt,.por/OOTI•m:e eleciric ••~lcJeo conUnuous deregulation and llberallsallon of the Industries In lndla could lead to Increased 

The Conip,,ny. opeiaUono depend upon "· obmty ID prt11Acl Ito prtnopul prod"Cllotl fadlfllD• 
Bfld lulUll!t-tD~ DMIOY lnfm1iliruduro, The finnndal irdorm81iOO derived trom lB8t lhrN!: years audited competition from domestic and lntematlonal eutomoblle manufacturers In the Company's 

nnanclal statements of the Com,PSnvhi gl\1en below: domestic market, which may have a material adverse effect on the Company's buslneas, financial agol(W damage from fin,. Bllnh<juakes. fl<,ods, s10m11, powor 1 ... and cln,llar OVIHJl> and lo 

condition and results of operations. While the company hes a monopoly in the mopeds category in com:truct fadHtfes lhat we not vulm,fll.biu 101J)S, etrems or suob e:vor,I&,. Toe ocam-enc:e c.,J B nal.!Jrel 
Particulars fY2025 F't~PU F'Y-21123 lndla, there hes not been a slgnlflcant Increase In demand and sales In this category. Further, disaster or other unanUclpaled problems at Its facllltlee or worl< sites could cause Interruptions In 

A!Jlhcrl~ud share capillll {IC,) 81.48 80.60 71.1!3 Scooters, commutar rrot~•• and ·alhar p!Oducis of lhe Company cculd face inten5l! the normal operation of ila principal produc!ion faciliti89. 

Poid--..p &tulty (! CrJ 77.28 76,00 71.09 oompcilUo!I wlth nggrooglvo pricing !ilrnlllflln• odoplod by compi,6lonl oouplod with hl~hor n. NaUona/ Securi/y and Civil Disfurbancs Risks; 

R ........ &SurpiUII (f c:,1, -80,75 270.0S 334.34 od~~ ond marlrollng •pm,d - mllklnu ~ cheRenglng to maintain and grow market lll!atac India has, from lime to Hrna, expartenced social and civil unresl wllhln lhe country and hoaUlilles 

R.&vonut.1 rromOperatlon!.(l c,J 32.ll3 Hi.oil 8.67 
Mulllple new conwanles ere entennO [pto e!edrlc twa-Wlteelots bu.sines~ These now entrant§ wlm nalghbourlng counl1fos_ The9o hoaUBUo• and tan~na oould lead Jo l)OIIUcaf or OCOftOmlC 
may have adverse Impact on ccmpall)'1S ma11te.l-1:ihare- and profllablllty. Thont CiBn be nc ln.slabilily In India and a pos•lbf• adYl!ml effect on Iha Company's business and hJlllre IJnanclal 

P1t11ilAl!IJrT•~ l!Crl {110.011 (61.88) (7,40) asaurance lllal tho Company win be !Ible to Implement it. Mura o1rotoglna In • w:,y that wll portormnn.oo. Acta of Wor at1d othor ac.ts of vlot,;.nC1D or wnr may edvnrsoly erreot global mn.4o.t.a 
EP'S(!) {202) (107) (1:i) 

mitigate the a tr eels of Increased competition on the Indian automotive industry. 
ar,d oconamlc growth. Ti16w acla may also M•ult n • !au of bu,lnilu =fid•nca, male travel 

No!A.,,6I Voluo per Equ111 Sha,o (I f 637 602 703 
b. RJwm/J,ffngforl/.,,,,,tlon In 0<lr•Vpplychaln: .i;ndOlhe;sarvJcesmoredifficuliondhBvec.lhnradvorsaoomequ~ 

The Company relies on third parties for sourcing of raw materiel:.,, parls and components used in ConUnued on nut page ... the manufacturing of Company's products. The Company is ex~ to reliance on smaller 
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Qlfii.JwuuLIT/!i @@@omoo (!Pl<l.6llffi~ffi® ~LHJ/!io\:J '51.,f]/!i!!il"'"'~· 

iallfmm..-r, ,Jlu. 1 3-

25-Ji,Gfl,/) C!Jlfhru 27-Ji,Gfb/) rumr 
Glmu.Jruro'.,:i;JTrulm 7aru@ iJl/fJ/htf>JhlT<rr 
rulfPJT ialUJT@8ilm_LL/lillli<rr 3 

JblfLlli<rr Jb6'1Lialu~u, .--r.or~ 

c9f"'1TGIITTIT /)•C!JJ•lli• ialUJT@d' 
iallfu.J<l)lfffilT 6TLLILIITl<j- UfP..FllfJT,ljl 

c91i!5'rul.d,@<rrffilfiT-
fii@rum(§(T LDj;fij/u, LDITGlJL..LLO 

Qtf>IT(!!jfij/ LDffe[JGlJITUJ.6/GiJ 25-p;Gfbfil 
67LLJUITLJ/- U1P.efi1Fm..lil Gua;fiJJIJFT{T. 

@ffe(!!,,al)fi;§;I .d!l/fiffiGm/T fil-<Y'·"'· 
QU/Tffed'QIFUJ61JIT"1T(T 6TLLJUITLJ/-

U1P.efi1F1T,..lil Qrurnlu5/L.'..(Elmm 

.d!ll,al)ruiu,5/GiJ 8in.pl)uSl(!ljUUfblTG1J§;l:-

QtfillJ.U.6/fb1Trulrn 7 s-ruffe 
,5/JI)p;fb fJjlT61fl"1T (/J'rn.ef/L.'..(El, 25-

rt Gfbfil LffbGiT fiJIPGlflLD (/J'fbGU 
2 7-Jf; Gfbfil Qrumrnl,J; fiJ1PmLD 
GlJ6'l{J 3 fEITL8im, L/!lL€ilj;!f,m.Urui 

Qggu,o,u.6/fbFTrulGir 7 8-GlJ§;J t5IJIJftfb 
fJjlTffi ru/lPIT G;/U/Tffe8i8in.LL/SJ8iffi, 

"IP"' .d!I/GlflLDULJ Ufi)UJIT8i Q8'1lJGUUL(Ei 
ru@Lh 82 I.DfTGlJL...Lf51.!EroiwW; 

"'IP" .d!I/G1f!LDULJ,$ffi Q8'1lJGUUL..@..t 
Q.,,;1T.-mLJ/-(!lj8i(."jLD L/@B'Glfif), ~fij/{JIT 
,,_.,,-rn1,:_L t51JIJ LDFTJff}.u,,;,,i;rnlww 
fJjG<fJLQUJIJ "-ffi"1r6lIT. 

"IP" IFL..LLD""1JI) :L!I)JU,5/.,,,-(T,i;@Lb, 

"IP" 8'FT{TLJ .d!l/...r/e,rnlrn 
Jff/(I"1mfiJ,i;@JjLb, {b/T/SJ,$ffi ,FFT{TJ/;{b 

LDfTGlJL..Lfbfij/GU fJj61flLQUJIJ "-W"1T 
Qurr§;J8i8in.L..Lj;fij/GiJ ,i;.up;ffeQ,i;FT.-m(EI 

€ilJIJULJG1f![JUJfTf[)!I)JG1Jrr(Te,m. 
LDrrruLL G'Ja:UJGUrrro-Jja;W. 

fblhl8iffi LDfTGlJL..Lj;fij/GiJ fJj61flLQUJIJ 

"-ffi"1T Qu1Tffe8i8in.L..Lj;fil/iJ,i;1T.,,,-

Jff/,i;/j)#€il,i;mm, "'IP"'LD, aLb.m). ~(I. 
wrnJDt.h, ~t.bwfT GuuG!S)ru, 6Tl.D. 
m).~(T. @mm19(T .d!l/..,,f/, LD,i;rnl(T 
.d!l/.,,.f/, LDITGmGlJ(T .d!l/...rJ, .d!l/fiffiGm/T 

QfbrrfP)/iJlf,,;,,i;,.;,, rulP,J;,i;p5)19Jj ,5/ifl<il/, 

€ii!I)IUITrnmLDuS/6lIT(T fE.UU ,5/ifl<il/, 

ru!ru8'rrUJu ,5/ifl<il/, ,B.,,,-ru(T t5iifl<il/, 

LD(!ljfb§;/GlJ .d!l/..,,f/, @.u,J;fiJu, <M..,,f/, 
<MGlflLDULJ lf/T[Jrr ':/IL..@fE{T"'"" <M...FI, 
@mm19(T UFTlfGlflfIJ, @mLb Qu.-me,m 

urrB'mJIJ, fb"'GlJGiJ Qfbrrlf1GiJ~L.'..uu 

,5/ifl<il/, GlJ!lfbfb"' cM...ti LDfD!I)JLD 
,i;m.uu ,5/ifl"'I "-LUL "'IP"'fi;fi/rn 

uGiJGru!I)I .d!li""'LDULf"'""'"""' GIF{TJ/;fb 
Jff/(IrurrfiJ,i;@JjLW)Lb, ,,_.,,-.,,.rrl.'..lil 

cM"'1lDULJ8i.rlirn @J/;fErTW, 

CY'""'""'""' t5/ufi/Jff/fi/,i;m LD/iJ!I)JLb 
8in.L..@JI)"'J IF/SJ,$/SJ,$.rlirn (/J'Qff6lIT/Tffi 

t5/u@Jff}fil,i;@LWJLD @mmrJiiffe, 
€iiJIJULJU Gu#!Frrmff,i;@Lrn 

Q{blTL{TLJQ,i;FT.-m(EI <;Jf[)UIT@ QIF~ffe 
€ilJIJuurr,i; fJ,L/,fij/ Gru.-m@Lb .,.,,,. 
Ge,L.'..@a;Q8;11mfiJGJIJrn. 

@GiJGlJIT!I)I 67LLJUITLJ/- UIP.ef/8'11,..lil 

8in.p5)'4ffi"1Tl1ff. 
UJIT(T-UJ11(T .--rti,{bQ{b/i,{b @LISJ<hrniGU 

Gua;fiJJIJ11{T8'm .,..,JIJ ul.'..LJ/-u,m.u 
Q.,,;17.,,-..,,i; U{JUL/8' Q/FUJ61Jl1"1T(T 

C'f',fbLDt5l§;Jm!l QrurnluS/L.'..(Elm,rm(T. 

cM{bQIT ru/GlJ[JLD GlJ(!ljLDIT!I)l:-

25-jbGt,,/} (Lf{hill IJy;imw) 
61LLJUITLJ/- U1P.efi1F1T,..lil ((;/U/Tffed' 

QlfllJ61Jl1"1T(T) - fii@GlJffi(§U LDj;fij/UJ ( 
LDffe[JGlJITUJGU ) 

G,i;.t5/. C'f'WJlf11,..lil (ffemmru Qu11ffe# 
Q1Fu,.u11m(TJ - fi:i@Gif,mrfiJif) GLDfD(."j 

fJjj;{bLD @!llT, ru18'GlJfEIT{brn (ffemmTLJ 
QuFT@# QlfUJ.U11m(TJ - fijl.-m(Ela;,i;GiJ 

fiJ1P8i® 
€ii. Qu11rnmrnu,rn (<Mmrnftffe'"'"' 

61LD.m).~(T. LDrnJIJ# QlfUJ.U11mg) 

fii@GlJffi(§(T fiJ1P8ir!!, 
L/T8iL{T C'f'· fbLDt5iffeGlfl[J (G;/8'11mm,i; 

U[JUL/ G;/IFUJ61JIT"1T(T) - fi:i(!ljoif,<mfiJ{f) 

fiJIP,i;® 
m-iu.,5/.GruwLD...rl ((IJ'rnffi/Tffi 

cMmLD#lf(T) - G8'11mru L/J!JfE"'{T Qfb!D® 
Iii. rul. lffiffi(IJ'<hLD ( (IJ'rnrnFTm 

cMmLD#lfg) - rul[!:!,UL/!lLD 
QIF. QlfLOLD61fl61J ( cy,rnm!Tm 

.d!l/"'1LDB'lf(T) - Q{f,GiJT<hFT€iJ Q{bf[)@j 

arn. {bWGlJl1~8'ffi{b!lLD ( cy,rnrnrrm 

.d!l/mLDB'lf(T) - ,i;rn.-.f/UJ!T(."jLD{i) fiJIP8i@5 

~- .--r.w. LD....tiUJrn r cy,rnrnFTm 
cMmLDB'lf(T) - fJjfT,$LJUL..LJ/-6llTLD 

~(T.,5/. "-fbllJ@jlDl1(T (Lf[JL..€iJj; 

fb""''"'rul Guumru# QlfUJ.UFTm(TJ -

LDt!)JGlfl{J L/JIJfE"'{T GLDJD(."j 
G,i;.LJ/-,{ll1G8]/iifi/!l U/161Jl1tfj/ 

((YJGir6lITITffi cMGlflLDB'lf(T) <;J.G,i;. 

fl.efiru!Tlfrn ( cMGlflLDUL/ G;/lfUJ.UITW(T) -

rul(!lj@fE"'{T GLDfD(!!j 
"-@LDm.U G<h.[JIT{bl1fiJ(!ljoif,<mrn 

((IJ'rn6lITFTm cMmLDB'lf(T) - fij/(!ljU!,!,(T 

L/J!JfE"'{T GLDf[)(!!j 
LIT8iL(T ,5/. Gru~G.,,;11u11GiJ 

(LD(!ljffit!)/GlJ cM...rJ# QlfllJ.UITW(T) - ruL 

... continued from previous page 

o. Cyber Risk: 

Qlfrnmm GlJL8i@j (GLD/iJ(!!j) 
fJj/1, U/161J8;/SJ8;/1 (<M"'1LDULJ8' 

QlfllJ61Jl1W(T), 61.W.~(T.ru/ggUJ(."jLDIT(T 
(Q8'11mm,i; U[JULJ §;!Glfl<m QlfllJ61JITW(T) 

ruL Qlfrnmm Qfb!D® 
(GLDJD(."j) 

(IJ'Glflmru(T .--r.fu.a.fu. 
Gmrum,i;#QlfGiJruGir (@.ua;fiJu, ~....ti# 
G;/1FUJ61JFTW(T) - 8'l1'§€iJL/{JLD 

Qlf. LD. Gru@!Jlf/7,..lil ( (IJJ<irrm11m 

~mLD#lf(T) - r-r-Gu11@ LDFTfE8'{T 

(IJ'GiJm.u GruJiifbrn r (IJJ<irrm11m 
.d!I/GlflLD#lf(T) - Glf.uw LDl1fE<h{T 

dlb&- 8;l.D61J8i8'.-m<mrn r .d!ll.-m=IT 
Qfb11ifJ/iJlf1SJ8'u Guumru# Q1Fu,.u11w(T) 
- 8'L@!/TU GlJL8ir!!j 

fiTt.b.6TmJ.GT/..D, ~rnJttfJ~11 

( (/J'QfT6lIT/1ffi .d!I/Glfll.DB'IFU) - j.ufiJif) 
LJ/-,G,i;.aLb. €iirnm,;;,rru,11 

(.d!I/G1f!6'f1j;ffe.U8' 61LD.m).~(T. LDrnJIJj; 

{b6lfl61JGlJlf) - fii@GlJffi(§U GlJL8i@j 

am. C'f'(!lj@5LDl1JIJrn (<MmLDuLJ# 
QIFUJ61J/1WU) - fil@#€ii L/JI)fE8ilf Q{b[D@j 

aLb.LJj;fi/#IFJ!;fi/!lrn ( .d!l/6'lLDULJ# 
QIFUJ61JIT"1Tlf) - 8'(1!ilf 

t51.m).urrGggtf;fi/urn, !.d!l/mLDuLJ# 
G;/lfUJrurrw(T) - ji)(!ljQfEGiJGru.61 LDl1fE<hff 

€iJru11. {Jl1ggLDFT...fl8i8'LD ( .d!I/GlflLDULJB' 

QIFUJ61JITW(T) - {be§IFITfil!,U LDj;fij/UJ 
8;fT. IF/SJ8i{J.'/ifT.W (.d!I/Glfll.DUL/ IF/l{J/1 

'gj!L..@fEU8'ffi .d!ll....ti# G;/1FUJ61J/1WU) 

fiiil!JiUUffi§]fU 
~(T.LDG6ll7/T8;{JQIT (.d!I/Glfll.DUL/8' 

QIFUJ61JITW(T), 8'. Qu/1QITW}lffT,Jj/ 

((/J'ffi6lIT/Tffi ~mLD#lf(T) 

L/ffee;G8;/TL..Qf)L Q.'iifD® 
rul. [J/1(/J' ( .d!I/GlflLDULJ# G;/1Fu,.u11m(T) 

- u11....tluGuL.'..mL GLD/iJ® 
m,a.w. @Giru@m[J 

(ru1Pe;8'p5)<9(T ,5/!f/Glj# QIFUJ61Jl1Wg) -

fiil@6lJfiffiGm/TLD61fl61J fiJIP8i@5 
,iJ,,;,..,8; mJ. u11LDac1FJi,fi/urn 

(LDl16mGlJlf .d!l/..,,f/# QlfllJ61Jl1W(T) - "'1L 

G;/1Frnmm ruLa;® <fiJIP,i;®J 
U/-•tfi/-Qru,,;,8'GLGif, u11L/, 

(<!!/Glfll.DULJS' QIFUJ61J/1WU) - Q.'ii""' 
QIFQff61fl6lIT Q.'/i[D@j (fiJ1P8i(!!,) 

dlb!l...ri .rw.LJ/-. uFTGmJiifi/urn, sJ. 
.d!I/QITUIP8'rn, ( (IJJrn6lITITffi Lfffe#GIF{f) 
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The Company is increasingly relianl on digital lechnologies and inlerconnecled syslems ror its 
operalions, including manufacluring, supply chain managemenl, customer engagemenl, and 
f'inancial lransactions. This dependence exposes the Company lo cyber lhreals such as data 
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altack could lead to unauthorized access lo sensitive business inrormation, disruption or 
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p, Unaudited Financial Results 

The lnrormalion Memorandum includes unaudited standalone and consolidated financial 
results for the nine months ended December 31, 2025. As the unaudited financial results 
prepared by lhe Company have been subject only lo a limited review and as described in 
Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial lnformalion 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Enlily" issued by the /CAI. Any reliance by the 
investors on such limited review rinancial information for the nine monlhs ended December 31, 
2025, should, accordingly, be limited. Any financial results published in the future may nol be 

eons'1s\on\ w,\n pas\ pe~ormance. />.ccord\ng\y, \he lnveslors should rely on their independent 
examinalion of our f'inancial posilion and resulls or operations, and should not place undue 
reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on the financial information included in this 
Information Document. 
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DIN: 02438906 

r. Outstanding lltigatlons and defaults of the transferee entity, promoters, directors or any or the 
group companies: 

Period Hl9hliniJ 
BSE 

L<>W(ln!I Avtm!ge Price(in"-) 
There is no transreree entity, pursuant to the Scheme. The details of the outstanding liligalions and 
defaults of the Company, Promoters, Directors or any of the group companies, are available in the 
Information Memorandum in the section tilled 'Outstanding Litigations'. The Information 
Memorandum is uploaded on website of the Company at www.tvsmotor.com. 

s. Regulatory Action, if any - dlsclpllnary action taken by SEBI or Stock Exchanges against the 
Promoters in last 5 financlal yaars; 

NIL 

t. Brief detail a of outstanding crtmlnal proceedings against the Promoters: 

Nil 

u. Particulars of high, low and average prices of the shares of the llsted transferor entity during 
the preceding three years: 
The Part II or the Scheme deals with issue of Prererence Shares by way of bonus, Therefore, there is 
no listed transreror entity involved. Nevertheless, below are the details of high, low and average prices 
of EQUITY shares of the Company in preceding three years: 

llsE.. 
Period Hlgh(lnl) Low(lnl) Average Price (In') 

FY2025 Z,05B.00 1,873.0D l,432.01 

FY202A 231.J.45 1.07"3.00 1.61k.87 

FY2023 1,176.90 589.05 944.24 

FY2025 2,968,16 i,873.CS 2,4:31 ,85 

FY202• 2,313.00 1,D76.C0 1,814.9_7 
FY2023 1, 177.00 589. 10 944.35 

v. Any miltctr.;1I developrmmfoflitr fhe d ;;at.e q f Lhebalance sheet: 

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in lhe Information Memorandum or the audited financial 
statements since April 01, 2025 till the date of filing this advertisement, there have been no 
event/ development or change having implications on the financials/credit quality (e.g., any 
material regulatory proceedings against the Company/ Promoter/ Directors, litigations 
resulting in material liabilities, corporate restructuring event etc.) which may affect the Issue 
or the investor's decision to continue to invest in NCRPS. The Information Memorandum is 
available on the website of the Company at www.lvsmotor.com. 

w. Such other lnfonnatlon as may be specified by the Board rrom time to time: 
For further details on issue of NCRPS by the Company pursuant to the Scheme, please refer lo 
lnrormalion Memorandum available on lhewebsile of the Companyatwww.tvsmolor.com. 

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning as prescribed in the Information 
Memorandum. 

Date : 13.02.2026 
Place : Chennai 

For and on behalf of TVS Motor Company Limited 
Sd/­

K S Srinivasan 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
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